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Uniontown Pa Friday, May 2, 1902 10:44 PM

      On Monday morning, Apr 28, 1902, I went to Pgh on the 6:58 AM train in company with James R. Barnesxe "Barnes", R.M. Haseltinexe "Haseltine", & Jonathan Barrettxe "Barrett" on the business of purchasing the Uniontown, Waynesburgh, & Wheeling RR Co, promoted & owned by W.C. Juttexe "Jutte" & Jonathan Barrett, & on which J.R. Barnes had an option, in my hands, expiring tomorrow.  I met H.C. Frickxe "Frick" by appointment made with him a week ago today at 2 PM & went with him to A.W. Mellonxe "Mellon"'s & after discussing the RR matter & also the coal matter, they were both disinclined toward entering into them.  Mr Frick had talked favorably, he both proposition that is that he & Mr Mellon would join with me in buying the RR franchises & said for me to make out a list of what it would take to buy out the other owners in the proposition to sell our coal holdings of 258,000 Acres at forty million dollars & said he "we will take them up".  When I gave him the lists, he asked which tracts would be traversed by the above named RR & I told him the 100,000 A. Monon River at $200 & 80,000 A Wheeling Creek at $50 & he checked them & indicated it would be all right, but w'd not talk that way Monday.  I told them by adding the Littleton 30,000 A. at $40, the Clarksburgh 25,000 A at $100 & the Ohio River 5,500 A at $80, would make 240,000 A & I would buy enough to make my holdings up to 80,000 A & each of them take 1/3 or same am't which would bring the average price down to $166.667s [best guess] per acre, they for an investment of about nine million dollars to each of us, they to pay 1/5 down, along as needed & I would take their notes in 8 equal annual payts for the bals 5% an. int. Last night, I wrote Mr Mellon I would reduce rate to 3%.  I had meeting later with Barrett & his lawyer, Harvey A. Millerxe "Miller" & J.R. & J.E. Barnes
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xe "V2 Page 3"[Descendant Chart]

Frederick Shearerxe "Shearer" was born in   1770, & on Mch 19, 1793 was married to Rebecca Marklexe "Markle" who was born July 8, 1773. xe "Shearer\:Frederick (descendants)Shearer;Rebecca (Markle)Descendant Charts;Shearer, FrederickDescendant Charts;Markle;RebeccaMarkle;Rebecca (descendants)"
[children]

Elizabeth Shearer, born June 4, 1794

Sara Shearer, born Jany 27, 1796 m. John Hesler

xe "Hesler"Samuel Shearer, Nov 7, 1797 Died May 30, 1815

Rebecca Shearer, B Jany 12, 1800 m. Bowers Whiting

xe "Whiting"Benjamin Shearer, B Feby 21, 1802. M.

David Shearer, B Nov 17, 1804 m. Amanda Downer

xe "Downer"Daniel Markle Shearer, B Dec 23, 1806 m. Emily Brownxe "Brown" Has 5 boys live in mountain See Book 12 P 151.

Jacob Shearer, Born Jany 30, 1809 m. Emily Shotwell

xe "Shotwell"Christina Shearer, B Feby 23, 1811 m. Samuel Brown

xe "Brown"Maria Shearer, B Mch 3, 1813 m. John Bortner

xe "Bortner"Malinda Shearer, June 20, 1818 m. Chas Chalfantxe "Chalfant" born Oct 1, 1818 he died Aug 16, 1884 She died June 11, 1895.


Elizabeth Chalfant, B Jany 26, 1842 M. Thomas H. Clinexe "Cline" & now live in Bridgeport.

            Ettie May, See Bk 20, P 203‑4

            Kate
            Venie
            Malinda
            John Lewis
            Chas


Joseph W., b Dec 10, 1844? m. Elizabeth Binghamxe "Bingham" her mother a Steelexe "Steele". He is dead.  Family live in Brownsville.

            1. Dudley
            2. Florian "Flo"
            4. Myrtle
            3. John
            5. Floyd
            6. Benjamin
      Mary Rebecca, B Oct 4, 1846


Frederick Shearer, B Jany 25, 1850 D. Dec 15, 1899 M.1. Josephine Breckenridgexe "Breckenridge". M.2. Ella Hill

xe "Hill"            1. Chads, died

            1. Claude, died

            1. Carl Nelson, m. Sadie Hill. He died Apr 26, 1900.

                  Chads, died

            1. Oley, died

            1. Lillian
            2. Alex Hill
            2. Josephine, died.


James Fletcher, B Jany 25, 1850 lives in Charles Tp. M.1. Margaret Fullerxe "Fuller" dau of Robt Fuller of Uniontown. M.2. Eliza Reevesxe "Reeves" of Green Co.

            1. Ira Chalfant, b Jany 7, 1873


1. Malinda Bertha, B Dec 23, 1874 m. Wm B. Albrightxe "Albright" on May 12, 1897.

                  Rebecca Albright, B June 18, 1900

            2. Joseph Reeves, B July 13, 1884

            2. Paul Floyd, B July 13, 1889

      William Henry, B Mch 24    died Mch 26, 1884

      Ira Chalfant, B Apr 23, 1857 died Aug 8, 1893.

Miss M. Rebecca Chalfant says he has often heard her mother say that her mother had a stepfather that is that Christina Marklexe "Markle", the widow of George Markle (brother of great grandfather Casper Markle) had married after his death, but she does not remember if she ever knew what the name of her husband was.                            JVT 4/29/02
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xe "V2 Page 4"but got nothing done.  Met Judge R.L. Crawfordxe "Crawford" at Hotel Henry, went around to 7th Ave Hotel & found R.M. Haseltinexe "Haseltine" had gone on to Brownsville, & being too late for me to make train, got supper & went with Barrettxe "Barrett" & Jim to theater.  I left next morning at 6 AM for Brownsville, arriving there about 9:10 AM & run across R.M. & I.W. Semansxe "Semans" who were going up to look at Covert & Boyle Coal.  Mr A. representing Rickands, Mather & Co.  I got a double team to a buggy & drove direct to Beallsville, going to W.B. Flickxe "Flick"'s where I arrived at 11 AM.  Stayed there & had dinner & Mrs Flick, who is a very attractive grandmother sang a couple of pieces & played for us very acceptably.  Mr F. said she had sung 5 yrs in a theatre & much longer in the churches in Pgh where she used to live during her first husband's time, for she said she had married very young to a Mr Sullivanxe "Sullivan" & has a son & a daughter, Katie, living in Pgh.  Katie's husband's name being Smithxe "Smith".  She was married to Mr Flick about 5 yrs ago.  Leaving there after the rain, went over to J.M. Millerxe "Miller"'s & found he had gone to Washington, but found Jess & Charlie.  Charlie drove me to the hill beyond Beallsville to look at the C. Jane Lusexe "Luse" farm that I had option on.  I got the Flick option extended to June 5th, but did not speak of it to Charlie.  Asked him to see if his father could loan me ten to twenty thousand dollars & the next day, he telephoned me to send over note for latter amt which I did. Then drove in to B'ville & went to W.B. Albrightxe "Albright"'s (living in Gottlied Smithxe "Smith" house adjoining Dr B. Shoemakerxe "Shoemaker") to see Rebecca Chalfantxe "Chalfant", sister of Fred & to see the Bible of her grandfather, Frederick Shearerxe "Shearer".  It was a large Bible, all in German, with the family record also in German, but I copied it on Pages 2 & 3 although in one or two of the dates, the months may be wrong.  See Page 6.
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xe "V2 Page 5"At Aunt Jane's Apr 29, 1902 9:30 PM

      Aunt Jane says that Aunt Catharine Finleyxe "Finley", her sister was tall & slender, about her own height & that she was delicate & sickly & that was her condition before & at the time she was married.  She remembers that a short time before she was married, that the Doctor came to see her (ie Catharine) & that grandmother remarked that that was the first time they had ever had a doctor.  She said that after that, they had a Doctor for Uncle Will occasionally.  She says Aunt Catharine had brown eyes & hair & always wore three curls down before her ears.  She was dark complected & her lower front teeth set out a little further than the upper ones, like Uncle Michael Finley's, Robert's teeth.  She did not look like any of the rest of them, was exceedingly kind, a great talker & made friends in whatever society she was thrown.  Aunt Ruth (Penneyxe "Penney") was also different in appearance from the rest of us, she said, but was not so tall, was rather short & a little stoop shouldered.  She was the mostly kindly temperament of all of us & remarked once that John "(her husband)" never gave me a  cross word".  Grandmother took a cold from working too late in the garden & for two years had bronchial trouble in her throat & it was that that killed her.  She had a hacking cough & Dr Hassonxe "Hasson" was sent for & stopped it & two days later, she died. Aunt Jane said she did not die like anyone else.  She
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xe "V2 Page 6"ever saw die, that her eyes danced as if in lively anticipation of meeting someone & her lips moved in conversation, but they could not tell what she said.  Her appearance was more like Ruth E. Van Kirkxe "Van Kirk"'s appearance before she got so stout & fleshy.  She had brown eyes & hair. Upon measurement tonight, I find my height to be 5 ft 8 1/4 inches, Ada's 5 ft 3 5/8 inches, & Aunt Jane's 5 ft 3 in, which certainly not nearly so tall as she was before she hurt her hip & had her period of ill health for the last year or two.           JV Thompson 10:30 PM

Miss Chalfantxe "Chalfant" said she had some further record across the street in a trunk & box in the attic, but as it was getting dark, she could not then get them without taking a light, which she was afraid to do.  She promised to look them over & send to me.  The list of descendants of her mother, dates etc, were given by memory by her & her niece, Mrs Albright. xe "Albright. " I then went up a few steps to J.W. Claybaughxe "Claybaugh"'s hotel & got my supper, during which & after it rained very hard.  After the rain slacked up, I was driven out to Aunt Jane's & told her about the action J.V. Flennikenxe "Flenniken" was talking of taking about the Bridge Stock. Found Ada had gotten home from the south two weeks ago.  Made record on preceding page & upper part of this & taking the train Wednesday morning, reached home at 9 AM & am not exaggerating when I say I was called on the phone 30 times that day, one being Abner McKinleyxe "McKinley" calling from
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xe "V2 Page 7"Somerset & reading me a telegram he had recd from Col John J. McCookxe "McCook" & asking me to come over there next day, which I told him I could not do, but would go Friday.  Notified notes Wednesday night instead of going back to Pittsburgh on invitation of H.C. Frickxe "Frick" to meet A.J. Cassattxe "Cassatt", President of the Penna RR Co at his home "Clayton" East End.  Yesterday, Mr W.Y. Humphreysxe "Humphreys" came & closed the Nicholson Tp Coal deal paying us $38,280.50 & giving his mtge for $200,000.  I worked at the Bank until 2 Am last night & got to bed at 3:15 AM & this morning at 8:55 AM left for Somerset, Pa.  Robt Feltzxe "Feltz" of the C'ville Grocery Co got on at C'ville also going to Somerset to close deal for 15,000 A coal in Braxton & Clay Co's WVA with Valentine Hayxe "Hay", A.F. Johnxe "John", H.M. Berkeleyxe "Berkeley" & others which he had offered to me & was anxious I would take.  Abner McKinleyxe "McKinley" met me at the deport with his five team & drag & drove me to his residence where he explained fully to me what he & Jno J. McCookxe "McCook" had done on the deal for the 100,000 A of Greene Co Coal.  They have it up with the Wabash RR Co & it has been presented & passed on favorably, he says by Geo J. Gouldxe "Gould", who he says has made twice as much money as his father left him. The Wabash are about placing $30,000,000 loan which the Equitable Life Assoc & the NY Security & Trust Co have agreed to Finance.  Col McCook is arranging to make the loan $50,000,000 & include the coal property, which he thinks he can work through & it would be all cash.  I told him he could have to June 15th & to include 100,000 A Wheeling Creek at $50 & that I would take $5,000,000 of the Bonds. He had Judge Kooserxe "Kooser" & Capt Chas J. Harrisonxe "Harrison" over to take lunch with us & we had a pleasant hour with them. He drove me around & I left at 3:40 PM, got supper at Yough House with C.H. Rushxe "Rush" who took said house yesterday & got very wet going to depot, had a bath on arrival home & it is now midnight.       JVT
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xe "V2 Page 9"The "Holler" Jany 29, 1903 9 AM

      Cousins Jennie F. Kingxe "King" of Pgh & Mattie Phillipsxe "Phillips" of Kansas City, Mo came yesterday on the 11:30 AM PRR train & we spent last night in going over what records I had for Mrs Phillips information & this forenoon spent an hour & a half in getting from her the family record on this & following pages, all of which was given from memory.  She said her mother's mother Elizabeth Redburnxe "Redburn" King was an excellent woman, short & heavy set & erect as an Indian, which characteristic attached to her being instilled in her when a small girl by her grandmother when she was learning to sew, her grandmother told her to sit up straight & to not get her nose down, so she would run the needle in it as some of the others were doing.                        See page 10      JVT

[Descendant Chart]

Susan (baptized Susanna) born 1809 on Oct 17 & died Aug 27, 1871, a daughter of Richard & Elizabeth Redburn Kingxe "King". m.2. Alexander Fossettxe "Fossett" of xe "King\:Susan (descendants)Fossett;Alexander (descendants)Fossett;Susan (King)King;Richard (descendants)Redburn;Elizabeth (descendants)King;Elizabeth (Redburn)Penn; (descendants)Penn;Susan (King)Descendant Charts;King, SusanDescendant Charts;PennDescendant Charts;Fossett, Alexander"Little Washington, Va ( born there, but brought up in Harpers Ferry & Bolivar).  He was born Mch 22, 1802 & died June 7, 1888 in Bolivar VA & is buried there as well as his wife, Susan. He was a Country merchant in earlier years & later postmaster at Harpers Ferry for many years (16 yrs in the family).  M.1.    Pennxe "Penn", a member of the Penn family, a descendant of Wm Penn, Mrs Phillips thinks.  He was a great Bible student.  She was married to Penn before she was sixteen years old & was a bride, a mother & a widow before she was 21 yrs old & then returned to her home or "to her mother" to live.  They lived on Camp Hill just above Harpers Ferry & between Harpers Ferry & Bolivar.  She had one child, a daughter by Penn, who lived to be three or four years old & died a short time after her mother's second marriage.  She, a little Christian & as young as she was, remembered Many Bible stories.  Alexander Fossett was a widower when he married Susan King.  He had a son by his first, Henry by name, now living in Phila so that when he & Susan went to housekeeping, he had a son & she a daughter.

[children]

Mary Ellen Penn, by 1st husband Died when about 4 yrs old.

Elizabeth Helene Fossett, B Oct 24, 1832 of 1833 lives in Richmond VA No 1604 Hanover St M. Fayette Conradxe "Conrad" of Balto, Md. He is dead. Were married when she was 18 yrs old.  He was a widower with three children when he married Elizabeth. He has been dead 6 or 7 yrs.


Wm Alex. Speak Conrad, is a Meth. minister & lives in Gordonsville, Va Born in Aug, 1853?

            Elizabeth, lives in Va, married.

                  A son
            William
            Allene, a daughter

            Herbert?

            3 or 4 children, dead

      Otto Marus St Clair, unmarried


Mary Estelle, now a widow m. Frank Tinsleyxe "Tinsley" of Richmond VA a cousin of Leo's wife, his mother being a Bondarxe "Bondar". He died abt July or Aug, 1900.

            Constance
      Emma Mildred, died when a child

      Leopold, m. Victoire Bondarxe "Bondar" French descent. Live in Portsmouth, VA

      Mattie, died young fr a druggist's mistake in filling sub.

      Monroe, died when a babe

      E., a 7 mos child died young

      Harry, died a babe

      Susan, died a babe

      Grace Hunter, m. Buchananxe "Buchanan" a Scotchman, a jeweler in Richmond, Va.

      She will 33 next fall. Has had 4 children, 2 living.


Everett Fayette, Born in Feby & lives in Charlotte, NC. Mar early & has 7 sons, 4 living.

James Richard, Drowned in canal at Harpers Ferry in Roes to Armory [best guess last two words] when 9 yrs old, was playing ball & tried to get it & fell in water.

Sarah King, B June 17, 1836? 2 yrs older than her brother. Died Sept 1878 at Harpers Ferry where she was on a visit from her Phila home m. Simeon Van Hornxe "Van Horn".  No children.

John Marshall, B. say in1839 in Feby, lives in Richmond Va, is a tobacconist there, was in business with Fayette Conrad, his brother‑in‑law.  He is now with the Wheelock Co. M.1. Mary Ormexe "Orme" during the War. She now dead. M.2. about 2 yrs ago.


Ida Claggett, m. Henry Richesonxe "Richeson", a splendid man, a R.E. man. They live in Richmond.

            Frank


Beulah, M. Herbert Clair Daltonxe "Dalton", com traveler for NY Millinery firm, Johnson by name. Home is in Richmond.

            Herbert Clair Dalton Jr
      Harry, unmarried, is in the south

      Frank, is with his father in tobacco firm. unmarried.

Harrison, B say in 1842 on Feby 26, was exactly 2 yrs younger than John. Died during the war at Bolivar (unmarried) aged 22 yrs

Martha Jane, b Feby 18, 1843 m. Nov 11, 1869 to John Wm Phillipsxe "Phillips" of near Mifflintown, Pa at Bolivar Va by Rev Greenleaf G. Bakerxe "Baker" m. Phillips was born Sept 15, (1841?) & died at Kansas City, Mo Oct 1, 1887. He was a civil engineer & was ticket agt at Union Sta [small unreadable word ends with o] & when he died was V.P. & Gen'l Mgr of Kansas City Electric Light Co.  Was one of the engineers for the Hannibal & St Joseph RR. She now lives at No 720 Euclid Ave, Kansas City.


Charles Alexander Phillips, b Aug 20, 1870 at Kansas city, Mo. M. Anna Jeannette Hopkinsxe "Hopkins" on June 4, 1902 of Kansas City, where he was married & lives there at No 720 Euclid Ave. His RR address is 823 Main St, K.C. MO.  He is in C.B. & O office.

Franklin McGuire, Born in Dec 1845 of 1846.  He died when about 6 yrs of age.

George W. Fossett, B Feby 28, 1849 m.1. Emma Crowlxe "Crowl" in Jany 1872 & she died in June, 1887. M.2. Narcissa O. Laughlinxe "Laughlin" in Nov (1890?).  She is living as well as him. Her name "O'Laughlin" of Maryland, had lived in Balto. They live on Camp Hill, P.O. Harpers Ferry.  First wife was very pretty & second very homely, but an excellent woman.  He is now ticket agt for B&O, was postmaster 12 yrs succeeding his father. "short, but good as gold". he is the youngest of Eleven children of his mother.


Jerry Elwood, B say early in 1873 m. Bessie Sitesxe "Sites" & lives at Harpers Ferry. m. in June 1899.

            Frances


George Alexander, Born in 1876 m. Bertha_______, a Balto girl in 1900? & lives in Cumberland, Md with the B&O.

            Dorothy

two other children died young, but Mrs Phillips does not recall their names.
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xe "V2 Page 10"She said that after her grandfather Kingxe "King" died, her grandmother King came to live with her mother, when she was about 10 yrs old & remained with them during the rest of her life & she took Mattie as her especial protege.  She says her brother, Geo W. Fossettxe "Fossett" is about the size & build of their grandmother.  The middle name Helena in her sister Elizabeth's name was for the first wife of their Uncle James T. King.  I asked Jennie about that & she said yes, that her father had been married before he married her mother, that he was married in 1845, I think to the widow Brownxe "Brown", with two sons (one now dead & the other living in E.E. Pgh) whose maiden name was Helena Pattersonxe "Patterson", a sister of Rody Patterson Sr, once a candidate for Sheriff.  This Mrs Brown was keeping a boarding house just across the street from Jennie's grandfather Finleyxe "Finley" & her father boarded with her & while boarding there courted & was about to marry her Aunt Jane Finley until Gardner came along & her Aunt took him in preference.  Her father then turned his attention to courting the sister, but later married the widow Brown who died three years later, she not bearing any children to him & then he courted her mother again & married her in 1850 I think.  Mrs Phillips left on the B&O 1:45 train for Cumberland & Harpers Ferry.  She is about Jennie's height, very erect, slender & delicate, but she says tough & wirey [sic], hair turning gray, wears glasses & is a great traveler, has been to Canada, Mexico, Cuba, all over Europe etc. Jennie F. King & I went with her to the deport & there we went to PRR depot where Jennie took the 2:30 train for home.  They were very sorry that their cousin Minnie L. Redburnxe "Redburn" was away from home, gave them each a steel plate of J.T. Redburn.  JV Thompson.
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xe "V2 Page 11"The "Holler" July 14, 1906 10 AM

      Yesterday at 11 AM, I took Mrs Margaret J. McClellandxe "McClelland" & Miss Mary I. jwxe "Beeson" out to "Oak Hill" for lunch which was served at 1 PM for Hunnie, them & myself, returning to town at 3:30 PM.  I walked with them through the garden, stable, glen & showed them partially through the house & Mrs Beeson through the conservatory.  They are both full of history & Mrs McC told in walking through the garden of an ancestress (great grandmother) (I believe) Mrs Whitexe "White" who lived out about the Basil Brownfieldxe "Brownfield" place who when at home with two young children & their dog, noticed the approach of Indians.  She retired to a rank field of rye & using it to tie the dog & throttle it so it could not bark, pressed one child close to her breast so it could not make a noise & amused the other, so that no outcry would be made to discover their hiding place until the Indians had gone.  Mrs Beeson suggested that she adopt a sheaf of rye as her coat of arms to which Mrs McC demurred for fear of an implication that it might be construed to be put to other uses.

Miss Beeson said her ancestor, Henry Beeson (her great grandfather) only expected to tarry here temporarily & leaving his wife in an old cabin, that stood at Veech Place where Mrs Niccollsxe "Niccolls" residence now is with her child then 1768 one year old, he started to Kentucky. When

                  V2 Page 12

xe "V2 Page 12"he reached the Ohio River, he met a band of Indians who were friendly to Pennxe "Penn" (It must be remarked here that Henry Beeson's ancestor, Richard Beeson, grandfather or great grandfather, with his brother Edward or Edmund, came over with William Penn & settled in Chester Pa being Quakers & Miss Beeson has the old andirons that they brought over with them) who stripped him of his clothing & dressed him up in Indian regalia, putting moccasins on his feet, that Miss B now has in her possession.  They learned where he was going & told him to return to this section as there was a band of Indians just across the Ohio River who were not friendly to Penn's men & that they would kill him.  He then returned, but during his absence a band of Indians entered the cabin at Veech Place & his wife seeing them coming grabbed their child & sat with it on her knee when they entered with tomahawks raised above her head, but seeing a Quaker suit & broad brimmed hat of her husband hanging on the wall, they desisted says "friends of Penn".  This Henry Beeson laid out the town calling it Beesontown & afterwards sold a good part of it west of Morgantown, St to his brother Jacob, who laid out the western part calling it Jacobs addtion & from the Union of the two plats, it was called "Uniontown".  This Jacob was the means, miss Mary said, of driving her great grandfather away from the place about 1810 or 1811 to
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xe "V2 Page 13"Ohio where he died about 1819 or shortly thereafter, as she says she has a letter from him written in 1819 which is the last one she has any knowledge of.  She said she couldn't tell me the cause of his driving him away but I think I know, viz that several of his daughters were of such easy virtue & were so energetic in bringing forth illegitimate issue, that he was ashamed to bring up his family or his children's families among such relatives.  She said that from that time, she had had little to do with any of his descendants except the Beazellsxe "Beazells"  & had never spoken to a Titlowxe "Titlow".  Her grandfather, Henry Beeson, & his brother Jacob (father of Isaac Beeson) were the only members of the family that remained. He married Jane Skilesxe "Skiles", sister of the Elder Isaac & of Robert, who married Rachel, daughter of Jacob Beeson, the Elder & also sister of Elizabeth (Betsy) Van Kirkxe "Van Kirk" whose first husband was Jesse Beeson, a brother of this Henry & whose second husband was Rev Guthriexe "Guthrie" & third, Johnson Van Kirk.  One day as this Henry was walking along the streets, he met his Uncle Jacob who said to him "why are you so common as to walk the streets with any of your laborers" & Henry answered him back saying "Thee reminds me of a bear, Jacob, the higher thee climbs, the more of thy hindparts thou showest" & turning walked off & never had anything further to do with his Uncle.  This Henry died in 1832 & it was he who in his
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xe "V2 Page 14"will gave the property between Berkely St & Highland Ave to his daughter Mary B. Rutterxe "Rutter" describing it then as woodland.  He was a very tall, handsome man, & his widow afterwards married Roberts Bartonxe "Barton".  Col Saml Evansxe "Evans" was deeply in love with their daughter Mary Beesonxe "Beeson" who was a large handsome woman intelligent witty & of Martha Washingtonxe "Washington" type, beautiful in form & character & she was in love just as deeply with Evans.  Evans asked her father, Henry Beeson for her in marriage & he consented, but her mother would not consent.  Geo W. Rutter had appeared here about that time, from Balto, a finished scholar, talking French like a native, handsome of good family, a brother in Balto being Cashier or President of a Bank & Mrs Beeson wanted her daughter to marry him & would not give her consent to Evans by reason of two very damaging things in his family record, the least of which was that an ancestress, grandmother I think had been sold off a steamer at Balto as a slave.  Miss Beeson said she could not tell me then of the other blot on their escutcheon, but referred most touchingly to the fact that Mrs Jno K. Ewingxe "Ewing", being of that descent & that Mrs Boylexe "Boyle" had told her how Mr Boyle when he was running for office & I suppose particularly for judge would come out to Oak Hill at nights & cry like a child at the abuse the Ewings
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xe "V2 Page 15"heaped upon him. How glad then I felt that I had supported Mr Boyle, then & every other time he ran for office.  Sam'l Evans then went to Robert Skilesxe "Skiles" & had him to to his sister Jane Beeson to try to persuade her to allow Mary to marry Evans, but she was arbitrary & would not consent.  She afterwards married Geo W. Rutterxe "Rutter" & made him a good wife, but her first & only love was Sam'l Evans & that accounted for the fact that she never went from home.  The day Col Evans was buried in 1888, she sent for Mary I. Beeson to come to her house that day in the morning & she was with her all day & toward the hour of the funeral, she repaired to the side of the house looking toward the cemetery & taking Mary by the hand, held it in hers, pressing it warmly & wept.  She said that Louisa P.? Beeson, wife of Isaac Beeson went on horseback partway with her father, Joseph Pennockxe "Pennock" when he was going east (she thought some Eastern Co) to be tried for robbing the old Union Bank here.  She turned sorrowfully back & he went on, was tried, convicted & sent to Penitentiary.  She spoke of Father attending the Evangelists meetings here & of meeting him there herself or that Kim had, but she referred particularly to his riding home & would be singing as he passed their house (he used to go there so often to see Aunt Betsy Van Kirkxe "Van Kirk" & her Father & that
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xe "V2 Page 16"she remarked how happy he was.  She told me how much she was pleased with Hunnie & the pleasant remembrance of the day will be lasting.

                11:20 AM                JV Thompson

First National Bank, Uniontown, Pa Sept 12, 1907 10:17 PM

      Hunnie & I left on the 5:55 PM PRR Co train Wednesday Sept 4, 1907 & reaching Pittsburgh, made close connection about 8 PM for Chicago where we arrived at 9 AM Thursday morning.  Mr D.H. Burnhamxe "Burnham" Jr came to the Auditorium Annex where we were stopping & took us in his Automobile out to his Father's at Evanston, twelve miles north of Chicago along the lake front.  Mr D.H. Burnham was on the broad of his back & had been since Aug 1, 1907 from blood poisoning caused by improperly paring a corn.  The danger is now past, but the Doctors require him to remain in bed all of this month.  His wife is a charming woman with snow white hair.  We also met their daughter, Mrs Kellyxe "Kelly" whose husband is a lawyer. Mr Burnham spoke most highly of John & said he was the most capable boy he knew & that he never knew a boy that could keep his own counsel & keep his mouth shut as well as he & said he "He has the outcome in him be‑
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xe "V2 Page 17"cause he has the ability & judgment".  Mrs Burnham told Hunnie that Mr B & a cousin started together to a college.  The cousin passed, but "Dan" as she called him, failed, & had to return home.  His Father then got him a tutor & that was the making of him. At that time, the connection said he would never amount to anything, but said she, "The whole family practically have been living off of him for several years".  She said to me that aside from their own family, five children, I believe, that they had raised the two or three Woodgatxe "Woodgat" children, their father dying when they were infants & the mother a sister of Mr B. living in the yard & the children raised in their family.  Mr Burnham's mother also lived with them & Mrs B. told me that a short time before she died, she said to her "Margaret, I want to say to you before I go hence, that no daughter of my own could have cared for me with the solicitude & tenderness that you have, nor could they have made me nearly so happy as I have always been with you".  That night, Hunnie, D.H. Jr & I went to the Studebaker Theatre to hear Geo Ade's play "Artie" which was very good.  The next morning, Friday, I went to several of the Banks, first to the First Natl Bank to see President James B. Forganxe "Forgan", armed with the excellent letter Mr Burnham had given me.  He is a gray haired & gray whiskered gruff six foot Scotchman & has not enough of the milk of human
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xe "V2 Page 18"kindness in him to be even gentlemanly.  I saw him later.  Just as i was leaving Chicago Tuesday afternoon at 4:30 PM in Spaulding & Co & spoke to him, but I do no have any idea he knew me.  I then went to the Illinois Trust & Savings Bank & presented Mr John R. Mononxe "Monon"'s letter of introduction to J.J. Mitchellxe "Mitchell", President.  he has a delightful personality & treated me with every consideration & we had a very pleasant twenty minutes talk.  I then went to the Natl Bank of the Republic & met W.T. Fentonxe "Fenton", Vice Pres't having a letter also from Mr Monon to him.  He is a charming man & a hustling Banker & gave me of his time & information most liberally.  I told him I was going that evening to Corning, Iowa & she said they had a correspondent there, Mr Widnerxe "Widner", who was an excellent man.  Hunnie later accompanied me to Spaulding & Co's where she took a great fancy to the pearl pin I took her there to see & which later I bought for her.  I met clerk Allen J. Volkxe "Volk" & he introduced me to the President of their Co, Mr Greenxe "Green" who usually is in Paris in charge of their house there.  I had been in Thursday the 5th inst & bought from Mr Volk a sapphire ring set with Diamonds, a most exquisite five carat sapphire which Mr Green told me Tuesday morning the 10th when I was paying for it came from the Vale of Cashmere, India as a birthday gift fro Margaret M. Callaghanxe "Callaghan" who was here this evening, but to
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xe "V2 Page 19"whom I gave no intimation that I had done so, but invited her to come up Saturday evening & stay over Sabbath so she could be here Monday morning  16th inst, her birth anniversary, so I could then surprise her with it.  She has to return in the morning. (she just came from there this morning) to the bedside of her aged Uncle, Mr Connerxe "Conner", at Larimer Sta, Westnd Co whose wife aged 78 died suddenly three weeks ago.  He has been extremely ill & his condition may be too serious to permit of her leaving him Saturday.

Hunnie dear, drove me to the Station Friday evening & i landed in Corning, Iowa at 5:30 AM Saturday morning 7th & found Cousin C. Abigail Van Kirkxe "Van Kirk" there waiting for me with a carriage & drove to their home adjoining & just back of the First Presbyterian Church.  Abb & Ruth both looked very well & no one would take them to be as old as they are. They were delighted to see me & we had a very pleasant visit.  They said the party who had been left executor by W.J. Van Kirk, their brother, had sent them the family Bible from Samson, Ala & while they were getting breakfast, I made the following copy from the old Bible.

1. Josiah Stanbury Van Kirkxe "Van Kirk" was born (Wednesday, added by Jane) Jany 6, xe "Van Kirk\:Josiah Stanbury (bible)Crothers, Matilda (bible)Bibles;Van Kirk, Josiah Stanbury"1813.

2. Matilda Crothers was born August 25, 1815.

3. William Johnston Van Kirk was born (Saturday) Jany 23, 1836.

4. Ruth Elliott Van Kirk was born (Tuesday) Feby 8, 1838

5. Cynthia Abigail Van Kirk was born (Thursday) May 14, 1840

6. Martha Jane Robinsonxe "Robinson" was born Dec 1, 1852

7. James Van Kirk Robinson was born Jany 19, 1855

Dr T.D. Ewingxe "Ewing" was born Jany 29, 1833 (Banner has it Dec 28, 1832)
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xe "V2 Page 20"Josiah S. Van Kirk & Matilda Crothers were married Feby 10, A.D. 1835 by Rev Alexander McCandlessxe "McCandless".

Samuel Robinson & Matilda C. Van Kirk were married Mch 4, A.D. 1852 by Rev A.G. Fairchild

xe "Fairchild"married at the house of J.J. Showalterxe "Showalter", Chicora, Pa Feby 8, 1899 Rev Thomas D. Ewing and Ruth E. Van Kirk Rev W.L. McClurexe "McClure" officiating.

Josiah S. Van Kirk died Aug 3, 1850

Matilda C. V. Robinson died Aug 16,1881

Jane C. Van Kirk died Oct 12, 1903

Dr T.D. Ewing died July 31, 1905.

Carrie Nixonxe "Nixon", widow of Presly Nixon whom she married she said in 1865 was there also with her daughter, Ada Nixon visiting.  Mrs Nixon is the middle one of Uncle Samuel's five children by his first wife.  The oldest on, William, she says, she never saw, he having died young. Allie & Addie were younger than Carrie.  Carrie says she was born Dec 9, 1843, but she does not look so old as she is by ten years & neither does Ada, who says she was born in Penna before they moved to Iowa in 1867. Mrs Nixon looks wonderfully like Uncle Samuel & her disposition is gentle like his. She said she was at Spring Dale for a few weeks before I was a year old & nursed me much of the time, I asked "if I was a wailer" [best guess] & she said "no, you were a very good baby".  She says mother went up to her Father's in Nicholson Tp when Jim was born & took me with her.  That was when I would be
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xe "V2 Page 21"11 mos old.  Allie was taking care of me & I became a little fractious & Allie asked mother what she should do with me & mother replied "spank him". Allie said "No, he is too good & too small to be spanked" & picked me up & run out of their reach with me.  And to think that a girl that cared for me so sweetly should not have been longer spared with us.

Saturday afternoon, I went down to the Station to see about the departure of trains etc & stopped on the way down in the First Natl Bank which has $50,000 capital $10,000 surplus & $400,000 deposits & asked for Mr F.M. Widnerxe "Widner" of whom Mr Fentonxe "Fenton" had spoken in Chicago.  Mr Widner impresses you as a strong character, a good trader with a fine personality. He invited me to go driving with him, but as I had arranged for that afternoon to drive with Ruth, Abb, Carrie, & Ada, I asked him if he would come Sunday afternoon which he did & I learned that he was 50 yrs old, a native of Ohio & who came to Iowa when 1 yr old, his parents having removed from that part of north Pennsylvania which lies south of Auburn, NY & being, he thought of same family as P.A.B. Widener of Phila.  He started in a Bank in Corning as a clerk in 1876 & ever after by trading etc, he had $10,000 & as the Banker would not sell him a partnership, interest, so he went down across the Missouri line &  started a Bank himself & after abt 5 yrs, he was able to come back to  Corning & buy the First Natl Bank, he having made $12,000 a year in Mo.  He now owns $42,000 of the $50,000 capital & also owns 12,000 Acres of  good
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xe "V2 Page 22"grazing & farming land in Holt Co, Nebraska.  He married a school teacher & he showed us the school house, near their home where she used to teach. He said he had seven children. I met & learned the ages of:

Eleanor aged 4 yrs

Genevieve aged 6 yrs

Frank aged 7 yrs

Dorothy aged 11 yrs, a beauty

Agnes

Helen

A boy.

Helen is going to Wellesley to school & I promised her a letter of introduction to Edna Baileyxe "Bailey".  He lives on a fine elevation south of the city & has a fine residence.  I left Corning at 8 PM that Sunday night for Council Bluffs where I arrived at transfer Sta at Midnight & put up leaving for Glidden next morning on the Chicago & North western.  The train was an hour & half late & I did not reach Glidden until noon & Joe, a bright 13 yr old boy, came to the door & he called his mother, telling her someone was there & she said "who" & he answered "I think it is Mr Thompson".  His mother & grandmother came in & were delighted that I had come.  Mrs Eleanor J. Niccollsxe "Niccolls" born Sept 10, 1812 (I was there Sept 9) was very active & cheerful & laughed & talked & walked about very lively.  She is a first cousin of grandfather Thompsonxe "Thompson".  From her, I got the following information, the first part of which, however is from the Bible records
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xe "V2 Page 23"Joseph B. Niccollsxe "Niccolls" of Louisa Co, Iowa & Ellen J. Isettxe "Isett" of Louisa Co, xe "Niccolls\:Joseph B. (bible)Isett;Ellen J. (Fulton)Niccolls;Ellen J. (Fulton)Bibles;Niccolls, Joseph B.Fulton;Ellen J."Iowa were married June 7, 1842 at Hope Farm, Iowa by Rev Aaron Leonard. xe "Leonard."Witnesses J.N. Baldrigexe "Baldrige", M.E. Bentonxe "Benton".

Joseph B. Niccolls was born Aug 4, 1818

Ellen J. Fultonxe "Fulton" was born Sept 10, 1812

Alvin J. Niccolls was born Apr 23, 1843

Alice Eleanor Niccolls was born Sept 8, 1845

Ida Niccolls was born Sept 15, 1849

Geo Smith Niccolls was born Apr 2, 1851

James Power Niccolls was born June 15, 1854

John Henry Isett was born Feby 27, 1834

Edward Bell Isett was born Dec 18, 1835

Fulton Isett was born Apr 29, 1838

Rebecca Mary Isett was born Apr 2, 1840

The Mary in her name was for (her (Mrs N?) good stepmother.

Ida Niccolls died Sept 5, 1851

John H. Isett died Apr 7, 1865

Fulton Isett died May 29, 1863

Edward B. Isett died Jany 2, 1882

Joseph B. Niccolls united with the old School Presbyterian Church of Morning Sun, Louisa Co, Iowa May 19th, 1850 Rev Salmon P. Cowlesxe "Cowles", Pastor.

From the old Bible without back, which by the way, I brought home with me as they had carried it to the coal house:

Dr Samuel R. Isettxe "Isett" was married to Eleanor Jack Fulton Jany 1st 1833 by the Rev A.O. Pattersonxe "Patterson".

Joseph B. Niccolls was married to Eleanor J.
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xe "V2 Page 24"Isett June 7, 1842.

Joseph Cook Niccolls was born July 23, 1894

Joseph B. Niccolls died Aug 7, 1896 aged 78 yrs & 3 days

                  Father

Henry Fulton was born 1785 died Apr 1869 in his 85th year

                  Mother

Rebecca Jackxe "Jack" Fulton died July 7, 1819 in the 35th year of her age xe "Jack\:RebeccaFulton;Rebecca (Jack)Fulton;HenryFulton;Abram"
Abram Fulton, the grandfather of Mrs Niccolls lived, she said, out on the Loyalhanna about 3 miles from Derry & about 15 or 20 miles from Greensburgh.  He had had a brother, Robert Fulton, who lived out from West Newton, adjoining Uncle John Robertsonxe "Robertson"'s farm. To his home, Mrs Niccolls went when her mother died.  His wife was living & he had two old maid daughters at home & a son William, who got the farm & who married a girl from the Forks.  This great Uncle Robert died a short time after she went there & was, she said, the first person she ever saw die.  After his death, they could spare one of the daughters to go in & keep house for Eleanor's father, Henry Fulton in West Newton.  They took turn about doing this.  Peggy, the good one, who was always kind & considerate often took Eleanor back home with her to the country & she was always glad when it was Peggy's time to come.  Molly was the cross one & she had no use for her.

William & Walter Bellxe "Bell" were in some way
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xe "V2 Page 25"related to old Mrs Isett, the mother of Dr Isett, Eleanor's first husband.

Dr Isett was two years older than Eleanor & when married weighed 115 lbs & Eleanor weighed 114 lbs, but she said she could pick him up & carry him anywhere about the house.  Mrs Isett came to live with them & once a visitor noticed Eleanor step back to let her mother‑in‑law pass out the door first.  The visitor remarked that Sam had a good wife & Mother Isett answered "yes, Ellen is a good wife & she will do & does do more for me than any daughter I have."

Mr Niccolls son James P. Niccolls is living near Peark, Idaho.  He was married, but has separated from his wife.  He has a son, Fulton, who lives at Boise, Idaho & is married & has a daughter.  Fulton had a sister, Nellie, who was operated upon for gallstones & they found instead a big abscess on her liver & then just left her alone to die. Mrs N. showed me a small photo of another sister, a handsome girl, Mary Alice Niccollsxe "Niccolls" by name who married recently in Idaho.  Mrs Niccolls' daughter Rebecca M. Isettxe "Isett", now Mrs Rodney Scottxe "Scott" lives on a little poor farm in Oregon, I believe.  Her husband, Rodney Scott was a judge & was in the legislature & "lived high & broke up".  They have two daughters, Minnie & Dora, unmarried who did live & teach at Eugene City, Oregon & the small farm they live on was bought by one of the girls with her own earnings.  William & Walter Bell

xe "Bell"                  V2xe "V2" Pagexe "Page" 26

xe "26"above referred to, were brothers & married sisters, daughters of "Ginsey" Finleyxe "Finley".  Nancy married William & had two children & Polly married Walter, who was an old toper and "she just showered out the children".  She would walk four miles to West Newton with a baby in her arms & often said "She never felt dressed until she got on a clean apron & had a baby in her arms."

Eleanor said her grandfather Fulton was born in the old country.  She thinks there was one named Joshua.  There was some sort of trouble in Ireland & ancestors went to Scotland & came from there to America & first settled, she thought in Lancaster Co, Pa.  She says Robert Fultonxe "Fulton", the inventor was a full cousin of her Father's as her father had often told her, their fathers being brothers.  Benjamin was her father's oldest brother, or older brother.  He was blind of one eye occasioned by the kick of a horse & later in his old age, he was kicked again by a horse & his leg was broken.  He moved to Ohio & lived once in Canton, O & was a tanner by trade.  She thinks Dr Cochran Fulton of Bucyrus, O, father of Mrs Milhollandxe "Milholland" might have been a son or descendant, but is not sure.  Eleanor said Jane Clarkxe "Clark" came to her father's house on horse back from Ohio when she was 75 yrs old to see her mother, Eleanor Jackxe "Jack", who xe "Jack\:Eleanor"was then on her death bed.  She says she rode up to the front of the house & her Father went out & she with him & he remarked to Jane (his sister‑in‑law) that his wife (Eleanor
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xe "V2 Page 27"thinks it was his third wife) was in bed & was not well.  She answered "Oh Henry, you think nothing of laying one wife in the grave & marrying another".  She said her Aunt Jane Clark was only 15 yrs younger than her mother, Eleanor Jack who had been married when she was 14 yrs old. Eleanor thinks Ginsey Finleyxe "Finley" was second child, but in this, I think she is mistaken as great grandmother Thompsonxe "Thompson" was second.  Eleanor said that everyone of her father's children fell in the tan vats, but her.  Abram had gone down for the last time before they got him out. Jane fell in the "stinkinest" one of all.  She says she, Eleanor, went to Braddockxe "Braddock"'s fields with a sister when she was in her teens & once when she was probably 19 yrs old, her Father returning from Pgh stopped & took her home shortly after one of his numerous marriages.  When the table was set the next day or so & the bread was passed around, her Father said in stern tones "Who baked this bread".  His wife answered "Nellie baked it".  "I knew it wasn't in the flour" he said, "I have been going to half a dozen mills to try to get good flour & its all in the baking. That is the best bread I ever ate."

Eleanor said her mother died in childbirth & the child had to be taken from her with instruments, a boy, I think she said, & she remembers her Aunt Joanna Robertsonxe "Robertson" holding it on her lap & the scars all over its face from the instruments.  When she saw
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xe "V2 Page 28"them, she remarked "These are the scars it got when it fell from heaven" & her Aunt assented & she said "I tell you, I was a great big girl before I knew any better.  Girls those days were kept in the dark about such things until they were full grown, whereas now, mere children are familiar with all such things."  I gave Mrs Niccollsxe "Niccolls" a hundred dollars, kissed her goodbye, & left with Joe on a brisk walk for the 3:50 PM train east.  it was an accommodation train & crowded, thinning out & filling up at every station practically. I sat & rode with different ones, among them P.Z. Johnsonxe "Johnson", a 70 yrs old Swede from Oakland Nebraska.  Mr Ewingxe "Ewing" from Fulton Co, Ills, Mrs Doherty & her sweet three year old (born Aug 22, 1904) daughter, Ruth Wilhelmina Doherty of Eagle Grove, Iowa.  Miss Townsendxe "Townsend", daughter of E.W. Townsend, President of Citizens Bank, Lake City, Iowa, Miss Hoagxe "Hoag" of Animosa & others.  I took a sleeper at Cedar Rapids & reached Chicago at 7 Am 10t inst, went to the Hotel & found Hunnie, the dear girl sleeping sweetly, she having returned the night before from Anderson, Ind.  I took a good bath & then went to Spauldings & paid for & got the sapphire diamond ring for Miss Callaghanxe "Callaghan", bought amethyst pin for myself & paid for the $3500 pearl pin for Hunnie with a 15 mos note without interest.  We were very busy the day at the shops & left at 5 PM
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xe "V2 Page 29"on the B&O & reached Pgh at 7:40 AM 11th, Hunnie having decided in the night as we talked it over that she would call up John & go down to Atlantic City & be with Andrew & look after him.  I came on home, reaching here at 11:11 AM 11th & we notified notes last night sending out 202 letters after supper.  I wrote up my expense book & went through the accumulated mail 88 letters all of which took until 3:30 AM 12th & it is now 2:35 AM 13th & I must quit & go to the Holler for some sleep as I will have a big lot of work to do tomorrow night or tonight rather.

                  J.V. Thompson

May 18, 1910 At Wm Borland Neelxe "Neel"'s, Mt Pleasant, Pa

      Mr Neel & his daughter are giving me their recollections & what data they have about the children of Col John Jackxe "Jack" & their descendants.

xe "Jack\:John (Col) (descendants)Jack;Jane (dau of John)Neel;John (descendants)Neel;Jane (Jack) (descendants)Hurst;Jane (Jack)Hurst;Nathaniel (descendants)"1. Jane Jack married 1st Robert Neel, a son of William Neel who was a brother of John Neel the grandfather of Wm B. Issue from this union was one daughter, Nancy who married Joseph Sloanxe "Sloan", a half brother of Wm Todd Niccollsxe "Niccolls".  A short time after their marriage, they moved to Richland Co, Ohio & had three daughters.  All three married & one or two of them marrying Presbyterian preachers.  Some of them are living at San Francisco & met the Mt Pleasant Co of soldiers when
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xe "V2 Page 30"they stopped there on the way to the Philippines.  Jane Jack Neel after Roberts Neel's death, married Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst", whose first wife had been a daughter of Rev Dr James Powerxe "Power".  This Nathaniel Hurst was a son of Nathaniel Hurst, a early settler, who had settled here prior to the coming of the Neels.  The younger Nathaniel was a brother of James & Thomas Hurst.  The issue of Jane & Nathaniel were (They were married Dec 21, 1822. Jane Neel Hurst died Mch 2, 1829 Nathl Hurst died Nov 16, 1861)

1. Jane, born Jany 8, 1824 married Joseph T. Hurstxe "Hurst", whose first wife was xe "Hurst\:Jane  (descendants)Hurst;Joseph T. (descendants)Hurst;Jane (Hurst)Descendant Charts;Hurst;Joseph T.Descendant Charts;Hurst;Jane"a half sister, a dau of Nathaniel by Power.  He was a son of James Hurst.  This Jane died Nov 23, 1869 in her 46th yr.  She joined Mt Pleasant Pres Ch in 1842 & married Joseph T. in 1852?  They left four children viz:

Elizabeth, m. Taylor Russellxe "Russell" of C'ville, now living in Illinois. Have issue Live opp Keokuk, Iowa

Sarah, m. Jack Byersxe "Byers", whose mother was Margaret Leasurexe "Leasure". Live Illinois opposite Keokuk, Ia.  Have issue.

Josephine, M.    Elderxe "Elder" son of James Elder.  She is dead, but left issue, one son & perhaps more also living same place in Illinois.

James, also went to Illinois & has moved since & is married.  he was abt 2 yrs old when his mother died.

2. Elizabeth, born Apr 3, 1826 m. Rev J. Ross Stevensonxe "Stevenson".  He had for his first wife a Taylorxe "Taylor" of C'ville, an Aunt of Taylor Russell above & after Elizabeth died, he married for a third wife who became mother to six or seven sons among them Ross Stevenson D.D. of Brooklyn.  Elizabeth had one child, Elizabeth Stevenson who married & moved to Washington Co. Elizabeth her mother died in 1857, Mr Neels says.

II James Jackxe "Jack" [child #2 of Col John Jack] born July 10, 1785. M.1. Kerr xe "__Á_:"m.2. Fleming

xe "Fleming"[children]

Jno Kerr Jack, by 1st wife, Never married.  Went west & died of consumption in Texas or California before they belonged to the U.S. Thinks Apr 24, 1846 at Indian Bend, La was date of death.

Maria Jack, by 1st wife, m. Noelxe "Noel" [Neel?]. Never knew anything about her xe "Jack\:Jno KerrJack;MariaNoel;Maria (Jack)Jack;HarrietWarden;ClarkWarden;Harriet (Jack)Jack;Mary Jane"& thinks she must have died young.

Harriet, by 2nd wife, m. Clark Wardenxe "Warden". Died at Pleasant Unity Dec 1867. Mr Neel says they were married Jany 1, 1856. He is living in Wilkinsburgh, Pa.

      Mary Ellen, Died 1881 unm.

      Anna B., living now with her father in Wilkinsburgh

      James Jack, died in infancy

      William, died in infancy

Mary Jane, by 2nd wife, died of consumption before Harriet married. Unmarried.
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xe "V2 Page 31"Mr Neel says he rode over to his father‑in‑law's, Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst" in Fayette Co to notify him of the death of James Jack.  He says it was in July & he thinks he was about 15 yrs old which would make it 1841.  Mr Neel thinks James Jack's widow moved to Ohio with her unmarried daughter after Squire James Jack died.  Harriet lived with her Uncle Joseph Jack xe "__Á_:"after she became an orphan & was married from there.

IV Margaret Jack, [child #4 of Col John Jack] born Jany 12, 1790 married James Richeyxe "Richey" & had two xe "Jack\:MargaretRichey;JamesRichey;Margaret (Jack)"children, John & Eliza.


V Ruth Jackxe "Jack" born Aug 22, 1792 married to Samuel Neelxe "Neel" Apr 1, 1812 by Rev Dr Powerxe "Power".  She died in 1819 leaving two children: 1.Lucinda (not Cynthia as Col Wm Jack stated in 1895). She married Francis Lytlexe "Lytle" (being his second wife) & died in Dec 1893. No issue. 2. John J. Neel, graduated Wash College about the forties & at Western Theological Sem & was about to settle in Ligonier to preach & had a hemorrhage & died in 1852. 


Samuel Neel was born in 1785 & died Oct 28, 1862. He married for second time June 25, 1822 to Rachel Borlandxe "Borland", daughter of Samuel Borland of Manor, now Export Pa & had four children, viz 1. Lydia, born Mch 27, 1823 unmarried Died Jany 2, 1909.       2. Ruth, born Sept 2, 1824 married Wilson Shieldsxe "Shields". She died Jany       7, 1910 leaving several children among them being Samuel N.       Shields now at Greensburgh.

      3. William Borland Neel my present host, born Jany 4, 1826.

      4. Margaret Ann, born June 24, 1828 unmarried died in Nov 1884.
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III. Thomas Jackxe "Jack", [Child #3 of Col John Jack] born Oct 6, 1787, married xe "Jack\:Thomas (descendants)Jack;John (Col) (descendants)Jack;Isabella (Miller)Miller;Isabella (descendants)Miller;Samuel (Capt) (descendants)Descendant Charts;Jack, ThomasDescendant charts;Miller, Isabella"Isabella Millerxe "Miller", sister of Samuel & Isaac Miller, children of Capt Sam'l Miller see Y.D. Albertxe "Albert"'s Hist of Westnd Co.

[children]

Caroline Jack, m. David Fletcherxe "Fletcher". Both dead. Left children

Sarah, m.   Dickeyxe "Dickey" have issue See Pages 127‑129 this book

Thomas, died young

Nancy, m. James Fletcher, a bro of David

Martha, m. Dr. Cunninghamxe "Cunningham", He dead & she is living near Galesburg, Ills,

xe "Jack\:CarolineJack;SarahFletcher;Caroline (Jack)Fletcher;DavidDickey;Sarah (Jack)Jack;ThomasJack;NancyFletcher;JamesFletcher;Nancy (Jack)Jack;MarthaCunningham;Martha (Jack)Jack;ElizaNeilson;Robert (Dr)Neilson;Eliza (Jack)Jack;Emily"Aledo? or something like it.  See page 132

Eliza, m. Dr Robert Neilsonxe "Neilson".  He dead.  She lives in Edgewood, Pgh with her son‑in‑law Wm McIntyrexe "McIntyre" who is in employ of PRR Co. at Union Sta Pgh. Have children.

Emily, Died young, unmarried.
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VI Cynthia Jackxe "Jack" [child #6 of Col John Jack] Born 
*Dec 4, 1793 married  Samuel Sloanxe "Sloan" of Loyalhanna xe "Jack\:Cynthia (descendants)Sloan;Samuel (descendants)Sloan;Cynthia (Jack)Jack;John (Col) (descendants)Descendant Charts;Jack, CynthiaDescendant Charts;Sloan, Samuel"neighborhood.

[children]

Lovina, m. John Sloanxe "Sloan" a brother of her Uncle Joseph Packxe "Pack"'s 1st wife. Lived in Ohio & left issue.

Fullerton Sloan, died young man grown

John J., Don't know

Nancy, She rode horseback with Wm B. Neelxe "Neel" to funeral of old Thomas Hurst xe "Hurst"60 years ago.

Frank

Carnahan

Calvin

Keziah, oldest, See Page 92 J.V.T. Sept 5/19 Cony [best guess] Pa.
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VII Nancy, [child #7 of Col. John Jack] born Apr 2 (I have it 20th) 1795. Married Dr James Powerxe "Power".  Mr Neel does not think he was related to xe "Jack\:Nancy (descendants)Jack;John (Col) (Descendants)Power;James (Dr) (descendants)Power;Nancy (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, NancyDescendant Charts;Power, James"Rev. Dr. Power.

[children]

Susan, m. Presley Hurstxe "Hurst". lived Mt Pleasant Tp 2 miles from Mt P. Both dead some yrs. He m.2. Nancy Herronxe "Herron" & had 2 children.

      Power, Dead. Left issue.  Lived Canton, O.

      Edward, Killed at Gettysburgxe "Gettysburg", unmarried.

      John, lives Canton, O. married & has issue.


Sarah, m.1. Tom Hurstxe "Hurst" a cousin & left one son, a bad boy abt Cincinnati, O. who beat Mrs Neelxe "Neel" out of money. m.2. Chas Averyxe "Avery", his 2d wife & had one son.


Francis Herron, Lives in Mt P. M. Rachel Shieldsxe "Shields", Dau of Wilson Shields & have 3 children.  Give by Mrs Neilsonxe "Neilson" Sept 5, 1919

            Ruth, d.y.

            Presley, m. & lives at Mt P. & have one little girl

            Margaret, lives at home in Mt P. unm.

            Elizabeth, lives at home in Mt P. Unm.

      Carnahan, Lives at Youngwood. m. Isadore Simpsonxe "Simpson" & have 1 son.

      Thomas, lives in Ohio & is married.

Sarah, m. John Brown

xe "Brown"      Emma, m. Wilson

xe "Wilson"      Andrew

James, Died recently without issue. m. a granddaughter of Frank Vance xe "Vance"named Humes

xe "Humes"William Jack, m. "a farm near McKeesport" thinks her name might have been Wilkey

xe "Wilkey"      Wilkey, Living, M. & lives in Nebraska

      Anna, dead

      Henry, Dead married & 2 or 3 children

      David, dead

      Minnie, living m. Dr Frank Collierxe "Collier" & life [sic] Los Angeles, Calif

Frank H., preacher, died unm graduated Wash College never had a charge.

Samuel, died in Calif unm. His cabin was burned.

Thomas, died unm at his father's many yrs ago

Carnahan, lives in California, married & has a family. Mrs Neilson s'd he died about the time she was out there in 1907.

Calvin B. Power, m.1. Gertrude Wyckoffxe "Wyckoff"? m.2. Mary McKeexe "McKee", m.3. Elizabeth Shieldsxe "Shields", dau of Wilson Shields See Book 10 Page 5 See Book 12 Page 32.

      Sadie, second Dowe [sic] m. & lives near Elizabeth Husband McCune

xe "McCune"      Haddie, oldest. m. a Hurstxe "Hurst" of McKeesport.

      J. Perley, died unm

      Frank, m. & lives near Fayette City

      Eva, died unm

Nancy, m.    Scottxe "Scott". He dead. No children.  She lives with her bro C.B. ob July 6,m 1923 at Swissvale, Pa.  Mrs Neilson says Mrs Scott is just a yr younger than she is & that Calvin is the youngest of the family.

Mrs Neilson says her Aunt Nancy was Dr Powers second wife, he having had children by his first wife.

VIII Keziah [child #8 of Col John Jackxe "Jack"] born Oct 8, 1797 Died unmarried xe "Jack\:Keziah"aged 17 yrs

IX Elizabeth, born Mch 19, 1800 married Wm Todd Niccollsxe "Niccolls" & had one child, Rev Samuel Jack Niccolls of St. Louis.  Mrs Neilson says she was named for Mrs Niccolls, shortening Elizabeth to Eliza & for her Uncle James' second wife, her Aunt Jane.  She said Henry Kellsxe "Kells" who married a half sister of her Uncle, Wm Todd Niccolls, told her she looked like her Aunt Niccolls & if she was half as good as she was, she wd be an excellent woman.  She says all her Aunts, viz: Aunt Richeyxe "Richey", Aunt Sloanxe "Sloan", Aunt Powersxe "Powers" & Aunt Polly Hurstxe "Hurst" & all were large women.
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xe "V2 Page 37"[Descendant Chart]

X Polly Jackxe "Jack" [child #10 of Col John Jack] born Nov 25, 1803, married Mch 23, 1826 to Nathaniel Hurstxe " Hurst", son of James & a brother of Presley.  She xe "Jack\:Polly (descendants)Jack;John (Col) (descendants)Hurst;Nathaniel (descendants)Hurst;James (descendants)Hurst;Polly (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, PollyDescendant Charts;Hurst, Nathaniel"died in Apr 5, 1848.  He was born in 1801 & died in 1860. He lived in Fayette Co near Pennsville & died there.  They were married by Rev. A.O. Pattersonxe "Patterson" who Mr Neel thinks came here to preach about 1821. Nathaniel's death was Feby 29, 1860.  His first & only wife says Mrs Neilson.  he was called "Long Natty" being tall & slim.

[children]

Sarah Hurst, born Mch 1, 1827 m. James Vance Blairxe "Blair". Both dead.  She dying abt Aug 1905 in Libertyville, Iowa. No issue Mrs N. says he shot himself, was a farmer.

John Jack, B Apr 5, 1829 m. Eliza Armelxe "Armel" nee Bonbrightxe "Bonbright", sister of Jim Bonbright of Hood [best guess] Bonbright & Co & lived in Mt Pleasant. He dying here Jany 1, 1897.


Sarah, m. George Fultonxe "Fulton", a bro of Jno C. Fulton. He dead & she lives in Brooklyn, NY. Has 3 children.

            Eliza, married

            John Jack
            Mary, married

James, B Nov 20, 1831. lives near Heola in Mt Pleasant Tp. M. Dec 25, 1860 to Lide Staufferxe "Stauffer" sister of Charles of Phila & John of Pennsville all of whom were related to the Marklexe "Markle"s.  Both living. Mrs Hurst is dau of John & Maria Schollxe "Scholl" Stouffer.

      Braden E. m. & lives in Iowa

      Minnie, unm. lives at home

      Annie, m. Dr James Oliverxe "Oliver" & died abt 1886 or 1889 in Libertyville


Lida Hurst Oliver, lives with her grandparents, James Hurst & wife.

      Charles J. Lives at home unmarried.


Nathaniel, married to Jane Carpenterxe "Carpenter" Live at Carpenter town near Heeles.  No children.

Joseph, B Feby 20, 1834 ob Aug 9, 1842

Nancy Jane, B May 27, 1836 m. Wm B. Neelxe "Neel" Dec 25, 1855 She died Aug 19, 1907 married by Rev Joel Stonewood

xe "Stonewood"      John Jack, m. Amy Hunterxe "Hunter" Oct 3, 1889 & lives at Greensburgh, Pa

            Gertrude, unm

            Lydia, unm

      Mary
      Nathaniel


Samuel, B Jany 31, 1863 m. Oct 2, 1895 to Ella Grace Brownfieldxe "Brownfield", dau of Eugenius T. & Sarah A. Brownfield of Smithfield, Pa.

            Ruth, Dead Died in 1903 born 1897

            Elizabeth, B Jany 1904

            Wm Borland, B May 18, 1906 4 yrs old today

      Rachel
      Ella May
      Sarah Hurst
      Frank Hurst Presley, B May 6, 1839 ob Jany 11, 1840

Braden, B Feby 18, 1841 died abt May 1, 1900 m. Sarah Copexe "Cope". She lives in Pgh with Frank.

      Carrie, m. Gilbert Stewartxe "Stewart" & died without issue.


Frank, he married Sadie McKlwenxe "McKlwen" [McKleen? McKluen?] & lives in East End Pgh & have four children, 2 boys & 2 girls.

Elizabeth, B Nov 6, 1844 m.1. Joseph Humphriesxe "Humphries", m.2.     Hawksxe "Hawks" & they live in Michigan. No issue by either husband.

Francis, b Aug 27, 1847 Lives in Libertyville, Iowa m.1. Mary Blairxe "Blair", m.2. Margaret Wilson

xe "Wilson"      Margaret, by 1st wife, unmarried, a teacher


Dr William Neel, m. Lulu Bigbeexe "Bigbee". Lives in Colorado & have two children & lives at Fraser, Col.

      James Blair, m. Lucy _____ Live in Iowa at Albia

      Dr Harry, Dentist. Lives in Iowa, unmarried.
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XI John Jackxe "Jack" [Child #11 of Col John Jack] Born Oct 25, 1805, Married xe "Jack\:John (descendants)Jack;John (Col) (descendants)Jack;Susan (Dennison)Dennison;Susan (descendants)Descendant Charts;Denison, SusanDescendant Charts;Jack, John"Susan Denisonxe "Denison" of Somerset Co.  Has a bro Andrew. Mr Neel says he moved xe "Jack\:Nancy J.Jack;NarcissusJack;MarthaJack;ThomasJack;Albert D.Jack;John JrJack;Josephine"to Iowa about 1844 & settled four miles out from Farmington, Iowa.  He had married a couple of years before going to Iowa.

[children]

Nancy J., Thinks she was unmarried

Narcissus, died young & unmarried?

Martha, died young & unmarried

Thomas, married & lives near Farmington, Iowa, & have children

Albert D., married & lives in Dakota. No children

John Jr. married & lives near Farmington, Iowa

Josephine, unmarried an encyclopedia of genealogical lore P.O. Farmington, Iowa RFD.
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XII Joseph Jackxe "Jack" [child #12 of Col John Jack] born Feby 9, 1808 m.1. Sarah Sloanxe "Sloan". m.2. Hannah J. Herronxe "Herron" who was a sister of John Herron of xe "Jack\:Joseph (descendants)Jack;John (Col) (descendants)Jack;Sarah (Sloan)Jack;Hannah J. (Herron)Sloan;Sarah (descendants)Herron;Hannah J. (descendants)Herron;John (descendants)Descendant Charts;Jack, JosephDescendant Charts;Sloan, SarahDescendant Charts;Herron, Hannah J."Cincinnati & Wm A. Herron of Peoria & of Nancy Herron, the second wife of Presley Hurstxe "Hurst". Mrs Wm. H. Taftxe "Taft" & Mrs Laughlinxe "Laughlin", (now widow) of Pgh are daughters of John Herron of Cincinnati, O.  Of the children below, Sam'l S. was by first wife, all the others by 2d wife.

[children]

Samuel Sloan, m.1.   McKeexe "McKee" m.2. Margaret Lairdxe "Laird". Had 4 sons by 1st wife. No issue by 2d wife.

      Frank
      Thomas
      A son
      Dr Cecil, lives in Decatur Ill

William H., lawyer, lives in Peoria, Ills. M.

Elizabeth, m. Mr   Wellsxe "Wells". He is dead & she lives in Ills at Decatur & xe "Jack\:Samuel SloanJack;Margaret (Laird)Laird;MargaretJack;FrankJack;ThomasJack;Cecil (Dr)Jack;William H.Jack;ElizabethWells;Elizabeth (Jack)Jack;Anna (Kilgore)Kilgore;AnnaJack;John"her mother who is probably near 90 yrs old lives with her.

Thomas, Probably the infant son

Frank, m. Anna Kilgorexe "Kilgore" Dau of Jesse Kilgore of Mt Pleasant Tp & lives in Ill or in Decatur.  Is in the hardware business with John Nertsonxe "Nertson".

Anna, m.   Robertsxe "Roberts" also living in Decatur

John, Thinks lives about Chicago.  Rover.

An infant Son

                  V2 Page 40

xe "V2 Page 40"[Descendant Chart]

XIII Col William Jackxe " Jack" [Child #13 of Col. John Jack] born Sept 22, 1812 xe "Jack\:William (Col) (descendants)Jack;John (Col) (descendants)Jack;Caroline (Howard)Howard;Caroline (descendants)Descendant charts;Jack, William (Col)Descendant Charts;Howard, Caroline"married Caroline Howardxe "Howard" of Pgh.  He died at Hollidaysburg.

[children]

William, Mrs Neilsonxe "Neilson" says he had a ranch at Silver city, New Mexico & married a widow out there whose mother lives in Ills.  He got pitched off a wagon & broke his shoulder & was sent to come to El Paso, Texas & got up before he should & went & while there, the shoulder broke open & he died from it.  His brother, Hartley, brought his remains to Hollidaysburg.  The widow still lives on the ranch she thinks.

Jane, M. Samuel Clarkxe "Clark" in Peoria.  His father had a big store in Peoria & xe "Jack\:WilliamJack;JaneClark;SamuelClark;Jane (Jack)Jack;BelleJack;Howard Hartley"Sam'l helped to run it.  She died & Sam married again & he died in 1916 when Mrs Neilson was in Peoria.  She died of consumption.  Buried in Peoria.


Hartley Clark, He was delicate & by that reason was sent out to his Uncle Jack's ranch & his father never could get him interested afterwards in the store.

Belle, m.  In Peoria & lived there & when she was about to be confined, she went to Hollidaysburg & died there giving birth to her first child or just after, the child dying first.

Howard Hartley, Thinks he still lives at the old home "Dell Delight" at Hollidaysburg with his cousin, Fannie Howard who Col Wm Jack took as a child to raise.  She has money & her brother in Pgh wants to get her back to live with him.  When Col Jack had the trouble with the Bank, his son, William who was then in good circumstances bought it & told the family the could live in it.
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xe "V2 Page 41"From the family history in hands of Mr Neelxe "Neel" copied from records of Lide Neilsonxe "Neilson", Edgewood, Pgh, they state that John Jackxe "Jack" was born 1747, died xe "Jack\:John (Rev. War Service)Revolutionary War;Jack, JohnJack;Nancy (McCoy) (application for pension)McCoy;Nancy"1815. His wife, Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy" Jack born 1766 died Apr 10, 1858.

Mr Neel's son Samuel (aged 47) has application blank to join sons of Revolution which he copied from what Sam'l E. [or G. or S.] Jack used when he joined.  It says:

"He, John Jack, was a member of Capt Joseph Eagerxe "Eager"'s Co, Col Lochryxe "Lochry"'s Regiment in 1777 & was wounded in an engagement at Ash Swamp near Woodbridge N.J.  He also served as a private in Capt Andrew Swearingenxe "Swearingen"'s company of Rangers in 1781 (See Records of the U.S. Pension office in an application for a pension by Nancy Jack, widow of the said John Jack Sept 13, 1849) John Jack married Nancy McCoy Oct 10, 1782 & died Apr 1, 1815.

It further states that John Jack was born in Cumberland Co, Pa in 1747 & died in Westnd Co, Apr 1, 1815.

Samuel Neelxe "Neel" was born in East Huntingdon Tp, Jany 31, 1863.
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xe "V2 Page 43"[Descendant Chart]

James Jackxe "Jack", grandfather of Col William Jack of Hollidaysburg, Pa who xe "Jack\:James (descendants)Jack;William (Col) (descendants)Jack;LavinaDescendant Charts;Jack, JamesDescendant Charts;Carnahan"married a Carnahanxe "Carnahan" had the following children as shown on a blueprint chart shown me at Wm B. Neelxe "Neel"'s Mt Pleasant this May 18, 1910. Said to have been taken or copied by J.B. McAllisterxe "McAllister" from memo taken from memory of Lavina Jack, dau of James, son of James & given to Mr Neel by John H. Trimblexe "Trimble".

[children]

Patrick, Capt in Rev. Army

John, Capt in Rev. Army

Andrew

James
* m. Nancy McKinneyxe "McKinney" See Page 137 


Jane, B Jany 28, 1790 died Apr 14, 1872 m. Sam'l Galbraithxe "Galbraith" who was born 1785 died Aug 20, 1854.

      Lydia, m. Wm McAllister

xe "___\:McAllister"            Samuel
      Cynthia, B Dec 1, 1798 ob Apr 17, 1886 m. John Black


xe "Black"Lavinia, B Mch 16, 1802 ob Dec 29, 1886 m. John McAllister who was born 1788 & died Mch 5, 1870. He had been married before to Nancy

      Taggartxe "Taggart", & had by her 3 children.


John Black McAllister, B Sept 2, 1830 now living at Soldiers Home Dayton, O.


Martha Jane, B Dec 2, 1832 ob Feby 26, 1905 unmarried Died at Bellevue, Pa.

            James, b 1834 ob 1835


Mary Crawford, B June 19, 1836. Lives at Bellevue, Pa. m. Thos Harperxe "Harper" who was born Nov 6, 1829 & died July 28, 1901.


Ann Elizabeth, b July 30, 1838 ob Feby 15, 1905 m. John H. Trimblexe "Trimble" See Bk 23, P 350

            Lydia, B 1840 d 1842

            Anna Pressley, b Oct 16, 1843 ob Feby 18, 1863

            Luther Charnook [Charnock?] B June 4, 1845 ob Aug 23, 1854.

      Nancy, m. Robt Fairman

xe "Fairman"Polly Herron, m. John Herron

xe "Herron"      Rev Francis Herron

Betsy McFarland

xe "___\:McFarland"Peggy Clarkxe "Clark", located in Kentucky

Nancy McCombs

xe "McCombs"Cynthia Hemphill

xe "Hemphill"Jemima Dunlap

xe "Dunlap"Hannah Wills

xe "Wills"Mrs [Jane] Cooperxe "Cooper"'s name is omitted, should be added J.V.T. 8/11/19
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xe "V2 Page 44"Samuel Borlandxe "Borland" married Lydia Greggxe "Gregg" at Winchester Va about 1782. She being aged about 19 & he having probably met her there the year before when on the campaign which ended in Cornwallis' surrenderxe "Cornwallis' surrender" at Yorktown. One of her sisters married a Mr Toddxe "Todd" & it is said their daughter was the wife of Abraham Lincolnxe "Lincoln" & another married a Wm Loganxe "Logan" & their daughter xe "Lincoln\:Abraham"was the wife of Col John W. Geary.

xe "Geary."                  V2 Page 45

xe "V2 Page 45"At Thomas Burrowes Jackxe "Jack"'s, Decatur, Ills, Sunday Morning, June 5, 1910 xe "Jack\:Thomas Burrowes (informant)"5:55 AM

      Hunnie & I left home Friday morning June 3, 1910 at 9:04 AM on the B&O train for Pittsburgh where we arrived at 11:30 AM.  Mrs Veseyxe "Vesey" was along & Estella F. Barnesxe "Barnes" occupied the drawing room with us.  I went at once to Safe Deposit & Trust Co to see E.E. Duffxe "Duff" about the purchase of Capt Husteadxe "Hustead"'s mtge.  Then went to see J.W. Flemingxe "Fleming" at Far Dep N Bank & then to John W. Boileansxe "Boileans" to see him about the negotiations he has on about sale of 1500 Acres Jefferson Tp Coal to Wisconsin Steel Co at $800 per acre.  He & I went together to Duquesne Club for lunch & I then went to Peoples N Bank to meet Capt Hustead & Robt Wardropxe "Wardrop".  From there, I went to First Natl Bank & saw Prest J.S. Kuhnxe "Kuhn" & Asst Cashier, T.C. Griggsxe "Griggs" & Alex Murdochxe "Murdoch".  I then went to office of Selwyn M. Taylorxe "Taylor"'s estate & saw exrs A.C. Munhallxe "Munhall" & W.E. Fohlxe "Fohl" about the sale of our Indianola property 7500 Acres & got data about it for presentation to John Pitcairnxe "Pitcairn".  Then went to Mr Boileans & he said Reid Kennedyxe "Kennedy" had been phoning for me & upon going to his office, found he wanted a 60 or 90 days option on 15,000 to 20,000 acres of Wash Co Coal.  I finally agreed to let him offer 20,000 acres in North & south Franklin, Arnell [best guess] & Morris Tps at $250 per acre (with $10 per Acre com off)

                  V2 Page 46

xe "V2 Page 46"payable $800,000 down & balance $4,200,000 in & equal annual payts with 5% annual interest, payable annually. I then went to the House building & met Jno G. Pattersonxe "Patterson", Mr Musexe "Muse" (W.G. Muse) & Jno W. Boilean about the exchange of coal property for what they gave me to go in the Western Coke Co deal & arranged where lines should be run.  I then went back with Mr Boilean to his office & got my overcoat & went to T.E. Haackxe "Haack"'s, got shaved & went to Fort Pitt Hotel where Hunnie was waiting for dinner.  We then took the 9:55 train PRR for Chicago where we arrived Saturday morning about 9 AM & took rooms 308‑310 at the New Blackstone Hotel, the appointments & furnishings & finish of which are most complete & perfect.  I then left at 12:04 PM on the Banner Limited for Decatur arriving here at 4:53 PM by Wabash Route.  After getting shaved at Fred Normanxe "Norman"'s 12 chair "no tip" shop went to 456 W. Prairie Ave to see Mrs Elizabeth Wellsxe "Wells", widow, daughter of Maj Joseph Jackxe "Jack" & her mother xe "Jack\:Joseph (Maj)Jack;Hannah (Herron)Herron;HannahJack;ElizabethWells;Elizabeth (Jack)Jack;MaryHerron;Mary (Jack)Herron;JohnHerron;William"Hannah Herronxe "Herron" Jack, widow of Maj Joseph Jack, who is in her ninetieth year & who had just come in from a walk alone having been out calling on some of her relatives.  She does not look to be over 70 yrs old & is most active & vigorous for her age.  I wanted to get from her the Herron genealogyxe "Herrongenealogy" & see if she was descended from John Herron who married Mary Jackxe "Jack".  She was descended from his brother, William, but her father had married a Willsxe "Wills" of York, Pa whose

                          V2 Page 47

xe "V2 Page 47"mother was a Jack & thus she is a blood relative of the Jack line.  She gave me to copy, a typewritten sketch of the Herron family, which confirmed most completely what I had taken from the Orphans Court Docket at Carlisle, Pa 25 years ago about the appointment of Guardians in 1762 for John Herron & his brothers & sisters, James William, Mary & Sarah. I then arranged to go to the Presbyterian Church to their pew today & then repair to their home for lunch.  She then directed me to this house of Mr Jackxe "Jack"'s, son of Sam'l Sloan Jack No 440 W. Decatur St, where I met xe "Jack\:Samuel SloanJack;Cecil McKee (Dr)"him & his good wife.  He then went over to the next street (Macon, I believe) to the brick house where his brother, Cecil McKee Jack lives & which had been their father's home for 40 yrs & where he said he was born (July 2, 1872) & two of his brothers.  We met there, Mrs Nelsonxe "Nelson", formerly of Bloomington, mother of Mrs Cecil Jack & then went over town & met J.M. Brownbackxe "Brownback", .V.P. of the Milliken Natl Bank which was open at night.  They have a fine bank, excellent appointments & four & a half million deposits & a seven or 9 story bank building which is a beehive of activity, every room being rented.  Thos B. has his offices there & has been for ten years associated with Mr Deckxe "Deck", practicing law under firm name of Jack & Deck.  Cecil is practicing medicine in same building & has fine arranged rooms for himself & associate Dr Brownxe "Brown", who married his, Cecil's, cousin with hospital rooms & a complete drugstore fitted up to supply & put up their own medicines.
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xe "V2 Page 48"We then went to the Wells hardware store in which Mrs Wells is part owner.  They have a most complete stock of goods & a fine assortment of china ware & greenware.  We then went to the Scroggs dry good store, a very large one, now owned by Mr Prentissxe "Prentiss" & Mr Holtxe "Holt" whom we met & also met Jno Clagstonxe "Clagston" who had been with the store 36 years.  AT Cecil Jack's office, we met his wife, Charlotte, a handsome, charming woman, to whom he was married two years ago.  She had a Vassar school friend, Miss Taylorxe "Taylor" of Washington, Pa whose guardian was T. Flem Birchxe "Birch" & she had met the Birchs & McCanellxe "McCanell"s when there on her wedding trip two years ago.  we four then walked over together, they going home & I coming here with Thos B. & after a good night's rest, I got up at 5:30 AM to copy in this record the family record from his father's family Bible which follows:

                  Marriages

xe "Marriages"1. John Jackxe "Jack" Senr & Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy" in Westmoreland Co, Pa October 10, 1782 

xe "Jack\:John Sr (bible)McCoy;Nancy (bible)Jack;Nancy  (McCoy)Jack;CharlotteJack;JosephJack;Sarah N. (Sloan)Jack;Samuel SloanJack;Josephine (McKee)Sloan;Sarah N.McKee;JosephineJack;Katharine R. (Laird)Laird;Katharine R.Jack;Francis J.Jack;Lucy (Roberts)Roberts;Lucy"2. Joseph Jack & Sarah N. Sloanxe "Sloan" at Gettsyburgh, Pa Dec 22, 1835.

3. S.S. Jack & Josephine McKeexe "McKee" at Fayette City, Pa by Rev Loyal Young Grahamxe "Graham" Feby 6, 1868

4. S.S. Jack & Katharine R. Lairdxe "Laird" at Greensburg, Pa by Rev W.W. Moorehead xe "Moorehead "D.D. Nov 17, 1892

5. Francis J. Jack & Lucy Robertsxe "Roberts" at Flagstaff, Arizona by Rev Geo Logie xe "Logie"May 3, 1900
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xe "V2 Page 49"6. Edgar E. Jackxe "Jack" & Mary Lettie Mossmanxe "Mossman" at Glendale, Arizona by Rev Lapsey H. McAfeexe "McAfee" in Feby 23, 1901. He was Pastor of 1st Pr Ch, Phoenix, Arizona.

7. Francis McKee & Joanna Allenxe "Allen" in Washington Co, Pa by Rev Noah H. xe "Jack\:Edgar E.Jack;Mary Lettie (Mossman)Mossman;Mary LettieMcKee;FrancisJack;Joanna (Allen)Allen;JoannaJack;Thomas B.Jack;Helen B. (Ottaway)Ottaway;Helen B.Jack;Cecil McKeeJack;Charlotte Briggs (Nelson)Nelson;Charlotte Briggs"Gillettexe "Gillette" Mch 22, 1836

8. Thomas B. Jack & Helen B. Ottawayxe "Ottaway" at Rochester, NY by Rev Asa Saxe xe "Saxe"June 18, 1902

9. Cecil McKee Jack & Charlotte Briggs Nelsonxe "Nelson" at Bloomington, Ills June 11, 1908 by Rev F.W. Hawleyxe "Hawley".

                  Births

xe "Births"John Jack Senr, Cumberland Co, Pa 1747

Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy" Jack in Virginia 1764

xe "Jack\:John SrJack;Nancy (McCoy)McCoy;NancyJack;JosephJack;Sarah Neely (Sloan)Sloan;Sarah NeelyJack;Samuel SloanJack;Josephine (McKee)McKee;JosephineJack;Katharine R. (Laird)Laird;Katharine R.McKee;FrankMcKee;Joanna (Allen)Allen;JoannaJack;Alice R.Jack;Lucy R.Jack;Katharine LouisaJack;Edgar E.Jack;Mary LettieJack;Frances JosephineJack;F.J."Joseph Jack, son of John & Nancy Jack in Westmoreland Co, Pa Feby 9, 1808.

Sarah Neely (Sloanxe "Sloan") Jack, daughter of Sam'l Sloan at Gettysburgh, Pa 1808

Sam'l Sloan Jack, son of Joseph & Sarah N. Jack in Westmoreland Co, Pa Oct 17, 1836.

Josephine (McKeexe "McKee") Jack in Fayette Co, Pa Apr 15, 1838 a daughter of Frank & Joanna McKee

Katharine R. (Lairdxe "Laird") Jack in Greensburgh, Pa 1844 a daughter of J.M. &         Laird.

Frank McKee in Bucks Co, Pa Sept 19, 1804

Joanna (Allenxe "Allen") McKee in Washington Co, Pa Sept 15, 1815

Alice R. Jack, daughter of F.J. & Lucy R. Jack, Flagstaff, Arizona, Mch 20, 1901

Katharine Louisa Jack, daughter of Edgar E. & Mary Lettie Jack at Glendale, Arizona, Mch 23, 1902.

Frances Josephine Jack, daughter of F.J. & Lucy R. Jack at Flagstaff, Arizona, Aug 11, 1902
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xe "V2 Page 50"Elizabeth Niccolls Jack, daughter of E.E. & Mary Lettie Jack at Alhambra, Arizona, Mch 1904

Samuel Sloan Jack, son of F.J. & Lucy R. Jack at Flagstaff, Arizona Aug 9, 1905. Margaret Mossman Jack, daughter of E.E. & Mary Lettie Jack at Alhambra, Arizona, Jany 1906.

Francis Joseph Jack, son of S.S. & Josephine Jack at "The Keystone Normal" in Berks Co, Pa Wednesday Apr 7, 1869

Edgar Ewing Jack, son of S.S. & Josephine Jack at Decatur, Ills, Monday Aug 29, 1870

Thomas Burrowes Jack, son of S.S. & Josephine Jack at Decatur, Ills, Tuesday, July 2nd, 1872

Cecil McKee Jack (named for Cecelia G. Moserxe "Moser") son of S.S. & Josephine xe "Jack\:Elizabeth NiccollsJack;Samuel SloanJack;Margaret MossmanJack;Francis JosephJack;JosephineJack;Edgar EwingJack;Thomas BurrowesJack;Cecil McKee"Jack at Decatur, Illinois Wednesday, Nov 15, 1876.

Below follows the names & dates of birth of the children of John & Nancy Jackxe "Jack" who were all born on the old homestead on the headwaters of xe "Jack\:John (children birth dates)Jack;Nancy (McCoy)McCoy;Nancy (children birth dates)"Sewickly Creek, Westmoreland, Co, Pa.

Jane Jack Nov 20, 1783

James Jack July 10, 1785

Thomas Jack Oct 6, 1787

Margaret Jack Jany 12, 1790

Ruth Jack Aug 22, 1792

Cynthia Jack Aug 22, 1792

Nancy Jack Apr 20, 1795

Keziah Jackxe "Jack" Oct 8, 1797

xe "Jack\:JaneJack;JamesJack;ThomasJack;MargaretJack;RuthJack;CynthiaJack;NancyJack;KeziahJack;ElizabethJack;PollyJack;JohnJack;JosephJack;William"Elizabeth Jack Mch 19, 1800

Polly Jack Nov 25, 1803

John Jack Oct 25, 1805

Joseph Jack Feby 9, 1808

William Jack Sept 22, 1812
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xe "V2 Page 51"                  Deaths

xe "Deaths"John Jack Sen Apr 1, 1815 aged 68

Nancy Jack Apr 10, 1858 aged 94

Sarah N. Jack Oct 29, 1836

Josephine M. Jack wife of Sam'l S. Jack Aug 18, 1889 at Decatur, Ills

Joseph Jack Apr 18, 1893

Katharine R. Jack wife of Sam'l S. Jack Dec 30, 1902 at Decatur, Ills

Samuel Sloan Jack Sr Aug 17, 1909 at Halifax, Nova Scotia aged 73

Alice Roberts Jackxe "Jack", eldest daughter of F.J. & Lucy Jack Dec 12, 1909 at xe "Jack\:John SrJack;NancyJack;Sarah N.Jack;Josephine M.Jack;JosephJack;Katharine R.Jack;Samuel SloanJack;Alice RobertsMcKee;FrankJack;F.J.Jack;Lucy"Los Angeles, Calif aged 8 yrs.

Frank McKeexe "McKee" Dec 16, 1863 aged 59 yrs 2 mos 27 days.

                  Births

xe "Births"Lucy Hobby (Robertsxe "Roberts") Jack born Aug 3, 1870 at Decatur, Illinois, daughter of Dr Richard C. and         Roberts See Page 63.

Helen B. (Ottowayxe "Ottoway") Jack born at Rochester, NY June 25, 1872 daughter of Edmund R & Caroline (Bakerxe "Baker") Ottoway.

xe "Jack\:Lucy Hobby (Roberts)Roberts;Lucy HobbyRoberts;Richard C. (Dr)Jack;Helen B. (Ottoway)Ottoway;Helen B.Jack;Charlotte Briggs (Nelson)Nelson;Charlotte BriggsMcKee;JohnMcKee;Frank"Charlotte Briggs (Nelsonxe "Nelson") Jack born Sept 16, 1882 at Bloomington, Illinois, daughter of Edgar F. & Minerva (Briggsxe "Briggs") Nelson.

on a slip of paper:

John McKeexe "McKee" born Oct 19, 1792 died Mch 1888

Frank McKee born Sept 19, 1804 died Dec 16, 1863.

                  V2 Page 52

xe "V2 Page 52"Below is a copy of the typewritten record of the Herron familyxe "Herron family" given to me by Mrs Hannah Herron Jackxe "Jack", widow of Col Joseph jack, last night at xe "Jack\:Hannah (Herron)Jack;JosephJack;ElizabethWells;Elizabeth (Jack)Herron;Hannah"the residence of her daughter, Mrs Elizabeth Wellsxe "Wells".  It is on paper with the card (small print in left hand corner) of "Jack & Tichenor ‑ Attorneys, Peoria, Ills"

            "Genealogy of the Herron family

xe "\"Genealogy of the Herron family"who settled on the Branch now called Herrons branch in Franklin County, Penna in 1745.

From 1734 to 1745, they settled at Pequea, Lancaster Co, Pa and emigrated from County Antrim, Ireland in 1734 viz:

      A. Francis

      B. David

      C. William

      D. James

      E. Mary

      F. Elizabeth

                  "C" & "D"

William & James died unmarried & left no record.

                  "B"

David Herronxe "Herron" was married to a Miss Reddigxe "Reddig" and had issue, seven daughters and two sons.  One of the sons died in infancy & the other at the age of 18 yrs.  The daughters were married as follows:

                  V2 Page 53

xe "V2 Page 53"Sarah to Andrew Montgomery

xe "Montgomery"Elizabeth to John Woods

xe "Woods"Jennie to Jacob Porter

xe "Porter"Hannah to Hugh Cochran

xe "Cochran"Rebecca to Robert Knox

xe "Knox"Margaret to John Thompson

xe "Thompson"Mary to James Pollack

xe "Pollack"David Herron was collector of Colonial Tax from 1740 to 1746 (being a very trustworthy man) and was also an Elder in the Middle Spring Congregation under the ministry of Rev John Blairxe "Blair" in 1742. His last residence was on the land now owned by the Smithxe "Smith"s and the adjoining lands of the Maclayxe "Maclay"s.

                  "A"

Francis Herron Sr was married to Mary McNuttxe "McNutt" and had issue three sons & two daughters:

1. John, married to Mary Jackxe "Jack" Mch 16, 1773

xe "Jack\:MaryHerron;JohnHerron;Mary (Jack)Herron;Francis Sr (children)"2. James married to Nancy Davidson

xe "Davidson"3. William married to Miss Reynolds

xe "Reynolds"4. Mary married to Charles Gilchrist

xe "Gilchrist"5. Sarah married to Able Mahon

xe "Mahon"Francis Herron Sr died at his farm on the Branch in July 1755 from imprudent bathing in the Branch after reaping all day.  His widow married Henry Mahon.

                  "E" &  "F"

The sisters of David & Francis Herron married as follows:

F. Elizabeth to John Young

xe "Young"E. Mary to Allen Killough

xe "Killough"Both occupied prominent positions in the Church [bottom line is cut off]

                  V2 Page 54

xe "V2 Page 54"                  1. 

John Herronxe "Herron", son of Francis, married Mary Jackxe "Jack" of Big Spring, Cumberland xe "Jack\:Mary (children)Herron;Mary (Jack)Herron;John (children)"Co, Pa and had children as follows:

The Rev Francis married Hannah Blainexe "Blaine" of Carlisle

James married Betsey Breckenridge

xe "Breckenridge"Jane married Rev Robert Kennedy

xe "Kennedy"Sarah married James Brice

xe "Brice"Eleanor married David Maclay

xe "Maclay"Keziah married Robert Peebles

xe "Peebles"Margaret married William Culbertson

xe "Culbertson"John married Betsey S. Leeper

xe "Leeper"Elizabeth married Isaac Peebles

David died unmarried.

John Herron Sr held the office of Justice of the Peace in Franklin Co from the year 1786 to the close of his life which occurred October 2, 1816 at the old homestead of his father, a fine stone house yet standing.  He was a man of strict integrity & great influence for good both in church and state.  An elder in Middle Spring congregation during the pastorate of Dr Cooperxe "Cooper".

                  2. 

James Herron, a son of Francis, born in 1754, settled near the Branch & was married to Nancy Davidsonxe "Davidson". had two daughters & four sons: xe "Herron\:James (children)Herron;Nancy (Davidson)Davidson;Nancy (children)"John married Clara Anderson

xe "Anderson"Nancy married John Cresswell

xe "Cresswell"Davidson married Elizabeth Wilson

xe "Wilson"William married Margaret Wilson

Sarah married William McIntyre

xe "McIntyre"James married Isabel Johnson

xe "Johnson"                  V2 Page 55

xe "V2 Page 55"Mayor James Herron was a man of fine physique, was like his brothers, active in good works.  He died at the house of his daughter, Mrs Cresswell in Shippensburg Apr 24, 1829 and was interred at Middle Spring Church in the old family burying ground.

                         3. 

William Herronxe "Herron", son of Francis was married to Miss Nancy Reynoldsxe "Reynolds" and xe "Herron\:William (children)Herron;Nancy (Reynolds)Reynolds;Nancy (children)"settled on a farm two miles from Shippensburg on the road leading to Strasburg.  He had seven daughters & one son:

a. Sarah married to David Shields

xe "Shields"b. Margaret married to George Clarkxe "Clark" (no children)

c. Francis married to Jane Willsxe "Wills" & had children: Wm A, Hannah, Nancy,    John, & David.

d. Agnes married to Alex Wilsonxe "Wilson" (children Mary & William)

e. Jane married to Dr Mossmanxe "Mossman" (children, Mary & Thomas)

f. Martha married Rev Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" (child, Virginia)

g. Mary died unmarried.

h. Betsey was thrown from her horse on her way to church and killed, Oh what a sad event: the flower of the family, young & beautiful.

William Herron died at the family residence on the farm Nov 21st, 1828 &

& was interred at Middle Spring.

                  V2 Page 56xe "V2 Page 56" & V2 Page 57

xe "V2 Page 57"At Elizabeth Wellsxe "Wells" 467 W. Prairie Ave, Decatur, Ills June 5, 1910 12:30 PM.

[Descendant Chart]

Hannah Jackxe "Jack", daughter of James Jack & Jane Carnahanxe "Carnahan" was married to James xe "Ä_ÄJack\:James (descendants)Jack;JohnJack;Jane (Carnahan)Carnahan;Jane (descendants)Jack;Hannah (descendants)Wills;James (descendants)Wills;Hannah (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, HannahDescendant Charts;Wills, James"Willsxe "Wills" & lived at Big Spring, Cumberland Co, Pa.  They both died in same week of a contagious fever in the year 1815, the same year her brother John Jack died Apr 1, 1815 of same kind of a fever in Westmoreland Co, Pa.

[children]

David Wills, m. Eliza Peeblesxe "Peebles". He was a doctor & moved to Chillicothe, O & practiced there all the remainder of his life.  Both died at Chillicothe & buried there.  Mrs Jack remembers them both.

      Oldest dau, died when a child


Eliza, m. Rev    Hogexe "Hoge" who was a widower with 2 sons & having married a rich wife in Eliza, he quit preaching. No issue, Both dead.


Jane, m. James Buckinghamxe "Buckingham" & both living at Putnam, O. Just across the River from Zanesville, O.  He is an extensive farmer & wealthy & was related or is related to Mrs Wellsxe "Wells"' husband. Had one son died young & has five daughters or more living & all married.

James Wills, m. Ruth Wilsonxe "Wilson" of Gettysburgh Pa a Quakeress. Lived & died in Gettysburgh.  He was a tanner.  His wife, a true Quakeress & very lovable.


David, lives in Gettysburgh & entertained Abraham Lincolnxe "Lincoln" when he attended the dedication of the Gettysburgh monument & made the famous speech.  His wife was a Dutchwoman from Bucks Co.  He was a leading lawyer.  He had two daughters & they visited Mrs Jack's brother, Wm A. Herron in Peoria many years ago.

      Ruth, m. & lives in Chicago

Jane Wills, born May 1800 See page 58

Mary, After her parents death lived first with the family of her Uncle John Wills until her sister Jane was married in 1820 & lived then with her & after David was married, she went to Chillicothe & lived with him & there met Dr Pattonxe "Patton" who had read medicine with her brother & they were married & moved to Alabama near Montgonercy [sic] or Montgomery Co & he died before the War & the children were red hot secessionists.  had several children, among them, Mary, Cynthia, Etc.  Some of them have visited them here at Decatur.  She wanted to come north after her husband's death, but her brother, David & sister Jane went first to visit them & found the children not able to stand the rigors of the north. She is dead.

Cynthia, the youngest m. William McFarlandxe "McFarland" (who was a relative about a second cousin) of Indiana Co. Lived near Kent P.O.> Jacksonville & later moved to near Latrobe where they both died.


John, added by Mrs N. who knew him. He is dead & buried at Old Salem Mar. Teanyxe "Teany". [Teary?]


John, school teacher in Pgh.  He married a 16 yr old girl out toward Salem.


Hannah, oldest, m. Rev     Kincaidxe "Kincaid". He died before the war leaving a daughter now dead & a son.  She is living in Indiana Co, Pa


Wills, married & lived abt Toledo, O.  Don't know whether living or not.  Mrs N. thought he lived at Oil City, Pa, but has died leaving issue.


Harvey, Pres. Minister. Preached at Fort Wayne. Don't know where he is.  Has gone in the R.E. Business.  He had a son having married in Colorado. They did not know where to reach him when Hannah died.


Fannie, married a man in Latrobe, Pa & lives now near Washington, Pa.  M. Cale Walterxe "Walter" from the Dry Ridge near Pleasant Unity.  has 3 sons in the railway business, one a conductor.  Live in Auburn St E.E. Pgh.


Lizzie, Died unmarried aged abt 30 yrs in Latrobe & buried where her mother was buried at Old Salem Church

      Edward, died when a boy.

                  V2 Page 58xe "V2 Page 58" & V2 Page 59

xe "V2 Page 59"[Descendant Chart]

Jane Willsxe "Wills", daughter of Hannah & James Wills see Page 56 born May 1800 married Francis Herronxe "Herron", son of William Herron & grandson of the original xe "Wills\:Jane (descendants)Wills;James (descendants)Herron;Francis (descendants)Herron;William (descendants)Herron;Jane (Wills)Descendant Charts;Herron, FrancisDescendant Charts;Wills, Jane"Francis in May 1820 by Rev Dr Moodyxe "Moody" at Middle Spring. He died in October 1841 & she Dec 19, 1877 in Mt Pleasant, Pa & was buried at Middle Spring Church.  She died Dec 19, 1877.

[children]

Hannah Jane Herron, Born Mch 18, 1821 m. Apr 5, 1842 to Joseph Jackxe "Jack" by xe "Jack\:JosephJack;Hannah Jane (Herron)Herron;Hannah Jane"Rev. Harperxe "Harper" D.D. of Shippensburg, Pa.  See Page 60.

William Andrew Herron, Born June 6, 1823 m.1. Susan Bartlettxe "Bartlett" in 1846. No issue m.2. Mary Walkerxe "Walker" Nov 4, 1882. All children by this wife.  She living He died about two to 4 yrs ago in Peoria, Ills. Mrs Jack insists that his second marriage was the day after Presidential election which wd be 1884.

      William A., aged 23 M.


John W., aged abt 17. m. in 1916 to Frances Walkerxe "Walker" no relation of his mother.

      Anne, d.y. was aged 4 yrs

      Mary Walker, aged 14 yrs.

John Williamson Herron, Born May 1827 M. Harriet Collinsxe "Collins" originally from Rome, NY. She died about ten years ago & he lives at Cincinnati, O at no 305 Pike St.

      1. Francis, died a babe

      3. Jane, m. Chas Andersonxe "Anderson", & lives in Cincinnati. Both living.

      2. Katie, died young  [There are two "2" children, twins?]

      2. Emily, m. "Jno" S. Parsonsxe "Parsons", a lawyer in Columbus, O. Both          living.

      4. Helen, called Nellie m. Wm H. Taftxe "Taft", President of the U.S.

xe "President of the U.S."      5. Eleanor, married Louis T. Morexe "More" of Cincinnati, a Prof in the          University.

      6. Maria, unmarried

      7. Lucy, M. Thos McK Laughlin

xe "Laughlin"      8. William Collins Herron, married & lives in Cincin, O. Dexter          Ave.

      9. John W. Herron Jr, married & lives in Dexter Ave, Walnut Hills

         Cincin, O.

Nancy Reynolds Herron, Born Nov 1831 m. Presley Hurstxe "Hurst" Feby 6, 1868. He died may years ago & she died July 1909 in Washington, Pa & was buried at Mt Pleasant Pa in new Cemetery.


Wm Herron Hurst, married about one year & died leaving a daughter. He is buried at Mt Pleasant New cemetery.


Susan Bartlett Hurst, unmarried.  Lives in Washington, Pa.  She is a proofreader for a newspaper in Wash, Pa probably the Reporter. Her hair is snow white & she is a "Stunner".

David Herron, Born 1834. Never married. Died Dec 1897 at Princeville,

Ill & is buried in Peoria, Ills.

                  V2 Page 60xe "V2 Page 60" & V2 Page 61

xe "V2 Page 61"[Descendant Chart]

Hannah Jane Herronxe "Herron" & Joseph Jackxe "Jack" had issue as follows:  The children were xe "Jack\:Joseph (descendants)Jack;Hannah Jane (Herron)Herron;Hannah Jane (descendants)Descendant Charts;Jack, JosephDescendant Charts;Herron, Hannah Jane"all born on the farm in Penn.

[children]

William Jack, B Jany 9, 1843 m. Annie Grierxe "Grier" Aug 5, 1869 by Rev Dr Nevinsxe "Nevins" in Peoria, Ills. Both living in Peoria.  Mrs N. says he died suddenly in Dec 1916 the day Sam Clarkxe "Clark" was buried.

xe "Jack\:William (children)Jack;Annie (Grier)Grier;Annie (children)Jack;Robert PerkinsJack;Sarah GrierJack;ElizabethJack;William"      Robert Perkins, B. thinks in 1873

      Sarah Grier, B. 1877

      William, b  1879

      Elizabeth, b Abt 1882


None of the children [above] are married at this date.  All living together unmarried still Sept 5, 1919 with their mother.  Their father came in from his law office one evening, laid his head on the table & died.

Francis Herron Jack, B Sept 25, 1847. M. Annie B. Kilgorexe "Kilgore" by Rev Morehead xe "Morehead " in 1873.  She died in Peoria, Ills. He is still living, but not doing anything so John T. Neilsonxe "Neilson" reports to his mother when last xe "Jack\:Francis Herron (children)Jack;Annie B. (Kilgore)Kilgore;Annie B. (children)Jack;Emily KilgoreMcDougal;AlfredMcDougal;Emily Kilgore (Jack)"here.


Emily Kilgore, B. Oct 1876 m. Alfred McDougalxe "McDougal" of Peoria & they live in Chicago. Traveling man. Have one son.  he is a brother of the husband of Mary McCulloughxe "McCullough". He died of "Flu".


Alfred Jr, He went to France as an Ambulance driver abt the time his father died when he was 17, but is back, now living with his mother.


Jane Herron, b Mch 25, 1878 m. Dr Everett J. Brownxe "Brown", partner of Dr Cecil M. Jackxe "Jack" & lives at 440 Macon St Decatur, Ill.  He was xe "Jack\:Jane Herron (children)Brown;Everett J. (Dr) (children)Brown;Jane Herron (Jack)Jack;Cecil M. (Dr)"married before & had three children & has one child by Jane viz: Francis Jack Brown.

            Francis Jack
            A son
            A dau

      William A., b Aged abt 26 yrs m. Isabel Grierxe "Grier", a niece of his Aunt xe "Jack\:William A. (children)Jack;Isabel (Grier)Jack;Emily KilgoreGrier;Isabel"Annie. He is in the hardware business with his father in Peoria. Mrs N.  says he has 3 children the oldest, a girl.

            Emily Kilgore


Francis, B aged abt 23 yrs unmarried.  M. a grass widow with a child six yrs old.  He went to France & came back a Capt & makes a

      handsome officer.  Married since he came back from the war.

Thomas Jackxe "Jack" B Nov 5, 1850 died in infancy viz May 17, 1851. He died on xe "Jack\:FrancisJack;Thomas"the farm near Pleasant Unity.

Anna Hurst Jack, B June 6, 1852 m. Thos Tenbrooke Robertsxe "Roberts" June 25, 1886 in Decatur by Rev Wm H. Prestleyxe "Prestley".


xe "Jack\:Anna Hurst (children)Roberts;Thomas Tenbrooke (children)Roberts;Anna Hurst (Jack)"Ruth Roberts, B Aug 7, 1888.  Her grandmother says & she herself says Sept 7, 1888. m.      McWilliamxe "McWilliam" of near Decatur, Ills, plain, lovable people & she thinks farmers.  Mr Roberts gave each of his children a lot so Ruth has her own home.

            A son
            Jane Wills


Thomas Tenbrooke Roberts Jr, B Jany 17, 1895. Married in NY soon as he returned from overseas to a girl he was engaged to before he went over.  His father has given him a farm & he is going to be a farmer.

John Jackxe "Jack", B. Mch 5, 1855, unmarried Lives in Detroit, Mich.  M. xe "Jack\:JohnJack;Charlotte (Mrs)"Charlotte_______ in St Louis, Mo & her mother wouldn't let her sleep with him or live with him.  They were divorced & she married a man with one arm, but he has never married again.  Mrs N. thinks he lives at Evanston, Ills

                  V2 Page 62

xe "V2 Page 62"Mrs Hannah J. Jackxe "Jack" speaking of Wm A. Herronxe "Herron" of Pgh said he was born in xe "Jack\:Hannah Jane (Herron)"Aug 1821 (from Mch to Aug younger than she) & that he was a son of John Herron & Clara Andersonxe "Anderson" & a grandson of James Herron, the brother of her grandfather William Herron.  This James, she said also was the great grandfather of James Herron Eckelsxe "Eckels", comptroller of the currency.  She said Wm A. Herron's father, John Herron & his two brothers, Davidson & William came out from Shippensburg region, the former a foot [fool? the "l" is crossed] (not sure whether the others came with him or late.)  He bought the land & coal at Minersville & the three the land on Herrons' Hill at Pittsburgh.  While at Mrs Wellsxe "Wells"', Ruth Robertsxe "Roberts", now a Senior at Bryn Mawr came in for an hour & we talked of travel.  Later her mother came in for a few minutes. Her husband, Thos T. Roberts, is a very wealthy man, a philanthropist & a man of affairs, an Elder in First Presbyterian Church, owns a number of farms in the neighborhood, one of which contains 1200 Acres.  Mrs Jack said her mother‑in‑law lived with them the later years of her life about 15 yrs & ruled the family until her death.  When W.H. Taftxe "Taft" was in Peoria, then Secretary of Warxe "Secretary of War", a year before he ran for President, he told the politicians he would speak for them if they would give him time after to go & see his Aunt Hannah Jack which he did, embracing & kissing her & Charlotte said for six months after, she would hardly let anyone profane the chair he sat in by using it.

                  V2 Page 63

xe "V2 Page 63"At Thos B. Jackxe "Jack"'s again 5:45 PM June 5, 1910 Decatur, Ills. xe "Jack\:Thomas Burrowes (residence)"
[Descendant Chart]

Samuel Sloan Jack & Josephine B. McKeexe "McKee" had four sons as follows: See xe "Jack\:Samuel Sloan (descendants)Jack;Josephine B. (McKee)McKee;Josephine B. (descendants)Descendant Charts;Jack, Samuel SloanDescendant Charts;McKee, Josephine B."pages 48 to 51 for birth & marriage record of children.

[children]

Francis Joseph. B Apr 7, 1869. M. Lucy Hobby Robertsxe "Roberts" B Aug 3, 1870 dau of Dr James Erasmus Roberts & wife Cynthia Elizabeth Closexe "Close".

xe "Jack\:Francis Joseph (children)Jack;Lucy Hobby (Roberts)Roberts;Lucy Hobby (children)Jack;Alice RobertaJack;Frances JosephineJack;Samuel SloanJack;Richard RobertsJack;Edgar McKee"      Alice Roberta, Dead. died in 1909 B. Mch 20, 1901 ob Dec 12, 1909.

      Frances Josephine, B Aug 11, 1902

      Sam'l Sloan, B Aug 9, 1905

      Richard Roberts, B Aug 4, 1912, twin.

      Edgar McKee B Aug 4, 1912, twin

Edgar Ewing B Aug 29, 1870 m. Feby 23, 1901 See Book 16 p 498. He wants a book Address Apr 16, 1920 RR No 3, Glendale, Arizona


Katharine Louise, B Mch 23, 1902 m. Jany 2, 1925 at her father's home near Phoenix, Arizona by Rev Dr Victor A. Rulexe "Rule" of 1st Pres xe "Jack\:Edgar Ewing (children)Jack;Katharine LouiseSmith;Llewellyn BixbySmith;Katharine Louise (Jack)Jack;Elizabeth NiccollsJack;Margaret MossmanJack;Josephine Burrell"Ch, Phoenix, Arizona to Llewellyn Bixby Smithxe "Smith", born on the Hawaiian Islands July 3, 1902 son of Arthur Maxan Smith & wife Sarah Hathaway Bixbyxe "Bixby" by dau of Llewellyn Bixby one of the two brothers who owned the ground Long Beach is on.  They live at 95 Prescott St, Cambridge, Mass.  He was born at Honolulu & was studying at Harvard Graduate school.

      Elizabeth Niccolls, B Mch 2, 1904 near Phoenix, Arizona

      Margaret Mossman, B Jany 18, 1906 near Phoenix, Arizona

      Josephine Burrell, B Sept 13, 1911 near Phoenix, Arizona

Thomas Burrowes, B July 2, 1872 m.1. June 18, 1902 to Helen Beardaley Ottawayxe "Ottaway". B June 25, 1872 ob Nov 12, 1917. m. 2nd Grace Alice Stevensxe "Stevens" on xe "Jack\:Thomas Burrowes (children)Jack;Helen Beardaley (Ottaway)Jack;Grace Alice (Stevens)Ottaway;Helen BeardaleyStevens;Grace AliceJack;Caroline RuthJack;Thomas B. JrJack;David Conklin"Mch 9, 1921 at Decatur, Ills dau of Andrew Stevens & wife Fannie Conklin xe "Conklin"She was born July 22, 1887. He wants a book.

      Caroline Ruth Jack, by 1st wife B Aug 12, 1909

      Thomas B. Jr, by 2d wife, B June 10, 1922 at Decatur, Ills

      David Conklin, by 2d wife, B Apr 8, 1925 at Decatur, Ills

Cecil McKee, B Nov 15, 1876

      Cecelia McKee Jackxe "Jack", B Nov 1909 xe "Jack\:Cecil McKeeJack;Cecelia McKee"
[on the margin is written two entries, the top line of which has been cut off.  My best guess is as follows:     CW}

Pierson Briggsxe "Briggs" [guess on the name] B Aug 6, 1911 at Decatur Ills

[totally unreadable name] B May 16, 1915 at Decatur, Ills.

                  V2 Page 64

xe "V2 Page 64"Thomas B. Jackxe "Jack" says he learned last August when at St Johns, New Brunswick with his father, from the lady who was librarian at the Carnegie library there that there was a prominent man by the name of Jack living in St John, who took great interest in family genealogy. They were at Library on Aug 13, 1909.  Write to her for his name & address. Thomas B. also says that Rev Hugh Jackxe "Jack" born in Scotland, now xe "Jack\:Thomas B.Jack;Hugh (Rev) of ScotlandJack;Hannah J.Wells;Elizabeth N.Jack;Cecil"pastor of the First Presbyterian Church, Peoria, Ills has very full information of the Jackxe "Jack" familyxe "family" abroadxe "abroad" & takes great interest.  Write to him.

I stayed over night with Thos B. Jacks [sic] & went to First Pres Ch at 10:45 AM with him, Mrs Hannah J. Jack & Elizabeth N. Wellsxe "Wells" & returned to Mrs Wells for lunch & remained until 5 PM writing up record.  I then came up to Thos B? with him & at 6 PM went over to Cecil's at 461? W. Macon St at the old S.S. Jack brick homestead for supper.  Thos B & his wife going along.  About 9 PM, Dr Everett J. Brownxe "Brown" & his wife formerly Jane Herron Jack came in for an hour.  At 10:30 PM, Thos B & wife came over to their home with me & it has just struck eleven the time at which I can board the train leaving at 1:15 AM for Chicago & I must go take it & let my hosts go to bed.

                  V2 Page 65

xe "V2 Page 65"Blackstone Hotel, Chicago Ills. June 6, 1910 Noon, Room 307.

      Mrs Hannah J. Jackxe "Jack" in speaking of the Jacks yesterday, mentioned xe "Jack\:Hannah J.Jack;JohnJack;JamesJack;AndrewJack;originLincoln;AbrahamJack;Cecil"that James, John & Andrew, brothers, came from Newton, Limavaday, County Down, Ireland & named the Township where they settled in the Cumberland Valley "Newton".  It was, I think, Lancaster Co when they settled, but later Cumberland Co when it was former in 1750.  Speaking of the entertainment of Abraham Lincolnxe "Lincoln" by her cousin David Willsxe "Wills" at the time of the dedication of the Gettysburgh monumentxe "Gettysburgh monument", she said that David's wife told her they made no extra preparation for his entertainment, not even buying new chinaware as some had said, the only extra preparation or precaution was the having of a uniformed policeman on guard at the house which they thought necessary by reason of the wild threats made against Lincoln.  She contrasted this with the preparations so foolish made by some Illinois people (Peoria, I believe) when they entertained McKinleyxe "McKinley" & took off all the hinges on the doors & put on gold hinges.

Mrs Jack is a charming woman, remarkably vigorous & strong for her age & to me, she seems good for a centenarian.  Mrs Wells spoke of being in Smyrna & Cairo.  I asked her what year & she said 1896, so she probably went there on her wedding trip.  I got some bitter pills from Dr Cecil M. Jack & his lovely wife, Charlotte for my cold

                  V2 Page 66

xe "V2 Page 66"& catarrh & told them if they cured me, I would send them both, with Cecilia on a trip to Japan.  Whereupon, Thomas & his good housewife, Helen, said they wanted to do something also.

I left Thomas in a cab they had ordered for me at 11:30 PM & reached the Wabash Sta at 11:45 PM & took the tram section 9 which left at 1:15 AM for Chicago where I arrived at 7 Am & coming to the Blackstone, found Hunnie had returned from Anderson, Indiana at 9 Pm last night.  At 12:30 PM, Mrs S. Ella Wood Deanxe "Dean" came to our parlours pursuant to an appointment by Hunnie & we had a pleasant talk on business matters for twenty minutes while Hunnie was dressing preparatory to going out to lunch with Mrs Dean.  Mrs Dean looks younger than she did a dozen years ago & is the picture of health & vigor.  She is just getting paid the two hundred thousand dollars she recovered by compromise in the suit over the will of her late husband, John E. Dean & wished to advise with me about investments.  It is now 1:30 PM & I must go & get my lunch. JVT

                          V2 Page 67 

xe "V2 Page 67"Waldorf‑Astoria, NY June 8, 1910 5:30 PM Room 1054

      We had dinner at Chicago Monday night with Mrs S. Ella Wood Dean xe "Dean"& her brother, Kay Woodxe "Wood" at the Blackstone & then by Mrs Dean's arrangement, Mr Danielsxe "Daniels" came in & went with us to the theatre to see Madame Sherry at the Colonial, I think, & it was very entertaining. Next morning,[Margin note reads: June 9th 7 AM] we went to Spaulding & Co's & got a $600 diamond ring to send Miss Lillian Baileyxe "Bailey" (niece of Rev M.C.  Bailey who preached Father's funeral sermon) at East Liverpool, O as a wedding present on this day week June 16, 1910 to Lieut Frederick Arthur Mountfordxe "Mountford".  We also got a gold matchbox for Lieut J.J. Hanniganxe "Hannigan". I went back to the Hotel & Hunnie went to the shops.  Miss Katharine Smithxe "Smith", with her little sister, Ruth, came in looking for Hunnie to wave her hair & shortly after twelve, Mrs S. Ella Wood Dean came in & talked about the investment of $50,000 terms of which we practically agreed upon as soon as she gets the money.  She, with her mother & brother are to sail on 16th for 3 or 4 months to Europe, but she said if the money had not been paid to her before then, she would defer sailing until it had.  At 2:30, Hunnie, Marie & I left in compartments B, C, & D, Car A 20th Century Limited

                  V2 Page 68

xe "V2 Page 68"Lake Shore & Michigan Southern & arrived here at NY by the NY Central at 10 AM yesterday, the 8th.  After getting my hair cut & shaved, I went downtown & saw Hon Herbert L. Satterleexe "Satterlee" about my RR case & made appointment to return at 4 PM then went & saw B.F. Yoakumxe "Yoakum" & came back to the Waldorf, got lunch & an electric belt at 1151 Broadway & then went downtown for the 4 PM appointment, but Mr Satterlee was engaged in a meeting & after waiting 3/4 of an hour & arranging for a meeting for this forenoon, I went over to the Trinity Church yard & copied the inscriptions on the monuments erected to Albert Gallatinxe "Gallatin", Robert Fultonxe "Fulton", xe "Cemetery Records\:Trinity Church yard, New York CityTrinity Church yardTombstones;Gallatin, AlbertTombstones;Fulton;RobertTombstones;Hamilton;Alexander"& Alexander Hamiltonxe "Hamilton", all of which are on South side of church between it & Rector St, Gallatin's is near the South West corner of the church & Fulton's & Hamilton's are on south side of graveyard, along Rector St. The inscription here follow:

            In memory of Albert Gallatin

Son of Jno D. Gallatin and of Sophia Albertina Rolaz Du Roseyxe "Du Rosey", his wife; he was born at Geneva in Europe 29th Jany 1761, landed in America 14th July, 1780; died at Astoria, New York 12th, Aug 1849.

Deeply imbued with the bold and liberal spirit of the times, he came to America amidst the scenes of her Revolutionxe "Revolution", and after very many years of public service in Congress, and in executive offices, of the highest trust, at an advanced age, he withdrew
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xe "V2 Page 69"to private life and passed the remainder of his days in philosophic studies and literary pursuits and went down to the grave Universally honored.

            In memory of Hannah Gallatin

xe "Gallatin"the wife of Albert Gallatin and daughter of Commodore James Nicholsonxe "Nicholson", a distinguished officer of the American Navy during the War of Independence and of Frances Witterxe "Witter", his wife, She was born in the City of New York 11th Sept 1766; married 11th Nov 1793; and died 15th May 1849

            Erected to the memory of Robert Fultonxe "Fulton" 7165 ‑ 1815

            by the Society of Mechanical Engineers of America

            In memory of Alexander Hamiltonxe "Hamilton", The Corporation of Trinity Church has erected this monument in testimony of their respect for:

The Patriot of incorruptible Integrity

The Soldier of approved Valour

The Statesman of Consummate Wisdom

Whose talents & virtues will be admired by grateful posterity long after this marble shall have mouldered into dust. He died July 12th, 1804 aged 47 years
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xe "V2 Page 70"Just in front of his monument is a stone lying flat on the ground & flush therewith, marking the grave of his widow with this inscription showing that she was in her 98th year when she died 50 years after Burrxe "Burr"'s fatal bullet had laid low the noblest Roman of them all.

      Eliza, Daughter of Philip Schuylerxe "Schuyler", widow of Alexander Hamilton xe "__\:Hamilton"born at Albany Aug 9, 1757 Died at Washington Nov 9th, 1854. Interred here.

I then came up town & after having dinner at 10:54 with Edwin M. Postxe "Post", he accompanied Hunnie & I to the Herald Square Theatre where we saw Marie Dresserxe "Dresser" in her play.  His coming interrupted my writing up of this record last evening.  We met E.F. Jackmanxe "Jackman" here last night.  It is now 9 AM & I must go with Hunnie to Knox the Hatter & then down to Mr Satterleexe "Satterlee"'s & must engage my passage drawing room home by B&O tonight & leave here about noon for Phila to fill my appointment with John Pitcairnxe "Pitcairn" to whom I want to present the advantages of the Indianola Coal field of 7600 Acres with the view of having his Co the Pittsburgh Plate

Glass Co buy it.                                       JV Thompson
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xe "V2 Page 71"First National Bank, Uniontown, Pa May 27, 1911 11:22 PM

      I left "Oak Hill" at 5:44 AM in our Packard car for Cadiz, O. A.H. Whitchmanxe "Whitchman" driving.  Reached Washington Pa at 7:55 AM & transacted my business with commissioners office & Recorder's office at Court House, also with Andrew M. Linnxe "Linn", R.W. Brownleexe "Brownlee", John W. Donnanxe "Donnan", Prest T. Jeff Duncanxe "Duncan", & Wm Mck Smithxe "Smith" & left Washington at 10:07 AM for Wheeling. Stopped 3/4 of an hour at Natl Bank Claysville & saw W.J.E. McLainxe "McLain", Cash for first time & he called D.M. Campseyxe "Campsey" by phone & he came in. They showed me where J.T. Noblexe "Noble"'s home was, the last house on right hand side of National Road in the town.  Stopped at West Alexander Natl Bank, but Cash Thos R. Bellxe "Bell" had just gone to lunch & later stopped in State Bank elm Grove & found Cash John T. Carterxe "Carter" had just gone to lunch.  Reached Wheeling at 12:44 PM, called up WM H. Hearnexe "Hearne", then had Uncle & Wm H. Hearne joined [sic] me at 1:30 PM & we started in our Packard for Hoedale, O.  Will acting as guide, crossed the River out the Island & then off of it to Ohio side & went up river to beyond or near Glenns Run before starting west.  Passed through the edge of Smithfield, O. having both hind tires punctured with tacks at once in sight of Smithfield, O & had another puncture five miles further on at point where boy Alva Parks xe "Parks"said was their farm & which he said was four miles from Smithfield, Hopedale, O & another small town north.  At Hopedale, O, hunted up Leslie Strahlxe "Strahl", Cash 1st Natl Bank playing tennis & then went on, Stopping at J. Gaddis Dixonxe "Dixon"'s & was received by his very handsome daughter, who when I asked later
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xe "V2 Page 72"whether she was a native of Fayette Co, Pa or Ohio, said the former & her elder sister volunteered the information that she was 7 mos old when they moved to Ohio.  Also, in addition to the two girls, met their mother, who is a daughter of Robert Junkxe "Junk" & their son who is working in the Bank 1st Natl Hopedale of which Gaddis is a Director.  He then came in from the field & after a short talk, we drove on, stopping at Charles Phillipsxe "Phillips" near Cadiz on the Steubenville pike, a fine ridge road & saw him & his wife who was Cousin Lizzie Elliottxe "Elliott" & their son & daughter, Wm G. Phillips, aged say 19 yrs & Helen aged 18 yrs, as the four were eating supper when I called at dining room door.  Helen & Will had just graduated at High school where Helen took first honor, carrying off a prize. One of the neighbors told me later that she had an average grade over 90 for four years term.  We then started to find the Samuel Thompsonxe "Thompson" farm & I turned off in mistake at first left hand by road through edge of a woods & found a sequestered brick house, which had a plate above door saying it was built in 1836 by Thos Thompson & M. Thompson.  I found a woman who said Thos Thompson had been her grandfather (she had married a Dunlapxe "Dunlap" who came up later & she introduced) & that he had come out & settled on that farm in 1816.  She said his father's name was Thomas Thompson also & that they came from Warrior's Branch or Warriors Mark which I believe & she thought was Huntingdon
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xe "V2 Page 73"Co. We then went on down the road about a mile & turned at next left hand road & passed through Birneys thicket of locust trees all in bloom & the next farm of Aunt [sic] 250A was the Samuel Thompson farm where his father, Samuel Thompson had settled in 1813, he being a married man with two children when he came there from Butler Co.  His father was William Thompson & he had had charge of 32 wagon teams in the Revolutionary Warxe "Revolutionary War".  Asking the widow of Sam'l Thompson now past 80, I judge, where this William had lived before going to Butler & she said "East of the mountains".  I said was it in the Cumberland Valley, near Chambersburg & she said "yes, from near Chambersburg".  He, William, had a daughter, I think (possibly a sister) marry a Fultonxe "Fulton" & that is the relationship that Robt Fulton used to speak of when he & his brother, Humphrey built the Opera House as their mother was this Thompson.  I think it was William's daughter, for he, William Thompson, is buried in a grave enclosed with iron railing about 3 miles out of Irwin & Sallie Thompson, dau of Sam'l, said Jno Fulton asked her once when there 10 yrs or so ago, if she wanted to see where her great grandfather was buried & she said yes & he went out of his route to go past & to the spot.  Her sister, Mrs Osbornxe "Osborn", living on farm adjoining T.B. Christopherxe "Christopher" had written to the Dept at Wash for her great grandfather's record & they recd record of William Thompson of Westnd Co, which they said was not their ancestor.  Homes Thompson, son of Samuel upon my asking
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xe "V2 Page 74"said he had been in the Battles of Brandywinexe "Battles of Brandywine", Germantown, Trenton & xe "Battle of GermantownBattle of TrentonBattle of Princeton"Princeton, which makes me feel that they [unreadable] got is that of great grandfather.  Mrs Osborn was just there starting to a school entertainment & I did not get to see her.  Miss Sallie Thompson went with us to her Aunt's Mrs Ellen Mooreheadxe "Moorehead", living at edge of Cadiz on Unionville Pike now 83 yrs old the only living one of Samuel Thompson's seven sisters & she has her father Samuel Thompson's Bible & from it, I got the few dates in this record.

[Descendant Chart]

William Thompsonxe "Thompson" *See bottom next page. From near Chambersburg, xe "Thompson\:William (descendants)Descendant Charts;Thompson, William"Revolutionary soldier went to Butler Co & is buried 3 miles out of Irwin, Pa.

[children]

Samuel Thompson, Born Nov 5?, 1781 settled near Cadiz, O, 1813 & died on farm June 6, 1866.


Samuel, Born on farm in near Cadiz in 1822 & died there July 1905 or 1906 was Prest of 1st NBK Cadiz.  His [unreadable]

            Holmes Thompson, m. Miss McFaddenxe "McFadden" & they live on.

                  A son,       }  both took

                  Mary Lucile  }  a little Auto ride in.

            Dau, m. Osbornxe "Osborn" 500 A.

            Daughter, M.       Seven daughters

A son * see bottom next page

      William Thompson, died in West Newton, Pa

Several daughters

Sallie Thompson went with us & we went
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xe "V2 Page 75"to her Aunt's, but she did not know much of the genealogy, but she has that Bible with a great lot of entries which I hope I can get later.  We left Sallie there & went to Thos B. Christopherxe "Christopher"'s on the New Athens pike, a mile from Cadiz, O. & after two hours talk got bodays [sic] option at $600 per acre on his 190 A Cumberland Tp Coal.  His wife joining us.  She is a sister of Wm L. Woodxe "Wood" of this Co.  We left there at 10:44 Pm & I talked with Will about the La Belle deal & had told him I wanted him to be a Director & act as Atty for our RR. Got to Wheeling at 1 AM 27th & left him out a square from his home & went across to garage & got more gasoline & then came direct home reaching Oak Hill at 5:55 AM 27th, gone 24 hrs 11 minutes & measured exactly 200 miles.  Had a very busy day at Bank.  I went to bed 6:30 AM & up at 10 AM & here at 11 AM

            J.V. Thompson 12:55 AM 28th

*Aug 11, 1919, this name is surely wrong, see there [sic] own statement bottom Page 73 & also for confirmation of my conclusion, see pages 94 & 95 Thompson Historyxe "Thompson History".  It should be Alexander Thompsonxe "Thompson" & the "son" above, should be William Thompson, see bottom page 94 Thompson Hist named there as a minor son. Probably the minor daughter Elizabeth, married a Fulton xe "Fulton"as referred to on page 73 by the widow of Sam'l Thompson. Go & see Ellen Mooreheadxe "Moorehead" named top of page 74 & get full Bible record.

Feby 12, 1922, this 1919 deduction is wrong. The above is correct as William is son of Dr Sam'l Thompson who died in 1808.  JVT

**Samuel Thompson, who made his will in 1800 See Record Greensburgh Pa JVT Oct 25, 1920
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xe "V2 Page 76"Oak Hill June 15, 1919 8 PM

      At 9:30 AM this morning, Mr & Mrs Frank McCunexe "McCune" of 1619 Shady Ave, Pittsburgh, Pa along with his clerk, Arthur Judgexe "Judge" came down from the Summit Hotel where they have been since Saturday the 7th inst in their Studebaker car with a boy, John Sepenakxe "Sepenak" (he goes by name of "Jack") driving, he being a native of Geary, Indiana, but had left there when two years old.  They left at 7:30 PM, just as a rain storm had commenced which is now rampant & heavy with raging winds & much thunder & lightning.  Mr. McCunexe "McCune" weighed 231, Mrs McCune 183, Arthur Judge 140, & I 196.  Mr. & Mrs. McCune said when they were married Feby 13 1876 (see Book 1 Page 104) that he weighed 140 & she 90.  Her mother, whom I was to see at her home on outskirts of Burgettstown, Pa on May 5 & 6th 1898, was Sarah Jane Marklexe "Markle", born July 14, 1840, who was a daughter of Abraham Markle (see Book 1 Pages 102 & 103) & his wife, Rachel Blackburnxe "Blackburn", who had sixteen children.  On the lists given on the above pages, Mrs. McCune said the names Maria & Benjamin had been forgotten by her mother. They both lived to good age unmarried at the old home in Ohio about 7 or 8 miles from Steubenville, 3 miles from Toronto, & 2 miles from Markle Sta. on the Cleveland & Pgh RR.  Mrs. McCune says he uncle John Markle's daughter Margaret Johnston Elliottxe " Elliott" lives at the old home & has the family bible of their grandfather, Abraham Markle as stated by Mrs. Burgettxe "Burgett" see Book 1 Page 99.  Mrs. McCune
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xe "V2 Page 77"said she was to see her, since her mother, Mrs. Burgett's death, but she would not give up the bible but said she had it.  Mrs. McCune said her mother died July 3, 1899 & if "she had lived until 28th, it would have been just ten years after her father's death," but by reference to the date of his death taken from their own bible, he died July 28, 1890, so that it would have been 9 yrs. unless perchance, she died in 1900.  Her father (that is Mrs. McCune's father) was Boston Grim Burgett born May 8th, 1820 & died July 28th, 1890 & he was, she said, the son of Andrew Burgett who by the record book 1 Pages 104 & 105, was born July 5, 1778 & died Feby 22, 1848, & he was the son of Rosina Burget (see Christian Schollxe "Scholl"'s statement made to him by his uncle Gasper Marklexe "Markle" Book 1 Page 17 & amend that record so that Boston Burgett there will be the grandson of Rosina (son of Andrew) & not the son).  I asked Mrs. McCune if her great grandfather, Boston Burgett's right name was not Sebastian, & she said yes.  Asking where he came from, she said Germany she thought by way of Mobile, Ala. & that he brought three (or three families of) slaves with him & one of the old mammies lived to nurse her sister & her & was thought to be about a hundred years old.  She said that her sister, Mrs. Turmanxe "Turman" & herself went out to her mother's when she died & stayed a month getting things fixed up & a tenant to move in.  Said that under the stairs going from the kitchen to the cellar, they found an old desk in the darkness & in it
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xe "V2 Page 78"found the missing leaves or many of them, of great grandfather, Casper Markle's old German Bible at least the ones that had the family record on, given by him to his son, Abraham & by him to his daughter Sarah  Jane, who told her daughters, Mrs Turman & Mrs McCune to give it to me.  She said it was all black (that is the part she found) as if by charcoal & she took it up & locked it in a drawer to be put later with the Bible proper which was up on the third floor, which later was done & she told Mr McCune several times they would send it to me.  They neglected doing so & when moving later to the Iroquois Apartments, she put it with other valuable things such as a quilt set in an old chest which they put in one of the lockers in the basement I think & the chest was stolen from there & some other one put in its place.  They tried for two years to find it & advertised it & followed up several parties who had moved out, but without success.  She said she thought some of the colored servants stole it.  Mr McCune said the Iroquois Apts belonged then & still to John J. Flanneryxe "Flannery", but I forget the name they mentioned as Supt.  Must get the date & find from Supt what colored people were employed then & start Jackson Houstonxe "Houston" of 51 Mahon St Pgh Pa to look it up. They say Jos E. Barnesxe "Barnes" & his wife A. Adelaide Barnes lived there then as I knew.  That once, when Mrs Barnes was in
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xe "V2 Page 79"the hall almost undressed, the elevator man asked her to get off & take her to her room (they were on the floor just below McCune's) which she finally consented to do & then sent for the Doctor who when he came asked why she sent for him & she said because the woman was sick, whereupon, he asked if she didn't know what was the matter with her & she said "no" & the Doctor said: "She is a morphine fiend"  At a later time, she sent out 250 invitations to a card party & when the guests commenced arriving, the colored maid came to her in consternation & she went down & found Mrs Barnes so drunk she could not arouse her, so she told the colored girl to tell the guests that Mrs Barnes had been taken suddenly ill & was in bed.  She said she had since quit drinking & also quit the morphine habit.  Said she had been very good to her people, had bought a home in McKeesport for her father & mother, had tried unsuccessfully to educate a sister old [sic] than herself & had educated a younger sister or two & a brother Lawrence Callahanxe "Callahan" whom she got Mr McCune to give a position & who filled it very acceptably & is now married & living in Homestead?  Mrs McCune said her sister, Mrs Firmanxe "Firman", died About 11 yrs ago.  One of her daughters married Parquyxe "Parquy" who is a steel man.  Mr McCune said his father, was George McCune of Buena Vista
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xe "V2 Page 80"& that he himself was born in McKeesport, but that his parents moved to Pgh wen he was a year old. He started in as a boy as a RR clerk & is now at the head of the Monongahela connecting RR which owns 43 miles of RR right in the City & operate 11 miles owned by Jones & Laughlin.  They own 51 locomotives & 1200 cars.  His chauffeur was away or did not come for him, so Mrs McCune said on Feby 3d last & he took a street car home & in alighting, almost opposite his door, he stepped on a loose stone which turned & he sprained his ankle as he thought, but on having an X‑ray examination found the ligaments from the ankle to the toes had been torn loose.  He suffered intense pain & is still lame, but the week in the mountains has greatly improved him.  Edna H. Marklexe "Markle", who lives with them, as well as her sisters, is a daughter of Lorraine Markle who is dead & was a son of Mrs McCune's Uncle John Markle, I think, Edna has a brother, Raymond Markle who married a big handsome girl from Mt Morris Pa who is a wonderful natural born musician & whose stepfather is a Director in the F & M Natl Bk at Mt Morris & keeps a store there, I think.  Raymond went with the army to France but is now back & they are living at Steubenville, O, he being an Electrician for a steel Co there, probably the LaBelle.  Mr McCune gave her employment while Raymond was abroad & Arthur Judge said she gave her age as 18.
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xe "V2 Page 81"Speaking of Jones & Laughlin, Mr McCune said Wm Larimer Jonesxe " Jones" was a first cousin of B.F. Jr, his father being a brother of B.F. Sr & his name, I think was Thomas.  Wm Larimer Jones married a daughter of Albert Dilworthxe "Dilworth" who was a brother of Geo W. Dilworth.  B.F. Jones Jr married a daughter of John Dalzellxe "Dalzell" & one of his sisters married Will Willockxe "Willock" & the other, Joseph Hornexe "Horne", son of Joseph Horne & brother of Durbin.  He, however, was drunken & good for nothing.  Maj Geo M. Laughlinxe "Laughlin" married a daughter of Judge Wm McKennanxe "McKennan" of Wash, Pa, sister of Emma, the wife of Wm W. Smithxe "Smith" of Wash, Pa.  Their son, Thomas McK Laughlin married Lucy Herronxe "Herron", daughter of John Williamson Herron & sister of Mrs Wm. H. Taftxe "Taft", see page 58 of this book.  Major Laughlin's other son, James, I think, was told by several doctors that he was going blind & he was brooding over it.  He ate lunch with Mr McCunexe "McCune" at the club one day & Mr McCune advised him to go to Cambridge Springs where his mother then was & he said he would & packed his trunk, but that night, he unfortunately saw a doctor who told him he was likely to lose his sight any time, so that night, he shot & killed himself.  It is now 11:11 PM & I will quit & go to bed as I am getting up at 5:30 AM.  Mrs McCune says she will drive me out to her Grandfather Marklexe "Markle"'s old home in Jefferson Co, Ohio to get his bible record from Margaret Johnston Elliottxe "Elliott". She says she has often talked to Mrs Pricexe "Price" a widow of Ben Avon who is descendant of Catherine &
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xe "V2 Page 82"Jacob Weixsellxe "Weixsell" see Book 1 Page 17, who has a large lot of family records she says, at least of her own branch.  Mr & Mrs McCune say that J. Wood Clarkxe "Clark", clerk of the U.S. District Court, who lives next door to them is a good friend of mine & that his wife is a sister of R.C. Crawfordxe "Crawford" of McKeesport, Pa.  She was a widow with one daughter when married to Clark, but the daughter has grown up & is now married.  J.V. Thompson

Later, 11:30 PM June 15th, 1919, have just noticed on Page 207 Book 1, the will of Elizabeth Kilgorexe "Kilgore", who no doubt is the grandmother of Rachel & Betsy Kilgore of Newville, Pa whom I went to see & finally got from Betsy then 84, I believe, that her grandmother was Betsy Jackxe "Jack" before she xe "Jack\:Elizabeth (Betsy)Jack;JohnJack;JamesJack;AndrewJack;Patrick"married Kilgore & had 17 sons & 1 daughter.  From my recollection of previous records, she, Elizabeth Jack Kilgore, was sister of my great great grandfather, John Jack & of James & Andrew Jack & I think too of Patrick Jack of Charlotte NC (June 25/27. this Patrick was her Uncle) JVT  The will of her husband, James Kilgore is noted Book 1 Page 186 & of her brother, James Jack just preceding on Page 185.
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xe "V2 Page 83"Oak Hill June 16, 1919 8 PM

      At five o'clock this afternoon, I called to see Miss Mary I. Beesonxe "Beeson" at 83 W. Fayette St & found her still weak from her recent attack of pneumonia.  She was very much gratified with the results of last weeks' negotiations anent my affairs.  I asked her further about the earlier Beesons & she said Richard Beeson, who was her great great great grandfather, came over with Wm Pennxe "Penn" & married Charity Grubbxe "Grubb", daughter of a wealthy iron master of Phila & some historical records about him report that his grandson was the founder of Uniontown, Pa.  He was a Quaker preacher & went with his wife to North Carolina.  His son, Edward Beeson went to Berkeley Co, Va & history states that the first court held in Berkeley Co, Va (now WVA, Martinsburg) was held at his house. His son, Henry, came from Berkeley Co here in 1767? or about that time & on July 4, 1776 laid out the town calling it Beesontown.  Later, his brother, Jacob, came out & added Jacob's addition.  Mary I. Beeson's grandfather, Henry Beeson was the fifth son of this Henry, the founder & he never drank, but his brother, Jacob, who founded the store, was a drinking man, practically a drunkard.  His first wife was a Mrs Whitexe "White", a widow of a Revolutionary Soldier & among his sons by her was Jesse, the first husband of "Aunt" Betsy Van

                  V2 Page 84 xe "___\:V2 Page 84"
Kirk, Gen Henry White Beeson, grandfather of my wards, Robt C. & Wm H. and Isaac Beeson, father of William, Ken, Bert etc.  Jacob had as a housekeeper, Judith Ann Broughtonxe "Broughton" who had been a bound girl & after his wife died, she got around him & married him as his second wife & she treated the first wife's children so badly that Mary's grandfather, Henry took Isaac in his own home top raise & he later with base ingratitude defrauded his benefactor or his children out of their patrimony.  By the second wife, was Jacob the father of Emma A. Rankinxe "Rankin" & Strother, the father of Jacob M. Beeson divorced from his wife, Mary M. McMerxe "McMer" whom I knew.  Miss Mary's father was Jesse Beeson whom I knew very well.  I was there 22 minutes & told her I was leaving first train in the morning, but would send her some fresh vegetables from our garden viz strawberries, onions, & asparagus.  I then went down to Minnie L. Redburnxe "Redburn"'s for my supper & she said George Minorxe "Minor" said the Rutterxe "Rutter" boys told him Miss Mary was 79 yrs old.  Mrs McCune said yesterday that Isaac W. Semansxe "Semans" used to stop over there & they liked him very much.  When at Minnie's for supper, I went up to the attic & saw Father's old truck which I got from home
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xe "V2 Page 85"either after his death in 1889 or after Mother's death in 1897 & it is very heavy & evidently full of books, papers etc. & I hope it contains Father's & Grandfather's old Bibles, but it is locked & I will have to hunt up the key & bring it out here.  Rose came up on the train & came out about 7:40 in a heavy rain & terrific thunderstorm.  She is sitting here as I write & weighs 183 & I 197.   J.V. Thompson

Oak Hill July 2nd, 1919

      I got up this morning at 5:55 AM, having retired at 12:44 AM, got my breakfast & read over the record of my visit June 15th, 1910 (see page 45 of this record) at the home of Thos B. Jackxe "Jack", Decatur, Ill, with xe "Jack\:Thomas B.Jack;Samuel Sloan (letters)"him & my other cousins there.  I have read over the records pages 45 to 66 pursuant to copying some letters & genealogical data that had been gathered by their father, Sam'l S. Jack, which they let me bring home with me & about which T.B. wrote me Oct 23, 1910 & later on July 31, 1914 & about which he called.  I think in Dec last when I promised to send them back to him, he saying he would have them copied & send me a copy, but which I prefer to copy before returning them, so as to have them in this record.  These records were wrapped up in a packet & lay on top of the safe in our vault at First NBK Uniontown, Pa until I removed my papers to Oak Hill about May 1, 191‑
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xe "V2 Page 86"just before the Natl Bk of Fay Co moved in & have since been kept at Oak Hill in the wardrobe room of the Madame Du Barry room in the back far corner of the back lower drawer on right hand side of said room.  It is now 8:55 AM & I will copy the letters first numbering them as I proceed from No 1 up:

No 1.

                  "Beaucoup, Nov 7, 180 (1880)

Mr Jackxe "Jack", Sir, Hearing of your name & learning your address, I take this xe "Jack\:WilliamJack;SamuelJack;WilliamJack;Samuel C."opportunity of writing to you to learn your parentage.  My parents were from North Carolina, Chester District.  My grandfather came from Ireland and settled in N. Carolina in what year, I cannot say.  He had three sons and one daughter.  Their names are as follows: William and Samuel and Andrew.  Years ago, my Uncle William left North Carolina to go to Texas and my father, Samuel & Andrew moved to Tennessee.  My father moved to Illinois in 1831.  He has been dead fifteen years, but I remember hearing him say that he never could hear of his brother William after he left N. Carolina.  I will just state here that he took with him seven sons.  And now if you will oblige me, I would like to know where your grandparents came from if you know, also your parents names and every place they have lived in each state.  Please give the desired information and oblige  Yours truly       Samuel C. Jack

Address Beaucoup, Washington Co, Illinois

[Margin note reads:]  See Book 20 P 610 

No 2.

            Tarentum, Pa Feby 6, 1895

Mr S.S. Jackxe "Jack" Esq. Dear Friend, I received a letter from you a short time ago enquiring
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xe "V2 Page 87"about the friends.  My grandmother McCombsxe "McCombs" was a Jackxe "Jack", probably a sister of your grandfather Jack.  The Nancy McCombs you spoke of at Jacksonville, was my father's youngest sister.  There were nine children of that family, six sons and three daughters.  I could give you their names, but its hard for me to wright being quite nervis.  Mr C.M. Sloan xe "Sloan"of Limestone, Clarion Co, can give you a history of Samuel and Cynthia Sloan, he being their son and your cousin.  I am writing to John W. Sloan and will try and post him a little in the matter.  My mother's name was Marshalxe "Marshal". I may be able to give you a fuller account of the friends agen and assist you as far as able in the matter.

I rember xe " "verry well of your father and mother and you bearing at our place when you ware a small boy in 1848 soon after we ware married when we lived in a small cabbon on my father's farme while we were bilding a new house in Dayton, Pa, hoping to hear from you agen, I remane yours Respectfuly,  J.C. McCombxe "McComb" Tarentum, Pa.

Written by lead pencil in a rather tremulous hand & on margin notation in ink in handwriting of S.S. Jack "Jno C. McComb, Tarentum, Pa"

No 3

                  March 10, 1897

S.S. Jackxe "Jack" Esq, Decatur, Ill, Dear Friend, Yours of 4th received and in xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)Jack;NancyMcComb;Nancy (Jack)McComb;James"reply would say I am not able to give you mutch information as I am to nerves  to wright.  My grandfather, Gen James McCombxe "McComb" was married to Nancy Jack.  They had six sons & three daughters
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xe "V2 Page 88"George, James, John, David, Joseph & Andrew Thair D ware Jane Mc McNight xe "McNight"and Polly Mc Hendersonxe "Henderson", and Nancy Mc McKeexe "McKee" ‑ my Father was George, the oldest he was in the War of 1812xe "War of 1812" grandfather was not in that war as regards the Jackxe "Jack" & McFarlenexe "McFarlene" & Dunlapxe "Dunlap"s I heeve lost all knollag of them. I cannot tell you who to wright to for information in regard to the Jacks & McFarlanes & Dunlaps.  Miss Hosackxe "Hosack" (ex postmaster) of Jacksonville, Indiana Co.  She is a daughter of Jane Henderson Hosack. She lives at Jacksonville and might be able to give you som information of the friends in that neighborhood ‑ if you want any further information in regard to Gen James McCombs family I will try and give it to you agen Respectfuly yours       J.C. McComb

Written in ink by a trembling hand.

No 4.

                  March 22, 1897

S.S. Jack, Dear Friend, yours of 13th inst received and in reply would say that I have written you a history of grandfather McCombxe "McComb" as best I could and I hope it may be of use to you. I don't know when grandmother McComb died or whare she was beried but I think she would be beried by granfather as she lived several years after his deth in their old home at Jacksonville.  Excuse pencil wrighting as I am to nervis to wright with pen.  Remember me to your mother and your familey. your friend, J.C.  Mccomb

written with bad pencil, trembly hand.
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Gen James McCombxe "McComb" was born in County Down, Ireland and came to America xe "McComb\:James (Gen) history in a letter"about the comencement of the Revolutonary War and as soon as he set his foot on American soil he was capured by the Indians and was in their care one year he then ascaped  in a bark canoe and enlisted in Gen Washingtonxe "Washington"'s army as a privet but Rose to the posetion of a general before the close of the war.  In 1801 he was elected to the legislature from then Washington County. he was a member of the Leguslature from 1801 till 1814.  Except one year at a Salery of four hundred ten dollars a year.  In 1814 he died was berried in Bethel graveyard, Bethel Church Cent Township, Indiana Co, Pa. Gen James McComb came out of the war of the Revolutionxe "Revolution" with an Honorable Discharge.

      The above is Coppyed from a letter written by an old friend of Gen McComb writton some years ago and it coresponds with what I have hird my Father tell when I was a Boy ‑‑‑‑ your friend   J.C. McComb

written with a pencil & evidently came with the letter of Mch 22, 1897.

No 6.

                  Jan 8th, 1896

My dear friends,

      We received your letter and was pleased to hear from you, and know you are well.  David has not been well for about a year, is going around and doing little chores, but has failed very much, seems to have no disease except infirmities of age.
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xe "V2 Page 90"he requested me to answer your letter as he is so nervous cannot write well.  We have had much sickness in our family during the year just ended.  Our Eldest daughter was sick with blood poison all last winter, was very low.  I staid with her one month and then brought her babe and little boy three years old home with me and kept them two months more until she was able to attend them then the babe took cholera infantum and died being a little more than eight months old.  Sister Matilda was stricken with paralysis in August and died on the 12th of September. J.R. Trangerxe "Tranger", sister Margaret's son‑in‑law with whom she lived moved to Siloan Springs in Arkansas last fall, and of course she went with them, and as she had been in very poor health for some time did not expect to get back to Pennsylvania again.  So Jess and I are the only ones of our family in this part of the country, brother Will and family are in good health & getting along well. he had over ten thousand bushels of wheat last year has built a fine house and I suppose intends remaining there always.  The Kilgore farmxe "Kilgore farm" will be sold and will bring a large sum as it is surrounded by two or three different Coke companies.  I heard the heirs had been offered eight hundred dollars an acre, there are six families of grandchildren, but I have been told that the children of the girls get all, they are the Thompsonxe "Thompson" boys, Annie Robertsonxe "Robertson" and a Fullertonxe "Fullerton".

David was young when his parents died and
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xe "V2 Page 91"and [sic] cannot tell very much about his ancestors on his mother's side, he thinks his mother and your grandfather were cousins. She had only two brothers Stinson who was killed in the War of 1812xe "War of 1812" and Patrick who died at their home about four years after his mother, he thinks about in 1836 (S.S. Jackxe "Jack" has changed this to 1833
* Nov 18 which is  xe "Jack\:S.S."correct JVT) neither of them were married.  at the time he died they lived in the old brick house at the End of the bridge across from the town.  Mrs Robertsonxe "Robertson", Mrs Findleyxe "Findley" and he thinks Mrs James Carnahanxe "Carnahan" were the sisters.  He does not remember his grandfather's given name. He remembers his grandmother Jackxe "Jack". She died at their house near Millgrove and both are buried near by on the Rotharmel farmxe "Rotharmel farm" ‑ I had a letter from Rev Cochranxe "Cochran" last spring telling us of his wife's death and asking me to send him a housekeeper. Of course I did not exert myself very much but wrote him he had better come and suit himself.  I think he is as peculiar as ever.  Give my kindest regards to all your folks and always come and see us when in Pa.  Your friend as ever S.A. Markle

xe "Markle"This letter is in ink, a fine hand & is written by the wife of David Markle who lived in Mt Pleasant Tp, Westnd Co Pa.  He was the son of John Markle (brother of grandmother Thompsonxe "Thompson") & Elizabeth Jackxe "Jack" Markle xe "Jack\:ElizabethMarkle;Elizabeth (Jack)"(sister of great grandmother Thompson) Mrs Sarah A. Markle was a Leasurexe "Leasure", as I remember.
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                  Limestone Pa April 27, 1896

Mr Samuel Jackxe "Jack", Decatur, Ill. My dear Sir, xe "Jack\:Samuel (letter)"Your letter of Feby 7 received in due time and should have been answered before this but the record of My Father's family was burned when my brother‑in‑law Isaac Corbettxe "Corbett"'s house was burned and my memory is treacherous so I had to write around quite a bit to gather what little i can send you.  you ask who my grandfather was, he was known as Captain John Sloanxe "Sloan" and was born in 1759 and died July 23, 1835 aged 76 yrs. His wife Lavinia was born in 1760 and died March 10, 1842 aged 82 yrs.  They are both buried in the oldxe "old" Unityxe "Unity" Graveyardxe "Graveyard" near Latrobe, Westmoreland Co Pa. The old stone house near Latrobe where they lived is still standing and a family living in it.  My Father, Samuel Sloan was born Mar 11, 1789 married to Cynthia Jackxe "Jack" Apr 16, 1815 and died Apr 26, 1853.  My xe "Jack\:Cynthia (descendants) from letterSloan;Samuel (descendants)Sloan;Cynthia (Jack)"mother Cynthia Jack was born Aug 22, 1792 died May 7, 1856.

They had eight children Keziah born Feby 5, 1817 married to Isaac Corbett Feby 25, 1836 died June 8, 1853, John Jack born Feby 1, 1819 married to Sabina R. Framptonxe "Frampton" Feby 24, 1842 died Mar 20, 1856, Lavinia Jane born Dec 6, 1822 married to John Wallace Sloan Mar 29, 1842 died Apr 12, 1889, Nancy Power born Aug 25, 1824 marred to John C. McComb xe "McComb"July 20, 1848 died Oct 6, 1889, David Fullerton born 1826 died Mar 19, 1856, Carnahan M. born Dec 13, 1828 married to Penninah Jane Wilsonxe "Wilson" Dec 5, 1854, Francis Herron born 1834, William Calvin born 1836 killed
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xe "V2 Page 93"at the battle of the Wildernessxe "battle of the Wilderness" May 12, 1864.  As far as I know I am the only member of our family living, my brother Francis was in poor health and went away some eleven or twelve years ago and we have not heard from him since.  I think certainly he is dead.  We have had six children, Elizabeth Goheen born Aug 28, 1856 married to John K. Campbellxe "Campbell" Jany 21, 1885, has four children, Jane, James, Mary and Margaret, Caroline Cynthia born Apr 3, 1859 died Mar 18, 1860, Nancy Anne born July 30, 1861 Still at home, Jane Keziah born Feby 2, 1864 married to Edwin M. Waltersxe "Walters" Apr 3, 1890 has had four children, Carnahan M. (died aged eight months) Ruth, Helen, and Nancy, Lavinia Love born Nov 9, 1866 married to Albert W. Craigxe "Craig" May 23, 1893, has one child Harold, David Wilson born Dec 20, 1869 Still at home ‑ our oldest daughter Elizabeth lives on the adjoining farm to us.  Jennie our next daughter lives three miles from home and Love the youngest, one mile away.  We can see them all in a very short time.  You ask me to give the names of my brothers & sisters children and their children if any.  I can give all their names but not the dates of their births or deaths.  I will begin with the oldest and go down, Keziah Sloan Corbettxe "Corbett" had ten children Elizabeth Jane, widow of Rev McMahanxe "McMahan" lives in Auburn, NY, Mary Electa widow of Powell Hawkxe "Hawk" lives in Buffalo, NY had two children Edward (deceased) Jennie now Mrs Johnstonxe "Johnston" has two children & lives in Olean NY, Franklin
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xe "V2 Page 94"Curtis died in Andersonville Prisonxe "Andersonville Prison" during the late war, Cynthia Jack married to Mr Sharonxe "Sharon" (deceased) had one son William, then married Mr Perkinsxe "Perkins" had one son Frank (now deceased) lives in N.Mexico, James Montgomery married and has several children and lives in Kansas, Caroline Wilson (deceased) Walter Lowrie (killed at the Battle of Deep Bottomxe "Battle of DeepBottom") and Harriet Newell twins (deceased) Carnahan Wallace married and has some children now lives in Arizona, Hardy Sloan (now deceased)______

John Jack Sloan had five children 1. Samuel Curtis lives on a farm adjoining us, was married to Arminda Shanifeltxe "Shanifelt" (deceased) and had seven children, William Kittie, Annie, John, Edna, Vinnie (deceased) and Bennie.

2. Cynthia now deceased

3. Thompson now a physician in Peoria, Ill, married to Bertha Vandevert xe "Vandevert"had three children Eleanor, John and Helen, ‑ 4. Annie married John A. Mageexe "Magee" lives in Clarion, Pa and has had six children Sloan (deceased), Ernest, Edward (deceased) Vinnie, Henry, and Lulu ‑ 5. Vinnie married Ernest Gabrielxe "Gabriel" and lives in Elmwood, Ill has had four children Anna and Paul (both deceased) Elgiva & Florence living.

By letters I received from John C. McCombxe "McComb" and John W. Sloanxe "Sloan" I learned they had sent you their families names and dates but if you have not got them I can give them to you.  You ask me for the names of my Father's brothers and sisters.  I can give them but not the date of their births or deaths, Samuel my father was the
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xe "V2 Page 95"oldest, then John married to Mary Smithxe "Smith" ‑ Robert married to Margaret Dicksonxe "Dickson" ‑ James married to Sarah Corbettxe "Corbett" ‑ Hardy married to Fanny Foster xe "Foster"‑ David married to Lydia Hurstxe "Hurst" ‑ Margaret married to Samuel Orrxe "Orr" ‑ Ann married to William Ralstonxe "Ralston" ‑ Lavinia married to Alexander Culbertsonxe "Culbertson".  I am living on the old homestead that my Father cut the first brush on in 1815.  He built a brick house in 1837 which we are living in and it is as sound as ever.  We are going to put a tin roof on it this Spring if spared.  I expect to end my days where I started and hope some of my children will then occupy the old home.  I am now in my sixty eighth year.  I well remember when I was a young fellow Uncle Joseph Jackxe "Jack" and xe "Jack\:JosephJack;William"Aunt Hannah stopped at John McCombxe "McComb"'s over night on their way to Clarion. When I was living there, that was in 48 or 49.  Aunt Hannah said I would make a good husband as i was so quick on my feet.  I can move pretty brisk yet but as to the good husband I don't know about that.  I would like to have Uncle William Jack's address.  I would like to write to him and have his photo, and I would like very much to have yours, your wife's and Aunt Hannah's too.  My wife has good health but there is a cataract forming over both her eyes.  She has been at Pittsburgh twice to have it removed but the oculist said it was not ripe, would likely not be ready for operation before fall.  My wife says after she
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xe "V2 Page 96"gets her eyesight she wants to have a reunion of the Sloan connection at this old homestead.  We will send you folks word at the time and would be very much pleased to have you come.  With kindest regards to your family, I am very truly   C.M. Sloan

xe "Sloan"The foregoing letter was written on both sides of five sheets of note size paper ten pages in a very neat plain hand, with not a tremor & every letter plain & distinct, properly punctuated & not a word misspelled.  It is now 11:15 PM July 2d, 1919 & as I must get up at 5:30 in the morning & go to Pittsburgh, I will stop & go to bed.

July 4, 1919 7:30 AM I was at Pgh yesterday & got up at 5:30 this morning, got my breakfast, done some other writing & am now resuming my copying of the letters to Sam'l S. Jack xe "__Á_:"
No 8.

                          Mt Pleasant (Pa) Dec 23, 1895

Dear Cousin, I received your letter some time ago and have been trying to gather records of the past for you, some of them are not altogether satisfactory, but the best I could do.

Brother John is living in town, but I guess could not of done any better.

Will Neelxe "Neel" has been writing up the historyxe "history" ofxe "of" thexe "the" Neelsxe "Neels", has been gathering items for sometime from his great grandfather down.  We could not find anything to show when Jane Jackxe "Jack" was married to Robert Neel. xe "Jack\:JaneNeel;RobertNeel;Jane (Jack)"Cousin Sarah Brownxe "Brown" has a family tree. I don't know if that would be in it or not.

Sam has gone to housekeeping in the old home about two weeks ago he repaired
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xe "V2 Page 97"the house outside & in painting and papering new windows and a heater it is quite comfortable now.

We are all well and wish to be remembered to Aunt Lizzie an [sic] Anne and when you get your history written, I would like to see it. I must  tell you Christmas day is our fortieth anniversary would you believe  it.  Yours sincerely Nancy J. Neel

Then follows the records above referred to all in the neat handwriting of Nancy J. Neel

Samuel Neelxe "Neel" was born June 7th 1786 xe "Neel\:Samuel (children & vital data)Jack;Ruth (children & vital data)Neel;Ruth (Jack)Neel;Rachel (Borland)Borland;Rachel (children & vital data)"Ruth Jack was born Aug 22, 1792

Lucinda was born Oct 24, 1813

Nancy was born Apr 2d, 1818

John was born Feby 4, 1819

Rachel Borlandxe "Borland" was born May 12th, 1788

Lydia G. was born March 27, 1823

Ruth was born Sept 2, 1824

William B. was born Jan 4th, 1826

Peggy Ann was born June 24th, 1828

Samuel Neel was married to Ruth Jack Sept 7th 1812 by Dr Powerxe "Power".

Samuel Neel was married to Rachel Borland Jany 25, 1822

Lucinda Neel was married to Francis Lytlexe "Lytle" Oct 1858 haven't the date of his death.

                  Deaths

xe "Deaths"      Nancy Neel died March 13, 1817

Ruth (Jack) Neel died April 7, 1819

Rev John J. Neel died Feby 10, 1852

Samuel Neel Oct 28, 1862

Rachel Neel Nov 9, 1872

Margaret Ann Nov 28, 1884

Lucinda Lytle died Dec 11, 1893
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xe "V2 Page 98"Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst" and Jane Neel were married December 21st, 1822 

xe "Neel\:Jane (children & vital data)Hurst;Nathaniel (children & vital data)Hurst;Jane (Neel)"Margaret Jane born January 8th, 1824

Elizabeth born April 3, 1826

Jane Neel Hurst died March 2, 1829

Nathaniel Hurst died Nov 18, 1861

M. Jane Hurst died Nov 23, 1836 page 30 says 1869 which see.

Elizabeth Stevensonxe "Stevenson" was married Oct 1852 and died Aug 31st 1853 (see Page 30)

William B. Neel and Nancy Jane Hurst was married Dec 25th, 1855 by Rev Joel Stoneroad xe "___\:Stoneroad"
John Jack Neel was born Jan 5, 1857

Mary Elizabeth Neel was born Dec 2, 1858

Nathaniel Hurst Neel was born Nov 13, 1860

Samuel Neel was born Jan 31, 1863

Rachel Neel was born June 2, 1865

Ella May Neel was born Aug 24, 1867

Sarah Hurst Neel was born Aug 20, 1870

Frank H. Neel was born Dec 17, 1873

                  Deaths

xe "Deaths"Mary Elizabeth died Feby 6, 1860 aged 14 months

Nathaniel H. died Apr 6, 1862 aged 16 months

Frank H. died Apr 1, 1877 aged 3 years

John Jack Neel was married to Amy Hunterxe "Hunter" Oct 3, 1889

Samuel Neel was married to Ella Grace Brownfieldxe "Brownfield" Oct 2, 1895

John J. Hurst married Eliza Bonbright Armelxe " Armel" in June 1856

James Hurst married Eliza R. Stoufferxe "Stouffer" Dec 25, 1860

Frank Hurst married Mary Blairxe "Blair" Feby 1869

Sarah Hurst married James Vance Blair Jan 1873
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xe "V2 Page 99"Braden Hurst married Sarah R. Copexe "Cope" 1865

All we know of John Kerr Jack xe "Jack " is from a letter written to Lucinda on xe "Jack\:John Kerr (death)"his death bed from Indian Bend Dated April 24, 1846 Attakapus, La. He died of consumption.

Nathaniel Hurst and Polly Jack was married March 23, 1826 by Rev Patterson 

xe "___\:Patterson"Sarah Hurst was born March 1, 1827

John Hurst was born April 5, 1829

James Hurst was born Nov 20, 1831

Joseph Hurst was born Feby 20, 1834

Nancy Jane Hurst was born May 27, 1836

Pressly Hurst was born May 6, 1839

Braden Hurst was born Feby 18, 1841

Elizabeth Hurst was born Mar 6, 1844

Francis Hurst was born Aug 27, 1847

Presly Hurst died Jan 11th, 1840

Joseph Hurst died Aug 1, 1842

Polly Hurst died Apr 5, 1848

Nathaniel Hurst died Feby 29, 1860

Grandfather James Hurst was born May 13th 1776. Sarah Blackistonxe "Blackiston" was born Nov 13th, 1776.  They were married May 30, 1797.

James Hurst died March 21, 1850 aged 74 years 20 months 7 days (1 yr wrong in their calculations or dates)

Sarah Blackiston Hurst died April 11, 1855 aged about 79.

      I cannot give dates

Brother John's wife died about 4 years ago, he has one daughter, Sarah Fultonxe "Fulton".

James has three sons and one daughter living, one dead: Braden E. Charles R., Nathaniel, Minnie R. ‑ Anna was married
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xe "V2 Page 100"and died in '86 leaving one daughter Braden had two children, one daughter Carrie died several years ago of consumption was married and Frank is married and has one child.

Frank's wife has been dead for several years, he has one daughter and three sons, Margaret Blairxe "Blair", William Neel, James Vance & Harry.

Frank has his second wife he married Margaret Willsonxe "Willson".

No 9.

                          Farmington, Iowa Dec 4, 1895

Mr. S.S. Jackxe "Jack", Decatur, Ill.  My Dear Cousin, xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)"Yours came to hand in due season.  We return thanks for remembering us, Mother & myself (being the only daughter) are keeping house in our old Homestead fifty years last April since Father and Mother located here, are very much attached to the place.  Mother's health is better this winter than she has been for several years past.  Since my brothers married, we have rented our land hire workmen by the day.  I always dread the winter season in country life.  The weather at present is not so bright and mild as last Dec.  The cousins thought they enjoyed their visits home different points as the first part of winter was delightful. Cousin Lide Neilsonxe "Neilson" sent Mother the names of Grandfather Jackxe "Jack"'s family, their births & deaths last summer.  Mother can't give any information off the older set.  There are only twenty five
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xe "V2 Page 101"grandchildren living.  In her list was seven Heirs of Aunt Polly Hurst, there are nine two died in youth.

When James Hurst's family lived in Iowa, the Libertyville cousins three familys all became acquainted with us.  Charlie spent five months in our home taught a term of school.  We all thought he was an excellent young man.  I have missed them as a family since their return East.  I will give our names dates on a Separate Sheet.  Hoping you may obtain all the information from different familys of the Jacks.  Remember us with regards to Aunt and all the cousins.  Would be pleased to hear from you at any time.  I remain truly your cousin Josie Jack xe "__Á_:"N.B. My  Bros Thomas lives on a farm one miles from us.  The other two reside in Farmington.  Albert's wife is a teacher.  He is engaged in the Stock trade buying and shipping.  The grandchildren are all in one family.  Thomas has the five, four are attending school.  I have given you the dates correctly of all the different members but the cloud of sadness presents before me when I write the names of all may sisters laid to rest.  Martha was married only eight months.  I do not remember much of my Father, Mother unites in love to you Ever yours,

                          Josephine Jack xe "__Á_:"
John Jack Born in Westmoreland Co, Pa Oct 25th, 1805

Susan Dennisonxe "Dennison" born in Somerset Co, Pa March 26, 1819 xe "Jack\:John (children & vital data)Jack;Susan (Dennison)Dennison;Susan (children & vital data)"
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xe "V2 Page 102"married to John Jack Feby 14, 1839 near the Old Homestead of Grandmother J. Mother's home at that time was a short distance from Newells Mill ‑ as her Father followed that business.  Grandmother Dennison's maiden name was Wiandxe "Wiand".

      Names and Birthsxe "Births" of Children of Jno and Susan Jack.

xe "Jack\:Nancy JaneJack;NarcissaJack;Martha AnnJack;ThomasJack;Albert D.Jack;JosephineJack;John"Nancy Jane Jack born Feby 13, 1840

Narcissa Jack born Sept 17, 1841

Martha Ann Jack born Nov 23, 1843

Thomas born Oct 3, 1846

Albert D born Jany 24, 1849

Josephine born Jan 22, 1851

John born August 3, 1852

      Marriagesxe "Marriages" of the family

Martha Ann Jack married to L.J. Haggardxe "Haggard" Sept 26, 1867

Thomas Jack married to Florence A. Satterlyxe "Satterly" Feby 12, 1880

xe "Haggard\:Martha Ann (Jack)Haggard;L.J.Jack;Emma B. (Layton)Layton;Emma B.Anderson;Alice N.Jack;Alice N. (Anderson)"Albert D. Jack married to Emma B. Laytonxe "Layton" Sept 30, 1882

John Jack married to Alice N. Andersonxe "Anderson" Jan 26, 1882

      Deathsxe "Deaths" of the family

John Jack died March 13, 1857

Nancy Jane died in Pa June 22, 1843

Narcissa died in Iowa Aug 9, 1846

Martha A. Jack Haggard died June 4, 1868.

      Birthsxe "Births" in Thos Jack's family

xe "Jack\:Mabel E.Jack;Edith V.Jack;Clayton LeslieJack;Ralph E.Jack;Nellie I."Mabel E. Jack born Sept 8, 1881

Edith V. Jack born Dec 23, 1884

Clayton Leslie Jack born Nov 29, 1886

Ralph E. born Sept 29, 1889

Nellie I. born June 18, 1892
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                  North Temercal, Cal Jan 13th, 1896

Mr S.S. Jackxe "Jack", Dear Cousin, xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)"Your letter came just a few days after Lizzie (Mrs Walkerxe "Walker") came and it was pleasant for us both to hear from you and the rest of dear friends. Lizzie and her husband have come to make Cala their home; with them they brought our family bible containing the family record, written in Father's handwriting.  Do you remember Father's writing?  I think it beautiful, some of it looks as though it had been printed ‑ the letters are so uniform.  The record of deaths were written by William Sloanxe "Sloan". Uncle Jimmy's son.  The marriages by my brother ‑ Mr Walker.  Father was born Nov 15, 1815 died Jan 3, 1854

Mother was born in July 21, 1816 died Oct 20, 1865

Agnes born July 14th, 1843

Rebecca T. born Feby 21st, 1846 died Feby 25th, 1848

Elizabeth Jane born June 4, 1848

Margaret Ann born July 10th, 1850

Sarah born Dec 5, 1852 died Nov 13, 1856

Father and Mother were married May 17th, 1842.

Mr Curryxe "Curry" & I were married in Hayesville, Ohio Sept 30, 1873. Lizzie and Mr Walker were married in Ashland Jan 8, 1874. Agnes and Mr Millerxe "Miller" were married in Wooster, Ohio April 13, 1874. John Calvin Miller born in Mr Miller's have had three children:

Arthur Burnham born May 25, 1876

Ralph Sloan born Aug 1878 died in the same year

Blanche Maria born Nov 9th, 1880

Dr Miller and family are now in Newton, Kansas having removed there this fall.  Arthur is in school in Emporia College and we think (his aunts) a very fine young man. I think
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xe "V2 Page 104"we may be excused for giving him a little just praise for he is our only nephew.  We should like to have him come to the coast and perhaps the way will open up for their coming in the near future. I must not forget to give you Mr. W & Mr. C's births.

Mr. Maxwell Kinkead Walker xe "Walker "born in Dec 4, 1841.

Mr. James Curryxe "Curry" born in Jan 4, 1842

Ida Louise is our adopted daughter born in Placerville, Cala Mch 15, 1878.  We took her into our home June 10, 1885.  I believe this is all of our family.  We know so little of our grandparents that we were so glad you wrote what you did about them.  Father and Mother both died when we were but children and not seeing any or but few of them we would forget much when we heard from any.  Frank called to see us just after Thanksgiving but his stay was too short to get much of a visit.  We had a delightful trip this summer.  We found the friends usually well and prosperous.  I often thought about you and Cousin Catherine and wonder how her eyes stood the rest of the journey.  Agnes said tell Cousin Sam to make me a visit sometime.  I did not visit Westmoreland Co Pa but I was constantly meeting people while at Pittsburg. and Washington from the country and a few from Mt Pleasant.  I spent a few days at Todd Walacexe "Walace"'s Washington Pa.  Lizzie and her husband came to Sister Agg's and we had a very happy time together.  Aside from my friends the most delightful place was Mt Vernon.  It
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xe "V2 Page 105"was most too hot to enjoy Washington City and it made me appreciate our Cala home more than ever.  We came home the Northern Pacific RR Stoped off in Portland, Oregon a few days.  We all came home rested and felt like going to work ‑ we have plenty of it to do and feel so grateful we have the health to do it.  Remember us all to the dear friends and when any of you come this way we want you to come and see us.  Lovingly your cousin       Margaret A. Curry

xe "Curry"The above is written in a nice neat fine hand, but faint.  She does not say who her father & mother were, but I think she was a Sloanxe "Sloan" from the Ohio family Sept 5, 1919 Cony Pa see Page 340.

No 11

                  Sunday January 5th, 1896

S.S. Jackxe "Jack" Esq, Decatur, Ill. My dear Cousin,

You can well imagine how you surprised me by writing.  I was so glad to hear directly from your family once more.  I have often thought of you all.  I can't remember of seeing you, since your first marriage.  Your present wife Lib & I had quite an enjoyable time at your reception.  Lib & Mrs Jack visited me once since I have been married and I have met Mrs Jack several times at my brother Jim's.  I have two brothers living.  My brother Leflie (this may be for Leslie) lives in Indiana, he married Dr St Clairxe "St Clair"'s daughter, they have four children living and three dead.  My youngest brother Alfred lives in Beatrice, Nebraska. He married a western lady by the name of
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xe "V2 Page 106"Sibbie Cottonxe "Cotton".  They had but one child and he died while quite young.

We have three children, our oldest is a boy, he is in the store of Pirie, Scott & Co of Chicago.  Our 2nd is a daughter.  She graduated in the High school of Latrobe and then went to Wilson College one year. She made her mind up that she would like to be a teacher and is now at Indian Normal. She will finish there next year, the 3d one is a boy of 12 years, he is going every day to public School in Latrobe.  We moved off of the farm 6 years ago and are now living in Latrobe.  My Father sold his old farm about nine years ago, and made his home with me until his death, which occurred two years ago the 24th of Dec, in his 78th year.  My mother has been dead 10 years again May.  I sent Uncle James the letter you enclosed to me, and also the one you wrote to me.  I cannot tell you much of the Jack connection.  Except of Mother's family and I think it is better for me to leave that, for Uncle James to do.  I know that my great grandfather's name was Patrick Jackxe "Jack".  I don't know xe "Jack\:PatrickJack;Annie"his wife's name.  My grandfather was the only son, he had but one sister, her name was Annie Jack.  She married a man by the name of Mr Hendersonxe "Henderson" of Ohio.  She, I think had but two children, they were boys.

I knew Archie Dunlapxe "Dunlap", he was married twice.  I don't know who either of his wives were.  I know of two children to the first wife, both boys, the oldest is dead, the 2nd married and lives in Leechburg.  Archie & his wives
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xe "V2 Page 107"are dead and buried at Old Salem Church.  I know of one sister that Archie had, her name was Jemima.  She married a Mr Wherryxe "Wherry" of Elder's Ridge.  Can't tell you anything of her family.

Hoping that Uncle James will give you all the information desired, I will close with much love to your family and your mother.

Your cousin, Mary H. Welshxe "Welsh" Latrobe.

This was well written in a neat plain hand one one [sic] side of three sheets of paper, note size being three pages & on the back S.S. Jackxe "Jack" had xe "Jack\:S.S. (Letters)"written "Mary Hazlett Welsh Latrobe Pa. Jany '96"

No 12.

                  Ashland O   Jan 7th 1896

Samuel Sloanxe "Sloan" was born Sept 8th 1772, married March 20th 1800 to Sarah xe "Sloan\:Samuel (children & vital data)Sloan;Sarah (Neely)Neely;Sarah (children & vital data)Sloan;Alice (Wallace)Wallace;Alice (children & vital data)"Neelyxe "Neely" who was born Dec 12th 1780.  She was born in Chester Co or Montgomery Co near the Latta Church.  Died Mar 16, 1807 at at [sic] Gettysburgh.  Samuel Sloan was maried to Alice Wallacexe "Wallace" who was born in Franklin Co Apr 29th, 1785, died July 7, 1823 aged 38 yrs 2 mos 8 days.

Samuel Sloan died April 13th 1832 aged 59 years, 7 months, & 5 days at Gettysburgh.  Moved there Mar 23, 1797, moved to Gettysburgh to commence work at the carpinter traid.

Margaret Sloan born Dec 31st, 1800, Died Mar 15th, 1801

Mary Sloan born March 8, 1802, Died Apr 20th, 1814

Gilbert had 1 daughter

Jane Sloan born Dec 15th, 1804, Died Aug 31, 1832

Sarah Neely Sloan Jack born Mar 7th 1807, died Oct 29th 1836 Aged 29 yrs, 7 mo & 22 days.

Nancy N. Sloan born Nov 27, 1815, Died Apr Aged 4 mos & 4 days.

John Wallace Sloan born April 16th 1818, near Gettysburg

James Samuel Sloan born Mar 10, 1822, near Gettysburg

Nancy W. Sloan was my full sister,
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xe "V2 Page 108"                  Ashland, Jany 8, 1896

John Wallace Sloan was married March 29th 1842 to Lavinia Jane Sloan, no relation, who was born Dec 6th, 1822 in Clarion Co. Pa.  Mrs. Lavinia Jane Sloan, wife of John W. Sloan died April 12th, 1889 aged 66 years, 4 months, & 6 days. Samuel Hazlett Sloanxe "Sloan" was born Oct 5th, 1843, in Clarion Co. Pa.

xe "Sloan\:John Wallace (children & vital data)Sloan;Lavinia Jane (children & vital data)"Nancy Jane Sloan was born Dec 9th, 1845, in Clarion Co. Pa.
*  James Carnahan Sloan was born Sept 19th, 1849.

Cynthia Alice Sloan was born Nov 1st, 1851.

Sarah Bell Sloan was born July 23d, 1858.

Ida Calvin Sloan was born May 9th, 1864.

Nancy Jane Sloan died May 1st, 1873, also her twins girl & boy 6 mos old

Cynthia Alice Sloan Brooksxe "Brooks" died May 17th 1893

Sarah Bell Sloan died Oct 10, 1872.

Sister Jane Sloan Gilbertxe "Gilbert" had one little daughter died in Apr 1832.

Nancy Jane Sloan was married to James E. Sloan Oct 1870 near Ashland Ohio.

Samuel Hazlett Sloan was married to Ordielia M. Simontonxe "Simonton" Feby 12th 1891 in Ashland.

You will have to correct the gramar & spelling.  Ashland Ohio Jan 10th, 1896.

Hon S.S. Jackxe "Jack", Dear Nephew,

xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)"      In writing to me I wish you would write a little & plainer.  I can read some of your letter by looking over it several times.  I can't make out the letters.  I will give you all I can about your grandfather Sloan & your grandmother Neely Sloan.  I will send a coppy of Father's family from the start, he was born & learned the Carpinter [sic] trade in Chester Co.  His father's name was John & his mother's name was Margaret McFarelandxe "McFareland" both born in Ierland came over when young.  Bobbert [sic] (might be intended for Robert) Todd was married to a
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xe "V2 Page 109"McFareland.  Todd was father's uncle as you will see by the old papers I sent you a few days ago.  I think the papers will tell more than I can it is so long ago & some papers lost.  You can get out of them all that you can to suit you & then send me back all the old papers.  Father mooved to Getysburgh mar 23, 1797.  I have his old indenture when he was bound to his trade for four years in Montgomery Co Pa dated 26th December 1789.

He was married at his Uncle Todd's.  James Gettysxe "Gettys" was a cousin of Samuel Sloanxe "Sloan". I have a receipt dated June 9th, 1752 & a store bill dated Aug 10th, 1804 & an old deed dated the 11th of Sept 1780, but not his.  I will send you a couple of old papers, one Robert Toddxe "Todd" guardian of Mathew Neelyxe "Neely"'s heirs.  I will send you two old papers this time.

I think old Govinor [sic] David R. Porterxe "Porter" was a cousin of your grandmother & your mother's.  I was at the Porter's house with your mother in 1834, they called them cousens then, they lived in Montgomery Co they lived near a big town, I think Easton was the name.  I may be mistaken in the name.  I saw a James McFarlandxe "McFarland", they called him cousin, he was a storekeeper in Philadelphia in 34 & 37 he was a verry nice man.  Him & some of the Sloan girls were up at our place a year or two before Father died.  I think 30 or 31, he died 1832. He had been County Surveyor near 30 years, was county surveyor when he died, he was Justice of the Peace a good many years. I think he was the first County Surveyor of Adams Co, Pa.  Worked at the Carpinter trade at the first Court House in Adams Co.
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xe "V2 Page 110"11th Jan Mr S.S. Jack xe "__Á_:"      I will write a little more this morning.  We are all as well as usual.  I have not been well & strong ever since we were out there, my back or kidneys bothers me all the time my back & legs are verry weak my feet & ancles swell a good deal most of the time but are not so sore the last month.  I guess it is some dropcy.  I have had a verry severe pain in my Shoulder for 18 months or more it is hard to get my coat on it is like pulling it out of joint.  I have rhumatism a good deal.  My heart is better than it was this is a beautiful day clearer than we have had for a good while.  I got a picture from you last Winter I was down at Hazeletxe "Hazelet"s four months from September till about this time in Jan Ida was away in Clarion & Westmoreland.

John Sloan of Chester County was Mrs Dunlapxe "Dunlap"'s father, is dead & I think nearly all the family you had better write to Pheonixville to her She can tell you more than I can about the friends.  Samuel Sloanxe "Sloan" in Clarion was married to your Aunt Cynthia Jackxe "Jack".  They had 10 children 1st one xe "Jack\:CynthiaSloan;SamuelSloan;Cynthia (Jack)"Keziah married to Isaac Corbettxe "Corbett", both dead. John J. dead to Sabina Framptonxe "Frampton" died in California.  Carnahan married Penina Willsonxe "Willson" . Frank I don't know where he is. W. Calvin killed in the battle of the Wilderness xe "battle of the Wilderness"12th of May 1864. Was in the Gettysburghxe "Gettysburgh" battle.  I guess Father bought the old place where the hard fighting was 1797, he bought the watch he gave me 23d Jan for 20 dol in 1796.  I suppose there will be a good many things
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xe "V2 Page 111"repeated in this but take what suits you there is so much of a mixture & a bad pen & paper.  You had better write to Mr Todd in Chester Co Meaby he can tell you Something more about your grandmother. She lived there. I guess I have told you all I know & more to.  the weather was verry warm here all Summer & fall and a verry nice Winter so far, only once a little below Zer & from 40 to 20 the most of the time we have had but little seeading so far corn crop verry good Some wheat good oats good hay poor potatoes midling good write soon you ought to take trip to see Gettysburgh.  I must take this to the office 1/2 after 2.

                          John W. Sloanxe "Sloan", Ashland Ohio, Jan 13, 1896

Mr S.S. Jackxe "Jack", I received your card Saturday all right & was glad you got xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)"the papers. I had alowed to write to you sooner & had a few lines in with the papers but took them out.  I sent you a pack of letters Saturday with a good many names Meaby they don't suit you but take out what will if any.  Some I can give full names & some I can't.  You had better write to John C. McCombxe "McComb".  He is in Tarentum about Pittsburgh. He is staying at Dr S.F. McComb's his son he can tell you about his Father's family & about his own better than I can.  tell him what you want & write plain I. [sic] I can make out about the one third of your letters you have learnt a new stile of letters my eyes won't make them out.  I had laid your letter by it was to hard for my eyes.  Write to C.M. Sloan Limestone, Clarion Co.  I think he
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xe "V2 Page 112"can give you the history of his & his Father's family better than I can.  They got there old reccords burnt the time Isaac Corbett's house was burnt a good many years ago.  C.M. has a nice family.  His Father was no relation of my Father that I know of.  James Sloan of Chester Co was my Father's Brother.  My Father was born in Chester Co. Went to learn the carpinter trade in Montgomery Co Pa.  I will send you the old indenture, take good care of the old papers & Send them back to me.  Meaby C.M. & Curt Sloan could give Curt's & his Father's family if you want them.

There was two McFarlandxe "McFarland" Familys below Jacksonville Indiana Co one they called Black Billy and the other long billy the one was a little dark & the other verry tall.  John Neelxe "Neel" & I went out there the fall of forty on the way to Clarion, we stopt at McFarlands gowing & coming the night we went out we went down from McFarlands to Mr Jackxe "Jack"'s I think they called xe "Jack\:WillJack;James"him James to a cornhusking & quilting we had a big time there was a Mr Hazelettxe "Hazelett" married to one of the girls.  I think the old Father was dead. I think there was a young Hazelett come out a preacher & one a Lawyer, that is a good while ago.  I think long billy's daughter was married to a preacher Kincaidxe "Kincaid" her mother was a cousin some way of Aunt Hannah's but I am not sure but I think some relation. If you write to Uncle Will Jack tell him to send me his & his wife's pictures.

My Father moved to Gettysburgh in 1797 23d of March & Stayed there till he died.  Uncle John Sloan moved to Westmoreland I don't know what year.  He was married to one of the William Toddxe "Todd"'s girls.  After Todd Niccollxe "Niccoll"'s Father died
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xe "V2 Page 113"he was married to Todd's mother he was a verry nice man.  James, David Samuel John & Joseph Nancy Kell, Margaret Wallace they were all married.  David's boys were all married So were the girls it is geting to dark. You had better write to Mr Todd of Chester Co he might know more about your mother's folks & what her mother's name was before she was married, your grandmother I have forgotten her name, there is son many names mixed up.  The Ladies of our church the Congreattional are getting up a big Turkey dinner for next Wednesday, they have eighteen Turkeys bespoke most all a present and a lot of chickens & lots of other good things to numerous to mention, there will be lots of pies cherry apple mince & berry pies to numerous to mention they are selling lots of tickets at 25 & lots of good sweet cakes.  Our hotel man has two Hotels rented but no one lives in the McNultyxe "McNulty" house.  Mr Hemingwayxe "Hemingway" gives the house free for dinner, it it is a good day there will be a big turn out.  WE have a new preacher this Winter a verry good one. Write to Mrs L.J. McMahonxe "McMahon" she is at the Ladies Home in Auburn NY. She has lived there 12 or 14 years. She has not been able to do much She had to have an opperation.  Write to her She is the most thankful woman I ever saw. it does her so much good to get a letter. She is verry lusty I think over 250 [sic] or did my hand is a little shaky & crampy I can hardly hold my penn I will send you Lizy  McMahon's letter you can see her post office & Cynthia nee Corbettxe "Corbett"'s His name is Perkinsxe "Perkins", her son is William Sharon Mary is a nurce in a home in buffal [sic] (Buffalo?) be sure & write to Lizy
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xe "V2 Page 114"Carney Corbettxe "Corbett" is in California.  Jim is in Kansas at Marion Centre. Write to Cynthia Perkins it will do her good to get a letter from you Write to Mrs Dunlapxe "Dunlap" she was cousin John Sloan's daughter of Chester Co.  She has two sons & three daughters. We have had verry [sic] nice weather for a week or more verry little rain or little wind down as far as 16 or 20 above write soon if you want anything more send for what you want.                             John W. Sloan.

I would like to have your better half's picture for sure, have you any of Uncle Will's pictures to spare, send me one, did you get Ida's picture?  14th nice day but a little cool was 24 above this morning, the ground is frozen up hard write soon.

The various letters of John W. Sloan's letters were very closely & plainly written for a man of 78 with a rather trembly hand.  It was about all I could do writing as above to get on one line of the book what he got on one line of note size paper.  The lawyer referred to on line 24 Page 112 is evidently James Jack Hazlettxe "Hazlett" now deceased who was an Atty at Greensburgh.  The McFarlandxe "McFarland"s referred to on same page lines 25, xe "Jack\:JamesJack;Elizabeth (Betsy)McFarland;Elizabeth (Betsy) (Jack)Jack;S.S. (letters)"26 & 27 are no doubt descendants of James Jack's daughter Betsy (Elizabeth) McFarland see Page 42.

No 13.

S.S. Jack, Decatur Ill Dear Coz. Mar 11, 1897

      We had a letter from Coz Carrie yesterday stating that Uncle Jimmie died Sunday morning at 2 o'clock.  Had only been sick
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xe "V2 Page 115"a few days.  He had the La Gripp & it turned to Catarrhal [sic] Fever. Had he lived to Mar 10, he would have been 75 yrs old.  Father is reasonably well but is failing.  The rest are well as usual.  I have 4 children 3 boys & one girl, two boys in School.  I weighed on New Years day 203 lbs, my oldest boy is 14 1/2 weighs 135 lbs.  With kindest regards to all from Coz.                J. Carney Sloan, Ashland, O.

It is now 11:55 Pm July 4th, 1919 & I will quit for the day & go to bed. JVT

6:55 AM July 5, 1919 I got up at 5:30 AM, have had my breakfast & continue this copying JVT

No 14.

                  Ashland Ohio January 10, 1896

      The following is the family record of James Carnahan Sloanxe "Sloan" second xe "Sloan\:James Carnahan (children & vital data)Family Records;Sloan, James CarnahanSloan;Lissa M. (Irvin)Irvin;Lissa M. (children & vital data)"son of John Wallace Sloan:

James Carnahan Sloan was born at Limestone Clarion Co Pa on Sept 19th, 1849. He married Miss Lissa M. Irvinxe "Irvin" at Oil City Pa May 11th, 1881 who was born at Tarentum Pa July 30th, 1856. To them were born:

Irvin Garfield Sloan June 30th, 1882 at 12:30 PM

John Calvin Sloan May 9th, 1885 at 5 PM

Harrison Edgar Sloan Nov 24th, 1888 at 7:45 PM

Mabel May Sloan Nov 16th, 1892 at 2 PM

            Died

John Calvin Sloan Sept 12th, 1885 at 12:10 PM of consumption of the bowels aged 4 mos 3 days.

Lissa M. Sloan Jany 5th, 1893 at 5:15 AM of Paralysis of the heart age 36 yrs 5 mos 5 days (should be 6 days)

            Married
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xe "V2 Page 116"on Sept 5th, 1894 James Carnahan Sloan married Sophia S. Riddlexe "Riddle" of xe "Sloan\:Sophia S. (Riddle)Riddle;Sophia (children & vital data)"Ashland Ohio who was born Dec 28th, 1855

      Born to this marriage

George Hazelett Sloan Sept 24th, 1895 at 1:40 AM

                  J.C. Sloan, Ashland, Ohio

No 15.

                          46 Grant Ave Auburn NY Dec 21.95

My dear Uncle,

      Yours recds & I am so thankful to hear from you all, how lovely in you to write to me.  Oh I thank you so much. I am glad you all so well. I am shure it is good newes.  I am glad to hear from cousin Haysxe "Hays" & his dear wife I am always glad I had a visit with them & carneges, how lovely that the new mother & babe are so well (see line 5 above
*)  how I love to hear of my loved ones enjoying good health & that all are so well, this Happy Christmas time. I am shure Dear Uncle I can sympathize with you in the dark days & not feeling strong I am nervis
& do not write much, yet oh how I love to hear from my friends. I had a lovely letter from Mrs Annie Wilsonxe "Wilson" written on the 16. Mr J.G. is not very well has a number of troubles but is a little better can walk to the barn, but it tires him very much.  The Jack farmxe "Jack farm" is to be sold & the Aunt Nancy McNuttxe "McNutt" farm, they are anxious about who will get them, the Church needes them very much.  Aunt Ramey is about the same.  Lawson was to see J.G. & said it was wonderful how she gets along.  Hunterxe "Hunter"s will be at "Home" next year.
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xe "V2 Page 117"George & Ramey are settled in the west & like it very much.  We are to have a trolley car near the "Home" Jan 1 & the old part of the "Home" is to be rebuilt next year.  Cinthie is not anny better her "address" is "Hillsboro", New Mexico".  She would be delighted to hear from you.  The weather hear is very much as with you. I thank you for your good long letter & send love to you & Ida.  tell her not to work to hard & love to each one I remain "In His Name"    E.J. Mc

Evidently Mrs L.J. McMahonxe "McMahon" referred to on Page 113 lines 23 to 30

No 16.

                  Lincoln Co N.C. May 31, 1875

S.S. Jackxe "Jack" Esq Dear Sir, xe "Jack\:S.S."      Your favor of May 20th has just been received.  I am now engaged in writing Sketchesxe "Sketches" ofxe "of" Revolutionaryxe "Revolutionary" Patriotsxe "Patriots" and am already in possession of some interesting particulars respecting the Jack familyxe "Jack family". The descendants are widely scattered found in Penna, Ohio, Virginia, North Carolina, Georgia, Alabama, and Texas.  Capt James Jack, the eldest son of Patrick Jack was the bearer of the Celebrated Mecklenburg Declaration of Independencexe "MecklenburgDeclaration of Independence" to Phila.  The other three brothers, John, Samuel & Robert Jack settled in Penna soon after the Revolutionary Warxe "Revolutionary War" ‑ xe "Jack\:James (Capt) (Mecklenburgh Declaration)Jack;HistoryJack;SamuelJack;PatrickJack;RobertJack;John"two of them, Sam'l & Robt in Chambersburg & John in Phila.  It was no doubt from one of these branches you are descended ‑ I shall be pleased to receive the "Family Chart" or a copy of it, that you speak of and any other information in your possession respecting the family ‑ I have already collected
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xe "V2 Page 118"many interesting particulars of the family, and as I informed you a few days ago, still wish to procure more information before I will be enabled to complete the Sketch.  My Sketches will be published, after a time, in an Octavo Volume worth about $200 with all that is important in relation to the authenticity of the Mecklenburg Declaration of Independence ‑ Could you sell 10 or 12 copies in your place.  If so, an extra copy would be given for your trouble.  I have just received a letter from a Mr McCayxe "McCay" of Balt, a descendant of Capt James Jack, who informs me that he has the Old Family Bible, with numerous dates of births & deaths which he has promised to send to me shortly, this with a copy of your family chart will, I think, aid me materially in my investigations ‑ Hoping to hear again from you soon, I remain yours Respectfully  C.L. Hunter

xe "Hunter"I was in correspondence with Mr Hunter over 40 years ago & I have from him an autographed presentation copy of his "Sketches of Western North Carolinaxe "Sketches of Western NorthCarolina"".  I should even at this late day follow up the securing of the Bible referred to by Mr McCay of Balto.

No 17.

                          St. Louis Dec 11th, 1895

S.S. Jackxe "Jack" Esq Decatur Ills.  My dear Cousin: xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)"      Your letter is at hand and I was very glad to hear from you and also of the other members of the family.  I wish you would make it convenient to visit us.  I am glad you are engaged in writing up the historical records of the family, but I fear that I
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xe "V2 Page 119"can give you comparatively little accurate information.  As to the date of my mother's marriage and of her death, I am ignorant.  I think it was sometime in the year 1839 that she died.  I can, however, get the exact period of her death from from friends in Mt Pleasant.  I imagine that her marriage took place somewhere in 1834; my own birth occurred on August 3rd 1838, my marriage took place Aug 17th 1860.  I think I am correct in saying that my grandfather's name was William Niccollsxe "Niccolls"; he married a Miss Toddxe "Todd" and so joining the two family names my father's name was William Todd Niccolls. I do not remember the Christian name of my grandmother.  She afterwards, as you know, married a Sloanxe "Sloan".  The old records are not in my possession and I do not know where my stepmother left them. I imagine that the old family Bible is with Will, and in all probability the dates are preserved in it.  If you will drop a line to him at DeSoto he can give you the information.  The book to which you refer "The North Carolina History of the Jack Familyxe "The North Carolina History of the Jack Family"" is not in my possession.  I was given to me to read by a lawyer of this City and I have racked my brains to try to remember who it was, but I cannot recall it.  If I should recover my recollection of him, I will ask him to send the book to you.  We are all at home at present.  May and her two little children have been on a visit with us for a couple of weeks. Mrs Niccolls I am sorry to say has not been well this fall.  She has been confined to the house for a week.  Mr  Sherrickxe "Sherrick" has recovered in his old age and
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xe "V2 Page 120"is now able to walk around the house.  His recovery is very marvellous under the circumstances, as we have been anticipating his death almost daily for the past year.  He is now at an advanced age being in his 88th year.  I see your children are quite scattered and it must make home lonely for you.  Please remember me to you wife.  Wishing you a happy holiday season, I am             Affectionately yours,  Sam'l J. Niccollsxe "Niccolls".

Mary Niccolls was born Dec 27, 1863. married Feby 10th, 1887 to Edward M. Samuelxe "Samuel". Grace Niccolls was born April 27, 1869.  Margaret A. Sherrick, daughter of John & Mary Sherrick was born Feby 1838.

All of the foregoing letter down to the signature was typewritten.  It was however signed by Rev D. Niccolls & the record of births of his daughters & wife etc were added by him in his own handwriting.

No 18.

                  St Louis Fbr 24th 1896

Dear Cousin Sam,

      I have just had the following from sister Maggie,

William Todd Niccollsxe "Niccolls" was married to Elizabeth Jackxe "Jack" June 1830

xe "Jack\:Elizabeth (vital data)Niccolls;William Todd (vital data)Niccolls;Elizabeth (Jack)"Elizabeth Jack Niccolls died June 20th, 1839 aged 29 years

William Todd Niccolls died April 14th, 1847 aged 53 years.

            Sincerely yours,  Sam'l J. Niccolls

This letter is all in Dr Niccolls' own handwriting. He was for over 50 yrs pastor of a Presbyterian Church in St Louis Mo (the second I think) & was Moderator of the General Assembly twice I think.
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On a letterhead of Jackxe "Jack" & Allison (S.S. Jack C.M. Allisonxe "Allison") Real Estate, Loans Room 1, Ullrich Block, Decatur, Ills 189 is the following: inquire if by this informality of appointment of Viewers we can not have it corrected & on back of same mem as follows in pencil handwriting of S.S. Jack:

Alex Scroggsxe "Scroggs"  }  2 children: James, Joseph Scroggs Rev D.D.

xe "Scroggs\:AlexScroggs;Nellie (Jack)Jack;Nellie"Nellie Jack  }

No 20.

(12) Jemima Jack daughter of James and Jane (Carnahanxe "Carnahan") Jack was born

She married Thos Dunlapxe "Dunlap" of Derry Tp Westd Co Pa and had 6 children (Both xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)Jack;Jemima (children & vital data)Jack;JamesJack;Jane (Carnahan)Carnahan;JaneDunlap;Thomas (children & vital data)Dunlap;Jemima (Jack)"buried at Salem Church)

Archibald Dunlap ‑ Son ‑ Derry Tp married twice one son to 1st wife married and lives in Leechburg VA, Archibald & wives buried at Salem Church.

Jemima Dunlap, Daughter married Mr Wherryxe "Wherry" and lived at Elders Ridge.

The above is in the handwriting of S.S. Jack on letter head of Henver Glidden Shoe Co Decatur, Ills.

No 21

John Jack was a private in Capt Joseph Eagerxe "Eager"'s Co in Col Lochryxe "Lochry"'s Penna xe "Ä_ÄJack\:John (war record)Jack;NancyJack;S.S. (letters)"Regt.  In 1777 he was wounded in an engagement at Ash Swampxe "Ash Swamp" near Woodbridge, after which he was discharged.  He was afterwards in 1781 a private in Capt Andrew Swearingenxe "Swearingen"'s Company of Rangers (See Records of U.S. Pension office in claim filed for widow's pension Sept 13, 1849 by Nancy Jack widow of John Jack)"

This also on same kind of letterhead & is in handwriting of S.S. Jack in ink & refers to his grandfather.
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Stinson Jack killed in the War of 1812xe "War of 1812" unm

Patrick Jack died at West Newton Nov 18, 1833 unmarried

Mrs Robertsonxe "Robertson" ‑ Mrs Findleyxe "Findley" ‑ Mrs Marklexe "Markle" &  Mrs Carnahanxe "Carnahan" were sisters of xe "Jack\:Stinson (death & siblings)Jack;Patrick (death & siblings)Jack;sistersJack;GinseyFinley;Ginsey (Jack)Jack;JoannaRobertson;Joanna (Jack)Jack;ElisabethMarkle;Elisabeth (Jack)Markle;John"above.

Andrew & William Robertson of South Huntingdon Tp, Westd Co Pa were children.  Andrew married Matilda Leasurexe "Leasure", William married Nancy Kilgore xe "Kilgore"David Markle of Mt Pleasant Tp Westd Pa son of above married Sarah A. Leasure.

The above is on same kind of letterhead is in ink in handwriting of S.S. Jack.  I think Mrs Carnahan above referred to is a daughter of Mrs "Ginsey" Jack Finley & not a sister.  Andrew & William Robertson are sons of Joanna Jack & John Robertson & David Markle is a son of Elisabeth Jack & John Markle.

No 23

James Sloanxe "Sloan" son of John Sloan and his wife Jane had children as follows: xe "Sloan\:James (children)Sloan;John (descendants)Sloan;Jane"1. Elizabeth B. July 26, 1794 D. Oct 7, 1831 aged 37 Married Alex Brooks xe "Brooks"   and had children: Davis D. 1831 aged 11, Martha Ellen, Emma Jane,    Mary Elizabeth.

2. John Sloan, B. Mar 26, 1796 D. Jan 4, 1853

3. Margaret, B. July 10, 1799 D. July 17, 1862

4. Isabella, B. June 24, 1801

5. Samuel, B. Jan 20, 1804 D. May 1854

6. Mary, B. May 28, 1806

7. Sarah Ann, B. Sept 30, 1808, D. Mar 1, 1860

8. Ellen, B. Jan 20, 1811, D. Aug 3, 1817

9. Jane, B. July 14, 1814 D. Aug 9, 1817

10. James, B. Apr 20, 1817

The above is on a light weight blank unruled sheet of paper in handwriting of S.S. Jack in ink & on the back of same he has likewise written in ink the Todd recordxe "Todd record" immediately following. xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)"
                  V2 Page 123

xe "V2 Page 123"Robt Todd ‑ Gfather of John Todd, Warren Taverns Chester Co Pa.  A daughter of Robt Todd married James Gettysxe "Gettys" for whom Gettysburgxe "Gettysburg" was named.  Robt Todd died in Chester Co in 1814 Robt Todd's father's name was Robert.  He died in Montgomery Co Pa 1775. He had 9 children ‑

William Todd one of these 9 moved to Westd Co Pa in 1780, filled many places of trust, died in 1810 was buried in Unity Tp, left 11 children.

No 24.

                  Jack History

xe "Jack History"   Given by Margaret McClayxe "McClay" to Margaret B. Hemphillxe "Hemphill" Nov 1894

James Jack and two brothers came to America between 1725 & 1735 from Newton Minavady [sic] County Down, Ireland.  Took up land in Cumberland Co (then Lancaster) Penna.  He named the Tp in which he lived Newton after his native town in Ireland.

Andrew died unmarried.

John
xe "Stinson"* married a Miss McCoyxe "McCoy" and had 13 children 8 daughters & 5 sons. 

James Jack married Jane Carnochanxe "Carnochan" [sic] and had 13 children: ‑ 

xe "Jack\:JamesJack;brothersJack;early historyJack;AndrewJack;JohnJack;Jane (Carnahan)Carnahan;JaneJack;PatrickJack;James (children)Jack;NellieJack;ElizabethJack;JohnJack;Nancy (McCoy)Scroggs;AlexanderScroggs;Nellie (Jack)McFarland;WilliamMcFarland;Elizabeth (Jack)"1. Patrick born 1745 died 1817 married Miss Byronxe "Byron" had 2 children

2. Nellie or Ellen married Alexander Scroggs had 2 children

3. Elizabeth, lived Indiana Co, Pa married Wm McFarlanexe "McFarlane" had 4 children

4. John born 1748 died Apr 2, 1815 married Nancy McCoy had 13 children

5. Mary, Lived Pittsburgh Pa married John Herronxe "Herron" had 11 children

6. Nancy lived Indiana Co married James McCombxe "McComb" had 9 children [margin    note reads: 87. Have no idea what that might mean.  CW] 7.  Jane married John Cooperxe "Cooper" had 9 children

8. James lived Butler Co married Nancy McKinneyxe "McKinney" had 5 children xe "Jack\:MaryJack;NancyJack;JaneJack;JamesJack;Nancy (McKinney)Herron;JohnHerron;Mary (Jack)McComb;JamesMcComb;Nancy (Jack)Cooper;JohnCooper;Jane (Jack)"
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xe "V2 Page 124"9. Margaret, lived Ky married Wm Clarkxe "Clark" had    children

10. Cynthia, married James Hemphillxe "Hemphill" had 7 children

11. Andrew, married Miss McCoyxe "McCoy" Allegheny Co Pa, had    children

xe "Jack\:MargaretJack;CynthiaJack;AndrewJack;JemimaJack;HannahClark;WilliamClark;Margaret (Jack)Hemphill;JamesHemphill;Cynthia (Jack)Dunlap;ThomasDunlap;Jemima (Jack)Wills;SamuelWills;Hannah (Jack)"12. Jemima married Thos Dunlapxe "Dunlap" had 6 children

13. Hannah married Samuel Willsxe "Wills" had 5 children.

Judge David Wills of Gettysburgh Pa and his sister Ruth of Bendersville Pa (Mrs Wm Walneyxe "Walney") are G.C. (grandchildren) of Hannah & Sam'l Wills.

Mary Jack (Born Sept 25, 1754 died Jany 28, 1808) daughter of James and Jane Carnahanxe "Carnahan" Jack married Mar 16, 1773 to John Herronxe "Herron" (born June 25, xe "Jack\: Mary (children & vital data)Herron;John (children & vital data)Herron;Mary (Jack)"1749 died Oct 20, 1815) and had 11 children:

Rev Francis Herron D.D. 50 yrs Pastor 1st Pres Ch Pgh Pa married Hannah Blainexe "Blaine" of Carlisle Pa.

James Herron married Betsy Breckenridge

xe "Breckenridge"Jane Herron married Rev Robt Kennedy

xe "Kennedy"Sarah Herron married James Brice

xe "Brice"Mary Herron

Eleanor Herron married David McClay

xe "McClay"Keziah Herron married Robert Peebles

xe "Peebles"Margaret Herron married Wm Culbertson

xe "Culbertson"John Herron married Betsy S. Leeper

xe "Leeper"Eliza Herron married Isaac Peebles

David Herron

Keziah Herron (born Mch 6, 1787 died March 1815) daughter of John and Mary Jack Herron, married Mch 14, 1809 to Robert Peeblesxe "Peebles" (who was born xe "Peebles\:Robert (children & vital data)Peebles;Keziah (Herron)Herron;Keziah (children & vital data)"Mch 12, 1778 & died July 29, 1847) at Middle Spring Pa & had 2 children Robert H and John, the latter died unmarried.

Robert H. Peebles (born Aug 4, 1810 died Mch 18, 1881) son of Robert & Keziah H. Peebles married in
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xe "V2 Page 125"Pittsburgh Feby 17, 1835 to Katharine Kelso Dickinsonxe "Dickinson" ‑ had 9 children xe "Peebles\:Robert H. (children & vital data)Peebles;Katharine Kelso (Dickinson)Dickinson;Katharine Kelso (children & vital data)"(5 died): She was born Sept 10, 1816 died Jany 19, 1895.

Mary Johnston married Wm J. Hitchcockxe "Hitchcock" & had 4 children

Elizabeth Denny married James Rhodesxe "Rhodes" & had 4 children

Katharine married John D. Kermanxe "Kerman" & had 6 children

Robert P. married Luella Blakely

xe "Blakely"Robert Peebles came to America and first lived near West Chester Pa and married Mary Whitexe "White" in 1772 and in 1775 moved to a farm between xe "White\:MaryPeebles;Robert (history)Peebles;Mary (White)"Shippensburgh and Chambersburg Pa; came to Pittsburgh in 1801 and died there.  His son Robert came to Pittsburg. in 1797 and brought his wife there in 1809.

Mary Johnston Peebles (S.S.J. had this date to both her & her husband whose birth date it is.  Her parents were not married until 1835) daughter of Robt H. & Katharine K. Peebles married at New Castle Pa Nov 9, 1858 Wm J. Hitchcockxe "Hitchcock" (who was born May 16, 1829) & had 4 children:

xe "Peebles\:Mary Johnston (children & vital data)Hitchcock;William J. (children & vital data)Hitchcock;Mary Johnston (Peebles)"      Almira Adams married M.I. Armsxe "Arms" & had 2 children

      Frank

      Wm J. Jr

      Mary Peebles

Francis Herronxe "Herron" Senr (born 1720 Died July 1750) came to America in 1734 and settled at Pequea, Lancaster Co Pa: in 1745 moved to Herron's Branch. Married Mary McNuttxe "McNutt" and for his second wife, Mrs Henry Mahanxe "Mahan". xe "Herron\:Francis Senr (children & vital data)Herron;Mary (McNutt)Herron;JohnHerron;Mary (Jack)Jack;MaryMcNutt;Mary (children & vital data)"The children of Francis & Mary Herron were:

John married to Mary Jack

                  V2 Page 126

xe "V2 Page 126"2. James married to Nancy Davidson

xe "Davidson"3. William married Miss Reynolds

xe "Reynolds"4. Mary married Charles Gilchrist

xe "Gilchrist"5. Sarah married Abel Mahan

xe "Mahan"Katharine Kelso Dickinsonxe "Dickinson" daughter of Wm R. Dickinson and Mary Johnston xe "Johnston"Dickinson married Robt H. Peebles.

Mary Kelso Johnston daughter of James & Mary K. Johnston, James Johnston, son of Alex & Martha Johnston, Alex and his son James were both in the Revolutionary War

xe "Revolutionary War"Married on Thursday July 23, 1814 by the Rev James Powersxe "Powers" Mr James xe "Jack\:Peggy (marriage)Ritchey;Peggy (Jack)Ritchey;James"Ritcheyxe "Ritchey" to Miss Peggy Jack of Mt Pleasant Tp

(Margaret Ritchey died at Medina, Ohio leaving one son & one daughter)

Married Thursday the 16th day of April 1815 by the Rev James Powers, Mr Samuel Sloanxe "Sloan" of Derry Tp to Miss Cinthia Jack daughter of Capt John xe "Jack\:Cynthia (marriage)Jack;John (Capt)Sloan;Samuel (marriage)Sloan;Cynthia (Jack)"Jack.

Samuel Sloan and wife removed to Clarion Co, Pa Limestone P.O. where they lived and died leaving a family of sons and daughters.

Married on Thursday Dec 18, 1817 by Rev Mr Porterxe "Porter", Mr Samuel Jack to Miss Nancy Porter both of New Salem this Co (collateral branch)

Married on Thursday evening Feby 6, 1819 by the Rev Mr Speerxe "Speer", Mr Thomas xe "Jack\:Samuel (marriage)Jack;Nancy (Porter)Porter;Nancy (marriage)Jack;Thomas (marriage)Jack;Isabel (Miller)Miller;Isabel (marriage)"Jack of Mt Pleasant Tp to Miss Isabel Millerxe "Miller" of Hempfield Tp (family 6 daughters)
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xe "V2 Page 127"Died on Sunday 2d of April 1815 in the 68th year of his age Capt John Jackxe "Jack" of Mt Pleasant Tp.

xe "Jack\:John (Capt) (death)Jack;Patrick  (death)Jack;Saran N. (Mrs)  (death)Jack;JosephJack;S.S. (letters)"Died at his place of residence in Robstown Pa on the 18th day of Nov 1833 Patrick Jack, and honest and worthy citizen

Died Mrs Sarah N. Jack on the 29th day of October 1836 consort of Maj Joseph Jack of Mt Pleasant Tp (mother of S.S. Jack)

The above was written in ink all by S.S. Jack on two unsevered sheets (four pages) of large ruled legal cap paper.  The dates of birth & death noted on pages 123, 124 & 125, had been supplied in ink after the original paper was written.  Evidently from records he recd or had.  The places of residence of the children of James & Jane C. Jack noted on pages 123 & 125 had likewise been noted by S.S. Jack but in pencil. I think where the name "McClayxe "McClay"" occurs on pages 123 & 124 it should be xe "Jack\:JamesJack;Jane (Carnahan)Jack;Patrick""Maclayxe "Maclay"".  My recollection too is that the wife of Patrick Jack, son of James was Brianxe "Brian" not Byron.  In naming the five children of Francis Herronxe "Herron" Senr pages 125 & 126, I think John should be names last instead of first as he was born in 1749 & his father died in 1750.

No 25.

Born

John Dickiexe "Dickie", Congruity Pa Oct 18, 1818

Sarah Ann Jackxe "Jack", Pleasant Unity, Apr 6th, 1822 xe "Jack\:Sarah Ann (children & vital data)Dickie;John  (children & vital data)Dickie;Sarah Ann (Jack)"
                  V2 Page 128

xe "V2 Page 128"Married Pleasant Unity Dec 5th, 1842 John Dickie to Sarah Ann Jack

Born to John and Sarah Dickie

Martha Jane Dickie November 7th, 1843

Robert Henry Dickie December 25th, 1845

Isabella Jack Dickie March 29th, 1848

James Fletcher Dickie xe " "July 4th, 1850

George Dickie January 15th, 1853

Alice Emma Dickie December 17, 1855

                  Died

John Dickie, Farmington Illinois, August 29, 1872

Sarah Ann Dickie Farmington, Illinois Nov 18, 1868

Married Farmington Illinois February 18th, 1869 Neal Shaverxe "Shaver" to Isabella xe "Shaver\:Neal (children & vital data)Shaver;Isabella Jack (Dickie)Dickie;Isabella Jack (children & vital data)"Jack Dickie

      Born to Neal and Isabella Shaver

Edward Lee Shaver, October 18th, 1874

Albert Neal Shaver, January 22, 1877

Alice Maude Shaver, November 5th, 1882.

Married Farmington, Illinois February 22d, 1871

John Simpsonxe "Simpson" to Martha Jane Dickie xe "Simpson\:John (children & vital data)Simpson;Martha Jane (Dickie)Dickie;Martha Jane (children & vital data)"Born to John and Martha Simpson

William Neal Simpson, January 11th, 1872

Walter Dickie Simpson, March 22d, 1873

John Warren Simpson, July 31st, 1874

Mary Emma Simpson, May 7th, 1876

Annie Margaret Simpson, January 15th, 1878

Bertie Neilson Simpson, May 27th, 1880

Died Martha Jane Simpson, June 7th, 1880

Married Farmington, Illinois September 16th, 1874

James Fletcher Dickie to Amanda Melvina Rea xe "___\:Rea"Born to James and Amanda Dickie

Carl Rea Dickie May 22d, 1880

Elmer Clyde Dickie October 8th, 1883
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xe "V2 Page 129"               Died

Carl Rea Dickie June 23, 1883

Amanda Melvina Dickie January 24, 1884

Elmer Clyde Dickie February 10, 1884

Married Grenola, Kansas, November 16th, 1882 George Dickie to Laura Jane Brush xe "__\:Brush"Born to George and Laura Dickie

Bertha Sarah Dickie October 28th, 1884

Burrell Lewis Dickie, January 20th, 1887

Alice Edith Dickie, July 3rd, 1894

Married Farmington, Illinois Sept 23d, 1886 Robert Henry Dickie to Mrs Lydia Bristol xe "___\:Bristol"Born to Robert and Lydia Dickie

Bernice Dickie August 24th, 1887

Roberta Dickie November 13th, 1890

Written on four large sheets of A No 1 paper such as is used by the Government in a perfect clear legible easily flowing hand without any flourishes.  I have never seen any better writing but I do not know who wrote it.  This Sarah Ann Jackxe "Jack" who married John Dickie was a daughter of xe "Jack\:Sarah AnnJack;ThomasJack;John (Capt)Dickie;Sarah Ann (Jack)"Thos Jack son of Capt John Jack see Page 32.

No 26.

            War Record of Capt John Jackxe "War Record of Capt John Jack", Washington DC Nov 27, 1895 xe "Jack\:John (war record)Jack;S.S. (letters)"Mr S.S. Jack Room 1, Ulrich Block, Decatur, Ills.

Sir, Upon receipt of your letter of the 15th instant making inquiry in regard to the military history of John Jack in the Revolutionary Warxe "Revolutionary War" I wrote to the Commissioner of Pensions, and enclose herewith
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xe "V2 Page 130"his reply which appears to contain the information requested. Very Respectfully, James H. Eckelsxe "Eckels" Comptroller

            Department of the Interior

            Bureau of Pensions

            Washington DC Nov 21, 1895

Sir, In reply to your request for a statement of the military history of John Jack, a soldier of the Revolutionary War, you will find below the desired information as contained in his (or his widow's) application for pension on file in this Bureau.  The details of his services are somewhat indefinitely stated in the widow's pension papers but it appears he was engaged a short time in the year 1777 as a private in Capt Joseph Eagerxe "Eager"'s Co, Col Lochryxe "Lochry"'s (?) Penn, Reg't and was wounded in an engagement at Ash Swampxe "Ash Swamp" near Woodbridge; also served as a private in Capt Andrew Swearingerxe "Swearinger"'s Company of Rangers from March 10, to Nov 5, 1781.

Battles engaged in             As above

Residence of Soldier at Enlistment, Westmoreland Co, Pa

Date of application for pension, by widow Sept 13, 1849

Residence at date of application, of widow Westnd Co, Pa

Age at date of application, of widow 85 years

Remarks:  He married Nancy (maiden name not stated) October 10, 1782 and died April 1, 1815.   Very Respectfully, Wm Lahrenxe "Lahren", Commissioner

To Hon James H. Eckels, U.S. Treasury Dept, City

                  V2 Page 131

xe "V2 Page 131"July 6th, 1919 6:55 AM.  I quit last night at 11:55 PM got up at 6:06 this morning & am at work again before breakfast        JVT

No 27.

Joseph Jackxe "Jack" and Sarah N. Sloanxe "Sloan" were married Dec 22d, 1835 by Rev Bond xe "__Á_:"D.D. of Gettysburg.  To this union was born one son, Samuel Sloan Jack Oct 17th, 1836

Sarah N. wife of Joseph Jack died Nov 29th, 1836.

Joseph Jack and Hannah J. Herronxe "Herron" were married April 5th, 1842 by Rev Harperxe "Harper" D.D. of Shippensburg.  To this union were born four sons and two xe "Jack\:Hannah J. (Herron)Herron;Hannah J. (children & vital data)Jack;WilliamJack;Elizabeth NiccollsJack;Francis HerronJack;ThomasJack;Anna HurstJack;John"(2) daughters ‑ as follows:

William Jack was born Jany 9th, 1843

Elizabeth Niccolls Jack was born June 19, 1845

Francis Herron Jack was born Sept 25, 1847

Thomas Jack was born Novem 5, 1850

Anna Hurst Jack was born June 6, 1852

John Jack was born March 5, 1855

            Genealogy of the Herron family

xe "Genealogy of the Herron family"Francis Herron married Jane Willsxe "Wills" in 1820.  To this union were born xe "Herron\:genealogyHerron;Francis (children & vital data)Herron;Jane (Wills)Wills;Jane (children & vital data)"three sons and two daughters ‑ as follows: ‑

Hannah Jane Herron was born March 18, 1821

William Andrew Herron was born May 1827

John Williamson Herron was born May 1827

Nancy Reynolds Herron was born Nov 1831

David Herron was born 1834

The above were written in a large good & very plain hand & enclosed in an envelope & marked: "Genealogy of the families of Joseph Jack and Francis Herron".

I think there is a mistake in date of death of Sarah N. Jack that is should be "Oct" instead of "Nov"      JVT
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xe "V2 Page 132"No 28

Ages for Mathew Neelyxe "Neely"'s children xe "Neely\:Mathew (children)"Martha Neeley was born Sept 13th, 1778

Sarah Neeley was born December 12th, 1780

Mary Neeley was born April 18th, 1783

William Neeley was born September 8th, 1785

Margret Neiley was born December 3rd, 1787

Mathew Neeley was born November 3rd 1792

A true copy taken from the original in the Bible May 30th, 1805

      The above is written in an aged neat hand on an old unruled piece of paper yellow with age.

No 29.

Frank J. Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" married Mrs Anna Gamblexe "Gamble" at Ipana Ills by the Rev xe "Cunningham\:Frank J. (children & vital data)Cunningham;Anna (Gamble)Gamble;Anna (children & vital data)"Carrxe "Carr" eight children have been born to them.

James Wirt Cunningham born May 5th, 1882

Frank Grier Cunningham born Feby 17th, 1884

Orville Cunningham   } born April 18th, 1886

Martha Cunningham    } born April 18th, 1886

Samuel Nichols Cunningham born Nov 7th, 1887

Jessie May Cunningham born Aug 26th, 1889

Harry Hess Cunningham born June 23d, 1891

Arthur B. Cunningham born July 20th, 1893

Adolph F. Hannamxe "Hannam" married to Lida A. Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" at Oneida Ills March 26th xe "Ä_ÄCunningham\:Lida A. (children & vital data)Hannam;Adolph F. (children & vital data)Hannam;Lida A. (Cunningham)"1885 by Rev E.H. Postxe "Post".  Three children have been born to them.

Hazel Bell Hannam Born Feb 16th, 1886

Emma Louise Hannam born Dec 13th, 1887

Nellie Marie Hannam Born Nov 21st, 1890

James E. Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" married Mary A. McCullochxe "McCulloch" at Oneida, Ills Dec 28th,1893 by the Rev J.J. Hunter xe "___\:Hunter"
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xe "V2 Page 133"The above is written in a plain neat middle aged hand on three separate sheets of paper & on the back is written in pencil "Martha Cunningham, Oneida, Ills" & it evidently is the record of her children & she, Martha Jackxe "Jack" who married Dr Cunningham, being the daughter of Thomas Jack, see xe "Jack\:MarthaCunningham;Martha (Jack)Jack;Thomas"Page 32.

No 30.

James McCombs

xe "McCombs"      George, John and David

            Polly Hendersonxe "Henderson", Nancy McKee

xe "__\:McKee"
Patrick Jack }   James Jack

Miss Bryanxe "Bryan"   }     Kent P.O. Pa

Patrick Jack           }  Annie Henderson

2nd wife, Miss Watsonxe "Watson"? }

The above written by S.S. Jack on some prescription blanks of J.W. Eichingerxe "Eichinger" Druggist Decatur, Ill.  In the upper he is listing part of the children of Gen James McCombs. Also on another of same blanks folded in

it & almost missed this additional mem by S.S. Jack.

Mrs Jane Lowman

xe "Lowman"      Daughter of Mrs McKee, Kent P.O.Pa

Miss Jennie McCoolxe "McCool", Davenport, Ia

No 31.

                          Decatur Ill Jan 26th, 1897

Dear Cousin Jane:

      The matter of family history was called to mind a few days ago by meeting an old gentleman named McCoyxe "McCoy".  He has been a
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xe "V2 Page 134"resident of this county for a good many years, coming here from the State of Ohio.  He told me that his people came from Virginia, Greenbrier Co I believe, and that some of the family had gone to Western Pennsylvania, but of these he had no knowledge.  I have since wondered if G.M. (grandmother) Jackxe "Jack"'s father did not come from this section of Virginia, and may not have been of the same family.  Ask your father particularly about grandmother's people.  It is strange that she whom we all thought so much of, should have left us so little record of her ancestry.  Talk the matter over with your father.  He can tell more than he would likely write.  Learn too, whether he ever learned more from Thompsonxe "Thompson" of Uniontown.  The McCoy spoken of above is a vigorous, old fashioned Scotch‑Irishman, creditable to any name.  I learned sometime ago that you had gone East, and I write you because you may be led to ask your father more fully of this matter than he would be led to say by a letter. We are all as usual.  Katharine would have liked to have gone to a warmer clime this winter, but some business matters, and questions of finances are both against it.  Either reason is enough.  Come and see us when you return.  Remember us all kindly to your father, mother and Hartley.  The latter I only remember as a boy.  Very truly your cousin

            Sam

The above letter in ink was written by S.S. Jack to his cousin living I believe in New Mexico, the daughter of Col Wm. Jack of Hollidaysburgh on two sheets of his own letterheads large size 8 3/4 wide by 11 inches long & on the back of the last sheet his Uncle answered writing in a very fine strong hand neat & without a tremor notwithstanding his 85 yrs.
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xe "V2 Page 135"Dear Sam,

      Mother was born in Berkeley County, Virginia.  She had two brothers and one sister that I know of.  One brother owned a large tract of land adjoining the Middle Church on the side next to Mount Pleasant. It has been divided in several farms, and I have understood that the land making the graveyard was donated by him to the church.  This man had two sons ‑ mother raised one of them.  Sons both died when young. Another of mother's brothers settled in Beaver County Penna.  I knew one of his sons, who was a Doctor.  He practiced in Washington County Pa ‑ afterwards in Pittsburg. As sister of mother's married a man by the name of John Martinxe "Martin" who lived in Beaver County Pa.  It is altogether likely that this Mr McCoyxe "McCoy" whom you mention, is of the same family.  His family it seems is from the same neighborhood from which mother came.

Mr Thompson, of Uniontown, does not know much about mother's antedecents His inquiries have been more particularly directed to my father's family history, as connected with his own family.  I have often thought that perhaps the McCoys who are connected with this Vendetta, a feud, on the borders of West Virginia and Kentucky, may be of the same stock of people that mother sprung from.  There is no telling.  That part of Kentucky was settled by Virginians, and these McCoys were Scotch‑Irish, pugnacious, and their environs in the Winderness, amidst people, undoubtedly lawless and careless of life may have been instrumental in making them similar in character to their surroundings.  These are mere speculations on my part.  Originally they were sturdy Pres‑
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xe "V2 Page 136"byterians, of the kind that did not vary a hair's breadth from the old Orthodox standard.  We are all very well.  Truly yrs, Wm Jack

xe "__Á_:"Jennie is not here.  We are not expecting her & I do hope that she will not attempt the journey in this bitter cold weather.

No 32.

                  Bellevue, Pa April 29 ‑ 97

Mr S.S. Jack, Dear Sir, yours of the 21 inst to Mrs Harperxe "Harper" came duly to hand.  We will try to give you some of the desired information.  Mrs Harper is the daughter of Lavinia Jack McAllisterxe "McAllister" who was also a sister of Mrs Nancy Jack Fairmanxe "Fairman". Their father was the James Jack who married xe "Jack\:LaviniaJack;NancyJack;JamesJack;Nancy (McKinney)McKinney;NancyMcAllister;Lavinia (Jack)Fairman;Nancy (Jack)"Nancy McKinneyxe " McKinney" of whom you speak. "I will now relate about all we know about our branch of the high Jacks".

Our great grand father James Jack had 4 sons ‑ Patrick ‑ John ‑ James and Andrew.  Patrick and John were both captains in the Revolutionary army. Great grandfather also had 11 daughters 9 of whom married as follows:

Nelly Scroggsxe "Scroggs" ‑ Jane Cooperxe "Cooper" ‑ Polly Herronxe " Herron" (mother of Rev Francis xe "Jack\:PatrickJack;JohnJack;JamesJack;AndrewJack;NellyScroggs;Nelly (Jack)Jack;JaneCooper;Jane (Jack)Jack;PollyHerron;Polly (Jack)Jack;BettieMcFarland;Bettie (Jack)Jack;PeggyClark;Peggy (Jack)Jack;NancyMcCombs;Nancy (Jack)Jack;CynthiaHemphill;Cynthia (Jack)Jack;JemimaDunlap;Jemima (Jack)Jack;HannahWills;Hannah (Jack)"Herron) ‑ Bettie McFarlandxe "McFarland" ‑ Peggy Clarkxe "Clark" ‑ located in Kentucky ‑ Nancy wife of Gen McCombsxe "McCombs" ‑ Cynthia Hemphillxe "Hemphill" & Jemima Dunlapxe "Dunlap" ‑ Hannah Willsxe "Wills" ‑ James Jack our grandfather (as stated above) was drafted at the age of 18 and afterwards re‑enlisted until the end of the revolutionary warxe "revolutionary war". He had 9
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xe "V2 Page 137"daughters as follows:  Jane Galbreathxe "Galbreath" ‑ Lyddia McAllisterxe "McAllister" ‑ Cynthia xe "Jack\:JaneGalbreath;Jane (Jack)Jack;LydiaMcAllister;Lydia (Jack)Jack;CynthiaBlack;Cynthia (Jack)Jack;LaviniaMcAllister;Lavinia (Jack)Fairman;Nancy (Jack)Jack;Nancy"Blackxe "Black" ‑ Lavinia McAllister = (Lavinia & Lyddia married 2 brothers) = Nancy Fairmanxe "Fairman" = the other 4 died in youth =

Lyddia had 1 son and 2 daughters living Jane died without issue ‑ Cynthia died without issue = Lavinia had 3 sons and 5 daughters (3 daughters and one son still living via ‑ John and Martha single and Elizabeth Trimblexe "Trimble" ‑ and Mary C. Harperxe "Harper" = Nancy Fairman had 5 sons ad 3 daughters only Robert and John now living =

No doubt you know all about the Iowa Jackxe "Jack"s = if you desire information about the Jacks we call the Powersxe "Powers" branch = Mrs Sarah Brownxe "Brown" of Fayette City Pa can tell you all about them."

Now comes a very strange coincidence in connection with this communication =

On Saturday last I had taken John McAllisterxe "McAllister" (Mrs Harper's brother) out to the Carnegie Museum there we read 2 letters written to Gen James Jack before 1800" 1 by Ephriam Blainexe "Blaine" and one by Neville B. Craigxe "Craig" refferring to army orders = when we came home we were telling the contents of the letters to Mrs Harper, whereupon she produced an old Scrap book kept by her mother containing the obituary of Mrs Nancy Jack who died April 13 ‑ 1858 at the residence of her son, Major Joseph Jack xe "__Á_:"near Pleasant Unity in the 95th year of her
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xe "V2 Page 138"age.  It is stated that her appearance indicated that she might have lived for years had it not been for a fall which caused her death.  The obituary covers two pages of the scrap book and is too long to copy entire.  Her descendants numbered in all 157 ‑ 13 children ‑ 72 grandchildren ‑ and 71 great (great?) grandchildren ‑ 100 were still living at her death" her maiden name was McCoyxe "McCoy" ‑ and she came from Virginia in the 11th year of her age (2 years before Declaration of Independencexe "Declaration ofIndependence").  Her husband John Jack was dismissed from the army on account of a severe wound ‑ but being called as an officer in the Indian Warxe "IndianWar" ‑ carrying a musket ball in his leg for 13 years and often for more than 6 months his whereabouts were unknown, but perhaps you know this all better than we can tell you = now when we had been having all these back reminiscences ‑ your letter arrived the same day, for your father Joseph Jack is certainly the son of this Nancy Jack ‑ I send enclosed the obituary of Andrew Jack possibly of the same line but we do not know the family.  you will excuse this hasty sketch ‑ with our kind regards, I am respectfully       Thos Harper xe "___\:Harper"(write me if we are right)

The above written on three sheets (one side) of cheap unruled paper 8 3/4 by 11 in showing by the handwrite that it was written by a man well up in years & enclosed in an envelope directed to Mr S.S. Jack 461 Madison St Decatur Ill.

                  V2 Page 139

xe "V2 Page 139"No 33.

                          Kent Pa April 10th, '97

Mr S.S. Jack Dear Sir, Yours of March 3rd is rec and contents perused with interest.  In reply will try and give you some history of your ancestors on the McCombsxe "McCombs"' and McFarlandxe "McFarland"s generations.  What I have learned of the older ones, was through my mother (stepmother) Nancy (nee McComb) McKeexe "McKee" (who was married to my father) Capt James McKee of Jacksonville, Indiana Co, Pa.  She had no children.  Her father, Gen James McComb was one of the early settlers of Blacklick township, Indiana Co Pa.  He was born in Ireland in the year 1758 died near Jacksonville in 1814 in the 56 year of his age, and was buried at the Presbyterian Cemetery of Bethel Church in Center township, Indiana Co Pa, the church of which he was one of the first ruling Elders.  Migrated from Ireland to Cumberland Co Pa when 18 years of age.  Was married to Miss Nancy Jackxe "Jack", daughter of Patrick and Nancy Jack of the same Co. I think he was 21 or 22 when married.  He was Colonel in the Revolutionary Warxe "RevolutionaryWar" and Brigadier Gen of the malitia ordered into action during the War xe "___\:War"of 1812xe "of 1812".  He was a resident of Westmoreland Co for some years, before moving to a farm near Jacksonville, Indiana Co Pa.  He was a member of the Legislature for 13 years in Harrisburg, Dauphin Co Pa.  His wife (Nancy (nee Jack) McComb) was born in 1764 and died in 1833 buried in the same cemetery that of her husband. There children were George married to
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xe "V2 Page 140"Elizabeth Marshall

xe "Marshall"2. James married to Jane Laughlin

xe "Laughlin"3. John married to Margaret Calhoun

xe "Calhoun"4. David's married to 1st Ellen Lairdxe "Laird" 2nd Martha Rainey

xe "Rainey"5. Andrew

6. Joseph

7. Jane married to James McKnight

xe "McKnight"8. Mary married to Joseph Henderson

xe "Henderson"9. Nancy married to Capt. James McKee

xe "McKee"George McCombs' children were John, James, Robert, Margaret, Nancy, Eliza Mariah Sarah, and Cynthia.

James children were James, John, George, Thomas, Eliza, Mary, Nancy Ann

John's children were Jane, Mary, Nancy, Margaret, Salina and James

David's were Rainey and Amanda of Minden, Nebraska.  Harvey died in the Andersonville prisonxe "Andersonville prison" time of the war.

Joseph's children were Nancy Sarah, and James

Andrew was drowned in the Ohio River

Jane's children were Jane, and James of Texas

Mary's children were Robert, and John of Washington Iowa, James, decd, David of South Dakota, Jane, Mary, Lucy, Nancy.

Jane was married to David Hosackxe "Hosack" of New Alexandria Pa.  Mary lives in Westchester, Iowa. Lucy was married to Thos McKeexe "McKee" (my brother) they live in Aledo, Ills. Nancy married to Thos B. Hoodxe "Hood" they live in Allegheny City, Pa. The fourth generation is too numerous to mention.  I believe this is all I can do for you at this time.  To follow
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xe "V2 Page 141"all the generations down to the present time it would require more time and space than I am able to perform at present.  If there is anything I have omitted in the history of those I have mentioned, write and I will ans, as well as I can.  I often heard Mother tell of her mother's sisters 9 I think and one brother.  I think I can name them all and who they were married to, now I will ask you some ques.  How near are you related to Rev F. Orrxe "Orr" (formally our Pastor).  I may be able to give the date of my great grandfather's death at some future time (William McFarlandxe "McFarland" Sen) William McFarland Jr and Margaret McFarland's children xe "McFarland\:William (children)"were:

John of DeMoin Iowa

William of Missouri

James deas

Alexander deas

Nancy dea was married to Joseph Willsonxe "Willson" of Appolo Armstrong Co Pa

Margaret deac married to Joseph Moorheadxe "Moorhead" of Indiana Pa

Eliza deac? married to Mr Hemlerxe "Hemler" of Blairsville

Rebecca deac married to Scott Lowmanxe "Lowman" (I am Scott Lowman's second wife)

Sarah married to C.B. Bristolxe "Bristol" of Barwick, Ills

John McFarland's children were:

John married to Nancy Barkley

xe "___\:Barkley"William married to Cynthia Wills

xe "Wills"Alexander

James married to Mary Hazlett

xe "Hazlett"Elizabeth married to John Lowman (an Uncle of my husband Scott Lowman)

Annie married William Ray

xe "Ray"                  V2 Page 142

xe "V2 Page 142"Nancy married to John Hazlett

Margaret married to John Marshall

xe "Marshall"Cristinea
Cathrine married James Jewell

xe "Jewell"(William or Long Billy's children are:

Hannah J. married to Rev Kinkeidxe "Kinkeid" deac there children were John M. and Elizabeth Wills Mrs K. lives in Indiana Pa

William McFarlandxe "McFarland" Sen was married to Elizabeth Jackxe "Jack" daugh of Patrick and Nancy Jack about the same time that Gen McComb and Nancy Jack were married.  He lived near Jacksonville, and died at an advanced age, was buried in the cemetery at Ebenezer Indiana Co Pa.  His second wife was Mary Russellxe "Russell".  I cannot tell his wives ages when they died, they were xe "Jack\:ElizabethMcFarland;Elizabeth (Jack)McFarland;William SenJack;NancyJack;PatrickMcComb;Nancy (Jack)"both buried in the same cemetry he was.  His children to the first wife were:

William Jr was married to Margaret Lewis

xe "Lewis"John was married to 1st Elizabeth Mitchellxe "Mitchell"  2nd Catherine Lewis

Margaret was married to Alex Lyons

xe "Lyons"Jane was married to John Ramseyxe "Ramsey" (my grandparents)

Elizabeth was married to John Bell

xe "Bell"You mentioned the Dunlapxe "Dunlap" connections Jemima Jackxe "Jack" daughter of Patrick and xe "Jack\:JemimaDunlap;Jemima (Jack)"Nancy Jack was married to a Mr Dunlap of near Blairsville Westmoreland Co.  She had a daughter Jemima who married John Wherryxe "Wherry" of South Bend, Armstrong Co Pa.  They have a daughter living in Saltsburgh, Indiana Co, Pa ‑ Mrs Shadlexe "Shadle"s if you 
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xe "V2 Page 143"would write to her she could give you the history of there connections better than I can.  You address Mr Shadlexe "Shadle" , Photographer, Saltsburgh, Pa.  I do not know the initials of his name.  Yours very truly,

                  Mrs Jane M. Lowmanxe "Lowman" Kent, Pa  Indiana Co

Mrs Lowman's was a well written & long letter 8 pages notesize & she has a wonderful grasp of family lore but has made one mistake which appears three times in mentioning the parents of Mrs McCombxe "McComb", Mrs McFarlandxe "McFarland" & Mrs Dunlapxe "Dunlap", who were daughters of James Jackxe "Jack" & Jane Carnahanxe "Carnahan" Jack his wife & xe "Jack\:JamesJack;Jane (Carnahan)Jack;PatrickJack;daughtersJack;JohnJack;William JrJack;William Sr"not daughters of Patrick Jack & Nancy his wife.  This error occurs Pages 139 line 22 & 142 lines 12 & 29.  On Page 141 line 8 she speaks of 1 brother when it should have been 4.  She listed the families of Wm Jr & John before listing that of their father Wm Senior.

No 34

                                    Saltsburgh April 19th, 97

Mr S.S. Jackxe "Jack", Dear Sir, The descendants of Thomas & Jemima Dunlapxe "Dunlap" as far xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)Jack;Jemima (children)Dunlap;Thomas (children)Dunlap;Jemima (Jack)"as I Know them are as follows:  Jane Dunlap married to Moses Culbertsonxe "Culbertson", No children, both dead and buried in or near Steubenville, Ohio.  Daniel married to Patience Doughtyxe "Doughty", seven children, Thomas, Jemima, Nathaniel, Rebecca, Daniel, Agnes and Cynthia, first two children are dead also Daniel and his wife died after living to a good old age.

James Dunlap married Catharine Craigxe "Craig", they went west and I think are both dead.  I never knew anything of their family except
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xe "V2 Page 144"that one son was called Eugene.

Thomas Dunlap did not live to be married.  I think he died when about twenty five years old.

Archie Dunlap married Sarah Grahamxe "Graham" had two sons, Thomas and James. Thomas died when 16 years old, his first wife died and he married Margret Petersonxe "Peterson".  She also died some years before Archie.  He died in 1887, I think.

Jemima Dunlap the youngest child of Thomas and Jemima Dunlap was my mother.  She married John Wherryxe "Wherry" in 1837 and survived him eight years. She died Apr 10th, 1888.  She was the mother of eight children all of whom are dead but myself.  James died just after he graduated at Canonsburg aged 23 years.  I was the next oldest.  Maria Louise died eight months after James, both of consumption.  John Newton died of dysentery when a child.  Jemima married John Townsendxe "Townsend" and died aged 21 years leaving one child, a daughter.  Thomas Wherry married Ida Armstrongxe "Armstrong" died aged 35 leaving two children. Samuel Albert Wherry died aged 22 years.  Nancy Margret Wherry died aged 17 years.  I married C.C. Shadlexe "Shadle" in 1868 and have a family of four children: Charles Hamilton, a physician, Helen Mar, a trained nurse in Buffalo, Laura Mary at home and John Wherry, the youngest, also at home, none married ‑ I don't know who the children of these descendants married.  If you know who the ancestors of
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xe "V2 Page 145"Jemima Jackxe "Jack" were, I would be very glad to be informed.  What was her mother's name before marriage to Jack, also who did all the sisters marry.  I think one married a Herronxe "Herron" and another a Hemphillxe "Hemphill" but I don't know much more of them.  The wife of Mr Thomas Harperxe "Harper" of Vermont St, Allegheny is a daughter of Lavinia Jackxe "Jack" who married a man named xe "Jack\:LaviniaJack;JemimaMcAllister;Lavinia (Jack)Jack;JosephJack;Patrick"McAllisterxe "McAllister".  I have heard my mother speak of Joseph Jack.  I suppose your father, when I lived in Tarentum 28 years ago, a Miss Leslie xe "Leslie"brought a lady to call on me whose name was Mrs Smithxe "Smith" I think her name had been Jack.  I will be glad to hear of anything you know of our ancestors back of our grandparents.  I suppose you have heard the story of how the name Patrick came into our family?  Do you know when the Jacks came to America?  Were any of them in the Revolutionary army?  If there is anything else you would like to know, if I can I will gladly give information.  I might have known a great deal more of my ancestry from Mother but I was not interested until it was too late to learn from her.   Very sincerely,     Jane C. Shadle

xe "Shadle"The above was remarkably well written chirography & spelling perfect being 4 1/2 pages on three sheets of neat notepaper 5 by 8 inches.
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xe "V2 Page 146"No 35.

                  Torpedo Station Newport R.I. Apr 4 '97

Mr dear Mr Jack,

      Thank you so much for all the information you so kindly gave us. Your letter reached us while in Washington thus enabling Frank to go to the Congressional Library and make some researches.  This afternoon he had been busy over genealogy writing down some data which he received, relative to the Fletcherxe "Fletcher"s.  If it not too much to ask could you give me xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)"the name of your grt grandfather who married Jane Carnahanxe "Carnahan" and when he was born and when he died, also can you give me the names of the parents of Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy", the dates of their births and death & any information you might have of that family.

We have a genealogical chart which is being filled in. We are once again in our home and may we not hope sometime to have the pleasure of seeing you here for Newport is very attractive in Summer.  Thanking you again and again for your letter with kindest regards from us both believe me ever, Sincerely yours,

                              Susan A.S. Fletcher

This is a very nicely written letter & is I think from the wife of Admiral F.F.? Fletcher who is related through the Herronxe "Herron"s I believe.
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xe "V2 Page 147"July 7, 1919 6:44 AM

      I wrote yesterday until time for Church & went in and heard not a sermon but a remarkable able discourse by our beloved Pastor Dr Wm Hamilton Spencexe "Spence" on as he said, the two issues confronting the nation, Socialism & Internationalism.  Came home & was at work when at 1:07 PM, Billy Bellxe "Bell", Mae Schooleyxe "Schooley" & her mother (a native of Cadiz O, nee Howardxe "Howard") came in their automobile on their way home to Pittsburgh.  They had been on a 4th of July outing to Gettysburgh battlefield & had been at Frostburgh Md overnight & they left at 2:30 for home via Connellsville. I then wrote an hour until 3:30 PM when Miss Mabel L. Moredockxe "Moredock" of Jefferson Pa who has kindly agreed to help me in this copying came, being brought over by Mr McDonaldxe "McDonald", Supt of the Mathew Collieries in Morgan Tp near Jefferson in his automobile.  He went in town & rtd for dinner at 6 PM & I continued my copying while Mabel read.  His home is in Ellsworth, Maine.  We sat on the terrace after dinner at 7:30 when he left for home & I wrote two hours until 9:30 & then sat & talked for an hour with Mabel on the terrace & retired at 11 PM & got up at 6:15 & am at work again before breakfast which is ordered for 8.  Mr McDonald says they have 7 feet of coal & are taking out about 6 3/4 feet.  It averages about .95 in Sulphur.  Have had it run as low as .72. & about the highest was 20 cars recently which ran 1.13%.

No 36

                  Kent, Jan 16th, 1896

Mr Samuel S. Jackxe "Jack".  Dear friend, Mary Welshxe "Welsh" wrote my sister a letter  enclosing one to me from you which had gone to the dead letter office.  Why I did not receive it, I cannot tell only that our Post office is Called Kent.  With regard to the information you wish about the history of the Jack familyxe "Jack family" I am afraid you have applied to a poor source for information.  Patrick Jack had three brothers, John, James, and Andrew and eight sisters, Mrs McCombsxe "McCombs", Mrs McFarlandxe "McFarland", Mrs Dunlapxe "Dunlap", Mrs Willsxe "Wills", Mrs Hemphillxe "Hemphill", Mrs Scroggsxe "Scroggs", Mrs Powersxe "Powers", and Mrs Herronxe "Herron".  I believe Mrs xe "Jack\:S.S. (letters)Jack;Samuel S.Jack;PatrickJack;JohnJack;JamesJack;Andrew"McCombs first name was Jane, Mrs Mcfarland's [sic], Betsy (Elizabeth) Mrs Dunlap's, Jemima.  I don't know anything about the others' names and may be all wrong about the statement.  Mrs McCombs had four sons and two daughters, James, George, John and David.  Mrs Polly Hendersonxe "Henderson" and Mrs Nancy McKeexe "McKee".  Mrs McFarland had two sons and three daughters, John, the father of William who married Cynthia Wills and as we called him Uncle Bill, I don't recolect any of the daughters names but Mrs Margaret Lyonsxe "Lyons".

Patrick Jack was first married to a Miss Bryanxe "Bryan" who was my father's mother.  She died when he was an infant, he then married a Miss or Mrs Watsonxe "Watson" who was the mother of Aunt Anna Henderson.

Patrick Jack died in 1817 aged 72 so he must have been born in 1745.

Mrs McKee it is said to have a history of the Jack familyxe "Jack family" writen out but she has been dead several years and it is uncertain
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xe "V2 Page 149x"who has it. Jane Lowmanxe "Lowman", a daughter of Mr McKee is the only one now living in the old home and she is away now so I could not see her about the matter.  Miss Jannie McCoolxe "McCool" whose mother was a Jack pais us a visit some years ago.  She was gathering up all the Photographs and all the information she could of the Jacks and I was informed had taken down in writing all the information Mrs McKee could give her.  If you wish to corespond with her her adress is Davenport, Iowa.  Mrs Fairmanxe "Fairman" was a daughter of James Jack, Patrick's brother.  She had gathered quite a history of the Jacks but she died four or five years ago, her son John still lives in their old home ‑ if you wish to write to him direct to Allegheny Citty.  Aunt Nary? ‑ my two children and myself are all that is at home now.  Fulton, my oldes son is practicing law in Beatrice, Neb he graduated at Washingto about four years ago.  William is carrying on the farm. James is attending a law school in Valparaiso, Ind.

            Yours very truely,     James M. Jack xe "__Á_:"The above is written in a plain steady hand on four pages of three sheets of note size paper 5 7/8 by 8 7/8 inches.  Note some errors he makes above in page 178 line 11 should be nine instead of eight sisters & in line 13 he names Mrs Powersxe "Powers" (who is a niece of these being a daughter of Capt John Jack) & omits Mrs Cooperxe "Cooper" & Mrs Clarkxe "Clark", line 15, Mrs McComb name was Nancy.  Jane was Mrs Cooper & in line 18 & 19, Mrs McCombs had six sons & three daughters.  He does not give his own Father's name or who he married, when born or died or a list of his children.
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xe "V2 Page 150"No 37

                        Kent, Indiana, Co March 12, 1897

Mr S.S. Jack. Dear friend, your letter received a fiew days ago.  You wish to know more about Aunt Anna Hendersonxe "Henderson"'s family.  She had five sons and four daughters.  John Joseph Samuel David and William the girls were Margaret Sarah Lavina and Mary.  John moved to the Noth west many years ago.  I have not seen him for 40 years.  Joseph lived in Brookville this State ‑ he died last year.  Samuel lived in Ohio.  David in Maryerville Ohio he is a physician.  William on the old farm at the old homestead handy to Maryerville ‑ about 20 miles from Columbus.  If you wish to know anything more about them write to Dr David Henderson Naryerville, Ohio.  Mrs Dunlapxe "Dunlap"'s children were James, Daniel, Archibald and Thomas. The daughters Jane and Jemima.  Jane was married to a Mr Culbertsonxe "Culbertson" of Blairsville and Jemima to a xe " "Mr Wherryxe "Wherry" of Southbend, Armstrong Co.  they are all dead.  I am not acquainted with any of the children.  I have told you all I know about the McFarlandxe "McFarland"s.  If you write to John McFarland Des Moins, Iowa he would be likely to give you more information than any other person I know of.

The reason Miss Mcool's letter was returned to you was she married sometime ago and perhaps left for some other parts.  Mrs Lowman is now visiting in Illinois but will soon be at home when she comes we will have a talk with her and find out who Miss MaCool married and then you can write her again.
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xe "V2 Page 151"I just finished writing Mrs Mairsxe "Mairs" answering her inquiry whether General McCombsxe "McCombs" was a Revolutionary Soldier ‑ I sent her an extract from the Indiana County Historyxe "Indiana County History" that I think will answer her purpose.

Glad to hear that your Uncle William Jackxe "Jack" is still living and also John xe "Jack\:WilliamJack;James M. (letter)Jack;S.S. (letters)Jack;Eliza J.Jack;ThomasNeilson;Eliza J. (Jack)"& James Sloanxe "Sloan" they must now all be pretty old.  Very truly your friend.

                  James M. Jack

It is now 10:35 & Mabel commences with a letter from Eliza J. Neilsonxe "Neilson" of Edgewood, Park (Pgh) Pa, daughter of Thomas Jack.

No 38

                        Edgewood Park Dec 25, 1896

My Dear Cousins S.S. & Katherine

      I know I deserve a scolding, but don't do it ‑ this is Xmas times ‑ I have thought of writing to you ever since I heard you were so sick. I dare not let myself count up how long ago that is ‑ but we go on the even tenor of our way ‑ one day so much like the rest, that we have little news to tell ‑ excitement was not wanting in one thing this fall ‑ i.e. the campaign, and I guess every part of the country had the same thing ‑ they tell a good joke on Mr Pitcsignxe "Pitcsign" he is Superintendent of the Shady Side S.School ‑ he offered to the class raising the largest amount of money for Home Missions the privilege of naming someone to be a life member of the Society ‑ a class of
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xe "V2 Page 152"little boys had the largest amount and when asked for their choice their spokesman shouted out "Bryanxe "Bryan"" the school all looked interested knowing where R.P. stood & that this was hardly expected ‑ he said "well boys you had earned your privilege & as far as I know Mr Bryan is a good man he is a good husband, a good father, and a good Presbyterian, but in Politics he is away off", nevertheless there was an embossed card sent Mr Bryan, which told him he was a life member of the H. Mission Society of the Shady Side Church, the wonderful good times promised if McKinley xe "McKinley"were only elected does not seem to be showing up yet ‑ while I was up in Toledo I met Mrs David McCauleyxe "McCauley" at her son William's he is pastor of the fifth Presbyterian Church of that place.  Frank is a Methodist Minister and Babington is a Physician.  Mrs Mc asked to be remembered to you folks for the present she is making her home there, but I feel sorry for her she seems so lonely.  I think she would rather be at Sarah Ann's at the old homestead than any other place she has been a cripple for sometime goes on crutches ‑ the Dr & his wife are down in Arkansas in the place where Jake Traugerxe "Trauger" lives went to the Medicinal Springs there for his wife's
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xe "V2 Page 153"health ‑ she improved for a time but had taken cold and was very ill when last heard from ‑ that climate agrees with Maggie Byresxe "Byres" so well that she has renewed her youth ‑ that is she says she can work like she used to ‑ Will Byres and his two boys have gone out there to be cured of Catarrh ‑ Mrs Mc they are all as hard of hearing as her brother Jess ‑ they have lots of faith in the curative power of those Springs ‑ George Trauger & Mary Ann ‑ are there now ‑ too ‑ S. Will Marklexe "Markle" intended to go for his health but his father is so poorly & is not expected to live through the winter has not left his room for sometime ‑ you know Will's wife (Jennie Bradenxe "Braden") died not long ago (just before Saul Trauger died) ‑ and Will has come home to run the farm.  I don't think they depend much on John ‑ Will Keepersxe "Keepers" is up in Toledo I think he is a hard nut ‑ now if you don't feel like writing just write a postal card & tell me how you are ‑ lovingly Cousin Lyde.

Oh, Mrs Mc told me that cousin Eliza Ritchiexe "Ritchie" was married to a Mr Haines xe "Haines"& had one son, Horace Greely Haines ‑ but after his mother's death, the family (he had several children) moved to Michigan and she lost sight of them and John R wife and children she knows nothing of them. Mrs Sloan

xe "Sloan"                  V2 Page 154

xe "V2 Page 154"wrote me from Peoria that the Drs mother our cousin Sabina died in Elmwood four weeks ago.  A Merry Christmas & a Happy New Year.  Our folks were out at Greensburg yesterday I thought perhaps I would get some news to tell you from there but presents and their dinner was the all important theme.  Quinda had an invitation to Fred Bennettxe "Bennett"'s wedding she is to be married to John Pollinxe "Pollin"'s son Joe next Wedns evening ‑ Mrs P. is like to lose her mind grieving over the loss of Joe, he is the last of their children.  Lou Moorexe "Moore" was married in the Presbyterian Church to Senator Robbinsxe " Robbins" her sister Joe was terribly put out because she did not get to church until they were coming away ‑ the driver forgot to come for her.

No 39.

A typewritten record of the children of John and Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy" Jack and a xe "Jack\:John (children & vital data)Family Records;Jack, JohnFamily Records;Jack, ThomasJack;Nancy (McCoy)McCoy;Nancy (children & vital data)Jack;Thomas"further record written by Mrs Neilsonxe "Neilson" of the children of her father, Thomas Jack which seems to have been mailed to S.S. Jack from Edgewood Park, Pa Jan 1896 by Mrs Neilson follow herewith:

John Jack ‑ Born 1747 ‑ died 1815

Nancy McCoy Jack Born 1766 died April 10, 1858

‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑

Jane Jackxe "Jack" ‑ Born Nov 20, 1783, married John Neelxe "Neel"; one heir Nancy. Second xe "Jack\:JaneNeel;Jane (Jack)Hurst;Jane (Jack)Neel;JohnHurst;Nathaniel"            marriage, Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst" two him, Jane and Elizabeth
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xe "V2 Page 155"James Jack ‑     Born July 10, 1785. Married Miss Kerrxe "Kerr" two heirs, J. xe "Jack\:JamesJack;J. KerrJack;Maria"Kerr and Maria.  Second marriage, two heirs Harriett and Mary Jane.

Thomas Jack ‑    Born Oct 6, 1787 Married Isabella Millerxe "Miller"; seven heirs, xe "Jack\:Thomas;Jack;Isabella (Miller)Miller;IsabellaJack;CarolineJack;SarahJack;NancyJack;MarthaJack;ElizaJack;Emily"                 Caroline, Sarah, Thomas, Nancy, Martha, Eliza and

                 Emily.

Margaret Jack ‑  Born January 12, 1790. Married James Ritchiexe "Ritchie" two heirs,                  John and Eliza.

Ruth Jack ‑      Born August 22, 1792.  Married Samuel Neelxe "Neel"; two heirs, xe "Jack\:MargaretJack;RuthRitchie;JamesRitchie;Margaret (Jack)Neel;SamuelNeel;Ruth (Jack)"                 John and Lucinda.



Cynthia Jack ‑   Born August 22, 1792.  Married Samuel Sloanxe "Sloan". Seven heirs, Lovina, Fullerton, John J., Nancy, Carnahan, Frank, and Calvin.



Nancy Jack ‑     Born April 20, 1795.  Married Dr. James Powersxe "Powers".  Nine xe "Jack\:CynthiaJack;NancySloan;SamuelSloan;Cynthia (Jack)Powers;James (Dr)Powers;Nancy (Jack)"heirs; James, Susan, Sarah, Thomas, Samuel, frank, Nancy, Carnahan, and Calvin.

Keziah Jack ‑    Born October 8, 1797.  Died at the age of seventeen                  years.

Elizabeth Jack ‑ Born March 19, 1800.  Married Wm Todd Niccollsxe "Niccolls"; one                  heir; Samuel



Polly Jack ‑     Born November 25, 1803.  Married Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst". xe "Jack\:KeziahJack;ElizabethJack;PollyNiccolls;William ToddNiccolls;Elizabeth (Jack)Hurst;NathanielHurst;Polly (Jack)"Seven heirs; John, Sarah, James, Braden, Nancy, Frank and
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xe "V2 Page 156"                 Lizzie.



John Jack        Born October 25, 1805.  Married Susan Dennisonxe "Dennison". Seven heirs; Nancy J., Narcissus, Martha, Thomas, Albert, John and Josephine



Joseph Jack      Born February 9, 1808.  Married Sarah Sloanxe "Sloan".  One heir, xe "Jack\:JohnJack;Susan (Dennison)Dennison;SusanJack;Nancy J.Jack;NarcissusJack;MarthaJack;ThomasJack;AlbertJack;JosephineJack;JosephJack;Sarah (Sloan)Sloan;SarahJack;SamuelJack;Hannah J. (Herron)Herron;Hannah J.Jack;WilliamJack;ElizabethJack;FrankJack;Anna"Samuel.  Second marriage Hannah J. Herronxe "Herron" Seven heirs: William, Elizabeth, Thomas, Frank, Anna, John and infant son.

William Jack     Born September 22, 1812.  Married Caroline Howardxe " Howard". Four xe "Jack\:WilliamJack;Caroline (Howard)Howard;CarolineJack;JaneJack;BelleJack;Hartley"                 heirs: William, Jane, Belle and Hartley.

Thomas Jack and Isabella Millerxe "Miller" were married Feb 2, 1819.

xe "Jack\:ThomasJack;Isabella (Miller)Miller;IsabellaJack;MarthaJack;Eliza"Thomas Jack was born Oct 6, 1787, died Apr 22, 1873.

xe "Jack\:CarolineFletcher;DavidFletcher;Caroline (Jack)"Isabella Miller Jack was born Nov 10, 1799 died Dec 16, 1876.

Their family consisted of seven children all of whom have passed away but two ‑ Martha and Eliza.




Caroline Jack ‑     Born Nov 1, 1819.  Married David Fletcherxe "Fletcher" ‑ five children of 15 ‑ Eliza married to H.J. Boothxe "Booth" has 6 sons & 1 daughter. Nancy died in infancy. ‑ Belle married Mr. James Campbellxe "Campbell" ‑ died a year after ‑ William died when
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xe "V2 Page 157"                    about two years old.

Sarah Jack  ‑       Born April 6, 1822.  Married John Dickiexe "Dickie" ‑ 3 sons. 3                     dau.

Thomas Jack Jr ‑    died when one year old with whooping cough.

Nancy Jack ‑        Born Nov 20, 1826.  Married J.D. Fletcherxe "Fletcher" ‑ five xe "Jack\:SarahDickie;JohnDickie;Sarah (Jack)Jack;Thomas JrJack;NancyFletcher;J.D.Fletcher;Nancy (Jack)"                    children ‑ 3 sons 2 dau

Martha Jack ‑       Born Nov 14, 1829.  Married Dr James Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" ‑ 3                     sons. 2 dau.

Eliza Jack ‑        Born May 19, 1833.  Married Dr Robert Neilsonxe "Neilson" 3 dau xe "Jack\:MarthaCunningham;James (Dr)Cunningham;Martha (Jack)Jack;ElizaNeilson;Robert (Dr)Neilson;Eliza (Jack)Jack;Emily"                    1 son.

Emily Jack ‑        Born July 19, 1838, died unmarried at the age of.22

Rev. Samuel Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" married (officiated) Caroline and Sarah.

Rev. Alexander Porterxe "Porter" married (officiated) Nancy.

Rev. Noah H. Gillettexe "Gillette" married (officiated) Martha and Eliza with the same ceremony i.e. made one do for both.

Dr Neilsonxe "Neilson" often laughingly said he only felt as though he was only half married.

      Coz. Nan Scottxe "Scott" would be a good one to write to for information. I've read this over and it looks awful silly ‑ I commenced on the second generation but I forgot whom Dickie's boys married ‑ I had a letter from Alice the other day, after teaching since 1880, she is

                  V2 Page 158

xe "V2 Page 158"taking a course of study ‑ at Mounett Hall, Delaware, Ohio.

No 40.

                        Jack

xe "__Á_:"
James    }        {Born Newton, Menavordy, Co. Down, Ireland ‑ emigrated John     }  Jack  {to America ‑ between 1725 & 1735.  Settled in Andrew   }        {Cumberland ‑ then Lancaster Co. Pa.

Andrew Jack died unmarried

John Jack G.Gr.F. of J.V. Thompsonxe "Thompson" of Uniontown, Pa.

James Jack married Jane Carnahanxe "Carnahan" about 1740 or 1741, and had 13 xe "Jack\:JamesJack;Jane (Carnahan)Jack;PatrickJack;AnnieHenderson;Annie (Jack)"children.  James Jack died in Newton Tp, Cumberland Co, Pa in 1776, and is buried in Big Spring church yard in Newville, Pa.


1.  Patrick Jack, son of James and Jane C. Jack, born 1745, Died 1817. aged 72.  Was in Rev. War.  Married Miss Bryanxe "Bryan" and had 1 child James Jack of Kent P.O. Indiana Co, Pa. Again married Miss or Mrs Watson xe "Watson"and had 1 child, Annie (Jack) Hendersonxe "Henderson" (O.)

2.  Nellie Jack (Ellen) married Alex Scroggsxe "Scroggs" and had two children.

xe "Jack\:Nellie (Ellen)Jack;ElizabethJack;JohnScroggs;AlexScroggs;Nellie (Jack)McFarlane;WilliamMcFarlane;Elizabeth (Jack)"3.  Elizabeth Jack married Wm McFarlanexe "McFarlane" and had 4 children.  They     settled near Jacksonville, Indiana Co, Pa ‑ Kent P.O.

4.  John Jack ‑ son of James Jack and Jane (Carnahan) Jack was born in     1747. in Cumberland Co, Pa.  He entered land
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on the headwaters of Sewickly Creek in Westmoreland Co, Pa in 1768, and began clearing up a farm.  He returned to the home of his parents and enlisted in Capt Joseph Eagerxe "Eager"'s Co. Col Lockryxe "Lockry"'s reg't, Penna. Reg't.  He was engaged in several battles and was wounded in a skirmish at Ash Swampxe "Ash Swamp" near Woodbridge in 1777 after which he was discharged.  After his discharge he returned to father's home in Lancaster Co, but afterwards served Capt. Andrew Swearingenxe "Swearingen"'s Co of Rangers in 1781.  After his discharge in November 1781 he returned to Westmoreland County and on Oct 10, 1782 was married to Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy", and had 13 children ‑ 5 sons and 8 daughters ‑ He died Apr xe "Jack\:Nancy (McCoy)McCoy;Nancy"2nd 1815 of a fever.

Nancy McCoy, wife of John Jackxe "Jack" was born in  [sic] Co. Virginia in 1764 or 1765 and removed with her parents to a farm near Middle Church in Mt. Pleasant Township Westmoreland County, Pa Oct 10, 1782 she was married to John Jack, and they at once went to their cabin home on the headwaters of the Sewickly in the same Township.  She survived her husband 43 years.  After the death of her husband she had the management of a large farm and the care of a large family of children and grand‑
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xe "V2 Page 160"children.  She died April 10, 1858 ‑ aged 94.  She was buried beside her husband in Middle Church Graveyard Mt Pleasant Township, Westmoreland Co. Pa.

5.  Mary Jack ‑ daughter of James & Jane C. Jack B 9/25 ‑ 1754 d. 1/28,     1808.  Married Jno Herronxe "Herron" Nov 16, 1773 and had 11 children.

6.  Nancy or Agnes Jack daughter of James and Jane C. Jack married Gen     James McCombsxe "McCombs" ‑ (Kent P.O.) Indiana Co, Pa and had 6 sons, George, xe "Jack\:MaryJack;NancyJack;AgnesHerron;JnoHerron;Mary (Jack)McCombs;James (Gen)McCombs;Nancy (Jack)"James, John, David, Joseph and Andrew, and 3 daughters, Jane McNight xe "McNight"Polly McC Hendersonxe "Henderson" and Nancy McC. McKeexe " McKee", Kent P.O. Pa or Miss Jennie McCoolxe "McCool", Davenport, Ia. (John McCombs of Tarentum, Pa (a grson) writes there were 6 sons and 3 daughters, Nancy was the youngest.  John McCombs mother's name was Marshallxe "Marshall".  His father George McCombs was in the War of 1812xe "War of 1812".  Gen James McCombs was in the Revolution

xe "Revolution"7.  Jane Jack, daughter of James and Jane Carnahan Jack, married John     Cooperxe "Cooper" and had 9 children: Wm, James, Jane, John, Robert, Sallie, xe "Jack\:JaneJack;JamesCooper;JohnCooper;Jane (Jack)Jack;Jane (Carnahan)Carnahan;JaneJack;Nancy (McKinny)McKinny;NancyJack;LydiaJack;CynthiaJack;LavinaJack;AgnesFairman;RobertFairman;Nancy (Jack)"    Andrew, Margaret and Mathew.

8.  James Jack, son of James & Jane Carnahan Jack married Nancy McKinny xe "McKinny"    and had 5 daughters: Jane, Lydia
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xe "V2 Page 161"Cynthia, Lavina, and Agnes (Nancy). The last named married Robt. Fairmanxe "Fairman" of Allegheny City, Pa.

9.  Margaret Jack, daughter of James and Jane Carnahan Jack married Wm     Clarkxe "Clark" and went to Kentucky and left descendants

10. Cynthia Jack, daughter of James and Jane Carnahan Jack married James     Hemphillxe "Hemphill" of Cumberland Co, Pa and had 7 children: ‑ Nancy, Jane, xe "Jack\:MargaretJack;CynthiaJack;AndrewJack;JemimaJack;HannahClark;WilliamClark;Margaret (Jack)Hemphill;JamesHemphill;Cynthia (Jack)Dunlap;ThomasDunlap;Jemima (Jack)Mills;JamesMills;Hannah (Jack)"    Julia, Ann, Caroline, Margaret Moses and James Jack Hemphill

11. Andrew Jack, Son of James and Jane Carnahan Jack, married Miss McCoy xe "McCoy"    sister of the wife of his brother John.

12. Jemima Jack, daughter of James and Jane Carnahan Jack married Thomas Dunlapxe "Dunlap" of Indian Co and had 6 children Daniel, Jane, James, Thomas, Archie & Jemima

13. Hannah Jack, the youngest daughter of James and Jane Carnahan Jack married James Millsxe "Mills".  They both died young but left 5 children: David, Jane, James, Mary and Cynthia.


      "A"  Jane married Francis Herronxe "Herron" of Shippensburg, Pa and had children, Wm a., Hannah Jane, John W. Nancy J. and David W. Herron.

              1.  Wm A. Herron, Peoria, Ill
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xe "V2 Page 162"married Susan Bartlettxe "Bartlett" and had no children.  Again married Mary Walkerxe "Walker" and has children.

              2.  Hannah Jane married Joseph Jackxe "Jack" 1842 (See Joseph Jack)



xe "Jack\:JosephJack;Hannah Jane (Herron)Herron;Hannah Jane"              3.  John W. Herron married Miss Harriesxe "Harries" of Columbus O. They have several children.  He is a prominent atty of Cin.  O.

              4.  Nancy married Presley Hurstxe "Hurst" and had two children Wm H.                   and Susan (Washington, Pa)

              5.  David W. lives at Princeville, Ill. and is unmarried.


       "B"  James Wills left 2 children ‑ Judge David Wills of Gettysburg, Pa and Ruth, wife of Wm Walmneyxe "Walmney" of Bendersville, Pa.


       "C"  Cynthia married Wm McFarlanexe "McFarlane" ‑ "Long Billy" of Jacksonville, Pa (Kent P.O.) and had children ‑ Wills, Hannah Jane (Kinkaidxe "Kinkaid") et al (McFarlane's mother or G.M. was a Jackxe "Jack")

John Jackxe "Jack"         }   had 13

Nancy (McCoy) Jack}   children

1.  Jane Jack was born Nov 20, 1783.  She
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xe "V2 Page 163"    was married to Robert Neelxe "Neel" of Mt Pleasant Pa.  To them was born a xe "Jack\:John (children)Jack;Nancy (McCoy)Jack;JaneMcCoy;NancyNeel;RobertNeel;Jane (Jack)"daughter ‑ Nancy Neel.  Robert Neel died.  The widow Dec 21, 1822 was married to Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst" Sen. and to them was born two children, Jane and Elizabeth.  She died March 2, 1829 and was buried in Middle Church graveyard.  Nathaniel Hurst Sen died Nov 18, 1861.


Nancy Neel, born July 21, 1816 was raised principally by her grandmother, Nancy Jackxe "Jack", with whom she was living in 1842 when she was married May 17, 1842 to Joseph Sloanxe "Sloan" (B. Nov 15, 1815) of New Derry, Westmoreland Co Pa.  To them was born 5 children ‑ Agnes, Elizabeth and Maggie are still living ‑ They removed to near Ashland, O. in 18  where Joseph Sloan died Jan 3, 1854 and Nancy died in Oct 20, 1865.

            1.  Agnes Sloan born near New Derry, Pa. (See note page 164)                 July 14, 1843.  Married April 13, 1874 to Rev. Millerxe "Miller", a

                Presbyterian minister.

            2.  Rebecca T. Sloan, born Feb 21, 1846 and died Feb 25,                 1848.

            3.  Elizabeth Jane Sloan, born June 4, 1848.  Married Walker xe "Walker"                in Ashland, O. on Jan 8, 1874. (Now in Col.) [or Cal]

            4.  Maggie Anne Sloan, born
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xe "V2 Page 164"July 10, 1850.  Married Rev Curryxe "Curry" at Hayesville, O. Sept 30, 1873.  They now live at North Tenescal (Oakland) Cal.

             5. Sarah Sloan, born Dec 5, 1852 died Nov 13, 1856.

Note:           Agnes Sloan was married in Wooster, O. April 13, 1874 to                 Rev.  John Calvin Millerxe "Miller".  To them 3 children were born.

                    1. Arthur Burnham Miller B May 25, 1876

                    2. Ralph Sloan Miller B. Aug 1878 died in the same                        year.

                    3. Blanche Maria Miller B Nov 9, 1880.



Rev. Miller and family live in Newton, Kan.  He is a Pres. minister.



Note:           Elizabeth Jane Sloan was married in Ashland, O. Jan 8, 1874 to Maxwell Kinkaid Walkerxe "Walker".  They have no children. They now reside in California.  Mr Walker was born Dec 4, 1841.



Note:           Margaret Ann Sloan was married at Hayesville, O. Sept 30, 1873 to Rev. James Curryxe "Curry", who was born Jan 4, 1842. They have no children except an adopted daughter Ida who was born in Placerville, Cal March 15, 1878, adopted June 10, 1885.  Reverend Curry is a Pres. Minister settled in north Tenescal ‑ a suburb of Oakland Cal.
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xe "V2 Page 1654"      1. Margaret Jane Hurstxe "Hurst", daughter of Nathaniel Hurst Sen and Jane Hurst was born in Mt Pleasant Twp, Westmoreland Co, Pa Jan 8, 1824.  Married to Joseph Hurst.  Had daughters Died   Joseph Hurst died Aug 9, 1842.


      2. Elizabeth Hurst, daughter of Nathaniel Hurst Sen. and Jane Hurst was born in Mt Pleasant Tp Westd Co, Pa April 3, 1826. Married Oct 1852 to Rev Ross Stevensonxe "Stevenson".  Had one daughter ‑ Elizabeth Stevenson.  Died Aug 31, 1853  The daughter married.

2. James Jackxe "Jack", son of John and Nancy Jack was born July 10, 1785. xe "Jack\:JamesJack;JohnJack;Nancy (McCoy)McCoy;NancyJack;ThomasJack;Isabel (Miller)Miller;IsabelJack;J. KerrJack;MariaJack;HarrietJack;Mary Jane"   Married Miss Kerrxe "Kerr" ‑ 2 children J. Kerr Jack and Maria.  James Jack    married again [unreadable]  and had two children Harriet and Mary    Jane.  James Jack died July 1843 aged 58 years.

3. Thomas Jack, son of John and Nancy jack was born Oct 6, 1787, died    April 22, 1873.  Married Thursday evening Feby 6, 1819 by Rev. Speer xe "Speer"   to Miss Isabel Millerxe "Miller" (B. 11/10 1779 D. 12/16 1876) of Hempfield Tp,    Westd Co, Pa.  They lived for some years on the old homestead, but    afterwards purchased an adjoining farm where they lived till 185    [sic] when they removed to Oskaloosa, Iowa where they both died and    lie
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xe "V2 Page 166"   buried.  The husband died 4/22 '73 the wife, 12/14 1876.  They had 1    son and 6 daughters.

      "A"  Caroline was born 11/1 1819. Married by Rev Sam'l Montgomery xe "Montgomery"           to David  Fletcherxe "Fletcher" of Youngstown Pa.  Died. Had daughters.

                  Sarah died at the age of 15

                  Eliza married H.J. Boothxe "Booth" and lives at Toledo, O. 6 xe "Jack\:CarolineJack;SarahFletcher;DavidFletcher;Caroline (Jack)Dickie;JohnDickie;Sarah (Jack)"                  sons 8 daus. [looks like 81 daus!]

                  Nancy died in infancy

                  Belle married James Campbellxe "Campbell" died in 1 yr

                  William died when 1 yrs old.

      "B"  Sarah Jack, born Apr 6, '22 married to John Dickiexe "Dickie" by Rev            Sam'l Montgomery and had 3 sons and 3 daughters.

      "C"  Thomas Jack Jr. died when about 1 yr old of whooping cough


      "D"  Nancy, born Nov 20, '26 married to James Fletcherxe "Fletcher" of            Youngstown, Pa by Rev. Alex Porterxe "Porter".  They removed to xe "Jack\:ThomasJack;MarthaJack;NancyJack;ElizaFletcher;JamesFletcher;Nancy (Jack)Cunningham;James (Dr)Cunningham;Martha (Jack)Neilson;Robert (Dr)Neilson;Eliza (Jack)"Oskaloosa, Ia where they both died and were burried.  They had 5 children, 3 sons and 2 daughters.


      "E"  Martha Jack, born Nov 14, 1829 married by Rev. N.H. Gillette xe "Gillette"to Dr. James Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" of Ligonier, Pa 185‑ and had 3 sons and two daughters.  Dr Cunningham died and his widow and children removed to Oneida, Ill.

      "F"  Eliza born May 19, 1833.  Married by Rev Noah H. Gillette to            Dr. Rob't Neilsonxe "Neilson" of Pleasant Unity, Pa.  Dr Neilson
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xe "V2 Page 167"           died 186‑  They had 4 children 3 dau & 1 son.

                  1. Emily, Born                 to       McIntyrexe "McIntyre". They                      live in Edgewood Park, Pa. Have children.

                  3. Roberta born               died at Latrobe, Pa

                  4. John Born in Latrobe, Pa Removed to Peoria, Ill 18                       [sic] married to      of     Nebraska.  Have one                      child, John  born


      "G"  Emily born on the farm in Mt Pleasant Tp, Pa July 19, 1838. Removed with her parents to Oskaloosa, Ia where she died unmarried at the age of 22.

‑‑‑‑‑‑‑‑Martha and Eliza were married at their old home in Pa with one and the same ceremony.  Dr Neilson often remarked this made his [sic] feel has if he were only half married.

4. Margaret Jack, daughter of John and Nancy Jack was born Jan 12, 1790.    Married July 23, 1814 by Rev James Powersxe "Powers" to James Ritcheyxe "Ritchey". Died in xe "Jack\:MargaretJack;Nancy (McCoy)Jack;JohnMcCoy;NancyJack;RuthRitchey;Margaret (Jack)Ritchey;JamesNeel;SamuelNeel;Ruth (Jack)"   Medina, Medina Co, O.  in 18‑‑.  In her marriage notice she was    called Peggy.  James Ritchey died.  They had two children John &    Eliza (Have written Jno W. Sloan Ashland, O.)

5. Ruth Jack, daughter of John and Nancy Jack was born Aug 22, 1792.    married Sept 7, 1812 by Rev. Dr. Powers to Samuel Neelxe "Neel" of Mt    Pleasant.  Died April 7, 1819 in the 27th year of
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xe "V2 Page 168"   her age.  Samuel Neelxe "Neel" was born June 7, 1786. Died Oct 28, 1862. He    married as his second wife Rachel Borlinxe "Borlin" of Salem Tp Jan 25, 1822.    Rachel (Borlin) Neel died Nov 9, 1872.


      "A" Lucinda Neel, daughter of Samuel and Ruth Neel was born Oct 24, 1813. Married at Francis Lytlexe "Lytle" of Ligonier Tp in October 1858.  It was Mr Lytle's second marriage.  The children of his first marriage and their children sill live in Ligonier Tp about 5 miles east or N.E. of Ligonier. Lucinda had no children.  After the death of her husband in      she removed to her old home in Mt Pleasant where she died Dec 11th, 1893 aged 80 yrs 1 mo 17 days.

      "B" Nancy Neel was born April 2, 1816; died March 13, 1817.


      "C" John Neel, son of Samuel and Ruth Neel, was born Feby 4, 1819. He was educated for and ordained as a Presbyterian minister, but died before receiving any permanent charge.  He was in rather feeble health for sometime before his death.  He taught for sometime in the college at Mt. Pleasant.  He died Feby 10, 1852 and was buried at Middle Church. 

    Samuel Neel and Rachel Borlinxe "Borlin" had children as follows:

      I.   Ruth born Sept 2, 1824 married
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xe "V2 Page 169"           Wilson Shieldsxe "Shields" and had children.

      II.  Lydia G. born March 27, 1823.  In 1895 Lydia was still living            and unmarried.

      III. Margaret A. or Peggy Ann born June 24, 1828 died Nov 28, 1884            unmarried.


      IV.  Wm B. Neel born Jan 4, 1826 married near Pennsville, Pa Dec 25, 1855 to Nancy Hurstxe "Hurst", daughter of Nathaniel Hurst Jr and Polly (Jackxe "Jack") Hurst.  See direct line (Polly Jack)  They have xe "Jack\:PollyHurst;Nathaniel JrHurst;Polly (Jack)"children as follows:

                  1.  John Jack Neel born Jan 5, 1857 married Amy                       Hunterxe "Hunter" of Canton, Ill Oct 3, 1889.

                  2.  Mary Elizabeth Neel born Dec 2, 1858 died Feb 6,                       1860

                  3.  Nathaniel Hurst Neel born Nov 13, 1860 died April                       6, 1862.

                  4.  Samuel Neel born Jan 31, 1863 Married to Ella                       Grace Brownfieldxe "Brownfield" Oct 2, 1895.

                  5.  Rachel Neel, born June 2, 1865

                  6.  Ella May Neel born Aug 24, 1867

                  7.  Sarah Hurst Neel born Aug 20, 1870

                  8.  Frank Hurst Neel, born Dec 17, 1873 died April 1,                       1877.

6. Cynthia Jackxe "Jack", daughter of John and Nancy Jack was born Aug 22, 1792. xe "Jack\:CynthiaJack;JohnJack;Nancy (McCoy)McCoy;NancySloan;SamuelSloan;Cynthia (Jack)"   She was married, Thursday 16th day of April, 1815 by Rev James Powers xe "Powers"   to Samuel Sloanxe "Sloan" of Derry Tp Westd, Co, Pa. They afterward removed to    Clarion County, Pa in
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xe "V2 Page 170"   the neighborhood of Sinnstown P.O. where they raised a family of 8    children, and where they both died and were buried (Died May 7,    1856.)

7. Nancy Jack, daughter of John and Nancy Jack was born April 20, 1795.    She was married Nov 27, 1817 to Dr James Powersxe "Powers" and lived near xe "Jack\:NancyPowers;James (Dr)Powers;Nancy (Jack)"   Elizabeth Allegheny Co, Pa as the fruits of this marriage ‑ there    were 10 children 7 sons and 3 daughters.  Dr James Powers died Jan    18, 1864.  Nancy Jack Powers died Sept 14, 1864.


      1.  Susan, born Oct 2, 1818.  Died March 20, 1865.  Married to Presley Hurstxe "Hurst" Nov 21, 1839.  Children, James P. Edward, John, Frank, Carnahan, Sallie and Thomas

      2.  Sarah H. born May 19, 1820, married John Brown of near Fayette           City, Pa Dec 12, 1844 Children ‑ Andrew

      3.  James, Born July 19, 1821 Married Mary Humes


xe "Humes"      4.  William J. born July 29, 1824, died July 12, 1885.  Married Mary J. Pollackxe "Pollack" of McKeesport, Pa Nov 13, 1854 children sons and daughters.

      5.  Samuel born Feby 15, 1826 Died Sept in California

      6.  Thomas, born Sept 3, 1827 D. Sept 9, 1859.

      7.  Francis H., born July 14, 1829 D. Oct 16, 1863.  He was a           Presbyterian minister.

      8.  Newton Carnahan, born April 1, 1831 Married Mary Maplesxe "Maples" live           in California.
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xe "V2 Page 171"      9.  Nancy Jane, born April 23, 1834 Married Joseph B. Scottxe "Scott" Aug 3,           1864 live in Huntingdon, Ind. No children.


      10. Calvin Blythe, born March 26, 1838 married Gertrude Wycoffxe "Wycoff" May 9, 1861.  She died 186‑  Married Mary McKeexe "McKee" 1867 ‑ Eva, Frank, Pearl.

A correct record of the Power familyxe "Power family" written by the hand of Andrew Brownxe "Brown", Fayette City, Pa.

      Dr James Power and Nancy Jackxe "Jack" married Nov 27, 1817.

xe "Jack\:Nancy (children & vital data)Power;James (Dr) (children & vital data)Power;Nancy (Jack)Family Records;Power, James (Dr)"      Dr James Power died January 18, 1864

      Nancy Jack Power died Sept. 14, 1864.

Susan Power (Hurstxe "Hurst") born Oct 2, 1818

Sarah H. Power (Brownxe "Brown") born may 19, 1820

James Power born July 9, 1821

William J. Power born July 29, 1824

Samuel Power born Feb 15, 1826

Thomas Power born Sept 3, 1827

Francis H. Power July 14, 1829

Newton C. Power born April 1, 1831

Nancy J. Power (Scottxe "Scott") born April 23, 1834

Calvin B. Power born March 26, 1838.

Susan Power (Hurst) died March 20, in 47 year of her age.

William J. Power died July 12, 1886

Samuel Power died Sept

Thomas Power died Sept 9, 1859

Francis H. Power died Oct 16, 1863.

Susan Power married to P. Hurst Nov 21, 1839.
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xe "V2 Page 172"Sarah H. Power married to Jno Brown Dec 12, 1844

James Power married Mary Humes

xe "Humes"William J. Power married Mary J. Pollockxe "Pollock" Nov 13, 1851

Newton C. Power married Mary Maple

xe "Maple"Nancy J. Power married Jos. Z. Scottxe "Scott" Aug 3, 1864

Calvin B. Power married Gertrude Wycoffxe "Wycoff", May 9, 1861

8.  Keziah Jackxe "Jack", daughter of John & Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy" Jack was born Oct 8, xe "Jack\:KeziahJack;JohnJack;Nancy (McCoy)Jack;ElizabethMcCoy;NancyNiccolls;William ToddNiccolls;Elizabeth (Jack)"    1797 ‑ died about 1814 unmarried.


9.  Elizabeth Jack, daughter of John and Nancy McCoy Jack was born 19, 1800 [sic month missing] Married to Wm Todd Niccolls June 1830.  Her husband Wm T. Niccollsxe "Niccolls" married again and died Apr 14, 1847.


Samuel Jack Niccolls, son of Wm Todd and Elizabeth Jack Niccolls was born on the Niccolls Homestead ‑ (Martin farm) on the headwaters of the Sewickley Creek in Westmoreland Co Pa Aug 3, 1838. (They lived on what was known as the Esq Martin farm, near the Jack Homestead where she died June 30, 1839).  Was married to Maggie Sherrickxe "Sherrick" at Mt Pleasant Pa Aug 17, 1860 by Rev D.H. Barronxe "Barron" D.D.  He had previously been educated at Elders Ridge Academy, Jefferson College at Canonsburg, Pa and the Western Theological Seminary at Allegheny Pa.  He after his marriage removed to Chambersburg, Pa where he had been called to the Presbyterian Church.  Here he remained till after the burning of that city in 1863 when he received a call to the 2nd Pres. Church of St. Louis, MO where he
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xe "V2 Page 173"has ever since remained (1895 changed to 1897) showing that S.S.  J. first wrote up this record in 1895 & in going over it two years later changed in pencil to 1897)  He has received the Honorary titles of D.D. & L.L.D.  Maggie A. Sherrickxe "Sherrick" was born in Mt Pleasant Pa in 1838.  Parents John Sherrick born 1808 and Mary Sherrick.  Children of the above Saml J. & Maggie A. Niccolls:



Mary Niccolls was born Dec 27, 1863 Married Feby 10, 1887 to Edward M. Samuelsxe "Samuels".  Two children.

               Grace Niccolls was born Apr 27, 1869.

Wm Todd Niccollsxe "Niccolls", husband of Elizabeth Jackxe "Jack" was a son of James Niccolls xe "Jack\:Elizabeth (children of 2nd marriage)Niccolls;Elizabeth (Jack)Niccolls;William ToddSloan;John (Children)Sloan;Elizabeth (Jack)"and Rebecca Toddxe "Todd".  Soon after the birth of this son, Mr Niccolls died. The widow married John Sloanxe "Sloan" of Unity Tp, Westd, Co, Pa to whom were born a large family.

Rebecca Todd, was daughter of William Toddxe "Todd" who moved to Westd Co Pa  1780.  He filled important positions, died & was burried in Unity Tp. He was one of nine Children among whom was Robert Todd, who died in Chester Valley, Chester Co, Pa in 1814.  His wife was Eleanor McFarlanexe "McFarlane", sister of Arthur McFarlane, also David Todd who died in Lexington, Ky in 1784 the G.G. father of Dr S.S. Todd of Kansas City, MO. The father of these was Robert Todd the pioneer of the family who died in Montgomery Co Pa 1775.  Another child of old Robert Todd was Elizabeth.  She married Wm Parkerxe "Parker" frists and at his death Arthur McFarlandxe "McFarland".  By Parker she had a son and a daughter.  The latter married Gen Andrew Porterxe "Porter" and became the mother of David R. Porter, Gov of Pa for two terms.
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xe "V2 Page 174"S.S.J. [Samuel S. Jack]xe "Jack]" has made on these the following pencil mem. xe "Jack\:Samuel S.Jack;S.S.Jack;JamesJack;JohnJack;Andrew"James Jack, Andrew, John ‑‑‑ Born in Ireland Newton Minevady, County Down (Scotch Irish) came to America between 1725 & 1735, James took up land in Cumberland Co (then Lancaster) Pa.  He named the Tp Newton after his native place in Ireland.

10. Polly Jack, daughter of John and Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy" Jack was born Nov 25, 1803.  She was married to Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst" Jr Mar 23, 1826 by Rev Dr Pattersonxe "Patterson".  They lived on a farm near Pennsville, Fayette Co, Pa and had xe "Jack\:PollyJack;JohnJack;Nancy (McCoy)McCoy;NancyHurst;Nathaniel JrHurst;Polly (Jack)"born to them     children as follows: (Polly Jack Hurst died Apr 5, 1848.  Nathaniel Hurst Jr died Feby 29, 1860)

      Sarah Hurst born Mar 1, 1827 married James Vance Blairxe "Blair" Jan 1873.


John Hurst born Apr 5, 1829, married Eliza Bonbright Armelxe "Armel" June 1856.  One daughter Sarah, now Mrs Sarah Fultonxe "Fulton", Eliza (B.A.) Hurst died 1891.


James Hurst born Nov 20, 1831, married Eliza R. Stoufferxe "Stouffer" Dec 25, 1860 children:

            Braden E.

            Charles R.

            Nathaniel

            Minnie

            Anna, married   died leaving a daughter

      Joseph Hurst, Born Feby 20, 1834 died Aug 9, 1842


Nancy Jane Hurst, Born May 27, 1836 married to Wm B. Neelxe "Neel" Dec 25, 1855 (See "Neel")

      Presly Hurst born May 6, 1839 died Jan 11, 1840


Braden Hurst born Feby 18, 1841 ‑ married Sarah R. Copexe "Cope" 1865. Had two children  Carrie who
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xe "V2 Page 175"      died with consumption.  Frank married & has one child.

      Elizabeth Hurst, Born May 6, 1844


Francis Hurst, born Aug 27, 1847.  Married Mary Blairxe "Blair" Feby 1869 had 4 children:

            Margaret Blair

            William Neel

            James Vance

            Harry


Mary Blair Hurst died.  Francis Hurst married as his 2d wife, Margaret Wilsonxe "Wilson".

Nathaniel Hurst Jr was a son of James Hurst, Sen born May 13, 1776 died Mar 21, 1850 and Sarah Blackstonexe "Blackstone" born Nov 13, 1776. died Apr 11, 1855. They were married May 30, 1797.


11.  John Jackxe "Jack", son of John Jack and Nancy (McCoyxe "McCoy") Jack was born Oct 25,      1805.  He was married to Susan Dennisonxe "Dennison" Feby 14, 1839.  They lived xe "Jack\:JohnJack;Nancy (McCoy)Jack;Susan (Dennison)Dennison;SusanJack;Nancy JaneJack;NarcissaJack;Martha AnnHaggard;L.J.Haggard;Martha Ann (Jack)"at the old homestead till the Spring of 1845 when they removed to Iowa and located on a farm near Farmington where his wife and the living members of his family still reside.  John Jack died at his home near Farmington march 13, 1857. Susan Dennison was born in Somerset Co, Pa Mar 26, 1819.  Her mother's maiden name was Wiandxe "Wiand".

                  Children of the above


Nancy Jane Jack Born in Westd Co, Pa Feby 13, 1840. Died in Pa June 22, 1843.

        Narcissa Jack, born Sept 17, 1841 died in Iowa Aug 9, 1846.


Martha Ann Jack, born Nov 23, 1843 married to L.J. Haggardxe "Haggard" Sept 26, 1867.  Died June 4, 1868.
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xe "V2 Page 176"        Thomas Jackxe "Jack" born Oct 3, 1846 married to Florence a. Satterly xe "__\:Satterly"        Feby 12, 1880 to whom were born Children as follows:

            Mabel E. Jack, Sept 8, 1881

            Edith V. Jack Dec 23, 1884

            Clayton Leslie Jack Nov 29, 1886

            Ralph E. Jack Sept 29, 1889

            Nellie I. Jack June 18, 1892

      Albert D. Jackxe "Jack", born near Farmington, Iowa Jan 24, 1849, married xe "Jack\:Albert D.Jack;JosephineJack;JohnJack;Emma B. (Layton)Jack;Alice A. (Anderson)Layton;Emma B.Anderson;Alice A."      to Emma B. Laytonxe "Layton" Sept 30, 1882

      Josephine Jack, Born Jany 22, 1851


John Jack born Aug 31, 1852 married to Alice A. Andersonxe "Anderson" Jan 26, 1882.

12. Joseph Jack, son of John and Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy" Jack was born Feby 9th, xe "Jack\:Joseph (history)Jack;JohnJack;Nancy (McCoy)Jack;Sarah N. (Sloan)Jack;Samuel SloanJack;Hannah Jane (Herron)McCoy;NancySloan;Sarah N.Herron;Hannah Jane"1808. He was married at Gettysburg, Pa Dec 22, 1835 to Sarah N. Sloanxe "Sloan". They lived at the old homestead where to them was born one son, Samuel Sloan Jack Oct 17, 1836.  The mother only lived till Oct 29, 1836 leaving the infant son to the care of his Grandmother, Nancy Jack. Joseph Jack was again married in April 1842 at Shippensburg, Pa to Hannah J. Herronxe "Herron".  They lived on the old homestead, and to them was born six children, 4 sons and 2 daughters.  Joseph Jack enlisted in the War of the Rebellion and was elected Col of the 168 Reg, Pa Inf.  He was commissioned by Gov. Andrew G. Curtinsxe "Curtins" and was mustered out with the Reg at Harrisburg, Pa in
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xe "V2 Page 177"1863.  He was much broken in health and soon had to retire from active business. In Sept 1869, he removed with his family to Decatur, Ill where he died April 18, 1893

            Children of Joseph Jack


Samuel Sloan, born Near Pleasant Unity, Pa Oct 17, 1836. He was married Feby 6, 1868 at Fayette City, Pa by Rev L.Y. Grahamxe "Graham" to Josephine McKeexe "McKee".  They settled upon what was a portion of the old xe "Jack\:Samuel SloanJack;JosephJack;Francis JosephJack;Edgar EwingJack;Thomas BurrowsJack;Cecil McKeeJack;Josephine (McKee)Jack;Katherine R. (Laird)McKee;JosephineLaird;Katherine R."homestead, but he soon after accepted a position as teacher in the Keystone State Normal School at Kutztown, Pa.  Here was born April 7, 1869 Francis Joseph Jack.  The position in the school was resigned at the close of that current school year and a new home was found at Decatur, Ill.  Here were born:

            Edgar Ewing Jack, Aug 29, 1870

            Thomas Burrows Jack, July 2, 1872

            Cecil McKee Jack, Nov 15, 1876


At Decatur Ill, Aug 18, 1868 (an error, probably meant 1878 or 1888) Josephine McKee Jack died and was buried in Greenwood Cemetery.  On Nov 17, 1892 Samuel S. Jack was again married to Katherine R. Lairdxe "Laird" of Greensburg, Pa.


William Jack, son of Joseph Jack and Hannah J. Jack was born Jan 1843.  He was married at Peoria, Ill Aug 1869 to Annie Grierxe "Grier". xe "Jack\:WilliamJack;Annie (Grier)Grier;Annie"They settled

                  V2 Page 178


xe "V2 Page 178"and have lived in Peoria as to them were born 4 children as follows:

            Robert Perkins Jack

            Sallie Grier Jack

xe "__Á_:"            William Jack

            Elizabeth (Bessie) Jack

      Elizabeth Niccolls Jack was born in June 1845


Francis Herron Jack was born 1847.  He was married in 187‑ to Annie Kilgorexe "Kilgore" of Greensburg, Pa To them was born at Decatur, Ill.

            Emily Kinkaid Jack

            Jane Herron Jack

            William Herron Jack

            Frank Jack

xe "__Á_:"      Thomas Jack, son of Joseph and Hannah J. Jack was born     Died


Anna Hurst Jack, was born 185‑ was married to T.T. Robertsxe "Roberts" at Decatur Ill.  To them have been born 3 children:

            Jane Roberts

            Ruth Roberts

            Thomas Tenbrooke Roberts

      John Jack was born 1854.

13. Col William Jack of Hollidaysburg, Pa born Sept 22, 1812 (S.S.J. had stopped his record before including this, but J.V.T. has added the name to complete the record of the children of John and Nancy McCoy Jackxe "Jack".) xe "Jack\:William (Col. of Hollidaysburg)"
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xe "V2 Page 179"Below is a copy of a genealogical chart made by S.S. Jack of the family of his father Maj. Joseph Jackxe "Jack". xe "Jack\:S.S.Jack;Joseph (Maj)Jack;Genealogical ChartGenealogical Chart;Jack, Joseph"
                  Joseph Jack

                  B. Apr 9, 1808 D. April 18, 1893

                 ------------------------------------                     |                  +--------+

          Sarah N. Sloan               |  Hannah J. Herron

---------------------------------------+--------------------------------         |  Francis Joseph Jack         |                | Robert Perkins


|                              |                |--------------- |                              | William H. Jack| Sallie Grier |                              |--------------- |--------------- |                              |           |    | William Jack |                              |           |    |--------------- |                              |           |    |Eliz. N. Jack |                              |  Annie Grier   +--------------- |  Edgar E. Jack               | |                              |  Elizabeth N. Jack Samuel S|  Thomas Burrows Jack         |------------------- Jack   |                              |                 +-------------- --------|                              |                 | Emily Jack M.    |                              |                 |-------------- Feby 1868                              |    Francis      | Jane H. Jack 1.    |                              |  Herron Jack    |-------------- Josephine                              |-----------------| William Jack

  McKee |  Cecil McKee Jack            |       |         |--------------







        |                              |       |---------|Francis H Jack   2.    |                              | Annie Kilgore   |-------------- Katherine R. Laird                     | ----------------| |                 +-------------- | Thomas Jack |------------ |                   +------------ | Annie H. Jack     |Jane Roberts |-------------------+------------ |        |          |Ruth Roberts Thos Tenbrooke Roberts|------------ | ------------------|Thomas Ten |                   |brooke |                   | Roberts | John Jack         +----------- |--------------

In this Historical Record, No 40 here, made by S.S. Jack in 1895 crept some few inaccuracies which I note, so they may not in the future mislead.  On Page 158 lines 22 & 23 had by Miss Bryanxe "Bryan" his first wife one xe "Jack\:JamesJack;James M.Jack;S.S."child, James Jack of Kent P.O. Pa.  This one child was the father of James Jack of Kent Pa see verification in letter of said James M. Jack of Kent Pa on Page 148.
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xe "V2 Page 180"line 27.  Also on Page 159 lines 11 & 12 it speaks of Capt John Jack after being wounded at Woodbridge in 1777 returning to his father's home.  His father had died in 1776, but perhaps his mother & others of the family occupied the home which was then Cumberland Co not Lancaster, as Cumberland had been struck off of Lancaster Co in 1750.  Also on Page 170 line 26 S.S.J. makes date of Wm J. Powerxe "Power"'s marriage 1854.  Andrew Brownxe "Brown"'s record which I take to be correct given Page 172 line 3 gives it as 1851.  Also on Page 171 line 2 he names the husband of Nancy Jane Power as Joseph B Scottxe "Scott".  It should be Joseph Z. Scott.  See Andrew Brown's record Page 172 line 5.

No 41.

John Sloanxe "Sloan" born      in Ireland, died 1778 Married Margaret McFarland xe "___\:McFarland"who was born 1736 & died Mar 2, 1821, leaving the following children:

      1. James, Born Aug 21, 1762, died May 11, 1826

      2. Mary, Born Dec 15, 1765

      3. John, Born Feby 27, 1769, lived in Unity Tp, Westd Co, Pa

      4. Samuel, Born Sept 8, 1772.

John Sloan came to this country when quite young from Ireland.  He lived in Chester Co Pa but afterwards removed to London Co Va where he died in 1778.  He was married about 1761 to Margaret McFarland (sister of Arthur McFarland of Montgomery Co, Pa & sister of Eleanor who married Robert Toddxe "Todd") who came from Ireland when 3 yrs old in 1739.  She was born in 1736 and died Mar 2, 1821 aged 85.  They had 4 children:
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xe "V2 Page 181"      A. James Sloan was born Aug 21, 1762 and died may 16, 1826 in his 65th year.  To him and his wife Jane Sloan, were born children as follows:  (Jane Sloan died Dec 20, 1858 in her 85th year)



Elizabeth Sloan, Born July 26, 1794. Married Alex Brooks xe "Brooks"Died Oct 7, 1831.

              John Sloan, Born March 26, 1796. Died Jan 4, 1853.

              Margaret Sloan, Born July 10, 1799 died July 17, 1862.

              Isabella Sloan, born June 24, 1801

              Samuel Sloan, Born Jan 20, 1804, died in May 1854

              Mary Sloan, Born May 28, 1806

              Sarah Ann Sloan, Born Sept 30, 1808 Died March 1, 1860

              Ellen Sloan, Born Jan 20, 1811 died Aug 3, 1817

              Jane Sloan, born July 14, 1814 Died Aug 9, 1817

              James Sloan, born April 20, 1817.

      B.  Mary Sloan, Born Dec 15, 1765.


      C.  John Sloan, son of John and Margaret Sloan was born Feb 27, 1769.  He lived in Unity Tp Westd, Co, Pa.  He was married to Rebecca Niccollsxe "Niccolls", widow of James Niccolls, who by her first husband had one son ‑ Wm Todd Niccolls ‑ By her second husband ‑ John Sloan there was a large family as follows:
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xe "V2 Page 182"              1. James

              2. David

              3. Samuel

              4. John

              5. Joseph Sloan married Nancy Neel

xe "Neel"              6. Nancy married Henry Kell

xe "Kell"              7. Margaret married Wallacexe "Wallace" and after his death married                  Lochryxe "Lochry".


      D.  Samuel Sloan was born Sept 8, 1772.  He was married March 20, 1800 to Sarah Neelyxe "Neely" by Rev Lattaxe "Latta".  They were both born and brought up in the bounds of the Valley Presbyterian Church. Samuel Sloan learned the carpenter trade in his youth.  He was apprenticed July 3, 1789 in Chester Co Pa to Abram Beanxe "Bean". Freed April 14, 1793.  Worked as a journeyman in Phil.  He began to work in Gettysburg Pa March 13, 1797 ‑ bought land 17 & 18 Nov 1797.  Bought his first watch for $20 in 1796.  He was appointed Surveyor of Adams Co, Pa in 1800 (April 25) and followed surveying for many years.  He made a map of Adams Co. Pa under contract with Sec'y of commonwealth & Surveyor Gen dated July 8, 1816 for which he rec'd $600.  His signature to this agreement was attested by Francis R. Shunkxe "Shunk", who in 1844 was elected Gov. of Pa.

No 42.

Mr. J.V. Thompsonxe "Thompson", Uniontown, Pa.  Mr dear Sir:

      Your recent letter came duly to hand, and was pleased to hear from you.  Mrs J. joins me in thanking you for your
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xe "V2 Page 183"warm interest in urging a visit at your home.  We are quite sure it would be a delightful occasion to be entertained beneath your hospitable roof, in a city where so many of my own relatives reside.  We did not go east this summer as has been our custom, but remained here to better care for our little baby. Our grandmother, here, has been quite well since you were here, save a few days indisposition.  Her general health is quite good; not so good however as five years ago. She has spent the hot months of summer in the lake region prior to this year, but would not venture away this season after her shock and sudden summons home on the occasion of Father's death a year ago.  I conveyed your messages to Mrs Wellsxe "Wells" and the others you met here.  The papers which we were so pleased to let you take home are in good hands, and there is no inquiry about their return.  Again when you come into our western country you must bring Mrs. T. to our city and make a longer visit.  We may not be able to add any light to the Jack family history, but will take pleasure in entertaining you both.  We think we owe you one more square meal at least to make up for the one you didn't get the evening your arrived here this Spring.  You missed your supper, I believe.  Thanking you again for your kindness, and with respect am yours
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xe "V2 Page 184"truly, Thomas B. Jackxe "Jack" Decatur, Ill Oct 23d, 1910 (Answered 11/11/10 by xe "Jack\:Thomas B. (letter)Thompson;JVT (letters)"JVT)

No 43.

Decatur, Illinois July 31st, 1914 Mr J.V. Thompson Uniontown Pa.

Dear Sir:  You will remember that some four years ago you paid us a visit, and at the time got some miscellaneous data bearing on the Jack family, some which my father collected.  A few days ago, I received a letter from a grandson of Mrs Lyda Neilsonxe "Neilson", in which he asked the opportunity to copy this material. I wish you would send it to him at your early opportunity. I would be pleased, also, to know what are the fruits of your labors on the subject.  Mrs Jack is down with typhoid since June 16, but is slowly improving, while I am just up from a long attack.  I am not very strong and can not write at greater length.  She joins in kind regards to you and yours.  Respectfully Thomas B. Jack. Send papers to Elmer L. McIntyrexe "McIntyre" 1311 Walnut St Swissvale, Sta, Pittsburgh, Pa.

No 44.

Oak Hill, Uniontown, Pa 7th Mo 8th 1919.  Thomas B. Jack Esq.  My dear Cousin.  Your patience has been a wonderful and beautiful example of forebearance, which I shall always most gratefully appreciate.  Since you gave me the family records in 1910 that had been gathered by your father, I have been as busy perhaps as any one the country over, and it seemed
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xe "V2 Page 185"I could never get time to cull from them the genealogical data and historical facts desired, for my purpose in the preparation of the Records I am making up.  I appreciate your kindly offer when here last winter to have them copied and send me a copy, but knew full well that if someone not familiar with the family connection would undertake that, the papers might in part be prepared in a way to mystify.  Accordingly, I have copied them during the past week in my Record book which I had with me when at your home O and I am sending them this afternoon by express (Wells‑Fargo) to you.  The letter you sent me in 1914 directed me to send them to E.L. McIntyre, but I do not know whether he would now be at the same address & at all events prefer to send them to you from whom I got them so that you may see they are all there and intact just as I received them, eve to the wrapper you then put around them.  Is Mr McIntyre's Grandmother, Mrs Neilsonxe "Neilson" living yet & if so what is her address & I will go to see her.  In the letter of H.S. Harperxe "Harper" of Bellevue, Pa written to your Father April 29, 1897, he speaks of enclosing the obituary notice of Andrew Jack.  Could you find it?  He is I think the brother of your great grandfather, Capt. John Jackxe "Jack", and had xe "Jack\:John (Capt)Jack;AndrewThompson;JVT (Letters)Jack;Hannah"
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xe "V2 Page 186"married a sister of his wife, but there is nothing further in the records you gave me about him.  If you could let me have this or any other clippings of deaths or marriages or additional records you may have, I would copy them promptly & return to you.  Would you please give me the exact dates of the deaths of your Father & Mother & your Grandmother Hannah Jackxe "Jack".  Is your Stepmother living & if so where.  If not, please give date of her death.  You will note in the record that your Father no doubt hurriedly stated that your Mother died in 1868.  I thought it might have been meant for 1888.  I do not suppose Thos Harper or his wife is living yet, do you know.  Do you know whether Jane Lowman xe "Lowman"Nan Scottxe "Scott" or Jennie McCoolxe "McCool" are living & where Miss McCool went to & who she married.  Can you also give me the names of births & deaths if any, of your own and your brother's children.  Kindly also acknowledge receipt of papers & with kindest regards to you all I am very Sincerely Yours. J.V. Thompson

July 8, 1919 9:44 PM  I got up this morning at 5:15 AM & was at Work copying at 5:44 copying pages 172 to 176 before breakfast.  Mabel then continued the work & finished same by 2 PM with the copy of my letter just above to Thos B. jack returning the papers which I sent abt 2:22 PM to America or Wells Fargo Co Express.
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xe "V2 Page 187"I find a loose slip in handwriting of Minnie L. Redburnxe "Redburn" which I had once had her copy from some records I made when at Carlisle & write it in here so I can throw the slip away.

Orphans Courtxe "Orphans Court" Docket Book 2 Page 21.  On Oct 2, 1762 John Herronxe "Herron" a minor son of Francis Herron late of Cumberland Co came into court & asked that Robert Longxe "Long" be appointed his guardian.  Granted.

At same time, Allen Relachxe "Relach"? Adm of Francis Herron prayed the Court that David Herron be appointed G'd'n of James Herron, Wm Herron, Mary Herron & Sarah Herron Minor children of Francis above mentioned.  Granted.

                  Sunday Aug 10, 1919 11:55 PM Oak Hill, Pa

      A little after two o'clock today, Jno A. Clarkexe "Clarke" of Wheeling WVA called up from the Brunswick Hotel & said they would drive out in their auto.  They had stopped while I was at Church, having been at the dance at the Summit last night & stayed over night at the Brunswick.  They came at 2:30 & left at 3:50 PM.  I showed them through the 2d & 1st floor rooms.  In the party were Mrs Margaret Doughertyxe "Dougherty"?  (her husband Charles was in town but didn't come out) weighing 157 lbs.  Dosia Clarke 167, Dr Quimbyxe "Quimby" 167 John H. Clarke 174.  Mrs Helen Quimby 174 & Mrs Blanche Steenrodxe "Steenrod" 207 & I 198.  Mrs Steenrod & Mrs Quimby are relative through the Crawfordxe "Crawford"s.
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xe "V2 Page 188"they being sisters & daughters of Seymour Dunlevyxe "Dunlevy", Dr Quimby is a specialist on X‑Ray work.  Mrs Steenrod & Mrs Quimby are both tall, handsome well developed women.         JV Thompson

            Oak Hill, Wednesday Aug 13, 1919 7:50 AM

      On Monday night 11th, I looked through the first seven numbers, all up to date that are so far issued, of the Western Penna Hist. Magazinexe "Western Penna Hist.Magazine" & find the following to make note of, the greater part being from the commonplace book of Rev John Taylorxe "Taylor", first Rector of Trinity Episcopal Church Pittsburgh Pa;  mostly Marriagesxe "Marriages".

Vol 1 No 1

Page 20, Apr 2, 1811 George Callxe "Call" to Miss Kitty Dunlevy

xe "Dunlevy"Page 21, Mch 12, 1812 James Jackxe "Jack" to Miss Margaret Pollock

xe "___\:Pollock"Page 23, Dec 28, 1813 John Bowersxe "Bowers" to Miss Nancy Finley

xe "Finley"Page 23, Jany 23, 1814, Wm Thomsonxe "Thomson" to Susan Brown

xe "Brown"Page 23, July 14, 1814, Henry Jack to Miss Boniface

xe "Boniface"Page 25, Sept 16, 1816 James Higginsxe "Higgins" to Miss Ellinor Thomson

Page 25, Nov 14, 1816 Jas McCaslinxe "McCaslin" to Miss Elizabeth Thompson

xe "Thompson"Page 55, Reference to "Virginia Genealogiesxe "Virginia Genealogies"" by Rev Horace Edwins Haydenxe "Hayden".

Vol 1 No 2

Page 85, Apr 30, 1818, James Wills to Miss Polly Thompson

Page 87, Apr 13, 1820, John Stewartxe "Stewart" to Miss Sarah Thompson

Page 90, Jany 18, 1825, George C. Hitexe "Hite" of Somerset Co to Miss Louisa Williamsxe "Williams" of Allegheny Town.

Page 94, Dec 25, 1828, John Lanexe "Lane" to Miss Sara Kilgore

xe "Kilgore"Page 95, Apr 6, 1829, James Carnahanxe "Carnahan", to Miss Margaret McKerrel

xe "McKerrel"Vol 1 No 3

Pages 155 & 156 is reference to "the Rattlesnake flag of Westmoreland Co Pa" & to the meeting of the Citizens May 17, 1775 at Hannastown for mulching the Hannastown Declaration of Independence in which our relative Col John Carnahan, then Sheriff of
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xe "V2 Page 189"the County is mentioned & at which my great great grandfather John Jack xe "Jack"of South Huntingdon Tp was an active participant.

On Monday afternoon we got word in Uniontown of the death that morning Aug 11, 1919 at 7:10 AM at "Shadow Brook" his summer place near Lenox, Mass, of Andrew Carnegiexe "Carnegie" from pneumonia succeeding a cold, being ill xe "Carnegie\:Andrew (birth & death)Finley;John E. (death)"less than three days.  He was born Nov 25, 1837, in Dunfermline, Scotland & came to America with his parents in 1848 when 11 yrs old. The newspapers report that he is to be buried at Sleepy Hollow near Tarrytown, NY.  I had talked with him several times (three or four) at his residence in NY 5th Ave & 91st ST.  Yesterday morning's Herald reported the death in Menallen Tp at his residence of Cousin John E. Finleyxe "Finley" at 8 PM Aug 11, 1919.  He was in his 70th year & Sam'l H. Moore xe "Moore"whom I saw yesterday afternoon in town said the ailment from which he died was hardening of the arteries.  I went around yesterday afternoon to the residence of "Miss Frank Measonxe "Meason"" on Church St opposite the Public School Bldg & her niece, Mrs Mary? Trevor Ewingxe "Ewing", Widow of Alex D. Ewing admitted me at 4:44 PM & I was there until 5:22 PM.  I wanted to see if Miss Meason could tell me anything about the Roster of the company of her Grandfather Maj Gen'l Richard Butlerxe "Butler" in the Revolutionary Warxe "Revolutionary War" of which any understanding was that my great grandfather William Thompson xe "Thompson"was a member.  Mrs Ewing said she could tell nothing about it & would not offer to let me have an interview.  She said her Aunt had celebrated her 93d birthday about two weeks ago & she produced a work which she said was
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xe "V2 Page 190"gotten out about 11 years ago called the Butler Bookxe "Butler Book".  It was prepared by three Butlers, one from St Louis, Mo & one from Denver, Col & was published at St Louis Mo. From it I learn that Maj Gen Richard Butler was born in Ireland in 1743 & was brought by his parents to America to Lancaster Co Pa in 1748 & some years afterwards, he removed to Mt Pleasant Cumberland Co Pa.  Mt Pleasant Tp where great grandfather Thompsonxe "Thompson" lived was Cumberland Co from the time of its formation in 1750 for over 20 yrs until Westmoreland was organized.  From this book I find he was one of five brothers who served in the Rev War & that he & they were all signally commended by Gen'ls Washingtonxe "Washington" & LaFayettexe "LaFayette".  He was killed in 1791 at St Clairxe "St Clair"'s defeat.  His second child, Mary was born in Carlisle Pa in 1785 in June I think & died in Uniontown, Pa in the last week of Nov 1878.  I remember having seen her.  She was over 93 when she died & her daughter whom I called yesterday to see is over 93 having been born in July 1826. (the book has it 1836 which is an error).  She was the youngest but one (a younger daughter having died young) of several children of her mother.  Her mother was married in Pittsburgh Pa to Isaac Measonxe "Meason" Jr, son of Isaac Meason, in 1805.  He died in 1836.  I noticed record of Joseph Green Butler & learn that my friend Col Joseph G. Butler Jr of Youngstown, O. is of the same family.    JV Thompson 9:11 AM.

                  V2 Page 191

xe "V2 Page 191"6:50 PM Hotel Rappe, Greensburgh, Pa Aug 15, 1919

      I got up this morning at 4:30 AM got my breakfast & left Oak Hill at 5:15 & took the 5:30 AM Street Car for Middle Churchxe "Middle Church" arriving at Fronts crossing at 7:20 AM & went at once down the brick road to the graveyard in front of the church & copied from the tombstones & markers the record of 231 different items or deaths as numbered serially & shown on the ten following pages from 192 to 201 inclusive, finishing at 3:15 PM working continuously, & went to the Front crossing & noticed just ahead another big graveyard.  My fountain pen however had run out at No 210, so I took the 3:20 Street Car & the next church by the other graveyard I spied where a road crossed the street car track is the conductor said, the Middle Church Station, so I think I may go back there tomorrow afternoon.  I got to Gbg at 4 PM & went in the Court House at once & found they were just locking the doors as they close at 4 o'clock.  Recorder Cremerxe "Cremer" allowed me to work until 5:40 & we left together.  I stopping here for supper as I had not eaten or drank since 5 o'clock this morning & they showed me to room 33 where I am now writing.  I went at 6 o'clock to PRR Sta to get chair for Sunday to NY but they were all sold.  Came back & saw Mr Jas Darsiexe "Darsie" here, had my supper & it has just struck seven & I must go back to the Court House as Mr Cremer sd he wd let me in at Seven.

                  V2 Page 192

xe "V2 Page 192"1. Ruth Neel Shieldsxe "Shields" 1824 ‑ 1910.

xe "Cemetery Records\:Middle Church Graveyard, Greensburg, PaTombstones;ShieldsTombstones;HurstTombstones;GiffenTombstones;RobertsonTombstones;Jordan"2. Wilson Shields Mch 5, 1818, Oct 10, 1899

3. James W. Shields July 10, 1847, May 15, 1899

4. Ruth Shield, Dau of F.H. & R.M. Hurstxe "Hurst" died Sept 7, 1884 aged 7 mos &    13 days.

5. Wilson Shields, son of F.H. & R.M. Hurst died Dec 22, 1889 aged 4 mos

   & 14 days.

6. William Power Hurst, May 4, 1895, May 20, 1900

7. Andrew Giffenxe "Giffen" 1818 ‑ 1906

8. Hannah M. Giffen, 1834 ‑ 1915

9. Robert Robertsonxe "Robertson" Died Jany 12, 1876 aged 80 yrs 9 mos & 12 days.

10. Samuel Jordanxe "Jordan" born Oct 1, 1787 died Sept 13, 1851

11. Catherine Jordan Died June 12, 1862 aged 74 yrs.

There are many Lemmonxe "Lemmon"s, Lobingierxe "Lobingier"s & Porexe "Pore"s buried in this lower section toward Street car tracks.

12. William Woodsxe "Woods" died Dec 20, 1844 in 56th yr of his age.

xe "Tombstones\:Woodstombstones;Lemmontombstones;Lobingiertombstones;Poretombstones;Leasuretombstones Hissemtombstones;Moore"13. John Giffen died Oct 8, 1854 aged 79 yrs 11 mos & 20 days

14. Jane Giffen died Mch 11, 1884 aged 78 yrs 3 mos & 1 day.

            Marked Father & Mother

15. O.P. Giffen died May 13, 1880 in the 57th yr of his age.

16. John Leasurexe "Leasure" Sr died Jany 17, 1845 in 84th yr of his age.

17. Sarah, consort of John Leasure died Oct 22, 1836 aged 72 yrs.

18. Daniel Leasure died Dec 9, 1830 in 72d yr of his age

19. Matilda Leasure, wife of Andrew Robertsonxe "Robertson" born Sept 29, 1823 died     Sept 12, 1895.

20. William Leasure died May 15, 1893 aged 96 yrs 5 mos & 19 days

21. Margaret wife of Wm Can't decipher, Evidently the parents of Matilda     buried adjoining Margaret.

22. Abner Hissem died July 1, 1837 aged 60 yrs 11 mos & 19 days

23. Emily Hissem Nov 21, 1833 aged

24. Cyrus P. Son of W & M Hissem

25. Margaret Hissem

26. Ebenezer Moorexe "Moore" died Nov 2, 1871 aged 78 yrs 3 mos & 4 days.
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xe "V2 Page 193"27. Nancy B. Moore died Nov 24, 1872 aged 65 yrs 6 mos & 3 days, Father     & Mother

28. Thomas Hurstxe "Hurst" Jr died Dec 31, 1861 in his 48th yr

29. Thomas Hurst, small monument lettering all gone.

30. Nathaniel Hurst Sr died Mch 6, 1807 in 63d yr of his age.

31. Lydia Hurst Sr died Dec 20, 1835 in the 90th yr of her age.

32. Nathaniel Hurst Sr died Nov 16, 1861 in his 83d yr.

33. Margaret Hurst wife of Nathaniel Hurst died July 15? 1820 in 35 yr     of her age, after giving birth to her ninth child.


34. Jane N. Hurst, wife of Nathaniel Hurst who died March 2d, 1829 in the 46th of her age.  Saints Should be joyful in there King, Even on a dying bed, For Jesus smooths their passage to the tomb, And brings them home to God.

On a Large flat Slab with Excellent lettering.

35. Jane M. Hurst, wife of Nathaniel Hurst died Feby 2, 1845 in the     60th yr of her age.

36. Mary P. Hurst, Consort of Joseph T. Hurst died Feby 27, 1844 in the     29th yr of her age.

37. Nathaniel Hurst died Mar 13, 1847 or 1817 aged 3 yrs.

38. Robert G. Hurst M.D. died June 11, 1876 in his 35th yr "My Husband"

38. [There are two #38s]  Nathaniel J. Hurst died Nov 2, 1876 aged 23     yrs 3 mos & 13 days.

39. Nancy J. Hurst died Aug 28, 1853 aged 17? mos

40. Maggie M. Hurst died Aug 25, 1876 aged 25 yrs 9 mos & 5 days.

41. John N. Hurst Born Aug 6, 1817 Died May 16, 1891, "Our Father"

42. Mary G. Hurst born Sept 6, 1832 Died Mch 16, 1905 "Our Mother"

43. Barnett G. Hurst died Aug 6, 1893 aged 34 yrs 8 mos & 23 days.

44. M. Jane Hurst, died Nov 24, 1869 in 46th yr of her age "My wife"

45. Joseph T. Hurst, died Apr 7, 1872 in 63d yr of his age "Our Father"

46. Alexander Hurst member of Co E 105 Rev P.V. died March 22, 1863 in     his 22d year.

47. Sarah Hurst died Apr 11, 1855 in her 29 yr

48. James Hurst died Mch 21, 1850 aged 75 years.
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xe "V2 Page 194"49. Robert Hurstxe "Hurst", an old stone

50. Sally Ann Hurst, Small monument, no lettering

51. James B. Hurst Died Jany 13, 1879 aged 71 yrs & 22 days.

52. Abram Hurst died Feby 2, 1880 aged 32 yrs 8 mos & 22 days.

53. Ann Ervin, Consort of E.L. Ervinxe "Ervin" died Mch 3, 1819 aged 59 years.

xe "tombstones\:Hursttombstones;Ervin"54. Thomas B. Hurst died May 23, 1876 aged 37 years.

55. Sallie A. Dau of TB & SA Hurst Died Sept 3, 1874 aged 6 mos & 5?     days.

56. Anna B. Hurst died July 21, 1862 in her 21st year

57. Alice Hurst died Feby 22, 1862 in her 18th year

58. Edward B. Hurst 1st Lt Co B 142 Reg P.V. Killed in the Battle of xe "Battle of"    Gettysburgxe "Gettysburg", July 1, 1863 aged 21 yrs 3 mos & 4 days.

xe "Civil War\:Casualties"59. Presley Hurst Died Mch 21, 1875 aged 59 yrs 6 mos & 6 days.

60. Susan P. Hurst died Mch 20, 1865 aged 46 yrs 5 mos & 18 days

61. Margaret Niccollsxe "Niccolls" wife of Edward Bradenxe "Braden" Born March 4, 1816 died xe "tombstones\:Niccollstombstones;Bradentombstones;Stephensontombstones;Powerstombstones;Thompson"    March 24, 1874 "Mother"

62. John Niccolls died Apr 28, 1831 in 53d yr of his age.


63. Mrs Elizabeth J. Stephensonxe "Stephenson" youngest daughter of Nathaniel Hurst Senr & wife of Rev Ross Stephenson who died Aug 21 1821? aged 27 years  mos  days


64. Rev. Dr James Powersxe "Powers", who died Aug 5, 1830 in the 83th yr of his age.  Educated East of the mountains & there ordained a Preacher of the Gospel emigrated to this Country in 1776 & was the first Presbyterian Minister that obtained a Settlement in this western land, labored in the Masters Service in this place 43 years until worn out.  The whole top of a flat slab is covered with [best guess] of his life.

65. Mary Powerxe "Power" wife of Rev James Power D.D. Died July 28, 1820 in the     72? yr of her age.


66. James Thompsonxe "Thompson" who died Feby 9, 1825 aged 31 yrs 4 mos & 28 days. Al ye whose cheek the tear of pity stains draw near with pious reverence & attend
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xe "V2 Page 195"Here lie a loving husband's dear remains, a tender father and a generous friend.  This is an old grave stone with every letter perfect & well preserved.  With the name "Wall" at the bottom, same name being on the Rev Dr Power slab.

67. Mary Thompson, consort of James Thompson Decd who died Apr 7, 1845     in the 55th year of her age.

68. John Kilgorexe "Kilgore" died Nov 22, 1847 aged 67 years.

xe "tombstones\:Kilgoretombstones;Niccollstombstones;Neeltombstones;Lytle"69. Nancy, wife of John Kilgore died Dec 22, 1852 aged 80 yrs 10 mos &     20 days.

70. David Kilgore died Sept 1, 1851 in 42d yr of his age.

                  Monument

                  Kilgore

    John 1810 ‑ 1892, Margaret 1824 ‑ 1910.

71. James S. Son of WT & M Niccollsxe "Niccolls" died Sept 2, 1848 aged 1 yr 5 mos &     13 days.

72. Nellie Niccolls "He shall gather the lambs with his arm & carry them     in his bosom".

73. Wm Todd Niccolls Died Apr 14, 1847 in the 53 yr of his age.


74. Elizabeth, wife of Wm Todd Niccolls who departed this life June 20, 1839 aged 39 yrs 3 m.  This is a large flat marble slab comparatively new & with clear plain letters cut therein & has evidently been put over her grave by her son Rev Dr Samuel Jack Niccolls, late of St Louis, Mo.

75. Bertha A., daug of J & M Kilgorexe "Kilgore" died Aug 13, 1864 aged 8 yrs 4 mos     days.

76. James A. Son of J & M Kilgore died Aug 13, 1864 (or 1) aged 11 yrs 1     mo & 2 days.

77. Harriet P. dau of J & M Kilgore died July 18, 1864 aged 15 yrs 9 mos     & 23 days.

78. John Neelxe "Neel" jr who died Apr 30, 1839 in 53d yr of his age.

79. Lucinda Neel Lytlexe "Lytle" 1813 ‑ 1893, Low monument.

80. Mary E., Infant Dau of WB & NJ Neel died Feby 1, 1860 aged 11 mos.
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xe "V2 Page 196"81. Infant son of WB & NJ Neel died Nov 13, 1861

82. Rev John J. Neel son of Samuel Neel died Feby 10, 1852 aged 33 yrs 6     days.

83. Rachel Neel wife of Sam'l Neel & dau of Samuel Borlandxe "Borland" died Nov 9,     1872 in her 85th year

84. Samuel Neel died Oct 28, 1862 in his 77th year.


85. Ruth Neel died Apr 7, 1819 aged 27 years. An old sandstone marker perfectly preserved & the best lettering I have yet seen in the cemetery.

86. Nancy Neel died Mch 13, 1816 aged 11 mos 7 11 days.

87. John Neel died Sept 9, 1821 aged 75 yrs "Wall"

88. Margaret Neelxe "Neel" died May 2, 1812 aged 62 yrs "Wall"

89. William Neel 1788 ‑ 1835.

90. James Neel died April 28, 1816 (was below ground)

91. Mary Neel died June 12, 1811 in 28th, yr of her age

92. Robert Neel

93. William Neel son of Robert Neel died Sept 13, 1821 in his 8th yr

94. William Neel senr died Nov 25, 1821 in 73d yr of his age.

95. Mary Neel died Dec 8, 1825 in 76th yr of her age

96. Abram Kantzxe "Kantz" 1830 ‑ 1917

xe "tombstones\:Kantztombstones;Neel"98. Ann Neel died Apr 11, 1876 aged 52 yrs

99. Mary wife of Wm Neel died Apr 16, 1863 in 69th year

100. John Neel died Apr 22, 1859 in his 81st year.

101. William Neel died June 17, 1851 aged 25 yrs 5 mos & 15 days.

102. Samuel Potterxe "Potter" died Dec 27, 1834 aged 30 yrs   mos & 5 days

xe "tombstones\:Pottertombstones;Elder"103. Robert Potter died Apr 24, 1857 aged 46 yrs 9 mos

104. Thomas Potter Sr died Aug 1, 1844 aged 73 yrs 5 mos & 25 days.

105. Margaret wife of Thos potter Sr died Apr 29, 1842 aged 61 yrs & 23      days.

106. Thomas Potter Jr died May 14, 1842 aged 23 yrs 11 mos & 17 d.

107. Wm Potter born Oct 4, 1802 died Jany 12, 1859 "Our Father"

108. Charlotte Potter born Mch 21, 1815 died Jany 11, 1892 "Our Mother"

109. Albert son of Wm & S Potter died Jany 22, 1845 aged 11 mos

110. John Elderxe "Elder" died June 10, 1861 in the 75th yr of his age.

111. Sarah S. wife of John Elder died Apr 21, 1857 aged 66 yrs.

112. Sarah Elder 1868 ‑ 1904

113. Tillie Elder 1836 ‑ 1911
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xe "V2 Page 197"There are graves of several Simpsonxe "Simpson"s, Bigamxe "Bigam"s, Lloydxe "Lloyd"s & Armelxe "Armel"s in this vicinity.


114. James Steelxe "Steel" 1742 ‑ 1823.  Born near Castle Blaney, Ireland emigrated to America about 1771 on back of monument is "1741 ‑ 1823 A member of Mt Pleasant Associators, Revolutionary Volunteers Erected by his descendants Phoebe Bayardxe "Bayard" Chapter DAR 1913" On face:

xe "tombstones\:Simpsontombstones;Bigamtombstones;Lloydtombstones;Armeltombstones;Steeltombstones;McMastertombstones;Donaldsontombstones;Jacktombstones;WardenJack;Harriet N. (tombstone)Warden;Clark F.Warden;Harriet N. (Jack)"115. Elizabeth McMasterxe "McMaster" wife of James Steel

116. Lizzie Donaldsonxe "Donaldson" wife of James Steel

117. Harriet N. Jackxe "Jack" wife of Clark F. Wardenxe "Warden" Died Nov 20, 1867 aged 33      yrs 8 mos & 4 days

118. Ella Warden Born May 15, 1857 died Mch 24, 1881

119. Willie Warden died Oct 20, 1864 aged 5 mos & 9 days

120. James B. Warden died Mch 19, 1864 aged 2 yrs 10 mos & 20 days.

121. Clark F. Warden, just an inch board marking a recent grave.

122. Paul Warden died June 28, 1855 aged 70 yrs & 7 mos

123. Mary wife of Paul Warden died Aug 21, 1857 in her 61st yr

124. Eleanor, dau of P & M Warden Died Aug 11, 1844 in her 16th yr

125. William Warden died July 5th, 1844 in his 20th yr

126. John S. Warden son of Paul S. & Mary Warden died Sept 12, 1853 aged      21 yrs 9 mos & 4 days

127. Mary wife of Samuel Warden died Feby 4, 1856 in the 93d year of her      age.

128. Samuel Warden died Jany 8, 1815 in 70th yr

129. Samuel Warden died May 2, 1824 in 38 yr his age.

130. Mary Whitexe "White" wife of Robert Warden 1831 ‑ 1900

xe "Tombstones\:Whitetombstones;AndrewsCivil War;Casualties"131. Major Robert Warden died at Winchester Va of disease contracted      while in the service of his country in 37th yr

132. Our babe son of Maj R & WW Warden died Oct 12, 1861

133. Paul G. son of S & M Warden died Dec 15, 1859 aged 6 yrs

134. Francis son of F & M Andrewsxe "Andrews" died Feby 23, 1820 aged 5 days

135. James, son of F & M Andrews died Aug 3, 1820 aged 20 yrs & 9 mos

136. Little Mary Ann, Dau of W & H Andrews


137. William son of Alex & Rachel Andrews, a member of Co F Anderson Cavalry Died Aug 24, 1863 near Steveson, Ala of diseases contracted while in the service of his country in the 26th yr of his age.
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xe "V2 Page 198"138. Alexander Andrews died Apr 13, 1866 in 78th  yr of his age "Our      Father"

139. Rachel Andrews died Mch 12, 1880 in 81 yr of her age

140. John Andrew a native of the Co Antrim Ireland who died Apr 30, 1845      in 66th yr of his age.

141. Margaret, wife of John Andrews Died Nov 5, 1848 aged 67 yrs.

147. [sic] John Andrews son of John Andrews Sr died Aug 18, 1821 in 9th      yr.

148. James Andrews son of John Andrews Sr died Aug 24, 1821 in 7th yr

149. John Andrews son of John Andrews Sr died Aug 2, 1827 in 5th yr

150. Robert Andrews son of John Andrews Sr died Oct 9, 1828 in 2d yr

151. John Vancexe "Vance" died Apr 15, 1845 aged 72 yrs

152. Eleanor Vance died Jany 22, 1867 aged 88 yrs

153. Mrs Margaret McKeexe "McKee" a native of Co Antrim, Ireland died Sept 30,      1822 aged 59 yrs.

154. John Jackxe "Jack" 1747 ‑ 1815

xe "Tombstones\:Vancetombstones;McKeetombstones;Jacktombstones;Andrewtombstones;Andrewstombstones;Gauttombstones;Reedtombstones;Huntertombstones;Jamisontombstones;LoveJack;John (tombstone)Jack;Nancy (tombstone)Jack;Sarah N. (tombstone)tombstones;Painter"155. Nancy Jack 1754 ‑ 1858

156. Sarah N. Jack 1808 ‑ 1836

157. Francis Andrewxe "Andrew" died Nov 22, 1857 in his 81st yr

158. Mary, wife of F. Andrew died Nov 10, 1860 in her 78th yr

159. Jane wife of C.R. Painterxe "Painter" died Oct 6, 1856 in her 32d yr

160. William Andrewsxe "Andrews" 1813 ‑ 1886 & his wife

161. Hannah Hunterxe "Hunter" 1819 ‑ 1910

162. John Andrews died Nov 5, 1877 aged 68 yrs 9 mos & 23 days.

163. Hannah Andrews died Oct 26, 1865 aged 50 yrs & 11 days marked "Our      Father" & "Our Mother"

164. John Gautxe "Gaut" Sr died Dec 24, 1855 in his 82d yr

165. Martha wife of John Gaut Sr died June 9, 1842 in her 75th yr

166. Robert Reedxe "Reed" died March 30, 1830 in his 85th yr

167. Nancy Ann, relict of Robt Reed died Oct 6, 1843 in her 87th yr.

168. John Hunterxe "Hunter" died June 2, 1823 aged 65 yrs

169. Elizabeth Jamisonxe "Jamison" died Feby 13, 1855

170. Robert G. Lovexe "Love" 1836 ‑ 1913

171. Mary Ann Love 1846 ‑ 1918

172. Robert Love died Apr 19, 1868 aged 70 yrs 3 mos & 30 days

173. Catharine Love died Sept 18, 1856 aged 50 yrs & 2 mos

174. John son of R & C Love died Oct 31, 1843 aged 2 yrs 4 mos & 6 days.
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xe "V2 Page 199"175. Elizabeth Dau of R & C Love died Jany 20, 1828 aged 23 mos

176. Eldora dau of R & S Love died Sept 17, 1863 aged 4 yrs & 11 mos

177. Eliza Lignanxe "Lignan" [best guess] died Apr 7, 1877 in her 73d year

178. Ira S. son of RG & MA Love born Feby 8, 1879 died Nov 27, 1891

179. Infant son of RS & ME Love Mar 26 ‑ 30, 1900

180. John W. Hunterxe "Hunter" died July 30, 1884 in the 76th year of his age "our      brother"

181. Barbara Hunter died Apr 11, 1888 in the 81st year of her age "our      sister"

182. Eliza Hunter died Mch 29, 1905 in the 88th year of her age "our      sister"

183. W. Hunter Whitehillxe "Whitehill" Sept 30, 1887 in the 41st year of his age "our xe "tombstones\:Whitehilltombstones;Lattatombstones;Kingtombstones;Kilgore"     Father".

184. Minnie, dau of WH & AM Whitehill died Feby 8, 1877 age 5 yrs 11 mos      & 2 days

185. Stewart Whitehill died Jany 19, 1883 in the 62d yr of his age "our      Father"

186. Nancy Whitehill died Sept 7, 1884 in the 72d yr of her age "Our      Mother"

Some Lattaxe "Latta"s & Kingxe "King"s buried here.  All of the above are outside of the driveway & below it, commencing on the side near the Street Car track & coming around to the side next the Public road.

I will take those now above the driveway & within it, commencing on the side next the Public Road & just in front of the church & going around to where the other buildings, parsonages perhaps, fronts.

These Kilgorexe "Kilgore"s right in front of church.

187. William Kilgore born Apr 13, 1811 died may 23, 1891 "Our Father"

188. Anna Kilgore born May 24, 1817 died June 15, 1897 "Our Mother"

189. Daniel Kilgore died Sept 14, 1876 aged 37 yrs 6 mos & 20 days "Our      Son"

190. William F. son of W & A Kilgore died Apr 19, 1850 in his 6th year.

191. Mary, wife of Samuel Fullertonxe "Fullerton" died Aug 2, 1843 aged 43 yrs & 10 xe "Tombstones\:FullertonTombstones;Kilgore"     mos.

192. Daniel Kilgore died Apr 22, 1850 in the 82d yr of his age

193. Mrs Rachel Kilgore died June 16, 1853 in the 75 yr of her age

194. James Kilgore Died Dec 18, 1878 (or 3) aged 73 yrs 4 mos & 10 days.

195. To the left of this stone a heavy marker is down so flat [unreadable word.] & heavy that I could not raise it footstone marked "S.K." to left is:

196. Rachel Kilgore born June 9, 1807 died Sept 11, 1890.

197. Violet Kilgore born Mch 13, 1813 died July 3, 1895

198. Jane Kilgore born June 27, 1817 died Nov 30, 1895


These three are evidently sisters of James as at the top of his monument is marked "Our Brother" & a Bible
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xe "V2 Page 200"Then comes two rows of Hunterxe "Hunter"s & Galowayxe "Galoway"s

199. Wm McMasterxe "McMaster" died Mch 22, 1872 aged 83 yrs & 4 mos

200. John Bairdxe "Baird" was born June 12, 1745 & died Apr 18, 1805 being in the      60th yr of his age.

201. A. Hunter died Apr 7, 1812 aged 22 yrs one of the oldest stones.

202. Joseph Kithcartxe "Kithcart" died Feby 24, 1814 aged 43 yrs 2 mos & 29 days. xe "tombstones\:Huntertombstones;Galowaytombstones;McMastertombstones;Bairdtombstones;Kithcarttombstones;Andrewstombstones;Latta"203. William Andrewsxe "Andrews" died Oct 4, 1840 aged 62 yrs 7 mos & 1 day.


These last two old stones have the name of A.A. Kinsxe "Kins" [King?] whose initials A.A. was on some other of the best lettered & preserved stones.

204. William Lattaxe "Latta" died Feby 14, 1803 aged 73 yrs.

205. Moses Latta died Aug 27, 1810 in his 70th yr

206. Elizabeth, wife of Moses Latta died Sept 28d 1841 in her 91 yr

207. Elizabeth Latta died Apr 26, 1873 aged 90 yrs & 3 mos


The two largest monuments in the cemetery are right up next the road the Bronsonxe "Bronson" on which I am sitting as I write this & the McLean xe "McLean"with a tablet facing the road giving three generations cut on a rough otherwise unhewn piece of granite.

208. Mary, wife of John Sherrickxe "Sherrick" died Oct 26, 1876 in her 68th year

xe "tombstones\:Bronsontombstones;McLeantombstones;Sherricktombstones;Reynoldstombstones;Millertombstones;Kilgore"209. John Sherrick died Feby 20, 1897 in his 90th yr.  I knew him.  They      were the parents of the wife of Rev Dr S.J. Niccollsxe "Niccolls".

     Then came several Reynoldsxe "Reynolds" & Millerxe "Miller" graves

The ink in my fountain pen run out here & I copied in pencil on some sheets of paper I had & am now 4:20 PM transcribing them in the Registers Office.

210. Matilda Kilgorexe "Kilgore" Died Mch 14, 1814 in her 33d year.

211. Col David Kilgore died June 11, 1814 aged 69 yrs 4 mos & 12 days.

212. Sarah Kilgore died Dec 14, 1830 in her 86th yr, Man & wife &      Matilda is evidently their daughter.
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xe "V2 Page 201"213. Nancy Kilgore died Mch 13, 1821 aged 30 yrs

214. David Kilgore Jr. died Nov 28, 1834 aged 18 yr 11 mos & 12 days

215. Jesse Kilgore Sr. died Sept 30, 1852 in his 68th yr

216. Jane consort of Jesse Kilgore Sr died Aug 10, 1863 in her 73d yr.

217. William Brownxe "Brown" died Oct 1, 1854 in his 66th yr

218. Margaret wife of W Brown died Oct 15, 1854 in her 57th yr

219. Jennie B. Shieldsxe "Shields" Mch 20, 1850, July 9, 1902

220. Sarah N. Shields July 12, 1851, Apr 20, 1877

221. Our Father Samuel Hissemxe "Hissem" died Jany 30, 1882 in 71st yr

xe "tombstones\:Browntombstones;Shieldstombstones;Hissemtombstones;Pollinstombstones;Steel"222. Our Mother Elizabeth Hissem died Oct 6, 1896 in 78th yr

223. Father Jesse K. Pollinsxe "Pollins" Jany 11, 1846 Jany 5, 1900

224. Mother Tillie E. Pollins June 12, 1850 Aug 22, 1882

225. Joseph S. & Fred B. sons of JS & FB Pollins Jany 26, 1903. Joseph      S. Apr 17, 1903 Fred B Apr 9, 1903.

226. Infant daughters of JS & FB Pollins Mch 30, 1898

227. Infant daughter of JW & MS Pollins Died June 22, 1878 aged 2 days

228. Harry David son of JW & MS Pollins died May 12, 1883 aged 2 yrs 6      mos & 11 days.

229. David S. Pollins Born Jany 20, 1812 died Dec 23, 1887.

230. Sarah, wife of DS Pollins Born Dec 1, 1815 died Nov 4, 1905

231. Martha Steelxe "Steel" wife of John M. Pollins died Jany 30, 1897 aged 47 yrs      9 mos & 21 days.
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xe "V2 Page 202"                  Registers Office Greensburgh, Pa

xe "Registers Office Greensburgh, Pa"Aug 15, 1919 4:44 PM

Partition & Orphans Court Docketxe "Orphans Court Docket" 3

3‑A Page 328

Alexander Thompsonxe "Thompson", Decd

xe "Ä_ÄThompson\:Alexander (Orphans)Orphans Court;Thompson, Alexander"Dec 10, 1793, Westmoreland Co

      Petition of Nathl McBrierxe "McBrier" & Agness his wife late Agnes Thompson in right of said Agness the widow of Alexander Thomson Decd late of s'd Co Yeoman now Decd.  Samuel Thomson the eldest son of the said Alexander & James Jacksonxe "Jackson" & Sarah His wife daughter of the said Alexander, Elizabeth a minor another daughter by her G'd'n Samuel Beattyxe "Beatty" & William Thomsonxe "Thomson" a minor son of the s'd Decd  by his G'd'n John Quinxe "Quin".

Same Docket Page 187

      Mary Thompsonxe "Thompson" & James Thompson Adms of John Thompson Decd produced to the court an acct of their Adm showing a balance of 209£ 17 shillings & 5 pence distributed as the law directs viz:

To Mary Thompson widow of Decd           £69.19 ‑ 1 1/2

To James Thompson Eldest son 2 shares     36.19 ‑ 6 1/2

To John Thompson                          17. 9 ‑ 9 1/4

To William Thompson                       17. 9 ‑ 9 1/4

To Thomas Thompson                        17. 9 ‑ 9 1/4

To Jeanet Thompson                        17. 9 ‑ 9 1/4

To Andrew Thompson                        17. 9 ‑ 9 1/4

To Agnes Thompson                         17. 9 ‑ 9 1/4

The court appoints John McKeexe "McKee" & Eleazer Myersxe "Myers" guardians over the Persons & estate of Jeanet, Andrew & Agnes minor children of John Thompson Decd during their minority.

Copied Nov 13, 1787.
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xe "V2 Page 203"Same Docket Page 186

Clemons Finleyxe "Finley" Decd
Nov 7, 1786 Court Appoints William Martinxe "Martin" Gdn of Martha Finley minor child of Clemons Finley Decd & order citation issue for John Carnahanxe "Carnahan" & George Lattimarxe "Lattimar" Exrs of sd Clemons Finley to appear in court Feby next to make a final settlement.

Page 197.  They appear & distribute bals as follows:

To Elizabeth, the late widow of Dec        £13.7.7

To Elizabeth, the Eldest daughter of Dec    13.7.7

To Martha, the youngest daughter of Dec     13.7.7

Also prior on page 118 A

      At an Orphans Court held at Hannastown (Register Cremerxe "Cremer" says Judge Steelxe "Steel" now owns the site which is 5 miles from here) before Christopher Trubyxe "Truby", William Jackxe "Jack" & Hugh Martinxe "Martin" Justices on May 3, 1785, is xe "Jack\:WilliamFinley;Clemons (orphans)Orphans Court;Finley, Clemons"application of William Martin who is intermarried with Elizabeth, late the widow of Clemons Finley Decd praying a citation issue to Colonel John Carnahanxe "Carnahan" & George Lattimorexe " Lattimore" to make a final settlement of their executorship, order issued returnable next Orphans Court.

            Registers Office Gbg 7:17 PM

                  Will Index

xe "Will Index"                                                   Book  Page  No   Year
*Brown, Williamxe "Brown, William"         West Co, Pa                 1     28   56   1783

*Baird, Johnxe "Baird, John"            Unity Tp                    1    200  322   1805

*Baird, Maryxe "Baird, Mary"                                        1    381  561   1815

*Baird, Charlesxe "Baird, Charles"         Westm Co, Pa                2     73  757   1822

*Brown, Davidxe "Brown, David"           Ligonier Tp                 2    223  996   1829

*Baird, Williamxe "Baird, William"         Salem Tp                    2    379 1245   1837

*Boyd, Ruthxe "Boyd, Ruth"             S. Huntingdon Tp            3    138 1552   1845

*Boyd, Williamxe "Boyd, William"          S. Huntingdon Tp            3    164 1594   1846
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xe "V2 Page 204"                                                   Book  Page   No  Year Year
*Brown, Robertxe "Brown, Robert"          Greensburgh Bor             3     390    3  1853

*Brown, Mary Janexe "Brown, Mary Jane"       Greensburgh Bor             4     521   30  1864

*Crawford, Col Williamxe "Crawford, Col William"  Westm Co, Pa                1       9   10  1782

*Carnahan, Davidxe "Carnahan, David"        Washington Tp               2     141  862  1825

*Carnahan, Johnxe "Carnahan, John"         S. Huntingdon Tp            2     152  880  1826

*Campf or Kempf, Garretxe "Campf or Kempf, Garret" Hemphill Tp                 2     372 1236  1837

*Carnahan, Janexe "Carnahan, Jane"         Washington Tp               3      23 1360  1840

*Carothers, Samuelxe "Carothers, Samuel"      Sewickley Tp                3     223 1686  1849

*Carothers, Williamxe "Carothers, William"     Salem Tp                    3     275   27  1850

*Carothers, Johnxe "Carothers, John"        S. Huntingdon Tp            4     236   43  1858

*Carothers, Janexe "Carothers, Jane"        Salem Boro                  6     250   20  1878

*Crothers, James P.xe "Crothers, James P."     S. Huntingdon Tp            6     342   26  1879

*Carothers, Williamxe "Carothers, William"     Salem Tp                    7     220  155  1884

*Carnahan, Johnxe "Carnahan, John"         Bell Tp                     7     506   76  1887

*Carothers, Jane K.xe "Carothers, Jane K."     West Newton                 9     375  230  1896

*Dunlap, Johnxe "Dunlap, John"           Bedford Co, Pa              1     113  140  1794

*Dunlevy, Morrisxe "Dunlevy, Morris"        Westmd Co, Pa               1     426  618  1817

*Dunlap, Margaretxe "Dunlap, Margaret"       Unity Tp                    2     144  866  1826

*Dunlap, Johnxe "Dunlap, John"           Westd Co, Pa                2     199  955  1829

*Dunlap, Williamxe "Dunlap, William"        Derry Tp                    2     311 1143  1834

*Dunlap, Robertxe "Dunlap, Robert"         Allegheny Tp                3      42 1897  1841

*Dunlap, Thomasxe "Dunlap, Thomas"         Derry Tp                    3      55 1422  1842

*Dunlap, Maryxe "Dunlap, Mary"           Unity                       3     223 1685  1849

*Elder, John xe "Elder, John "           Armstrong                   1     158  232  1800

*Elder, John            Fannet Tp Franklin Co       1     197  317  1804

*Findley, Clementxe "Findley, Clement"       Westd Co Pa                 1       6    6  1790

*Fulton, Abrahamxe "Fulton, Abraham"        Westd Co Pa                 1      27   53  1787

*Fulton, Johnxe "Fulton, John"           Huntingdon Tp               1      96  114  1788

*Finley, James (Rev)xe "Finley, James (Rev)"    Westnd Co Pa                1     120  155  1794

*Findley, Johnxe "Findley, John"          S. Huntingdon Tp            1     324  484  1813

*Fulton, Robertxe "Fulton, Robert"         S. Huntingdon Tp            2      16  688  1820

*Findley, Williamxe "Findley, William"       Unity Tp                    2      41  719  1820

*Fulton, Jamesxe "Fulton, James"          Derry Tp                    2     129  840  1825

*Findley, Maryxe "Findley, Mary"          Unity Tp                    2     138  858  1825

*Finley, Andrewxe "Finley, Andrew"         S. Huntingdon               2     209  975  1829
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xe "V2 Page 205"*Finley, Johnxe "Finley, John"           S. Huntingdon               2     227 1088  1833

*Fulton, Abramxe "Fulton, Abram"          Derry Tp                    2     338 1182  1835

*Fulton, Sarahxe "Fulton, Sarah"          Derry Tp                    2     342 1189  1835

*Findley, Janexe "Findley, Jane"          Ligonier Tp                 3     192 1636  1847

*Frick, Jacobxe "Frick, Jacob"           S. Huntingdon Tp            3     204 1655  1848

*Fulton, Johnxe "Fulton, John"                                       3     235 1704  1849

*Fulton, Robert Srxe "Fulton, Robert Sr"      Sewickley Tp                3     237 1708  1849

*Finley, Michaelxe "Finley, Michael"        Westd Co Pa                 3     277 1761  1850

*Finley, Williamxe "Finley, William"        Rostraver Tp                4     178   37  1857

*Frick, Johnxe "Frick, John"            S. Huntingdon Tp            4     457   35  1863

*Findley, Jamesxe "Findley, James"         Ligonier Tp                 4     488   63  1863

*Finley, John E.xe "Finley, John E."        Rostraver Tp                5     370 5 1/2 1871

*Findley, Pollyxe "Findley, Polly"         West Newton Bor             5     397   29  1871

*Findley, Robertxe "Findley, Robert"        Rostraver Tp                5     422   59  1871

*Findley, Elizabethxe "Findley, Elizabeth"     Sewickley Tp                6     634   44  1882

*Bell, Davidxe "Bell, David"            N. Huntingdon Tp            3     384   46  1852

*Bell, William T.xe "Bell, William T."       West Newton Boro            4     454   30  1863

xBell, Mary xe "Bell, Mary "            S. Huntingdon Tp            5     105   68  1866

*Hanna, Robertxe "Hanna, Robert"          Hempfield Tp                1      19   34  1786

*Hurst, Nathanielxe "Hurst, Nathaniel"       Mt Pleasant Tp              1     220  360  1807

xHunter, Elizabethxe "Hunter, Elizabeth"                                  1     242  388  1809

xHunter, Robertxe "Hunter, Robert"         East Huntingdon Tp          1     249  398  1810

xHunter, Williamxe "Hunter, William"        South Huntingdon Tp         1     262  417  1811

xHamilton, Robertxe "Hamilton, Robert"       North Huntingdon Tp         1     284  444  1812

*Hunter, Charlesxe "Hunter, Charles"        South Huntingdon Tp         2     256 1051  1831

*Hurst, Thomasxe "Hurst, Thomas"          Mt Pleasant Tp              3     175 1606  1846

*Hunter, Elizabethxe "Hunter, Elizabeth"      South Huntingdon Tp         3     206 1657  1848

*Hissem, Marthaxe "Hissem, Martha"         Rostraver Tp                3     409   23  1853

*Hurst, Nathaniel T.xe "Hurst, Nathaniel T."    Mt Pleasant Tp              3     411   27  1853

*Hurst, Sarahxe "Hurst, Sarah"           Mt Pleasant Tp              4      65   16  1855

*Hurst, Nathanielxe "Hurst, Nathaniel"       Mt Pleasant Tp              4     392   57  1861

*Hurst, Mrs Nancyxe "Hurst, Mrs Nancy"       Mt Pleasant Tp              5     248   28  1869

*Hurst, James B.xe "Hurst, James B."        Mt Pleasant Tp              6     320    7  1879

*Hissam, Elizabethxe "Hissam, Elizabeth"      Mt Pleasant Tp             10       1  279  1896

*Isett, Henryxe "Isett, Henry"           Greensburgh Bor             1     445  648  1818
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xe "V2 Page 206"*Isett, Francisxe "Isett, Francis"         Greensburgh Bor             2     427 1316  1839

*Jamison, Thomasxe "Jamison, Thomas"        Westnd, Co Pa               1       3    4  1774

*Jack, Johnxe "Jack, John"             S. Huntingdon Tp            1      46   99  1808

*Jordan, Davidxe "Jordan, David"          Derry Tp                    1     130  174  1796

*Jack, Thomasxe "Jack, Thomas"                                       1     339  502  1814

*Jamison, Johnxe "Jamison, John"          Unity Tp                    1     454  660  1819

*Jack, Williamxe "Jack, William"          Hempfield                   2      34  711  1821

*Jamison, Robertxe "Jamison, Robert"        Westnd Co Pa                2     135  854  1826

*Jack, Patrickxe "Jack, Patrick"          S. Huntingdon, Tp           2     298 1125  1833

*Jack;Mathewxe "Jack;Mathew"            Salem Tp                    2     363 1223  1836

*Jack, Henryxe "Jack, Henry"            Kittanning Bor Armstrong Co 2     366 1227  1837

xJamison, Johnxe "Jamison, John"          Washington Tp               2     399 1273  1838

*Jack, Mathewxe "Jack, Mathew"           Hempfield Tp                3      93 1483  1843

xJohnston, Alex (Capt)xe "Johnston, Alex (Capt)"                              3     200 1649  1846

*Jack, Williamxe "Jack, William"          Hempfield Tp                3     357   16  1852

*Jack, Wilsonxe "Jack, Wilson"           Allegheny Tp                3     385   47  1852

xJamison, Margaretxe "Jamison, Margaret"      Unity Tp                    3     410   26  1853

*Jack, Samuelxe "Jack, Samuel"           Salem                       4     157   14  1857

nJackson, Johnxe "Jackson, John"          Salem Tp                    4     211   20  1858

nJamsion, Hannahxe "Jamsion, Hannah"        Unity Tp                    4     361   21  1861

*Jack, Mathewxe "Jack, Mathew"           Greensburgh Bor             5     433    1  1872

*Kirker, Jamesxe "Kirker, James"          Pennsylvania                1     331  492  1813

*Kilgore, Davidxe "Kilgore, David"         Mt Pleasant Tp              1     352  522  1814

*Kilgore, Johnxe "Kilgore, John"          Mt Pleasant Tp              3     200 1650  1846

*Kilgore, Danielxe "Kilgore, Daniel"        Mt Pleasant Tp              3     268   19  1850

*Kilgore, Davidxe "Kilgore, David"         Westnd Co Pa                3     325   41  1851 *Kilgore, Jessexe "Kilgore, Jesse"         Mt Pleasant Tp              3     380   40  1852

*Kilgore, Rachelxe "Kilgore, Rachel"        Mt Pleasant Tp              3     412   29  1853

*Kilgore, Mrs Sarahxe "Kilgore, Mrs Sarah"     Greensburgh Bor             6      71   49  1875

*Kilgore, Jamesxe "Kilgore, James"         Mt Pleasant Tp              6     310   86  1878

*Kilgore, Rachel        Mt Pleasant Tp              8     302  221  1890

*Kirker, Williamxe "Kirker, William"        Irwin Bor                   8     370  292  1890

*Kilgore, Williamxe "Kilgore, William"       Mt Pleasant Tp              8     435  159  1891

*Kilgore, Violetxe "Kilgore, Violet"        Mt Pleasant Tp              9     229  160  1895

*Kilgore, Janexe "Kilgore, Jane"          Mt Pleasant Tp              9     280  264  1895

*Latimer, Georgexe "Latimer, George"        Westnd Co Pa                1     108  131  1793

                  V2 Page 207

xe "V2 Page 207"*Latimore, Johnxe "Latimore, John"         Derry Tp                    4     448   22  1863

nLove, Robertxe "Love, Robert"                                       5     184   25  1868

nLove, Johnxe "Love, John"             South Huntingdon Tp         5     475   35  1872

nLove, Samuelxe "Love, Samuel"           Loyalhanna Tp               6     242   13  1878

*Meason, Thomasxe "Meason, Thomas"         Westmd Co Pa                1      17   28  1779

*Markle, Casperxe "Markle, Casper"         Huntingdon Tp               2       7   67  1819

*Markle, Maryxe "Markle, Mary"           South Huntingdon Tp         2     270 1076  1832

*Markle, Ann E.xe "Markle, Ann E."         Unity Tp                    4     286   50  1859

*Markle, Joseph Srxe "Markle, Joseph Sr"      S. Huntingdon Tp            5     118   13  1867

*Markle, Conradxe "Markle, Conrad"         Unity Tp                    6     160   81  1876

*Markle, John L. xe "Markle, John L. "       Sewickley Tp                6     215   66  1877

*Markle, Gasperxe "Markle, Gasper"         Sewickley Tp                6     465 64 1/21880

*Markle, Cyrus P.xe "Markle, Cyrus P."       Westnd Co Pa                7      22   72  1882

*Markle, Hannah L.xe "Markle, Hannah L."      Rostraver Tp                8      47  212  1888

*Markle, Johnxe "Markle, John"           Rostraver Tp                9     386  258  1896

No. Marker, N.M.xe "Marker, N.M."        Ligonier Pa                10      17  321  1895

McGeary, Clemonsxe "McGeary, Clemons"        Mt Pleasant Tp              1      18   30  1779

McMillen, Johnxe "McMillen, John"                                      1      22   41  1783

McGrew, Thomas
*      Huntingdon Tp               1      26   49  1780  McClenehan, Jamesxe "McClenehan, James"                                   1      36   75  1792

McGrew, James A.xe "McGrew, James A."        North Huntingdon Tp         1     199  321  1805

*McCoy, Thomasxe "McCoy, Thomas"          Mt Pleasant Tp              1     210  342  1806

McClanahan, Thomasxe "McClanahan, Thomas"      Mt Pleasant Tp              1     213  346  1806

McGrew, Simonxe "McGrew, Simon"                                       1     279  437  1812

McGrew, Finleyxe "McGrew, Finley"                                      1     280  439  1812

McBride, Jamesxe "McBride, James"          Salem  Tp                   1     285  445  1812

McGrew, Williamxe "McGrew, William"         North Huntingdon Tp         1     339  501  1814

McGrew, James Bxe "McGrew, James B"                                     1     437  635  1817

McMillen, Jamesxe "McMillen, James"         Donegal Tp                  1     446  649  1818

McAlister, Archibaldxe "McAlister, Archibald"    Unity Tp                    2     122  830  1825

McGrew, Nathanxe "McGrew, Nathan"          Donegal Tp                  2     190  940  1828

McGrew, Jacobxe "McGrew, Jacob"           North Huntingdon Tp         2     267 1071  1832

McBrier, Nathanielxe "McBrier, Nathaniel"      Washington Tp               2     327 1168  1835

McFarland, Alexanderxe "McFarland, Alexander"    Fairfield Tp                3      51 1414  1842

McMillen, Jamesxe "McMillen, James"         Rostraver Tp                3      52 1416  1842
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McMillen, Robertxe "V2 Page 208McMillen, Robert"        Derry Tp                    3      91 1479  1843

McGrew, Rebeccaxe "McGrew, Rebecca"         Mon City Wash Co            3     135 1547  1845

McAllister, Johnxe "McAllister, John"        Washington Tp               3     153 1576  1845

McBrier, Davidxe "McBrier, David"          Washington Tp               3     198 1646  1847

McAllister, Jamesxe "McAllister, James"       Greensburg Bor              3     239 1712  1859

McComb, Allenxe "McComb, Allen"           Loyalhanna Tp               3     280    1  1857

McClanahan, Sarahxe "McClanahan, Sarah"       Madison                     3     410   25  1853

McGrew, Simon B.xe "McGrew, Simon B."        Sewickley Tp                4      38   42  1854

McGrew, James A.xe "McGrew, James A."        Sewickley Tp                4     344    5  1861

McGrew, Marthaxe "McGrew, Martha"          No Huntingdon Tp            4     380   44  1861

McGrew, Jacobxe "McGrew, Jacob"           So Huntingdon Tp            4     412   25  1862

McGrew, James E.xe "McGrew, James E."        Sewickley Tp                4     474   50  1863

McGrew, Samuelxe "McGrew, Samuel"          Sewickley Tp                4     516   25  1854

McAlister, Johnxe "McAlister, John"         Franklin Tp                 5       8   28  1865

McClanahan, John C.xe "McClanahan, John C."     West Newton Bor             5      46    6  1866

McGrew, Williamxe "McGrew, William"         Sewickley Tp                5     267   48  1869

McFarland, Williamxe "McFarland, William"      Derry Tp                    5     290   74  1869

McGrew, Brewsterxe "McGrew, Brewster"        Sewickley Tp                5     549   35  1873

McBride, Henryxe "McBride, Henry"          Westmd Co Pa.               6      24    6  1875

McGrew, Elijahxe "McGrew, Elijah"          Sewickley Tp                6     306   81  1878

McGrew, Elizabethxe "McGrew, Elizabeth"       Allegheny Co Pa             7     290    0  1885

McGrew, Nathanxe "McGrew, Nathan"          Rostraver Tp                7     412   97  1886

McGrew, A.B.xe "McGrew, A.B."            Sewickley Tp                7     562  187  1887

      McGrew, Johnxe "McGrew, John"            Sewickley Tp                8      28  154  1888

McGrew, Eliza Janexe "McGrew, Eliza Jane"      Sewickley Tp                8     190   35  1890

McClanahan, Emalinexe "McClanahan, Emaline"     Latrobe Bor                 9      48    4  1894

Nicolls, Williamxe "Nicolls, William"        Unity Tp                    1      37   78  1792

Nicholls, Jamesxe "Nicholls, James"         Mt Pleasant Tp              1     133  179  1796

Neil, Johnxe "Neil, John"              Mt Pleasant Tp              1     455  661  1819

Neil, Johnxe "Neil, John"              East Huntingdon Tp          2      48  728  1821

Neel, Williamxe "Neel, William"           Mt Pleasant Tp              2      54  737  1822

Nichol, Michael H.xe "Nichol, Michael H."      Derry Tp                    2     108  806  1824

Nichels, Robertxe "Nichels, Robert"         Unity Tp                    2     312 1146  1834

Neel, Williamxe "Neel, William"           Mt Pleasant Tp              2     325 1166  1835

Niccolls, Alexanderxe "Niccolls, Alexander"     Unity Tp                    2     397 1270  1838
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Nicolls, Williamxe "V2 Page 209Nicolls, William"        Mt Pleasant Tp              3     191 1634  1847

Neel, Johnxe "Neel, John"              Mt Pleasant Tp              4     265   27  1859

Neel, Samuelxe "Neel, Samuel"            East Huntingdon Tp          4     427   43  1862

Neel, Annxe "Neel, Ann"               Mt Pleasant Bor             6     106   27  1876

Nichols, Francisxe "Nichols, Francis"        Latrobe Bor                 6     476   77  1880

Neel, Samuelxe "Neel, Samuel"            Wheeling WVA                7     107    0  1883

Nichels, Johnxe "Nichels, John"           Unity Tp                    7     387   50  1886

Neilson, Maryxe "Neilson, Mary"           Mt Pleasant Bor             8     346  277  1890

Nicholls, Davidxe "Nicholls, David"         Rostraver, Tp               9     207  116  1895

Oliver, Samuelxe "Oliver, Samuel"          Hempfield Tp                4      83   34  1855

Overholt, Abrahamxe "Overholt, Abraham"       East Huntingdon Tp          5     300    4  1870

Oliver, J.B.xe "Oliver, J.B."            West Newton Bor             5     616   38  1874

Oliver, Fanniexe "Oliver, Fannie"          West Newton Bor             8      72   39  1889

Peebles, Johnxe "Peebles, John"           Westmd Co Pa                1     141  197  1797

*Potter, Samuelxe "Potter, Samuel"         Hempfield Tp                1     262  418  1811

Potter, Samuel          Latrobe, Bor                5      75   35  1866

Potter, Ellenxe "Potter, Ellen"           Latrobe, Bor                5     489   48  1872

Plummer, J.C.xe "Plummer, J.C."           West Newton Bor             5     563   52  1873

Potter, Charlottexe "Potter, Charlotte"       West Newton Bor             6     218   70  1877

Quin, Johnxe "Quin, John"              Washington Tp               2      69  753  1822

Robinson, Wiliamxe "Robinson, Wiliam"        Armstrong Tp                1     153  221  1799

Robertson, Jamesxe "Robertson, James"        So Huntingdon Tp            1     175  274  1802

Robinson, Johnxe "Robinson, John"          Rostraver Tp                1     267  423  1810

Robinson, John          Franklin Tp                 2      20  693  1820

Robertson, Thomasxe "Robertson, Thomas"       So Huntingdon Tp            2     125  834  1825

Robinson, John          Rostraver Tp                2     278 1091  1833

Robertson, Andrewxe "Robertson, Andrew"       Rostraver Tp                2     281 1095  1833

Robison, Mathewxe "Robison, Mathew"         Westd Co Pa                 2     285 1103  1833

Robertson, Alexanderxe "Robertson, Alexander"    No Huntingdon Tp             2     364 1225 1836

Robinson, Thomas P.xe "Robinson, Thomas P."     Rostraver Tp                3      39 1393  1841

Robertson, John J.xe "Robertson, John J."      Mississinewa                3     261   12  1850

Robison, William S.xe "Robison, William S."     Westd Co Pa                 3     344    4  1852

Rugh, Pollyxe "Rugh, Polly"             Washington Tp               4      57    9  1855

Rugh, John Srxe "Rugh, John Sr"           Hempfield Tp                4     224   33  1858

Robinson, Nancy P.xe "Robinson, Nancy P."      Rostraver Tp                5     192   34  1868
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Robinson, Mary E.xe "V2 Page 210Robinson, Mary E."       Rostraver Tp                5     321   28  1870

Rugh, Jacob Srxe "Rugh, Jacob Sr"          Hempfield Tp                5     325   35  1870

Robertson, Robertxe "Robertson, Robert"       Mt Pleasant Tp              6      82    2  1876

Robinson, Elizabethxe "Robinson, Elizabeth"     Rostraver  Tp               6     208   58  1877

Robinson, Elizabeth B.xe "Robinson, Elizabeth B."  Rostraver Tp                6     208   58  1877

Richey, Johnxe "Richey, John"            Greensburg Bor              6     265   35  1878

Robertson, Jamesxe "Robertson, James"        Bolivar Bor                 6     447   44  1880

Ryall, Abigailxe "Ryall, Abigail"          Rostraver Tp                7      64   80  1883

Robertson, Andrewxe "Robertson, Andrew"       East Huntingdon Tp          7     516   99  1887

Robb, John N.xe "Robb, John N."           South Huntingdon Tp         7     552  161  1887

Rugh, Jacobxe "Rugh, Jacob"             Hempfield Tp                7     628   77  1888

Robertson, Wm J. (Col)xe "Robertson, Wm J. (Col)"  So Huntingdon Tp            8     504   45  1892

Rugh, Elizabethxe "Rugh, Elizabeth"         Hempfield Tp                8     574  257  1892

Robb, Leah M.xe "Robb, Leah M."           So Huntingdon Tp            8     575  268  1892

Robertson, Elizabethxe "Robertson, Elizabeth"    Rostraver Tp                9     176   57  1895

Robertson, Matildaxe "Robertson, Matilda"      East Huntingdon Tp          9     245  211  1895

Somsell,Thomasxe "Somsell,Thomas"          Hempfield Tp                1       1    1  1773
Shields, Davidxe "Shields, David"          Cumberland Co               1       2    2  1774

Simril, Margaretxe "Simril, Margaret"        Westd Co Pa                 1      14   21  1779

Sumrall, Johnxe "Sumrall, John"           Rostraver Tp                1     119  152  1794

Sloan, Robertxe "Sloan, Robert"           Westd Co Pa                 1      50  108  1816

Sloan, Williamxe "Sloan, William"          Unity Tp                    1     222  362  1795

Sloan, Samuelxe "Sloan, Samuel"           Unity Tp                    1     271  428  1811

Shepler, Mathiasxe "Shepler, Mathias"        Rostraver Tp                2      91  779  1823

Shannon, Johnxe "Shannon, John"                                             217  987  1830

Stevenson, Robertxe "Stevenson, Robert"       So Huntingdon Tp            2     241 1023  1830

Sloan, Johnxe "Sloan, John"             Derry Tp                    2     346 1196  1835

Stough, Johnxe "Stough, John"            So Huntingdon Tp            2     347 1197  1835

Sloan, John             Unity Tp                    3       6 1330  1839

Shannon, Williamxe "Shannon, William"        Fairfield Tp                3      20 1353  1840

Stevenson, Johnxe "Stevenson, John"         So Huntingdon Tp            3      26 1367  1841

Scholl, John S.xe "Scholl, John S."         So Huntingdon Tp            4     111   20  1856

Shepler, Samuelxe "Shepler, Samuel"         Rostraver Tp                6      80   59  1875

Simeral, Joannaxe "Simeral, Joanna"         West Newton Bor             8      65   22  1889
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Sheplar, Josephxe "V2 Page 211Sheplar, Joseph"         Rostraver Tp                8      54  152  1892

Sheplar, Samuelxe "Sheplar, Samuel"         Rostraver Tp                8     553  199  1892

Summeril, James S. xe "Summeril, James S. "     Franklin Tp                 9     353  168  1896

Theobald, Priorxe "Theobald, Prior"         Westd Co Pa                 1       7    7  1790

*Thompson, Samuelxe "Thompson, Samuel"       No Huntingdon Tp            1      49  104  1808

Thompson, Williamxe "Thompson, William"       East Huntingdon Tp          1     249  397  1810

Todd, Annxe "Todd, Ann"               Derry Tp                    1     428  621  1817

Thompson, Johnxe "Thompson, John"          No Huntingdon Tp            1     446  650  1818

Thompson, Jamesxe "Thompson, James"         Mt Pleasant Tp              2     124  832  1825

Thompson, Andrew F.xe "Thompson, Andrew F."     Mason Co, Ky                2     135  853  1825

Thompson, James         Greensburgh Bor             2     245 1032  1831

Thompson, Robertxe "Thompson, Robert"        Hempfield Tp                2     417 1300  1838

Thompson, Maryxe "Thompson, Mary"          East Huntingdon Tp          3     137 1550  1845

*Thompson, Georgexe "Thompson, George"       Rostraver Tp                3     277   32  1850

Thompson, Marthaxe "Thompson, Martha"        Hempfield Tp                3     307   20  1851

Thompson, Elizabethxe "Thompson, Elizabeth"     Rostraver Tp                3     431   52  1853

Thompson, James         Unity Tp                    4     278   40  1859

*Thompson, Williamxe "Thompson, William"                                  4     287   52  1859

Thompson, Alexanderxe "Thompson, Alexander"     Bell Tp                     4     427   42  1862

Thompson, Lucindaxe "Thompson, Lucinda"       Adamsburg Bor               5     159   60  1867

Thompson, Williamxe "Thompson, William"       Salem Tp                    5     335   45  1870

Thompson, Robert        Sewickley Tp                5     558   47  1873

Thompson, J.G.xe "Thompson, J.G."          New Stanton Bor             6      57   36  1875

Thompson, Georgexe "Thompson, George"        Hempfield Tp                      338   22  1879

Thompson, Sarahxe "Thompson, Sarah"         No Huntingdon Tp            6     530   46  1881

Thompson, Margaret A.xe "Thompson, Margaret A."   Davenport, Iowa             6     612    0  1882

Thompson, William       Stahlstown                  7     173  101  1884

Thompson, Sarah A.xe "Thompson, Sarah A."      Mt Pleasant Tp              7     424  121  1886

Thompson, William       Washington Tp               7     561  183  1887

Thompson, Rebeccaxe "Thompson, Rebecca"       Washington Tp               8     327  251  1890

Thompson, W.M.xe "Thompson, W.M."          Allegheny Tp                8     337  268  1890

Thompson, S.G.xe "Thompson, S.G."          Greensburg Bor              8     451  198  1891

Thompson, George        Burrell Tp                  8     562  209  1891

Thompson, Mary J.xe "Thompson, Mary J."       Allegheny City              9     323  100  1896

Thompson, Elizabeth     Mt Pleasant Tp             10      23  345  1896
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Warden, Samuelxe "V2 Page 212Warden, Samuel"          East Huntingdon Tp          1     362  535  1815

Workman, Margeryxe "Workman, Margery"        Hempfield Tp                2     202  962  1829

Whitesel, Johnxe "Whitesel, John"          Bell Tp                     5     493   51  1872

Young, Gilbertxe "Young, Gilbert"          Salem Tp                    1     206  332  1805

Young, Johnxe "Young, John"             Donegal Tp                  2      44  722  1821

Young, John             Donegal Tp                  2     192  944  1828

Young, Jamesxe "Young, James"            Rostraver Tp                2     288 1106  1833

Young, Williamxe "Young, William"          Donegal Tp                  2     370 1232  1837

Young, John (Hon)xe "Young, John (Hon)"       Westd Co Pa                 3      22 1358  1840

Young, Linnxe "Young, Linn"             Salem Tp                    4     235   42  1858

Young, John             Washington Tp               4     442   16  1863

Young, Josephxe "Young, Joseph"           Salem Tp                    4     449   23  1863

Young, John L.xe "Young, John L."          Washington Tp               4     451   26  1863

Young, John W. xe "Young, John W. "         Allegheny Tp                5     562   50  1873

Young, Janexe "Young, Jane"             Loyalhanna Tp               6     180   24  1877

Young, Davidxe "Young, David"            So Huntingdon Tp            6     203   52  1877

Young, Margaretxe "Young, Margaret"         Ludwick Bor                 6     394   76  1879

Young, Margaret         Salem Tp                    7      93  156  1883

Young, Margaret L.xe "Young, Margaret L."      Salem Tp                    7     443  177  1886

Young, John W.          Washington Tp               8     107  107  1889

Young, Robt Rxe "Young, Robt R"           Greensburg                  8     316  239  1890

Young, W.H.xe "Young, W.H."             Ludwick Bor                 8     465  249  1891

Young, Susanxe "Young, Susan"            Allegheny Tp                8     631  103  1893

Young, Ellenxe "Young, Ellen"            Allegheny Tp                9     137  240  1894

Young, Joseph W.xe "Young, Joseph W."        Washington Tp               9     283    6  1896

Young, Conrad xe "Young, Conrad "          Arowmore                    9     290   40  1896

Zumbro, Josephxe "Zumbro, Joseph"          So Huntingdon Tp            3     161 1590  1846

Zumbro, Henryxe "Zumbro, Henry"           So Huntingdon Tp            6     304   78  1878

Campbell, Williamxe "Campbell, William"       Westd Co Pa                 1      25   46  1782

Campbell, William       Derry Tp                    1      35   74  1792

Clark, Mastersonxe "Clark, Masterson"        Redstone West Pa            1      30   61  1783

Clark, Alexanderxe "Clark, Alexander"                                    1      97  116  1789

Clark, Alexander                                    1      99  118  1789

Campbell, Charlesxe "Campbell, Charles"       No Huntingdon Tp            1     337  498  1813

Campbell, Jamesxe "Campbell, James"         Donegal                     1     456  663  1819

Powers, James (Rev)

Power, James (Col)

xe "Powers, James (Rev)Power, James (Col)"                  V2 Page 213

Clark, Johnxe "V2 Page 213Clark, John"             Hempfield Tp                2     103  798  1823

Campbell, Samuelxe "Campbell, Samuel"        Salem Tp                    2     214  984  1827

Campbell, Johnxe "Campbell, John"          Fairfield Tp                4      85   36  1855

Campbell, John Srxe "Campbell, John Sr"       Cook Tp                     4     161   18  1857

Campbell, Alexanderxe "Campbell, Alexander"     Cook Tp                     6     128   49  1876

Worthington, Robertxe "Worthington, Robert"     County New purchase         1       8    9  1778

      Estates in which lettersxe "letters" ofxe "of" Administrationxe "Administration" were taken out presumably largely where no will was made

                                                   Book   Page  No  Year
Ament, Frederick Srxe "Ament, Frederick Sr"                                   1      2 1847

Andrews, Maryxe "Andrews, Mary"           Mt Pleasant Tp               1     10   63  1860

Ament, Philipxe "Ament, Philip"           Franklin Tp                  1     11   36  1861

Brown, Johnxe "Brown, John"                                          A    149       1795

Brown, Georgexe "Brown, George"                                        A    134       1801

Brown, Jamesxe "Brown, James"                                         A     89       1814

Bell, John Jrxe "Bell, John Jr"                                        A    194       1823

Brown, John G.xe "Brown, John G."                                       A    213       1826

Bell, Davidxe "Bell, David"                                          A    232       1830

Brown, Robertxe "Brown, Robert"           Fairfield Tp                 A    295       1838

Bell, Williamxe "Bell, William"           So Huntingdon Tp             A    303       1839

Boyd, Williamxe "Boyd, William"           So Huntingdon Tp             A    395       1846

Boyd, Robert Srxe "Boyd, Robert Sr"         Massinewa [sic]              A    433       1849

Bovard, Oliverxe "Bovard, Oliver"                                       A    446    3  1850

Bovard, Oliver                                       1     21    3  1850

Bell, David                                          1     28   46  1852

Brown, Robertxe "Brown, Robert"                                        1     29    4  1853

Bell, Jamesxe "Bell, James"             West Newton                  1     42   20  1860

Brown, Saml R. (Dr)xe "Brown, Saml R. (Dr)"     Greensburgh                  1     42   37  1860

Bell, William F.xe "Bell, William F."        West Newton                  1     50   30  1863

Brown, Thomas J. xe "Brown, Thomas J. "       St Louis, MO                 1     58   48  1866

Brown, Thomas E.xe "Brown, Thomas E."        Donegal Tp                   2     17   76  1867

Boyd, Johnxe "Boyd, John"              West Newton Bor              2     17    2  1868

Bell, Johnxe "Bell, John"              So Huntingdon Tp             2     19   42  1868
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Boyd, Johnxe "V2 Page 214Boyd, John"              West Newton Bor              2     19   62  1868

Boyd, John              West Newton Bor              2     22   57  1869

Bell, Pollyxe "Bell, Polly"             West Newton Bor              2     30   38  1872

Brown, Robert (Dr)xe "Brown, Robert (Dr)"      Greensburg Bor               2     37   42  1874

Boyd, Williamxe "Boyd, William"           So Huntingdon Tp             2     56   11  1881

Carnahan, Johnxe "Carnahan, John"                                       A      9       1778

Campbell, Josephxe "Campbell, Joseph"                                     A     13       1778

Clark, Jamesxe "Clark, James"                                         A     30       1782

Clark, Johnxe "Clark, John"                                          A     32       1782

Crawford, Valentinexe "Crawford, Valentine"                                  A     33       1782

Campbell, Williamxe "Campbell, William"                                    A     33       1782

Campble, Cornesxe "Campble, Cornes"                                      A     46       1784

Carnahan, John                                       A     48       1785

Campbell, Archdxe "Campbell, Archd"                                      A     48       1785

Carnahan, Jamesxe "Carnahan, James"                                      A     57       1788

Clarke, Silas Srxe "Clarke, Silas Sr"                                     A    136       1800

Carnahan, James                                      A    138       1800

Clark, Robertxe "Clark, Robert"                                        A    134       1801

Campbell, Patrickxe "Campbell, Patrick"                                    A    164       1804

Carnahan, Elanorxe "Carnahan, Elanor"                                     A    163       1805

Campbell, Henryxe "Campbell, Henry"                                      A    166       1806

Cambel, Robertxe "Cambel, Robert"                                       A     81       1813

Campble, Johnxe "Campble, John"                                              84       1813

Carnahan, Thompsonxe "Carnahan, Thompson"                                         86       1813

Cook, Edwardxe "Cook, Edward"                                               87       1813

Campbell, Jeanxe "Campbell, Jean"                                            102       1816

Carnihan, Archibaldxe "Carnihan, Archibald"                                       177       1819

Carnahan, Williamxe "Carnahan, William"                                        178       1819

*Campbell, John (Col)xe "Campbell, John (Col)"                                A    183       1821

Carnahan, Johnxe "Carnahan, John"                                       A    190       1822

Carnahan, John                                       A    194       1823

Clark, Griffithxe "Clark, Griffith"                                      A    197       1823

Campbell, Johnxe "Campbell, John"                                       A    211       1826

Carnahan, John                                       A    212       1826

Clark, Charlesxe "Clark, Charles"                                       A    174       1828
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Carnahan, Georgexe "V2 Page 215Carnahan, George"                                     A    222       1828

Clark, Jamesxe "Clark, James"                                         A    225       1829

Campbell, Thomasxe "Campbell, Thomas"                                     A    227       1829

*Campbell, Margaretxe "Campbell, Margaret"                                  A    235       1830

Campbell, Thomasxe "Campbell, Thomas"                                     A    239       1831

Campbell, William E.xe "Campbell, William E."                                 A    240       1831

*Campbell, Margaret     Sewickley Tp                 A    280       1836

Clark, Williamxe "Clark, William"          Mt Pleasant Tp               A    280       1836

Carothers, Jessexe "Carothers, Jesse"        So Huntingdon Tp             A    303       1839

Campbell, Johnxe "Campbell, John"          Greensburg Bor               A    310       1840

Campbell, Thos F. (Dr)xe "Campbell, Thos F. (Dr)"  Greensburg Bor               A    313       1840

Campbell, Oliverxe "Campbell, Oliver"        Allegheny Tp                 A    314       1840

Carothers, Jamesxe "Carothers, James"        So Huntingdon Tp             A    358       1844

Carothers, John C.xe "Carothers, John C."      West Newton Bor              A    408       1847

Carothers, Samuelxe "Carothers, Samuel"                                    1     62       1848

Carothers, Williamxe "Carothers, William"                                   1     64       1850

Carothers, Johnxe "Carothers, John"         So Huntingdon Tp             1     77   43  1858

Carnahan, Samuelxe "Carnahan, Samuel"        Burrell Tp                   1     82   74  1863

Carothers, Jamesxe "Carothers, James"        Salem Boro                   2     67    5  1871

Carnahan, Catherinexe "Carnahan, Catherine"     Bell Tp                      2     70   51  1872

Carothers, Janexe "Carothers, Jane"         Salem Boro                   2     78   20  1878

Crothers, James P.xe "Crothers, James P."      So Huntingdon Tp             2     79   26  1879

Carnahan, Adamxe "Carnahan, Adam"          Allegheny Tp                 2     80   63  1879

Crawford, Frederickxe "Crawford, Frederick"     Upper Burrell Tp             2     83   17  1881

DeCamp, Johnxe "DeCamp, John"                                         A      1       1781

Death, Randolphxe "Death, Randolph"                                      A     53       1787

Death, Randolph                                      A     63       1791

Dunlap, Johnxe "Dunlap, John"                                         A    132       1798

Dunlap, Thomasxe "Dunlap, Thomas"                                       A    101       1816

Dunlap, Williamxe "Dunlap, William"                                      A    206       1825

Dunlap, John Jrxe "Dunlap, John Jr"         State of Louisiana           A    253       1833

Dunlap, John            Washington Tp                A    346       1843

Dunlap, Maryxe "Dunlap, Mary"                                         1     87       1849

Dunlap, William                                      1     92       1857

Dunlap, Margaretxe "Dunlap, Margaret"        Derry Tp                     2     93   58  1878

Dunlap, Danielxe "Dunlap, Daniel"          Derry Tp                     2     96   68  1882
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Eager, Josephxe "V2 Page 216Eager, Joseph"                                        A     31       1782

Frick, Nickxe "Frick, Nick"                                          A     52       1786

Friggs, Georgexe "Friggs, George"                                       A    164       1804

Findly, Johnxe "Findly, John"                                         A    107       1817

Fulton, Cochranxe "Fulton, Cochran"                                      A    249       1833

Finley, Hannaxe "Finley, Hanna"           Rostraver Tp                 A    305       1840

Finley, Samuelxe "Finley, Samuel"          Rostraver Tp                 A    312       1840

Findley, Janexe "Findley, Jane"                                        1    108       1847

Fulton, James Srxe "Fulton, James Sr"        Derry Tp                     A    421       1848

Frick Jacobxe "Frick Jacob"                                          1    108       1848

Fulton, James Srxe "Fulton, James Sr"                                     1    108       1848

Fulton, Johnxe "Fulton, John"                                         1    109       1849

Fulton, Robert Srxe "Fulton, Robert Sr"                                    1    109       1849

Findley, Margaretxe "Findley, Margaret"       Rostraver Tp                 A    451   20  1850

Fulton, Jamesxe "Fulton, James"           Derry Tp                     A    451   23  1850

Fulton, James           Derry Tp                     A    452   27  1850

Findley, Margaret                                    1    110   20  1850

Fulton, James Jrxe "Fulton, James Jr"                                     1    110   23  1850

Fulton, James Sr                                     1    111   27  1850

Finley, Michaelxe "Finley, Michael"                                      1    111       1850

Fulton, Williamxe "Fulton, William"         So Huntingdon Tp             A    477   59  1851

Fulton, William                                      1    113   59  1851

Findley, Janexe "Findley, Jane"           Ligonier Tp                  1    115   55  1854

Frick, George Srxe "Frick, George Sr"        So Huntingdon Tp             1    116   52  1855

Frick, Danielxe "Frick, Daniel"           No Huntingdon Tp             1    116   55  1855

Finley, Williamxe "Finley, William"         Rostraver Tp                 1    118   36  1857

Finley, Josephxe "Finley, Joseph"          Rostraver Tp                 1    120   36  1860

Frick Johnxe "Frick John"              So Huntingdon Tp             1    123   35  1863

Frick, Jacob C.xe "Frick, Jacob C."         So Huntingdon Tp             1    123   40  1863

Findley, Jamesxe "Findley, James"          Ligonier Tp                  1    124   89  1864

Fulton, Robertxe "Fulton, Robert"          Derry Tp                     1    124   10  1865

Fulton, Margaretxe "Fulton, Margaret"        Sewickley Tp                 1    126    4  1866

Finley, John E.xe "Finley, John E."         Rostraver Tp                 2    112    5  1871

Finley, Pollyxe "Finley, Polly"           Rostraver Tp                 2    112   29  1871
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Finley, Robertxe "V2 Page 217Finley, Robert"          Rostraver Tp                 2    113   59  1871

Finley, Alexanderxe "Finley, Alexander"       Rostraver Tp                 2    115   34  1873

Fulton, Isaacxe "Fulton, Isaac"           Hempfield                    2    117    2  1875

Findley, Sarahxe "Findley, Sarah"          Scottdale Bor                2    121   10  1878

Finley, James E.xe "Finley, James E."        Rostraver Tp                 2    122   85  1878

Frick, David Z.xe "Frick, David Z."         East Huntingdon Tp           2    123   61  1879

Fulton, Mary R.xe "Fulton, Mary R."         Sewickley Tp                 2    125   20  1881

Fulton, Andrewxe "Fulton, Andrew"          Hempfield Tp                 2    126   10  1881

Fulton, A.M.xe "Fulton, A.M."            Greensburgh Bor              2    127   76  1882

Fulton, Sam'l Pxe "Fulton, Sam'l P"         Kansas City MO               2    128    1  1883

Finley, Samuelxe "Finley, Samuel"                                       A    149

Herron, Davidxe "Herron, David"                                        A     93       1814

Herron, Francisxe "Herron, Francis"                                      A    241       1831

Hurst, Sarahxe "Hurst, Sarah"            Mt Pleasant Tp               1    160   16  1855

Hunter, Elizabethxe "Hunter, Elizabeth"       Mt Pleasant Tp               1    166   11  1859

Hurst, Thomasxe "Hurst, Thomas"           Mt Pleasant Tp               1    171    4  1862

Hurst, Nancyxe "Hurst, Nancy"            Mt Pleasant Tp               2    155   28  1869

Hurst, Josephxe "Hurst, Joseph"           Mt Pleasant Tp               2    160   32  1872

Isett, Henryxe "Isett, Henry"            Greensburg Bor               A    242       1829

Isett, Francisxe "Isett, Francis"          Greensburg Bor               A    299       1839

Jameson, Johnxe "Jameson, John"                                        A     64       1791

Jimeson, Samuelxe "Jimeson, Samuel"                                      A     49       1785

Jamison, Williamxe "Jamison, William"                                     A    136       1800

Jordan, Samuelxe "Jordan, Samuel"                                       A     67       1809

Jamison, Allenxe "Jamison, Allen"                                       A     82       1813

Jack, Johnxe "Jack, John"                                           A     98       1815

Jordan, Thomasxe "Jordan, Thomas"                                       A    221       1828

Jack, William Esqxe "Jack, William Esq"                                    A    229       1829

Jackson, Thomasxe "Jackson, Thomas"                                      A    240       1831

Jamison, Benjaminxe "Jamison, Benjamin"       Unity Tp                     A    336       1842

Jack, Mathewxe "Jack, Mathew"            Salem Tp                     A    402       1847

Jack, Mathew                                         1    184       1847

Jack, Williamxe "Jack, William"                                        1    185   16  1852

Jack, Wilsonxe "Jack, Wilson"            Allegheny Tp                 1    186   47  1852
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Jack, Mathew M.xe "V2 Page 218Jack, Mathew M."         Unity Tp                     1    187   73  1856

Jack, Samuelxe "Jack, Samuel"            Salem Tp                     1    188   14  1857

Jack, Samuel            Derry Tp                     2    112   53  1867

Jack, Mathew            Greensburgh Bor              2    193    1  1872

Jackson, John W.xe "Jackson, John W."        Rostraver Tp                 2    195   58  1876

Jackson, Richardxe "Jackson, Richard"        Unity Tp                     2    196   17  1878

Jackson, Sarahxe "Jackson, Sarah"          Salem Tp                     2    197   41  1879

Jack, William           Hempfield Tp                 2    198  100  1882

Kirker, Jamesxe "Kirker, James"           No Huntingdon Tp             A    286       1837

Kilgore, Johnxe "Kilgore, John"                                        A    193       1847

Kilgore, Danielxe "Kilgore, Daniel"                                      1    195       1850

Kilgore, Davidxe "Kilgore, David"                                       1    197   41  1851

Kilgore, Jesse Srxe "Kilgore, Jesse Sr"       Mt Pleasant Tp               1    198  713  1852                                                                 40

Kilgore, Rachelxe "Kilgore, Rachel"                                      1    199   29  1853

Kirker, Johnxe "Kirker, John"            Fairfield Tp                 1    200   36  1854

Kilgore, Sarahxe "Kilgore, Sarah"          Mt Pleasant Tp               1    209   32  1862

Kilgore, Jamesxe "Kilgore, James"          Mt Pleasant Tp               1    213   86  1878
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Lochry, Archiexe "Lochry, Archie"                                       A     29       1782

Love, Williamxe "Love, William"                                        A     43       1784

Lattimore, Davidxe "Lattimore, David"                                     A    210       1826

Love, Andrewxe "Love, Andrew"            Loyalhanna Tp                A    467   19  1851

Love, Robert H. xe "Love, Robert H. "        Fairfield Tp                 A    480   74  1851

Love, Andrew                                         1    218   19  1851

Love, Robert H.                                      1    218   74  1851

Love, Barbaraxe "Love, Barbara"           So Huntingdon Tp             1    222   92  1856

Love, Annexe "Love, Anne"              So Huntingdon Tp             1    223   55  1857

Love, Marthaxe "Love, Martha"            Fairfield Tp                 1    226   44  1861

Love, Benjaminxe "Love, Benjamin"          So Huntingdon Tp             1    226   49  1862

Lattimore, Johnxe "Lattimore, John"         Derry Tp                     1    227   22  1863

Love, Robertxe "Love, Robert"            Mt Pleasant Tp               2    224   25  1868

Love, Johnxe "Love, John"              So Huntingdon Tp             2    227   35  1872

Love, Wmxe "Love, Wm"                Bell Tp                      2    228   53  1872
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Love, Jamesxe "V2 Page 219Love, James"             Loyalhanna Tp                2    228   12  1873

Love, Wm M.xe "Love, Wm M."             Fairfield Tp                 2    232   56  1875

Love, Samuelxe "Love, Samuel"            Loyalhanna Tp                2    235   13  1878

McBride, Rogerxe "McBride, Roger"                                       A      8       1778

Montgomery, Johnxe "Montgomery, John"                                     A    123       1781

Montgomery, Thosxe "Montgomery, Thos"                                     A     51       1786

Montgomery, Jamesxe "Montgomery, James"                                    A    121       1786

McGrew, Alexxe "McGrew, Alex"                                         A     60       1790

Montgomery, Archibaldxe "Montgomery, Archibald"                                A     64       1791

McGrew, Williamxe "McGrew, William"                                      A    157       1792

McBride, Andrewxe "McBride, Andrew"                                      A    155       1793

McGrew, Isabellaxe "McGrew, Isabella"                                     A    127       1797

Montgomery, John                                     A      1       1781

McGrew, Finley Jrxe "McGrew, Finley Jr"                                    A    142       1803

McCallister, Danielxe "McCallister, Daniel"                                  A    143       1803

McMillen, Johnxe "McMillen, John"                                       A      1       1781

McGrew, Finleyxe "McGrew, Finley"                                       A     86       1813

Montgomery, Henryxe "Montgomery, Henry"                                    A    116       1818

McGrew, Dinahxe "McGrew, Dinah"                                        A    178       1819

Markle, Johnxe "Markle, John"                                         A    189       1822

McMillen, Robertxe "McMillen, Robert"                                     A    194       1823

Montgomery, Wmxe "Montgomery, Wm"                                       A    205       1825

Markle, John Esqxe "Markle, John Esq"                                     A    213       1826

Markle, Davidxe "Markle, David"                                        A    223       1828

McMillen, Williamxe "McMillen, William"       Derry Tp                     A    268       1835

Markle, Georgexe "Markle, George"          Unity Tp                     A    274       1836

McGrew, James B.xe "McGrew, James B."        Sewickley Tp                 A    278       1836

McGrew, Simonxe "McGrew, Simon"           Sewickley Tp                 A    287       1837

McGrew, Simon           Sewickley Tp                 A    299       1839

McFarland, Alexrxe "McFarland, Alexr"        Fairfield Tp                 A    334       1842

McGrew, Archd B.xe "McGrew, Archd B."        Sewickley Tp                 A    344       1843

McAllister, Johnxe "McAllister, John"                                     1    232       1845

McBride, Jamesxe "McBride, James"          Unity Tp                     A    421       1848

McBride, James                                       1    236       1848

McMillen, Andrewxe "McMillen, Andrew"        Rostraver Tp                 A    482   79  1851

McMillen, Andrew                                     1    243   79  1851

     See 3d Page forward No 222.
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xe "V2 Page 220"Oak Hill Aug 16, 1919 10 PM

      Last night I went back at Seven to Registers office & he was there & he was at work until 10:30 at which time I had just started in on the McM in will index reference, so I had to quit & went to the Hotel Rappe & went to bed at eleven & got up at 5:30 took a cold bath, got my breakfast, wrote three letters, got shaved & was at the Recorders office at 7:54 & found Mr Cremerxe "Cremer" there & by 12 noon had finished copying references desired from Will index.  Mr Cremer took me next office to his & introduced me to Sheriff John T. Kilgorexe "Kilgore", a former Greensburg resident & I had a most satisfactory & encouraging talk with him  He has a good face & was most kind & congenial.  He said his father was Alex Kilgore a brother of one of the Jesses.  He says his sister Mrs A.M. Sloanxe "Sloan" living on Main St, Gbg, widow of the late A.M. Sloan of the law firm of Williams Sloan & Griffith, whose given name is Nancy named for her grandmother or great grandmother Hunterxe "Hunter", has a mass & wealth of the family records & she would gladly give me all she could.  He thought she had some of the old Bibles or would know who had. He said Mrs Warren Mitchellxe "Mitchell" also living in Gbg had gathered a lot of records also & he wd arrange with both for a meeting with me when I came back.  Mrs Mitchell is a daughter of William Lowryxe "Lowry" & her mother was a Kilgore.  Mr Cremer closed at noon for an hour so I went to Hotel & got lunch & was back at work at
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xe "V2 Page 221"1 PM & worked until 4 Pm when Mr Cremer had to close & I quit having got up to the letter "L" in making notices from the index of the Administration Docket.  There is something wrong with this index for on Page 216 I have no reference to Clemons Finleyxe "Finley" whereas yesterday, I found statements about settlements of his estate as I have reported on Page 203 of this record.  I left on the 4:30 PM street car intending to stop & go through the graveyard of the newer church just beyond Middle Church but before I got there it had commenced raining so I continued on & so did the rain & was pouring down by the time we got to Scottdale. I got home at seven, got my mail & went to the "Holler" & got a big supper of corn oysters etc that Mrs Chiltonxe "Chilton" had ready.  Came out at 8:30 & wrote up my accts & to Joseph J. Thompsonxe "Thompson", Editor of C'ville News, having noticed in the paper an acct of the death in Indiana Pa of his mother, Belle T. Thompson yesterday aged 86 yrs. She was the widow of Joseph T. Thompson an attorney of Indiana who died many years ago.  It is now 10:45 PM & I will read the papers & go to bed as I am starting 7:05 in the morning to bring Minnie back & Mrs Cottomxe "Cottom"'s Mignon accompanies me as far as NY.
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McGrew, Jacobxe "V2 Page 222McGrew, Jacob"           Mt Pleasant Tp              A    486    7  1852

 McGrew, Jacob                                       1    243    7  1852

Marich, Barbaraxe "Marich, Barbara"         Unity Tp                    1    244   52  1852

McMillen, Robertxe "McMillen, Robert"                                    1    245    8  1853

McGrew, Finleyxe "McGrew, Finley"          Sewickley Tp                1    249   74  1853

McGrew, Simon B.xe "McGrew, Simon B."        Sewickley Tp                1    250   42  1854

McMillen, William T.xe "McMillen, William T."                                1    252   34  1855

Maricle, Benjaminxe "Maricle, Benjamin"       Unity Tp                    1    253    4  1856

Markle, Ann E.xe "Markle, Ann E."          Unity Tp                    1    262   50  1859

Markle, Johnxe "Markle, John"            Unity Tp                    1    263   23  1860

McGrew, Findley B.xe "McGrew, Findley B."      Sewickley Tp                1    264   52  1860

McGrew, James A.xe "McGrew, James A."        Sewickley Tp                1    265    5  1861

McGrew, Harrisonxe "McGrew, Harrison"        Sewickley Tp                1    266   38  1861

McGrew, Marthaxe "McGrew, Martha"          No Huntingdon Tp            1    266   37  1861

McGrew, Jacobxe "McGrew, Jacob"           So Huntingdon Tp            1    269   25  1862

McGrew, Julietxe "McGrew, Juliet"          Sewickley Tp                1    272   57  1863

McGrew, James E.xe "McGrew, James E."        Sewickley Tp                1    272   50  1863

McGrew, Samuelxe "McGrew, Samuel"          Sewickley Tp                1    274   25  1864

Markle, Jacobxe "Markle, Jacob"           Greensburgh Bor             1    275   74  1864

McMillen, Henry T.xe "McMillen, Henry T."      Greensburgh Bor             1    276   94  1864

McClanahan, John C.xe "McClanahan, John C."     West Newton Bor             1    280    6  1866

Markle, Josephxe "Markle, Joseph"          So Huntingdon Tp            2    244   13  1867

Markle, Gasperxe "Markle, Gasper"          Rostraver Tp                2    250    8  1869

McGrew, Williamxe "McGrew, William"         Sewickley Tp                2    251   48  1869

McFarland, Williamxe "McFarland, William"      Derry Tp                    2    252   74  1869

Markley, Williamxe "Markley, William"        Hempfield Tp                2    254   33  1870

McGrew, Brewsterxe "McGrew, Brewster"        Sewickley Tp                2    263   35  1873

McGrew, James A.xe "McGrew, James A."        Sewickley Tp                2    263    5  1861

McBride, Henryxe "McBride, Henry"          Loyalhanna Tp               2    269    6  1875

Markle, Catharinexe "Markle, Catharine"       Latrobe Boro                2    271   53  1875

Markle, Conradxe "Markle, Conrad"          Unity Tp                    2    276   81  1876

Markle, John L.xe "Markle, John L."         Sewickley Tp                2    278   72  1877

McGrew, Elijahxe "McGrew, Elijah"          Sewickley Tp                2    282   81  1878

McFarland, Cynthia W.xe "McFarland, Cynthia W."   Derry Tp                    2    283   22  1879

Markle,Gasperxe "Markle,Gasper"           Sewickley Tp                2    289 64 1/2 1880
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McGrew, S.W.xe "V2 Page 223McGrew, S.W."            Sewickley Tp                2    291   31  1881

McBride, Catharinexe "McBride, Catharine"      Unity Tp                    2    291 36 1/2 1881

McBride, Annaxe "McBride, Anna"           New Jersey                  2    291 37 1/2 1881

McBride J.F.xe "McBride J.F."            California                  2    292   38  1881

McBride, A.C.xe "McBride, A.C."           Montana                     2    292   39  1881

Markle, S.B.xe "Markle, S.B."            Rostraver Tp                2    297   61  1882

Markle, C.P.xe "Markle, C.P."            Sewickley Tp                2    298   72  1882

Niccolls, Johnxe "Niccolls, John"                                      A    192       1827

Neilson, Robertxe "Neilson, Robert"                                     A    238       1831

Niccolls, John                                      A    238       1831

Niccolls, William T.xe "Niccolls, William T."                                1    284       1847

Niccolls, James Esqxe "Niccolls, James Esq"     Derry Tp                    A    461   61  1850

Niccolls, Jamesxe "Niccolls, James"                                     1    285   61  1850

Niccolls, Marthaxe "Niccolls, Martha"        McLean Co, Ills             1    286    2  1857

Neel, Johnxe "Neel, John"              Mt Pleasant Bor             1    287   27  1859

Neilson, Robert         Unity Tp                    1    288    2  1861

Niccols, Williamxe "Niccols, William"        No Huntingdon Tp            2    300   46  1867

Niccolls, William       No Huntingdon Tp            2    300   51  1867

Nichols, Ruth Annxe "Nichols, Ruth Ann"       Latrobe Bor                 2    303   50  1876

Oliver, Samuelxe "Oliver, Samuel"          Hempfield Tp                1    292   34  1855

Oliver, S.B.xe "Oliver, S.B."                                        1    294   95  1864

Overholt, Abrahamxe "Overholt, Abraham"       East Huntingdon Tp          2    309    4  1870

Oliver, A.G.xe "Oliver, A.G."            West Newton Bor             2    311   26  1874

Oliver, J.B.xe "Oliver, J.B."            West Newton Bor             2    311   38  1874

Overholt, Mariaxe "Overholt, Maria"         East Huntingdon Tp          2    311   59  1874

Potter, David xe "Potter, David "                                      A    128       1797

Potter, Thomasxe "Potter, Thomas"          Mt Pleasant Tp              A    368       1844

Potter, Williamxe "Potter, William"         Hempfield Tp                1    301   15  1859

Potter, James E.xe "Potter, James E."        So Huntingdon Tp            1    302   40  1859

Potter, Samuelxe "Potter, Samuel"          Latrobe Bor                 1    307   36  1866

Potter, Ellenxe "Potter, Ellen"           Latrobe Bor                 2    319   48  1872

Plumer, J.C.xe "Plumer, J.C."            West Newton Bor             2    320   53  1873

Potter, Charlottexe "Potter, Charlotte"       West Newton Bor             2    324   70  1877

Potter, Sarahxe "Potter, Sarah"           Hempfield Tp                2    325   73  1878

Robertson, Johnxe "Robertson, John"                                     A    127       1797
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Rugh, Michaelxe "V2 Page 224Rugh, Michael"                                       A    179       1820

Rodermeal, Peterxe "Rodermeal, Peter"                                    A    193       1823

Roberson, Samuelxe "Roberson, Samuel"                                    A    202       1824

Rugh, Peterxe "Rugh, Peter"                                         A    225       1828

Robertson, Andrewxe "Robertson, Andrew"       Rostraver Tp                A    255       1833

Robertson, John J.xe "Robertson, John J."                                  1     31   12  1850

Robinson, Thomasxe "Robinson, Thomas"        Rostraver Tp                1    322   55  1860

Roadarmel, Peterxe "Roadarmel, Peter"        So Huntingdon Tp            1    322   56  1860

Roadarmel, Maryxe "Roadarmel, Mary"         So Huntingdon Tp            1    323   15  1861

Ryall, Thomasxe "Ryall, Thomas"           Rostraver                   1    326   24  1863

         I quit at 10:54 AM & rushed to 11:01 train for Pgh. I commence again at 7:55 AM Aug 22, 1919

Robertson, Wm J.xe "Robertson, Wm J."        Mt Pleasant Tp              2    336   25  1868

Rugh, Henryxe "Rugh, Henry"             Greensburg, Bor             2    336   28  1868

Robertson, Matildaxe "Robertson, Matilda"      Burrell Tp                  2    237   12  1869

Rugh, Jacob Srxe "Rugh, Jacob Sr"          Hempfield Tp                2    341   35  1870

Rugh, Peter             Hempfield Tp                2    341   73  1870

Rugh, Benjxe "Rugh, Benj"              Washington Tp               2    342   47  1871

Rugh, Rebecca E.xe "Rugh, Rebecca E."        New Alexandria              2    346   47  1873

Robertson, Robertxe "Robertson, Robert"       Mt Pleasant Tp              2    348    2  1876

Robertson, Williamxe "Robertson, William"      So Huntingdon Tp            2    350   50  1876

Ryall, David H.xe "Ryall, David H."         Rostraver Tp                2    353   24  1878

Richey, Johnxe "Richey, John"            Greensburg Bor              2    354   35  1878

Robertson, Jamesxe "Robertson, James"        Boliver Bor                 2    357   44  1880

Robertson, Charlesxe "Robertson, Charles"      So Huntingdon Tp            2    358   89  1881

Robertson, Janexe "Robertson, Jane"         So Huntingdon Tp            A    285

Ryall, Abigailxe "Ryall, Abigail"          Rostraver Tp                2    361   80  1883

Sloane, Davidxe "Sloane, David"                                       A     20       1779

Simerall, Jamesxe "Simerall, James"                                     A     26       1782

Shannon, Samuel (Capt)xe "Shannon, Samuel (Capt)"                              A     32       1782

Shannon, Samuelxe "Shannon, Samuel"                                     A     48       1785

Studibaker, Peterxe "Studibaker, Peter"                                   A     60       1790

Sloan, Samuelxe "Sloan, Samuel"                                       A     62       1791

Stokely, Nehemiahxe "Stokely, Nehemiah"                                   A    151       1792

Shannon, Charlesxe "Shannon, Charles"                                    A    153       1794
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Simral, Williamxe "V2 Page 225Simral, William"  Important Look up JVT 7/12/26      A    125       1796

Shannon, Henryxe "Shannon, Henry"        "                             A    128       1797

Sloan, Georgexe "Sloan, George"                                       A    140       1799

Shannon, Elizabethxe "Shannon, Elizabeth"                                  A    135       1800

Shannon, Richardxe "Shannon, Richard"        Fairfield Tp                A    137       1800

Stevenson, Robertxe "Stevenson, Robert"                                   A    169       1807

Sloan, Williamxe "Sloan, William"                                      A    119       1819

Sloan, Robertxe "Sloan, Robert"                                       A    220       1820

Shannon, Samuelxe "Shannon, Samuel"         Fairfield Tp                A    279       1836

Sumbro, Joseph Jrxe "Sumbro, Joseph Jr"       So Huntingdon Tp            A    280       1836

Shannon, Josephxe "Shannon, Joseph"         Donegal Tp                  A    285       1837

Shannon, Vincentxe "Shannon, Vincent"        Derry Tp                    A    319       1840

Stephenson, Williamxe "Stephenson, William"     So Huntingdon Tp            A    390       1846

Stephenson, William                                 1    331       1846

Scholl, Charles J.xe "Scholl, Charles J."                                  A    448    8  1850

Scholl, Jacob E.xe "Scholl, Jacob E."                                    A    447    7  1850

Scholl, Susannaxe "Scholl, Susanna"                                     A    448    9  1850

Stevenson, Jamesxe "Stevenson, James"        Sewickley Tp                A    457   45  1850

Scholl, Jacob C.xe "Scholl, Jacob C."                                    1    338    7  1850

Scholl, Charles J.                                  1    338    8  1850

Scholl, Susannahxe "Scholl, Susannah"                                    1    338    9  1850

Stevenson, Jamesxe "Stevenson, James"                                    1    339   45  1850

Steel, Johnston, E.xe "Steel, Johnston, E."     Rostraver Tp                1    350   11  1855

Scholl, John L.xe "Scholl, John L."         So Huntingdon Tp            1    352   20  1856

Shannon, Thomas A.xe "Shannon, Thomas A."      Derry Tp                    1    357   15  1858

Stough, Johnxe "Stough, John"            Hempfield Tp                2    375       1871

Scroggs, Joseph (Rev)xe "Scroggs, Joseph (Rev)"   Ligonier Bor                2    381   38  1873

Stough, John            Hempfield Tp                2    386   40  1875

Stoneman, Benjamin F.xe "Stoneman, Benjamin F."   Rostraver Tp                2    393   10  1877

Scholl, Davidxe "Scholl, David"           So Huntingdon Tp            2    395   36  1878

Shannon, Samuelxe "Shannon, Samuel"         St Clair Tp                 2    397   75  1878

Stough, Jonasxe "Stough, Jonas"           California                  2    405   34  1881

Shannon, Oliverxe "Shannon, Oliver"         Washington Tp               2    409   12  1882

Stough, Catharinexe "Stough, Catharine"       State of Ohio               2    411   90  1882

Thompson, Alexanxe "Thompson, Alexan"                                    A     21       1780                    See 3d page forward No 228
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xe "V2 Page 226"Seventh Ave Hotel Pgh Pa Aug 21, 1919 11:11 PM

     I got to Pittsburg. Pa at 12:40 Pm today, the train being late & as it was raining, I took a taxi to Dr J.H. Sciffhanexe "Sciffhane"'s & had him treat my right little toe by putting on some salve on a patch, then went to Wm Penn Hotel at 1:20 & had a talk for half an hour with Andrew in which he told me that Batonxe "Baton" had told him he was working on the other deal for the other parties, that I knew about & whispered to him that "it is going through".  This has reference to my deal with A.W. Mellonxe "Mellon" for 14,000 A of coal lands for the Koppers Co.  I then went around to the Union Trust Co & found that H.C. McEldowneyxe "McEldowney" was not there today.  I then went on to Poland Coal Co office on tenth floor of House Bldg arriving at 2 PM & met R.C. Crawfordxe "Crawford" & Joe W. Kennedyxe "Kennedy" & closed deal for our 367.975 A Coal at Scenery Hill, West Bethlehem Tp, Washington Co Pa for $700 per acre & have the agreement in my pocket leaving at 3:30 PM & going to 4:25 4th Ave where I saw Jno F. Hudsonxe "Hudson" C.S.O. Trustmanxe "Trustman" & L.F. Wentzxe "Wentz", the former two about selling the F.A. Wizenerxe "Wizener" house at 1800 Wightman St, then went to Reliance Life Ins Co Office & consolidated several of my notes & including for the $5445 premium due 1st inst.  Then went to Reed, Smith, Shaw & Beal & found W.A. Seifertxe "Seifert", but L.H. Dieskenxe "Diesken" had Miss Reggyxe "Reggy" Make the change necessary in Ruth & Abb's will.  Then went to WM Penn Hotel & saw Andrew again & also W.H. Conaway

xe "Conaway"                  V2 Page 227

xe "V2 Page 227"& learned that he was having Jas Gumpxe "Gump" of Blacksville get the options in clay Dist for me.  He & I then had dinner together & as it was 7:45 & J.A. Paisleyxe "Paisley" of Cleveland O, who had wired me for an appointment had not appeared I got a taxi (street cars not running by reason of strike) & went out to 5610 Ellsworth Ave to see my cousins Ruth & Abb's & left them the drafts of their wills which they s'd they would sign up.  Ruth did not know the name of her great grandfather Van Kirkxe "Van Kirk" but gave me the appended statement of her grandfathers brothers & sisters

[Descendant Chart Van Kirkxe "Van Kirk"] xe "Van Kirk\:(descendants)Descendant Charts;Van Kirk"Foster, oldest boy

     Foster whom they know lives or lived between Fenton & Princeton NJ

Johnson
     Genas

          J.R. Van Kirk

     Elijah

          Johnson Van Kirk

     Josiah S., died Aug 1850 m. Matilda Caruthers

xe "Caruthers"          William Johnson

          Ruth Elliott, m. Rev T.A. Ewing

xe "Ewing"          Cynthia Abigail

     Theodore, m. Jane Caruthers

          Ellen A., M. Jeff M. Hibbs

xe "Hibbs"          Matilda R., M.  Eli Copexe "Cope" Jr

          Ada B.

     Eliza, m. Flenniken

xe "Flenniken"William

     Nelson, Carpenter, live in Washington Pa

     Harvey J, Lawyer

Henry, Lived in Illinois


Johnston, a little younger than Uncle Theodore. His Uncle Johnson raised him & he married Mary Ann Porterxe "Porter" sister of John Thos & Jas W Porter & dau of Cephas Porter

A dau, M. Luther Dayxe "Day". Lived on 10 mile Creek in Wash Co Pa

     William Day


          Rev Alanson R Day, no living with his second wife in her house Lewistown Pa 84 yrs old & will be here tomorrow to visit them

               Alanson R, Lives at Mon City

                    Alanson, killed in War in France

                    Son, twin brother of Alanson

               A dau, Lives at Mon City

A dau, m. Wiley

xe "Wiley"A dau, m. Crasright

xe "Crasright"A dau, m. a Dickesonxe "Dickeson"    Aug 29, 1922 ‑ This dau was Charity

These three sisters lived at or near Wooster Ohio.

Ruth said she went to Washington Female Seminary in 1853 (& probably 1852) for two yrs & then stayed at home a year while Abb went to Mt Pleasant Pa to Mr Righters? School (this must have been 1854) & then she & Abb both went to Washington for 2 yrs 1855 to 1857.  Ruth graduating the latter year, which she sd was Mr Ewing's first year at Washington College.  He worked his way thru & graduated 2 or 3 yrs later.  They s'd they visited in Illinois & at Wooster O in 1863 & failed to go out to Apple Creek as their mother had wanted them to see her cousin Matilda Robinsonxe "Robinson" for whom Ruth thought her mother was named.  12:07 Am  22d  JVT
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Thompson, Johnxe "V2 Page 228Thompson, John"                                      A     25       1781

Thompson, Willmxe "Thompson, Willm"                                     A     27       1782

Thompson, Johnxe "Thompson, John"                                      A     47       1785

Thompson, Jamesxe "Thompson, James"                                     A    128       1797

Thompson, Robertxe "Thompson, Robert"                                    A    163       1804

Twistman, Johnxe "Twistman, John"                                      A    169       1807

Todd, Williamxe "Todd, William"                                       A     71       1810

Thompson, Margaretxe "Thompson, Margaret"                                  A    187       1822

Todd, Robertxe "Todd, Robert"                                        A    196       1823

Thompson, Williamxe "Thompson, William"                                   A    198       1823

Thompson, John                                      A    230       1829

Thompson, Andrew F.xe "Thompson, Andrew F."     Kentucky                    A    245       1832

Thompson, Thomasxe "Thompson, Thomas"        Allegheny Tp                A    292       1838

Thompson, Thomas        Allegheny Tp                A    294       1838

Twistman, Jacobxe "Twistman, Jacob"         East Huntingdon Tp          A    353       1848

Thompson, Robertxe "Thompson, Robert"        Derry Tp                    A    414       1847

Thompson, Arthurxe "Thompson, Arthur"                                    A    450   16  1850

Thompson, Arthur                                    A    381   16  1850

Thompson, Georgexe "Thompson, George"                                    1    381   32  1850

Thompson, Marthaxe "Thompson, Martha"                                    1    381   20  1851

Thompson, Elizabethxe "Thompson, Elizabeth"                                 1    384   53  1853                                                                52

Thompson, Catharinexe "Thompson, Catharine"                                 1    386   48  1855

Thompson, Brackenridgexe "Thompson, Brackenridge"  So Huntingdon Tp            1    386   12  1856

Thompson, Josephxe "Thompson, Joseph"        West Newton Bor             1    386   12  1856

Thompson, Catharine                                 1    388   68  1858

Thompson, Wm H.xe "Thompson, Wm H."                                     1    388   22  1859

Thompson, Jamesxe "Thompson, James"         Unity Tp                    1    388   40  1859

Thompson, William Srxe "Thompson, William Sr"                                1    388   52  1859

Thompson, Breckenridgexe "Thompson, Breckenridge"  S Huntingdon Tp             1    389   52  1859

Thompson, Alexanderxe "Thompson, Alexander"     Bell Tp                     1    390   42  1862

Thompson, Elizaxe "Thompson, Eliza"         Derry Tp                    2    414   92  1866

Thompson, Lucindaxe "Thompson, Lucinda"       Adamsburg Bor               2    414   60  1867

Thompson, Wmxe "Thompson, Wm"            Salem Tp                    2    415   45  1870

Thompson, Robertxe "Thompson, Robert"        Sewickley Tp                2    417   47  1873

Thompson, Johnxe "Thompson, John"          East Huntingdon Tp          2    418   31  1875
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Thompson, J.G.xe "V2 Page 229Thompson, J.G."          New Stanton                 2    418   39  1875

Thompson, Alexxe "Thompson, Alex"          Mt Pleasant Tp              2    418   54  1875

Thompson, Williamxe "Thompson, William"       Greensburg Bor              2    420   54  1877

Thompson, Georgexe "Thompson, George"        Cook Tp                     2    422   22  1879

Thompson, Sarahxe "Thompson, Sarah"         No Huntingdon Tp            2    423   46  1881

Vance, Jamesxe "Vance, James"            Mt Pleasant Bor             A    376       1845

Whitsell, Barbaryxe "Whitsell, Barbary"                                   A     55       1787

Walts, Danielxe "Walts, Daniel"                                       A     96       1815

Workman, Samuelxe "Workman, Samuel"                                     A    223       1828

Waltz, Jacob Srxe "Waltz, Jacob Sr"         Sewickley Tp                A    375       1845

Waltz, Johnxe "Waltz, John"             So Huntingdon Tp            1    427   18  1866

Workman, William Srxe "Workman, William Sr"     N Alexandria Bor            2    436   25  1872

Whitsel, Johnxe "Whitsel, John"           Bell Tp                     2    437   51  1872

Waltz, Danielxe "Waltz, Daniel"           Sewickley Tp                2    440   43  1874

Young, Alexrxe "Young, Alexr"                                        A     58       1788                                                                  (or 98)

Young, Alexanderxe "Young, Alexander"                                    A    132       1798

Young, Alexander                                    A    229       1829

Young, Maryxe "Young, Mary"             Salem Tp                    A    268       1835

Young, Susanxe "Young, Susan"            Hempfield Tp                A    333       1842

Young, Rosanahxe "Young, Rosanah"          Donegal Tp                  A    401       1847

Young, Rosannaxe "Young, Rosanna"                                      1    429       1847

Young, Jamesxe "Young, James"                                        1    429   58  1850

& numerous other Youngs

Zumbro, Henryxe "Zumbro, Henry"           So Huntingdon Tp            A    339       1842

Zumbro, Josephxe "Zumbro, Joseph"                                      1    435       1846

Zumbro, Henryxe "Zumbro, Henry"           So Huntingdon Tp            2    461   78  1878

Hill, Johnxe "Hill, John"                                          A     31       1782

Hill, Georgexe "Hill, George"                                        A    108       1817

Hazlett, Robertxe "Hazlett, Robert"                                     A    185       1821

                  V2 Page 230xe "V2 Page 230" [missing, there are two page 231]
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xe "V2 Page 231"one half of the pay to which her father was entitled & directs the part of Seventh five pound to her Gdn Robert Orr

xe "Orr"2.  Petition of Thomas Campbellxe "Campbell" for pension dated Jany 8, 1821 under act xe "Campbell\:Thomas (pension petition)Pension Petitions;Campbell, Thomas"of Mch 18, 1818 setting forth that he is 61 yrs old & that he enlisted in Dec 1781 in Northampton Co Pa in Capt John Craigxe "Craig"'s Co of Light dragoons, Col McFandxe "McFand"'s [best guess] 4th Reg Penna Line & served faithfully until 1783 when he was discharged at Phila.  States that by occupation he is a laborer & also "I have 4 children residing with me of whom two only are able to maintain themselves"  signed Thomas Campbell & witnessed by Jno W. Wisexe "Wise" Protty

In a former petition signed before sd Wise & dated July 18, 1820 he gives names of the 4 children living with him as "John, aged 18 years, Elizabeth 15 years, Hugh 12 years Hanah 6 years, John & Elizabeth are able to support themselves".

3.  Petition of Francis Jamisonxe "Jamison" of Westnd Co Pa dated  July 17, 1820 xe "Jamison\:Francis (pension petition)Pension Petitions;Jamison, Francis"states that he is aged 64 yrs & that he enlisted in 1775 in a company commanded by Captain Cluggagexe "Cluggage" in the Reg commanded by Colonel Thompson xe "Thompson"afterwards commanded by Col Phil Handxe "Hand" inter Penna line serving one year the term of his enlistment & then enlisted in yr '76 in Co Com by Capt James Grierxe "Grier" & was in battles at Flatbushxe "Flatbush", at Long Islandxe "Long Island", at the White Plainsxe "WhitePlains" and at Trentonxe "Trenton" & others.  States that he is a laborer & "has ten children seven of whom are at home, the eldest at home is a daughter of age of sixteen & so descending about two years of difference in their ages respectively"  Francis Jamison, signed before Jno A. Wise Protty
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xe "V2 Page 232"In the first Orphans Courtxe "Orphans Court" files to which G. Anjouxe "Anjou" referred in his Hist Viz 1773‑1796 (not 1770‑1776 as stated by him) I find after going through a file box of papers (many of which I did not open & read) a number from which I wish to make note, including the original commission to Alexander Thompsonxe "Thompson" as Captain.

1.  Petition to the Justices of the Orphans Court to beheed [sic] at Robert Hannaxe "Hanna"'s for Co of Westnd Nov 2nd, 1774 made by Sam'l Shannonxe "Shannon" Adm of Isaac Stimblexe "Stimble" Decd to sell a tract of land he owned in "Donnegal" Tp for payt of debts.  Shows debts of £223.1.4 & book accts due him of £148.9.4 & no goods or chattels to be found, signed Saml Shannonxe "Shannon" & sworn to Nov 2, 1774 before Ar StClairxe "StClair" D.Regr.  This is Genl Arthur St Clair. Judges Present, Robert Hanna, Wm Lochryxe "Lochry" & Jas Caumxe "Caum" Esq. Allowed & so ordered to be made at Hannastown Wednesday the 2d of Jany next at 3 o'clock PM.

2.  Orphans Ct at Hannastown Oct 1, 1782 petition of Elizabeth Shannonxe "Shannon" & Thomas Galbraithxe "Galbraith" Adms of Capt Samuel Shannon Decd stating personal xe "Shannon\:Samuel (estate)Shannon;Elizabeth (orphans Court)Galbraith;Thomas (orphans Court)Orphans Court;ShannonOrphans Court;Galbraith"estate is insufficient to pay debts & asking authority to sell part of R.E.

3.  Mem of Orphans Ct to be held at Hannastown Jany 7, 1784 before Edward Cookxe "Cook", John Moorexe "Moore", Hugh Martinxe "Martin", Christopher Trubyxe " Truby", John Bairdxe "Baird" & John Millerxe "Miller" Esquires

4.  Minutes of Court (Orphans) held at New Town for the County of Westnd Aug 1, 1786 present John Moore, Christopher Truby, William Jackxe " Jack" & on xe "Jack\:William (orphans court)Orphans Court;Jack, WilliamThompson, John (estate)Orphans Court;Thompson, John"this paper is shown the distribution of the Estate of John Thompsonxe "Thompson" & the appmt of Guardian for his minor children which I have here
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xe "V2 Page 233"tofore copied on Page 202

Same ct William Finleyxe "Finley" & John Baird Esq are appted Gdns of Margaret, David & Moses Watsonxe "Watson" minor children of Moses Watson Decd under the age of fourteen years.

Same ct Elizabeth Willyardxe "Willyard" daughter of Peter Willyard Decd being above 14 yrs comes into ct & choses [sic] Michael Rughxe "Rugh" as her Gdn.

xe "Finley\:William (orphans court)Watson;Moses (orphans court)Willyard;Elizabeth (orphans court)Willyard;Peter (orphans court)Orphans Court;FinleyOrphans Court;WatsonOrphans Court;Willyard"Also at this ct is a lot of figures on a large sheet of paper & the only name thereon is James Thompson & the figures prove that the calculation is for the estate of his father John Thompson

From the fact that this was originally marked Hanna's Town & Hann's Crossed out & New written above would indicate that it might be the first Court held after the burning of Hanna's Town & if held here it was evidently before it was christened as Greensburg.

Mr Cremerxe "Cremer", Register, says Greensburgh was originally called New Town.

5.  AT Ct held at Hannastown Feby 7, 1786 return of John Proctorxe "Proctor" & Mary Guthryxe "Guthry", widow of Archibald Lochryxe "Lochry" showing personal estate of £67.4.3 & xe "Lochry\:Archibald (orphans court)Eager;Joseph (orphans court)Orphans Court;LochryOrphans Court;Eager"debts already presented of £357.16.9 & asking leave to sell part of his tract of land in Mt Pleasant  Tp adjg William Lochry & others.

Ordered to be sold on first Tuesday in May at the house of Charles Foremanxe "Foreman" in Hannastown.  On Aug 1, 1786 on application of Col Proctor above order is continued & sale ordered to be on Wednesday of the next October Term at the New Town

6.  Petition on Feby 7 (year not give) of Jane Eagerxe "Eager", Hugh Martinxe "Martin" Esq & John Giffenxe "Giffen" Adms of Joseph Eager Decd
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xe "V2 Page 234"setting forth that Joseph Eager died intestate leaving to survive him a widow & nine children of which seven were minors at the time of his death & his personal estate was £97.14 & his debts £183.8.10 & stating that he owned a plantation in Mt Pleasant Tp adjg William Andersonxe "Anderson", John Armalxe "Armal", Robert Nichollsxe "Nicholls" & Wm Eagerxe "Eager" court accordingly on Feby & ord 100 A of the land sold, reserving the mansion house & improvements adjacent for the maintenance of the widow & children on Thursday of the Apr term next in Hanna's Town.

7.  On Feby 7, 1786, the above Adm's (the widow is named as Jean Agarxe "Agar" & the Estate that of Joseph Agar) showing the figures given above on this page & among others there are debts due as follows:  To William Toddxe "Todd" Esq account £3.10.0 & to George Thompsonxe "Thompson" Judgment £4.10.0

8.  On Sept 12, 1796 above 3 Adm's present an acct which is approved showing sale of the land for £500 & showing a balance of £68.7.8 1/2 in their hands.  The following are some of the people to whom they paid money:  Robert Hauncexe "Haunce"        £2. 3. 2

Rev & Mrs Powersxe "Powers"              1.12. 6

William Toddxe "Todd"                  3.15.10

John McClennahanxe "McClennahan"              2. 0. 0

William Lovexe "Love"'s Adm            1. 7. 1

William Waddelxe "Waddel"                6.15.11

David Kilgorexe "Kilgore" Reg't          15.15. 0

Andrew Whitexe "White" on Judgt        56.14. 1

Patrick Kilgore on Judgt      4.10. 0

James Bovardxe "Bovard" on Judgt         4.16. 0

[Margin note reads]  There was no payt to George Thompson but amt payt Patrick Kilgore is same amts.

9.  Petition & return of Nicholas Blakexe "Blake" for himself & John Calhoonxe "Calhoon" & Thomas Clarexe "Clare" Adms of Alexander Millerxe "Miller" Decd that upon appln of s'd Adm's xe "Miller\:Alexander (estate)Court records;Miller"to this ct they were pleased on Apr 7, 1782 to order & direct them to Expose to sale at Beesons Town two certain tracts of land situate in Springhill Tp adjg Wilkinsonxe "Wilkinson", Theophilus Phillipsxe "Phillips", George Gillespie

xe "Gillespie"            V2 Page 235

xe "V2 Page 235"& John Salemxe "Salem" ctg abt 450 acres to enable them to pay off the debts of s'd decd & to maintain the widow & children & pursuant thereto Adms exposed to sale on May 7, 1782 s'd two tracts of land at Beesons Town & sold same to Edward Cookxe "Cook" Esq for £350 & made return of same to James Kinkeadxe "Kinkead" then Register & now Nicholas Blake asks Court to accept return of sale nunc pro tune & now Nov 1, 1791 Nicholas Blake is sworn to the statements made before the Judge, John Baird, Wm Todd & Wm Jackxe "Jack" who continue the further consideration under advisement until the first day of the next Dec term.  Recorded Book No 2 Page 162 or 142  See who Edward Cookxe "Cook" sold this to & whether it was part of Friendship Hill.

10.  AT an Orphan's Ct held at Greensburgh Pa Aug 6, 1789, before John Moore,xe "Moore," Hugh Martinxe "Martin", Christopher Trubyxe "Truby", Michael Rughxe "Rugh" & Michael Huffnagle xe "Huffnagle"Esqs, Justices petition of William  Neymanxe "Neyman" & Mary his wife late Mary Hillxe "Hill" as adm of the estate of John Hill Decd recites that John Hill on xe "Hill\:John (orphans court)Orphans Court;Hill"the last Friday in Feby 1779 was captured by the savages on the Frontier & departed this life some time after while in captivity leaving your petitioner Mary, a widow & three small children the oldest about six & the youngest three years of age.  That the sd Mary before her intermarriage with the sd William & both of the petitions since have been at the sole expense of clothing & maintaining sd infants & acct for which they prevent herewith.  It further states that Frederick Hill, the other Adm of the estate has left this State & pd over the money in his hands to Michael Rugh & Peter Rugh the Gdns of the sd children signed Mary M. Neyman William Neyman.
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xe "V2 Page 236"Account of the Exps for maintaining the children of John Hill

To Boarding, lodging & clothing, Hannah from Mch 1, 1779 to Apr 1, 1788 9 yrs & 1 mo at £5 per year                                       £45.

To do [sic] of Jacob Jr Mch 1, 1779 to May 1, 1787 at £3 per year _24._
No charge made for the maintenance of Jonathan the oldest child   £69.

The Court after considering it allow £16 in full to be p'd out of whole estate.  These are evidently some of the Marklexe "Markle" Hills from Berks Co, the fact of their making the Rugh's Markle relatives gdns being in evidence.

11.  William Beattyxe "Beatty" Adm of Charles Sterretxe "Sterret" on Nov 13, 1785 before the Ct xe "Sterret\:Charles (estate)Orphans Court;SterretOrphans Court;SloanSloan;Samuel (estate)"at Hannastown recites that Charles Sterret died intestate leaving a widow & four small children & got leave to sell his land of 200 A in Hempfield Tp which he did on Jany 12, 1786 to John Wilsonxe "Wilson" for £48 & sale was approved by Ct next day.

12.  On Dec 21, 1793 is presented acc't of James Carnahanxe "Carnahan" Adm of Samuel Sloanxe "Sloan" Showing a tract of land sold to Charles Campbellxe "Campbell" for £32.15.0 & same is sworn to on above date before James Guthriexe "Guthrie" Regr & passed.

13.  An acct with 1792 marked on back, of Isaac Measonxe "Meason" executor of xe "Worthington\:Robert (estate)Orphans Court;Worthington"Robert Worthingtonxe "Worthington" shows a balance in his hands of £5.6.4 & states "By the consent of the Exrs & Joseph Thompsonxe "Thompson" by an agreement in open Court it is agreed that the Rents issues & profits of the Decd of his R.E. shall be a sufficient compensation for the cloathing & maintg the children to this present date".  See if Joseph Thompson married the widow & see Wills additional figures on bottom of acct.
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xe "V2 Page 237"14.  Account of Elizabeth Lovexe "Love" and William Jackxe "Jack" Esq Adms of Capt William xe "Jack\:William (adm of estate)Love;William (estate)Orphans Court;Love"Love late of Hempfield Tp.  It shows payts to Peter Rughxe "Rugh" £2.  Doctor Samuel Thompson £9., James Clarkxe "Clark" £3, & was sworn to by Wm Jack Jany 31, 1785 before James Kinkeadxe "Kinkead" Regr.

15.  AT Court held at Hanna's Town Tuesday Feby 1785 Petition of Eliz Love & Wm Jack Adms of Wm Love states that Wm Love died intestate leaving above named Elizabeth his widow & ten children & was seized (interalia) with a plantation in Derry Tp ctg 300 A adjg Thomas Taylorxe "Taylor", William Dunlapxe "Dunlap" & others which was sold to Wm Moorheadxe "Moorhead" Mch 1, 1785 for 25 per acre May 3, 1785 confirmed by court on petition signed Elisabeth Love, Wm Jack

16.  Petition of John Minterxe "Minter" Adm of Valentine Crawfordxe "Crawford" late of Westnd Co recites a large indebtedness of near £2000 owing by estate & asks privilege to sell R.E. which is a 300 A farm in Tyrone Tp adjg John Stevensonxe "Stevenson", Benj Willsxe "Wills" & Isaac Masonxe "Mason" on May 3, 1786 ordered to be sold on July 6, 1786.

17.  Acct of Susanna Stokelyxe "Stokely" Adm & William Jackxe "Jack" Esq & Doct David xe "Jack\:William (adms of estate)Crawford;Valentine (estate)Stokeley;Nehemiah (estate)Orphans Court;JackOrphans Court;CrawfordOrphans Court;Stokeley"Merchantxe "Merchant" Adms of Nehemiah Stokeley late of Westd Co, Decd.  Charge themselves with appmt, gain & cash amtg to £452.1.8 & show disbursements of £237.5.4. among which are payts to: No 8 Mrs Carnahanxe "Carnahan" note £17.16.4 No 15. Squier [sic] Findleyxe "Findley" on judgt £8.8.7., No 20 Col Edwd Cookxe "Cook" on bond £19.15.0, Michael Finleyxe "Finley", proven £3.5.0  Balance on hands £214.16.4.  Passed & sworn to Sept 9, 1796 before James Guthriexe "Guthrie" Reg on back marked "Passed" & just below in different hand "1804 May 15, got certified copy to young Mr Stokely to be paid at June court"
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xe "V2 Page 238"18.  Acct of Isabella McGrewxe "McGrew" & John Probstxe "Probst"  Adms of William McGrew late xe "McGrew\:Archibald (estate)Court Records;McGrewMcGrew;William (orphans court)Orphans Court;McGrew"of Westnd Co Decd charge themselves with £119.2.2 1/2 which includes "cash of Archibald McGrew £9."  In the disbursements are the following:

No 6.  George Bairdxe "Baird" Esq £3.18.16  No 7. pd John Shannonxe "Shannon" £3.12. 6

No 16. Wm McGrew Junr    3. 0. 0  No 18. John Shannon    5.16. 2

No 25. Widow McGrews est 1.10. 0  No 29. John Shannon    3. 0. 0

No 30. Alex Simeralxe "Simeral" for  6.10. 1  Adms for trouble etc   7.10. 0

going to Virginia

which makes full amt recd viz £119.2. 2 1/2.  Sworn to June 9, 1794 by Isabela McGrew & John Probst before James Guthrie, Regr.

19.  At an Orphans Court held at Greensburgh June 9, 1794 before Alexander Addisonxe "Addison" Esq Prest, John Bairdxe "Baird", William Toddxe "Todd" & William Jack xe "Jack"Esqs Judges, the Court appoints Samuel Thompsonxe "Thompson" of North Huntingdon Tp guardian over the persons & estates of Esther McGrew, Rebecca McGrew and Thomas McGrew, Minor children of William McGrew late of North Huntingdon Tp Decd until they respectively attain the age of Fourteen years by the Court, Thomas Hamiltonxe "Hamilton", Clk

20. [JVT has drawn an elaborate Penns seal by this entry]  Pennsylvania Gs.

      In Assembly April 6, 1776

To Alexander Thompsonxe "Thompson" Esquire

xe "Thompson\:Alexander (military appointment)"      We reposing especial Trust and Confidence in your Patriotism, Valour, Conduct and Fidelity Do, by these presents, constitute and appoint you, to be Captain of a Company of Foot in the first Battalion of the Military Associators in the County of Westmoreland for the Protection of this Province, against all hostile Enterprizes, and for the Defence of American Liberty.  You are therefore
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xe "V2 Page 239"carefully and diligently to discharge the Duty of a Captain of the said Associators by doing and performing all Manner of Things thereunto belonging.  And we do Strictly charge and require all Officers and Soldiers, under your Command, to be obedient to your orders as their Captain.  And you are to observe and Show such Orders and Directions, from Time to Time, as you shall receive from the Assembly during the Sessions; and, in their Recess, from the present or any future committee of Safety appointed by the Assembly of this Province, or from your Superior Officer, according to the Rule and Regulations for the better Government of the Military Association in Pennsylvania, and pursuant to the Trust reposed in you.  This Commission to continue in Force until revoked by the Assembly or by the present or any succeeding Committee of Safety.             Signed by Order of the Assembly

                          John Mortonxe "Morton", Speaker

The above is a copy of the original commission of an older brother of my great grandfather William Thompson, then of Mt Pleasant Tp, Westnd Co Pa.
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xe "V2 Page 240"Below is excerpts from Wills

1. William Brownxe "Brown", Will boon 1 Page 28, makes will on May 12, 1783. xe "Brown\:William (will)Wills;ExcerptsWills;Brown, William"Witnessed by Michl Finleyxe "Finley", John Emersonxe "Emerson" & James Kinkeadxe " Kinkead". Proven March 23, 1784, recites that he is of Westmoreland & provides for his wife but does not give her name & leaves balance to Jean his only daughter & William his only son who are to receive their shares "when they arrive to age".  Appoints wife David Samplexe "Sample" [Sumple?] & Robert Orrxe "Orr" Exrs

2. John Bairdxe "Baird" of Unity Tp makes will Jany 12, 1805 Proved Apr 20, 1805 xe "Baird\:John (will)Wills;Baird, John"Recorded Will Book 1 Pages 200 to 202, names wife Honner & sets aside farm or £400 for her & fives to brother George Baird £100 to Robert so of said George £150, to his deceased brother William Baird's children viz John, George, William, Martha & Agnes £160 to be divided equally to John Baird son of Brother George£50, to Catharine Shannonxe "Shannon" £15, James Shannon £10 & to Joseph Shannon £20 they being minor children of Henry Shannon Decd & of what remains to John McCallisterxe "McCallister" son of Archibald McCallister £20 to be put to use for him until he becomes of age & remainder to brother George.  Appoint his friends, Hugh Martainxe "Martain" Esq of Mt Pleasant Tp & John Whitexe "White" of Unity Tp Exrs.

3. Robert Brownxe "Brown" of Greensburgh Pa Will Book 3 Page 390 Wills as follows: xe "Brown\:Robert (will)Wills;Brown, Robert"To daughter Martha Cannonxe "Cannon" 10 Shs stock in Bk of Pgh
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xe "V2 Page 241"to son Samuel 20 shs stock in Girard Bank

To son William 20 shs stock in Girard Bank & a clear discharge of all debts due before 1830 all due me since that date he is to settle for, also allow him my "Ten Acre lot", Stock in a store taken acct of as by contract

To daughter Lavinia my dwelling house & lot garden lot & all improvements as long as she wishes to occupy them & upon her leaving them all goes to Nancy & her heirs.

to my son James, my stone house, Brick shop & 5 lots in & adjoining Blairsville ten shares of stock in Bank of Pg & $800, out of what comes from the store.

To my daughter Lavinia 5 lots in Brownstown 1 cow

To my granddaughter Mary Anne Cannon 1 bed 2 bedsteads side board etc

to my granddaughter Jane Brown $100

To my grandsons R.B. Cannon, R.B. Stirlingxe "Stirling", Robert Brown, son to Samuel, Robert Brown son to James, Thomas L. Campbellxe "Campbell" R.B. Gammilxe "Gammil" each I allow $100, provided my grandson R. Cannon pursues the study of Divinity I allow him an additional $100 to assist in his studies.

to my daughter Lavinia Ann bals furniture as long as she lives in house then to Nancy.

To my sons Samuel & William 5 shs Gbg & Storystown Turnpike

to my daughter Martha Cannon the Reformed Church until they pay what is due.

To R Cannon I give my colt to Matilda my mare & to John Renwick Cannon my watch.  Appoints sons Samuel P. Brown, William Brown & Joseph H. Kirkusxe "Kirkus" Exrs Made June 29, 1843    Robert Brown

Codicil 1. To my daughter Nancy I allow one cow pasture & hay from ten acres lot willed to William
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xe "V2 Page 242"and providing any of my heirs should die without issue their patrimony to be equally divided among surviving heirs.  signed Aug 13, 1844 & witnessed by John Waggonerxe "Waggoner" & Joseph C. Barnettxe "Barnett"      Robt Brown

Codicil No 2. gives daughter Martha Cannon proceeds of sale of farm originally give to her.  To son William gives property in Adamsburg this Co sign June 10, 1847 Robt Brown

Codicil No 3.  To my daughter Nancy, the wife of James Gemelxe "Gemel" gives Four acres of the Ten acre lot willed to son William to be laid off adjoining land of John Rughxe "Rugh", signed July 5, 1848, signed in presence of Elizabeth Jane Gemmil     Robt Brown

Legally proved Feby 8, 1853. Renunciation of Jos H. Kuhnxe "Kuhn" filed & on Feby 12, 1853 letters testamentary issued to Samuel P. Brownxe "Brown" who was sworn as Executor before Edward I. Keenanxe "Keenan" Dep Reg.

4.  Will of Mary Jane Brownxe "Brown", will book 4 page 521 no 30 of 1864.  States xe "Brown\:Mary Jane (will)Wills;Brown, Mary Jane"she is of Greensburg & wills all her property of every kind to her four daughters, Mary Jane, Elizabeth, Catharine Riddlexe "Riddle" and Anna Sparksxe "Sparks" & appoints daughters Mary Jane & Elizabeth Exrs, signed Jany 1862 & witnessed by Jno Barclayxe "Barclay" & R.B. Gemmellxe "Gemmell"     Mary Jane Brown

Legally proved & recorded May 3, 1864

5.  Will of Col William Crawfordxe "Crawford" will Book 1 Page 1 No 10 of 1782 xe "Crawford\:William (Will)Wills;Crawford, William"recites he is of Westnd Co Pa & wills to:
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xe "V2 Page 243"my wife Hanah for life tract on Youghioghonia River on which I live. negro man named Dick & Mulatto man named Daniel & household goods.


to son  John 500 acres land laid off by me down the Ohio River & also the tract on which I now live at Stewarts Crossing at death of my wife & then also Dick & Daniel & at his death to go to his son, William

to grandson Moses Crawford, son of my son John 400 Acres down the Ohio         River.

to grandson Richard Crawford son of John 400 A down Ohio River

To Anne McCormickxe "McCormick" daughter of William & Effie McCormick 400 acres down         Ohio River


to Anne Connellxe "Connell" all tract land where she now lives on North side Youghioghania River abt two miles fr sd River on Bradocks old road & all stock & farming implements for & during her life & after her death equally between her four children William, James, Nancy & Polly.

to William Connell son of s'd Anne 500 A down Ohio River

to James Connell son of s'd Anne 500 A down Ohio River

to Nancy & Polly daughters of s'd Anne Connel 600 A Ohio River Paid

to son John mulatto boy named Martin

to wife Hanah mulatto girl named Betty & then all the balance to be divided equally between my three beloved children John Crawford, Effie McCormick & Sarah Harrisonxe "Harrison" & appoints beloved wife Hanah & my living brother John Stephenson & William Harrison Exrs signed May 16, 1782 in presence of Thos Gestxe "Gest", John Ecalesxe "Ecales", Mary Wrightxe "Wright" & Nancy McKeexe "McKee" W. Crawford Proven Sept 10, 1782 by Robert Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" Regr

6.  Will of David Carnahanxe "Carnahan", Will book 2 page 141 no 862 of 1825, recites xe "Carnahan\:David Sr (will)Wills;Carnahan, David Sr"he is David Carnahan Senior
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xe "V2 Page 244"of Washington Tp Westnd Co Pa & bequeaths to:

To son Thomas 100 A on which he lives conveyed to him shortly after his        marriage & $1.

To son David 100 on which he now lives & conveyed to him & $1.

to Daughter Martha Kinleyxe "Kinley" $1

to Daughter Elizabeth Hunterxe "Hunter" $1

to daughter Jinet Carnahan $1.

to my three sons, Robert, George & John Carnahan all balance of my land        equally.

to my four younger daughters, Jean, Nancy, Peggy & Darcus Carnahan $40        each.


to my loving wife, Jane Carnahan, her bed & bedding with all kitchen furniture & to be supported on the place as long as she remains my widow.

Appoints son David & Robert Exrs.  Signed Nov 4, 1825, before Samuel Paulxe "Paul", George Carnahan, & Elizabeth Carnahan.  Proven by Elizabeth Carnahan Dec 13, 1825 & by Samuel Paul Esq Jany 28, 1826 letters issued & recorded Jany 28, 1826 by Robt Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" Regr

7.  Will of John Carnahanxe "Carnahan" Will Book 2 Page 152 No 880 of 1826 was xe "Carnahan\:John (will)Wills;Carnahan, John"transcribed years ago & is in my records.

8. Will of Garret Campfxe "Campf" of Hempfield Tp Will book 2 P 372 No 1236 of xe "Campf\:Garret (will)Wills;Campf, Garret"1837.  Wills a large estate for that day & has six sons David, Jonathan, Solomon, Jacob, Benjamin, & Levi & daughters Catharine married first to Jacob Bronedebergerxe "Bronedeberger" [sic] now decd & second to Peter Boyerxe "Boyer", Elizabeth married to Henry Wendlingxe "Wendling" & Sally married to Jacob Reamesxe "Reames" signed Jany 1, 1835 & witnessed by Jacob Rughxe "Rugh" (which is significant) & William McKinney xe "McKinney"Solomon & Levi Exrs Proven Apr 22, 1837 before Jon Rowxe "Row" regr
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xe "V2 Page 245"9.  Will of Jane Carnahan xe "Carnahan " of Wash Tp widow of David above Will book 3 xe "Carnahan\:Jane (will)Wills;Carnahan, Jane"Page 23 No 1360 of 1840

To my son Robert Carnahan $1.

To my son John Carnahan $1.

To my daughter Jane Blarexe "Blare" $1.

To my daughter Dorcas Waltonsxe "Waltons" $1.

To my daughter Margaret all residue of my property consisting of my interest in land in Wash Tp on which I now reside which I inherit as heir of my son George Decd & all my stock consisting of 1 brown mare eight head of horn cattle & all my stock of sheep & hoggs, beds, bedding & kitchen furniture & all other property of every description & appoints her daughter Margaret Carnahan & Mathew Carnahan Exrs signed Sept 3, 1840 & witnessed by Alexander Thompsonxe "Thompson" & Henry Bashxe " Bash" Proven Nov 10, 1840 before Jacob S. Steckxe "Steck" Regr

10.  Will of Samuel Carothersxe "Carothers" (my grandfather) Will book 3 Page 224 No xe "Carothers\:Samuel (will)Wills;Carothers, Samuel"1686 of 1849 States he is of Sewickley Tp & wills as follows:

2  To my son William plantation on which I now reside in Sewickly Tp           subject to following payments:

3  To my son James $800 to be pd by son Wm without int.

4  To my daughter Ruth $300 to be pd by son Wm without int.

5  To my daughter Metilda $300 to be pd by son Wm without int.

6  To my daughter Jane $400 to be pd by son Wm without int.

7  To my daughter Eliza $400 to be pd by son Wm without int.


& my son William is to have all my farming utensils all my livestock except what is hereafter excepted, he is also to have my clock, dining table & settee, one bed & bedding, one set of chears.  My son James is to have one horse which he now claims one bed & bedding & one set of chears & my two daughters Jane & Eliza to have all remainder of house furniture share & share
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xe "V2 Page 246"alike of whatever description also directs that son William in case either or both of my daughters now at home should change their way of living by entering into a marage state then in that case William shall set them or either of them up for housekeeping equal to what I gave each of my other daughters including what I have willed to them.  William to first pay James & then to pay daughters $100 a year or more if he can commencing with the eldest.  Appoints sons William & James Exrs signed Feby 7, 1843 & witnessed by J.C. Plumerxe "Plumer" & John M. Carnahan signed Samuel Carothers Proven Jany 12, 1849 (although the copied record has it erroneously 1847)

11.  Will of William Carothersxe "Carothers" of Salem Tp Will Book 3 Page 275 No 27 of xe "Carothers\:William (will)Wills;Carothers, William"1850.


To wife Mary Carrothers one cow were kept also to have yearly 12 bus of wheat 3 of corn 100 lbs of pork & 50 of beef every fall 6 lbs of wool & $5 in money & if she wish a room & firewood ready for fire all to be done by son William.

to my eldest son William Carrothers, all tract on which I now live in         Salem Tp & all freehold estate & personal property.

to my younger sons, James & George Carrothers $1. Each

to my eldest daughter Eleanor McKelvyxe "McKelvy" married woman $1.

to my three youngest daughters Eliza Carrothers, Ann Irvinexe "Irvine", married woman & Margaret Carrothers $1. each.  Appoints Alexander Rossxe "Ross" Esq of Unity Tp & William Hendersonxe "Henderson" (my old friend of 40 yrs ago) Druggist of Pittsburgh Pa my sole exrs.  Dated Oct 3, 1844 & witnessed Joseph Ross & John Stevensonxe "Stevenson" & signed William Carothers

Proven June 28th, 1850.  This will was evidently written by Wm Henderson as he uses two r throughout although the testator signs with one as above.

                  V2 Page 247

xe "V2 Page 247"12.  Will of John Carothersxe "Carothers" Will Book 4 Page 236 No 43 of 1858 no 2192 xe "Carothers\:John (will)Wills;Carothers, John"of Wills is named as of South Huntingdon Tp

1st to my son James the farm where he now resides he paying the               following legatees.



2d to my daughter Mary $1700 in money two cows & privileges & also during her life the use of back room & two front rooms upstairs in the old building etc.



3 to my daughter Catherine & my son‑in‑law J.P. McKeexe "McKee" the house & lot they occupy in the Boro of West Newton also $300 in cash, also $300 more which was given by son‑in‑law in helping to build house which I want refunded to him, also pasture of the woods lot which they have used & firewood they need.

4. to my granddaughter Bell McKee lot on Vine St & $300 cash.

5. to my grandson John C. McKee $300 cash

6. to my grandson James W. McKee $300 cash

7. to my son William S. Carothers $800 cash

8. to my grandson, son of William, James Carothers, $300 cash

9. to my grandson John Carothers, son of James $300 cash

Appoints son James & son‑in‑law J.P. McKeexe "McKee" Exrs & appoints J.P. McKee lawful guardian of my grandchildren Belle, John & James McKee to take charge of the legacies left them. Dated Feby 22, 1858 & signed that day at Pittsburgh & witnessed by J.W. Davittxe "Davitt" & T.C. Davitt Proven Dec 14, 1858 before E.J. Keenanxe "Keenan" Regr

13.  Will of Jane Carothersxe "Carothers" Will Book 6 Page 250 No 20 of 1878 of Salem xe "Carothers\:Jane (will)Wills;Carothers, Jane"Bor gives to:


To my daughter Annie Carothers all beds & bedding, mahogany bureau, Mahogany tables, stand & looking glass breakfast table, all carpets etc & bals furniture to be divided amicably between William John & Annie Carothers and money collected from estate of my brother

                  V2 Page 243

xe "V2 Page 243"David Shawxe "Shaw" Decd to be put at int one yr & then used to erect a marble monument alike to the one now standing in the Presbyterian graveyard at the grave of my Decd husband & directs that my two sons William & John Carothers attend to having this done.  Appoints son John Carothers Exr Dated Feby 28, 1878 & signed  Jane E. Carothers

Witnessed by Joseph McQuilkenxe "McQuilken" & Thomas Humersxe "Humers" Proven Apr 13, 1878 before W.B. Snodgrassxe "Snodgrass" Testatrix died Mch 3, 1878 1 o'clock AM

14.  Will of James P. Crothersxe "Crothers" Will Book 6 Page 342 No 26 of 1879 of xe "Crothers\:James P. (will)Wills;Crothers, James P."south Huntingdon Tp gives:

To wife Jane in lieu of dower $240 annually also sorrel mare with saddle       & bridle to be kept by John.


to son John C. Crothers all my property both real & personal not heretofore otherwise disposed of to my wife & hereinafterwards disposed of

to my daughter Fannie $4000 to be pd in 2 yrs & 50 A of the Shaft Stone       Coal on South line of my farm & various articles.

to my daughter Bell $4000 to be pd in 3 yrs & 50 A of the Shaft Stone       coal on North line of my farm

Appoints son John C. Crothers & son‑in‑law S.B. Marklexe "Markle" exrs signed & sealed May 15, 1877 before Harman D. Smithxe "Smith" & S.B. Weimerxe "Weimer"  James P. Crothers.  Proven Feby 21, 1879 before James Dennisonxe "Dennison" Reg Testator died Feby 5, 1879 at 3 1/2 O. PM

15.  Will of William Carothersxe "Carothers" Will book 7 Page 220 No 155 of 1884 of xe "Carothers\:William (will)Wills;Carothers, William"Salem Tp gives:

To wife Martha Carothers $250, one horse, one cow & use of one half of         house during lifetime.

to my daughter Margaret Carothers $250, one horse one cow
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xe "V2 Page 249"to my son William R Carothers, remainder of personal property & also all        my real estate & appoints him Exr.

Dated Feby 1, 1881 & witnessed by R.F. Stewartxe "Stewart" & Simon Sidlerxe "Sidler" Proven Sept 18, 1884 before Sm Hugusxe "Hugus" Reg.  Testator died  Sept 4, 1884

16.  Will of John Carnahanxe "Carnahan" Will Book 7 Page 506 No 76 of 1887 of Bell Tp xe "Carnahan\:John (Will)Wills;Carnahan, John"wills as follows:

to my daughter now Louisa Warrenxe "Warren" $100

to my son Labannah Carnahan $150

to my son John Carnahan $5

to my daughter now Catharine Wolfordxe "Wolford" $100

to my daughter Anna Burrell Carnahan $100

to my son Samuel Carnahan $150

to my daughter now Rachel Caldwellxe "Caldwell" $100

to my grandson William Wolford $50

to my son William Carnahan the farm on which we now live in Bell Tp & to my wife my house & garden while she lives & then goes to William.

Appoints sons William & Samuel of Bell Tp Exrs  Dated & signed June 1, 1886 & witnessed by Oliver Bairxe "Bair" & Martin Yockey

xe "Yockey"Proven Apr 28, 1887 before E.F. Housemanxe "Houseman" Reg

Testator died April 22, 1887 at 8:30 AM

17.  Will of Jane K. Carothersxe "Carothers" Will book 9 Page 375 No 230 of 1896 of xe "Carothers\:Jane K. (will)Wills;Carothers, Jane K."West Newton Bor, directs that she be buried according to the rites & usages of the Church to which she belongs alongside of my departed husband James Carothers in our lot in Markles Cemetery in South Huntingdon Tp & my inscription placed on family monument now erected. States that she owns house & lot West Newton & personal property all of which she wills absolutely to her daughter
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xe "V2 Page 250"Mary Frances Carothers & appoints her son John C. Carothers exr Dated Feby 2, 1892 & witnessed by Lucetta Plumerxe "Plumer" & Rosa Metschxe " Metsch"  Jane K. Carothers

Codicil appoints sole legatee Mary Frances Carothers Exrx instead of son John.

I release my daughter & her husband (Belle C. & Shepard Marklexe "Markle") from all claims against them or either of them & gives to daughter Belle all wearing apparel, except black silk dress which goes to Mary Frances. Dated Aug 5, 1896 & witnessed by J.M. Goehringxe "Goehring" & Fannie Carothers on to mark by which she signed in the presence of J.C. Meloyxe "Meloy" & Emma P. Dick xe "Dick"who signed as witnesses  Proven Aug 24, 1896 before Jno R. Onnslerxe "Onnsler" Reg

Testatrix died Aug 7, 1896 at about 3 PM

18.  Will of John Dunlapxe "Dunlap" Will Book 1 Page 113 no 140 of 1794 gives much xe "Dunlap\:John (will)Wills;Dunlap, John"genealogical information in naming brother & sisters & their children but I do not see that they come in the connection.

19.  Will of Morris Dunlevyxe "Dunlevy" Will book 1 Page 426 No 618 of 1817.  States xe "Dunlevy\:Morris (will)Wills;Dunlevy, Morris"he is of Westmoreland Co & gives:  Stating will is written with his own hand Apr 6, 1817:

to my aged mother Mary Dunlevy $20

to my brother John Dunlevy $2

to my brother Andrew Dunlevy $2

to heirs of my brother Anthony Dunlevy late of Wash Co $10 to be divided    equally.

to my brother Daniel Dunlevy $2

to children of my brother James Dunlevy late of Jefferson Co Ohio $40 to    wit to each child $10

to my sister Nancy Wilsonxe "Wilson" $10 to get her a suit of mourning

to my wife Elizabeth Dunlevy all lands, houses, moneys stocks etc to be    hirs absolutely.  Nertheless [sic] if she
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xe "V2 Page 251"died without issue & intestate what remains of my property in hir hands shall revert to my legal heirs.  Appoints Michael Findleyxe "Findley", Luke Baselxe "Basel" & wife Elizabeth Exrs

signed in presence of John Robinsonxe "Robinson" & William Lattaxe "Latta" Proven Oct 29, 1817 before Robert Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" Deputy for James Montgomery Reg.

20.  Will of Margaret Dunlapxe "Dunlap" Will book 2 Page 144 no 866 of 1826 of xe "Dunlap\:Margaret (will)Wills,Dunlap, Margaret"Unity Tp bequeaths estate to her five children Robert, William, John and James Dunlap & my daughter Mary Sproulsxe "Sprouls", married to Robert Sprouls in equal shares.  States that James is away & makes provision about his share with condition.  Further wills that her three grandchildren John, Susan, & Jenny Dunlap, children of Thomas Dunlap Decd shall have out of what is due me from my son Thomas Dunlap's estate forty dollars. Appoints son John sole exr  Dates Aug 16, 1816.  Witnessed by Geo Smith xe "Smith"& Robert Dunlap.  Proven Feby 17, 1826 before Robert Montgomery

21.  Will of John Dunlapxe "Dunlap" Will Book 2 Page 199 No 955 of 1829 states he xe "Dunlap\:John (will)Wills;Dunlap, John"is of Westnd Co & bequeaths:

to my son Andrew Dunlap tract of land I now live on & he to pay

to my daughter Nacy $100

to my daughter Jane $100

to my son William the sorrel horse

to my son James the sorrel mare

to my daughter Mary one cow

to my daughter Jane the loom & tackling

to my daughter Nacy & Jane all the dresser & furniture & each of them to have half a bushel of flax seed sown while they remain single.
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xe "V2 Page 252"to my son John Dunlap's heirs $1

to my daughter Nally Dunlap $1

Appoints son William Dunlap & Andrew Dunlap Exrs. Dated Mch 21, 1820 & signed in presence of Wm Chambersxe "Chambers" & Nancy Dunlap, Proven Mch 20, 1829.

22.  Will of William Dunlapxe "Dunlap" Book 2 Page 311 No 1143 of 1834.  States he xe "Dunlap\:William (will)Wills;Dunlap, William"is of Derry Tp & "being far advanced in life".

to my son James Dunlap my land etc etc

to my daughter Peggy the cow she calls her own etc & the use of the house she now lives in while she lives single.

To Peggy Haksxe "Haks", a black filly etc

& remainder of personal property to be equally divided between my other sons & daughters at the estimation of two men.  Appoints James McClurexe "McClure" & son James Dunlap Exrs.  Dated Mch 21, 1822 & witnessed by Thomas Dunlap & Daniel Dunlap.  Proven May 23, 1834, but no letters taken out.

23.  Will of Robert Dunlapxe "Dunlap" Will book 3 Page 42 No 1397 of 1841 of xe "Dunlap\:Robert (will)Wills;Dunlap, Robert"Allegheny Tp Wills:


to my daughter Elizabeth Dunlap 6 sheep 1 cow 1 bedstead etc 1 bureau etc & such other articles of furniture as I gave her sisters when married including side saddle & umbrella.


to my daughters Elizabeth & Rosanna intermarried Adam Hendersonxe "Henderson" & Margaret, intermarried with Samuel McCreeyxe "McCreey" $400 to be equally divided.

to my wife Elizabeth all property, farm stock etc during life or until          she marries again & then to get out.

to my son Thomas Dunlap, all R.E. & other belongings after wife's death          & he to pay alone $400.

Appoints friend James FitzGeraldxe "FitzGerald" Esq. Dated June 4, 1839  signed Robert Dunlap.  Witnessed by J.H. Iznelxe "Iznel" [best guess], James FitzGerald & Thomas Boydxe "Boyd". Proven Nov 22, 1841 before Jacob S. Steckxe "Steck" Regr
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xe "V2 Page 253"24.  Will of Thomas Dunlapxe "Dunlap" Will book 3 Page 55 No 1422 of 1842 of Derry xe "Dunlap\:Thomas (will)Wills;Dunlap, Thomas"Tp wills:

to my son Archebald 250 A of farm I now live on

to my wife Jamima her living & a room with Archebald & int on $1300.

to my grandson Thomas Dunlap Junior 25 A of land on East side of Archebald's

To my son Daniel 189 A where he now lives

to my son James 100 A of land he now lives on

to my daughter Jeane intermarried with Moses Culbersonxe "Culberson" a lot in Williamsport, Wash Co No 6.

to my daughter Jamima intermarried with John Wherryxe "Wherry" 68 A

to my daughters Jane & Jamima $1200 cash (Jane is same as Jeane)

to my son Archebald all bals personal property in house [best guess] etc

to my son Daniel all the "orvr pluch" of money if any

Jane & Jamima each to receive their money while their mother is alive.

Appoints son Archebald & son‑in‑law Moses Culberson Exrs.  Dated July 4, 1839 & signed   Thomas Dunlap  Witnessed by James Longxe "Long" & John Robison xe "Robison"Proven May 31, 1842 before Jacob S. Steck

xe "Steck"25.  Will of Mary Dunlapxe "Dunlap" Will book 3 Page 233 No 1685 of 1849 of Unity xe "Dunlap\:Mary (will)Wills;Dunlap, Mary"Tp

to my bound girl Nancy Hallowayxe "Halloway" $100 if stays with me until 18 yrs old

to my nephew Joseph McClainxe "McClain" $100

to my nephew William McClain all message or tenement in Unity Tp adjg Abraham Ebersolexe "Ebersole", Henry Smithxe "Smith" & others & all personal estate & appoints him sole Exr.  Dated May 16, 1839 & witnessed by John Fettenxe "Fetten"     Joseph Ebersole

Proven June 9, 1849

See Page 270
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xe "V2 Page 254"Oak Hill Aug 23, 1919 10:27 PM Saturday night

      I got up yesterday morning at 4:30 at the 7th Ave Hotel Pgh & took the 5:10 train for Greensburg, arriving at 7, got my breakfast at Hotel Rappe & was at Register's office 8, & commenced on Page 224 of this book & working such times as the office was open was about to complete the records up to bottom of preceding page by 4:30 this afternoon.  Last night I worked at Register's office until 10:15 & then went down Main St to Rettie R. Woodsxe "Woods" as I had telephoned her at noon I would call to see her.  I passed the new Presbyterian Church on the way fronting 200 feet on Main St built largely by Mrs Gen'l Richd Coulterxe "Coulter", who Rettie said had been calling & left but a few minutes before I got there.  Met also Rettie's sister Millie & her husband Jack who are living Mollie said at Hotel Endicott W 81st St NY.  I wanted to get the record from the Bible of Uncle John Richeyxe "Richey" but Rettie s'd Ella took all of those records & that her daughter Hettie Keenanxe "Keenan" had them.  Rettie s'd Thos Finleyxe "Finley" of Rostraver Tp now living in Belle Vernon could give much information about the Finley record, said he was a lawyer with an office in Pgh where he practiced.  Said he was about 60 a widower, had two or three children but that his sister Mrs Rankinxe "Rankin" formerly living in Gbg & whom I have met was keeping house for him since his wife died.  They also s'd that Sam P. Brownxe "Brown" who had the drug store on Main St across the street & beyond the Court House & a little beyond the Barclay Imot [best guess] Co was a descendant of Robert Brown.  I called in the store at noon today & a young man told
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xe "V2 Page 255"me he was out of town & would not be back until Monday.  While working this forenoon on Will Book 3, a lawyer wanted it for awhile & I gave it to him & he came upstairs where I was looking up grandfather Carothersxe "Carothers"' will & in talking, I learned he was Charles K. McCrearyxe "McCreary", a brother of Harry McCreary, now of Indiana Pa who used to be with J.W. Moorexe "Moore".  When I told him my name was Thompsonxe "Thompson", he said he knew an excellent man who looked wonderfully like me, George Thompson, who was RR agt at Leechburg Pa but who died six or eight yrs ago leaving a wife who always was delicate who he thought now lived at Blairsville, Pa where he thought Thompson had formerly lived & who was abt 60 yrs old when he died.  He is going to Old Home Week next Saturday 30th at Leechburg & will try & get the widow's address & write me.  I thought he might be a descendant of great grandfather's brother George Thompson. McCreary is a Kodak fiend & snapped me in front of the Court House & went with me at noon to Studio of J. Russell Mordenxe "Morden" on 5th floor of Barclay Bldg who I was having take a photographic copy of original commission issued Apr 6, 1776 by Penna to great grandfather's brother Alexander Thompson as Capt of the Associators of Westmoreland Co.  Found that Morden had photographed Lida & all the Grimmxe "Grimm"s having lived in Franklin Pa before coming to Gbg 8 yrs ago.  About 5 o'clock I went up to the office of Capt Jno B. Keenanxe "Keenan" in the Barclay Bldg & told him I was being called "Cap" all along the street & he said that only evened up with his being called "Mr Thompson" when in Uniontown.  He s'd
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xe "V2 Page 256"he was 60 born in 1859 & was a great grandson of Alexander Johnstonxe "Johnston" who died in 1871 aged 99 yrs.  Capt's grandfather John Barclayxe "Barclay" having married Mr Johnston's daughter & he said also that his grandfather Keenan had married Mr Johnston's sister.  He said Samuel Potter Brownxe "Brown", the druggist had four or five sons & that one was killed in the War in France, that he was a son of William Brown, was independent & peculiar, also rich & he gave his attention to making money & he did not think he would have much interest in family genealogy or history. Said his boys were very fine young men & several of them were in the drugstore, which was the best one in town & I expect I saw two or three of them when in there today.  Capt said there was a Miss Brown, Harriet he thought living in Connellsville, Pa. He said Mrs John D. Gillxe "Gill" aged 75 yrs or more was related, being a Gemmillxe "Gemmill" before her marriage & lived right in town & he was sure she would cheerfully give me all the information she could & he wd see her & arrange for a meeting when I came back next week.  She is a great temperance woman & the pillar in the U.P. Church until they put in an organ when she withdrew her support.  Her husband is a lawyer & has run persistantly for Governor or something else on the Prohibition ticket for years & occasional [sic] a son has been on the ticket.  S;d he had 3 sons, good boys & that Mr Gill's practice was mainly Building & Loan Association work & that his office was below the Fisher House.  Said he was a high class
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xe "V2 Page 257"straight, erect, dignified man & was rich.  Capt said he would have the record that his late wife, Ella had had prepared copied for me & give it to me next week.  He s'd his father‑in‑law, James Finley Woodsxe "Woods" was a grandson of Rev James Finleyxe "Finley".  Phil K. Shanerxe "Shaner" came in Capt's office while I was there.  I left about 5:35 & took the 5:58 train for home passing through a terrific rain & hail storm when the train stopped at Youngwood where the ground was covered with hailstones as big as the ends of your fingers.  Reached town at 7:30 got my mail & answered it, got shaved & came out a little after ten.  Pages 241 & 242 copied last night & this morning give the Robt Brown will & Mrs Gill is probably the daughter of Nancy & James Gemmell.  Capt Keenan pronounced the place in Ireland where Alexander Johnston came from Fer‑mun'‑agh instead of Fer‑mau‑agh' as I have always been pronouncing it.

Aug 26, 1919 7th Ave Hotel Pgh Pa 7:30 PM

      I left home on the first train this morning reaching Pgh at 9:15 AM.  About 10 I went in Mellon Natl Bank but they said A.W. Mellonxe "Mellon" was not yet back from his vacation.  I then went around to see H.C. McEldowneyxe "McEldowney" & he said to go ahead & close for the 3 A. Nicholsonxe "Nicholson" Tp Coal on the 12 cts for ton royalty basis to be worked out in two years so I wrote F.M. Semansxe "Semans" Jr this evening to go ahead.  I explained to Mr McEldowney abt our 368 A in West Bethlehem Tp at Scenery Hill & he said he thought it would be a good thing
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xe "V2 Page 258"to sell at $400 per acre provided the Chicago man (Grosscupxe "Grosscup") was willing & to do so & get Mr McClayxe "McClay" who wd be back Thursday to draw the papers. I told him I wanted to get more than $400 for it so I could save Minnie L. Redburnxe "Redburn"'s home & my brother Wm M. Thompsonxe "Thompson"'s farm from being sold away from them.  I then spoke to him about the meeting advertised for Sept 15 next by the Comptroller for turning the Bank back to the Stockholders & he said to see Seifert & Beal as to just what the law was.  I then went to Wm Penn Hotel & from there to Berger Bldg at 11:20 AM to room 901 & a stocky, good faced, plain man was thrashing away at the typewriter & a fine young boy of ten or twelve called "Father" to him & he said he was Mr Finleyxe "Finley" in answer to my question.  This was Thomas Ebenezer Finley, Atty at Law, now living at McKeesport instead of Belle Vernon as Rettie Woodsxe "Woods" thought.  He s'd his Father was Thomas Gallaher Finley & that he was son of Joseph Finley who was son of Rev James Finley.  He s'd a Lieut Layton? (I am not sure this name is correct) Finley of the U.S. Army got up a History of the family & when he wrote him about getting a copy he had died but a lawyer of firm Weff & Finley, Houston, Texas answered & said he wd send their branch for the typewriting which he did abt 30 pages for $5.  This was in 1892.  He thought the woman in cleaning house had lost his but he gave a copy to Michael G. Finley of Rostraver Tp near Jos A. Cookxe "Cook"'s but he is now dead but his son Clarence would
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xe "V2 Page 259"have it.  He s'd J. Elliott Cook went with Clarence's sister.  He s'd Michael who married grandmother Carothersxe "Carothers"' sister was a brother of his grandfather Joseph & that they were all buried at Rehoboth.  He s'd this Layton? was descended from Rev Samuel Finley of Nassau Hall.  He promised to do all he could to help me & s'd he wd make further search for his Texas copy & wd get me the full address of the party who has the full Finley family record.  His sister, Mrs Rankin who is keeping house for him since his wife's death, is a friend of Josephine H. Sniderxe "Snider" who was a schoolmate & whom she visits.  I then went around to see Geo S. Batonxe "Baton" & he said he wd have the report on the WVA Harrison Doddridge Coal ready to give me next week.  Mr McEldowney sd Mr Frickxe "Frick" wd be back in NY Sept 8, & I want to go then to see him.  I then went to the Wm Penn Hotel & met J.W. Paisleyxe "Paisley" of Cleveland, O, who is a partner of Wm S. Matherxe "Mather" in the Lake transportation business.  He wanted 1000 to 1500 A coal in Dunkard Tp back of the Henderson Coal Co & when I explained to him the difficulty of getting it in shape just at present he s'd "Will you see if you can't get me 1500 A where we can get quick development & I will go ahead & open it up & take you in along as a partner & you can ask yr friends in Cleveland & they will tell you I'll treat you right".

Frank Dicksonxe "Dickson" came along in his new Packard, saying he wd take me where
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xe "V2 Page 260"ever I wanted to go so I got in & he took me out to 5610 Ellsworth Ave to see Ruth & Abb where I arrived abt 1:30 & left at 3 PM going out S. Negley half a square & taking the PRR train at 3:06 at Roup Sta. Ruth & Abb spoke of Johnston Elliottxe "Elliott", a brother of Wm, James, Robert, Joseph S & Alex who they said was a very handsome young man with light hair, almost white & as curly as Uncle Potterxe "Potter"'s.  They s'd he taught school in Uniontown & used to come out often to Springdale & perhaps for awhile boarded with them.  They showed me own of the old tables their mother & father had when they went to housekeeping & thought Jim had the other one.  Ruth s'd they used to put the two together making a larger table when Aunt Jane & mother before they were married would ride up horseback from Westmoreland Co when Ruth was 7 or 8 yrs old & she thought it was grand & a pretty scene with the young girls at the table. Abb s'd that Rev A.G. Fairchildxe "Fairchild" & his wife rode out to Fayette Co Pa from the east on horseback.  They said Uncle Samuel Robinsonxe "Robinson"'s first wife whom he married in 1835 (he was born 1808) was Emma Bedfordxe "Bedford", a school teacher who had come out to Fayette Co with her sister Lydia to teach school from the State of New Jersey.  Lydia married John T. Smithxe "Smith" & was the mother of two of his children Robert H. Smith & Frances A. Smith, who married Uncle J. Potter Crothersxe "Crothers" & became my or our Aunt Fannie.  These Bedford girls were
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xe "V2 Page 261"nieces of Rev A.G. Fairchild, their mother they thought probably being a sister of his.  They didn't know whether he or they had first come to Fayette.  They said their relative Rev Alanson R. Dayxe "Day" who lives at Alexandria Huntingdon Co Pa (& not at Lewistown Pa) had just left for home an hour before I got there & was spry & active at 84, having just returned from a family reunion at Monongahela City where he had baptized his great grandson.  The girls Ruth & Abb go to the Third Pres Ch Dr McEwenxe "McEwen" pastor.  After coming in, I called up Andrew Thompsonxe "Thompson" of the Evergreen Road, President of the Thompson family association which meets tomorrow in its 32d Annual reunion at the "Chapel" Riverview Park, Northside & he said the meeting wd be from 10 AM to 6 PM.  I then called up Mrs Frank McCunexe "McCune" & she s'd she wd come for me at 12:30 PM tomorrow to take me to Avalon to see Mrs Pricexe "Price".  Then came here to 7th Ave & got Mrs Mizenerxe "Mizener"'s letter about the McKown house & went around & saw C.S.O. Twistmanxe "Twistman" (who s'd he was born Dec 17, 1851) & Jno F. Hudsonxe "Hudson" abt the buyer the latter had for it.  Then went to Julian Kennedyxe "Kennedy"'s office 4:55 PM but Joe who I wanted to see had just gone.  It is now 8:55 PM & I want to write a letter to Miss Janette Brineyxe "Briney" of 516? W. Garfield Blvd, Chicago Ills in answer to hers of 6th about the Jackxe "Jack"s        JVT
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xe "V2 Page 262"George Whitesellxe "Whitesell" Senior was born on the 3rd day of September the year of xe "Whitesell\:George (family record)Family Records;Whitesell, GeorgeWhitesell;George (Bible)Bibles;George"our Lord 1789.

1. Mary J. Whitesell was born in Nov 23, AD the year of our Lord 1811

2. Jacob Whitesell was born Apr 27, the day the year of our Lord 1819 AD

3. George Whitesell Jun was born October the 10th day the year of our Lord 1821 AD

4. & 5. Catharine Ann and Sarah J. Whitesell was born September 19 the year of our Lord 1823 AD

6. William Whitesell was born January the 19th day the year of our Lord 1826 AD

7. Joseph M. Whitesell was born February 24th day the year of our Lord 1828 AD

8. Elizabeth Whitesell was born August 12th day the year of our Lord 1832 AD

9. Cyrus M. Whitesell was born the January the 20th the year of our Lord 1837 AD

Mary Elizabeth Samplexe "Sample" was born June the 14th the year of our Lord 1852 AD

John F. Wilisonxe "Wilison" was born August the 19th AD 1856

George Whitesell & Mary Cubagexe "Cubage" were married in February 27th day the year of our Lord 1811 AD

Catharine Ann Sample died June 22 Ad 1852

Mary Whitesell died October the 10th in the year of our Lord 1864
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xe "V2 Page 263"Cyrus Whitesell died Apr 14, AD 1865

George Whitesell Died July 21 AD 1862

This is the Father of Mrs Margaret McClintock Pricexe "Price" & he died at Harrison's Landing VA between fortress Monroe & Richmond was a Surgeon of 63d Penna Volunteers Died of fever.

George Whitesell was born the 13th day of November the year of our Lord AD 1862.
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xe "V2 Page 264"Aug 27, 1919 Room 62 7th Floor Hotel Rappe Greensburgh Pa 9:07 PM

      I did not rise until 9 o'clock this morning as it was raining hard at six, got my breakfast & went to see Jas H. Bealxe "Beal" at ten & C.E. Beeson xe "Beeson"at 11 but found he was out then had a half hour with W.A. Seifertxe "Seifert" & at 12:30 PM, Mrs McCunexe "McCune" came for me in her Auto.  With Jack Sebinakxe "Sebinak" driving & me went first to the Chapel in Riverview Park Northside to where they were holding the 32nd Annual Reunion of the Thompsonxe "Thompson" family & asked for Andrew Thompson Pres't of the Association.  He is a plain delicate looking farmer.  I would say more of the gardener type & of Irish appearance & probably 70 yrs old & of medium build.  He said he was the son of Andrew G. Thompson & grandson of James.  They reported that James & John Thompson came from Ireland & settled in Shaler Tp, Allegheny, they said in 1793.  Andrew did not know the name of their father or from whence they came, but when I asked if they didn't come from County Antrim, Mr Thornexe "Thorne", secy of the meeting said they did.  Mr Thorne's mother died a month ago & she was a Wiblexe "Wible" & her mother was a Thompson. He is a very bright intelligent man of about 40 & his name is R.R.M. Thorne & his home Homewood Ave & Reynolds St, Pittsburgh Pa.  He was private secy for John A. Brashearxe "Brashear" he s'd for ten yrs & just across from the chapel on the next hill across a ravine was the Allegheny observatory which Mr Brashear was instrumental in having
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xe "V2 Page 265"built & under one of the observatory towers his wife is buried.  Mr Thorne said their records were not in very good shape but he promised me to go over them & get what he could of a genealogical nature & Historical as well & send it to me.  He has a sort of minute book or register of the different meetings & showed the signature of Benj. D. Thompson of Youngstown, O, signed when 82 & a clipping announcing his death shortly after.  They s'd he was a son of the original John, but that he knew nothing of the early family genealogy. They called up Robert Y. Thompson, still smaller in stature than Andrew & about ten yrs younger perhaps.  He says he is a Railroad Man, a first cousin of Andrew & is a son of Hugh who was born in 1800 & died in 1862.  Andrew could not tell what year his father died.  Robert said there was a lot of the Thompsons buried in the Allegheny Cemetery out Penn Ave beyond 40th St. There were 34 at the meeting when we were there a little after one & they wanted Mrs McCune & me to stay for dinner but we did not have time.

     ------------------------------------------------------------                 |                               |      James Thompson            &        John Thompson            |                                    | -----------------------------------             |  Andrew G.               Hugh                   |     |               B. 1800 Died 1862  ---------+---------------- ----+-----------          |              Benjamin D. Thompson Andrew Thompson           |              of Youngstown, O, now of Evergreen Road -------------------           dead Tel Milvale 119‑R   Robert Y. Thompson
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xe "V2 Page 266"Mrs McCunexe "McCune" & I then went on to our cousin's Mrs Margaret McClintock Pricexe "Price", widow who lives at 6911 Church Ave Ben Avon Pa & where we arrived at 2 PM.  She is a bright, smart intelligent woman strong active & well preserved & it a great talker.  As near as I could gather from her talk, she has six children, four sons & two daughters but this may not be correct.  She sent upstairs to get the records she had, but came back & said they were in a safe deposit box over in Pgh & she wd get them out by Saturday & let me see them next week.  She also said she wd write me giving many facts about the family.  She said her great grandfather, Jacob Weitzelxe "Weitzel" came to this country from Holland when ten years old & was probably bound out she thought he as married before he went into the Rev War to Catharine Marklexe "Markle" & he got a warrant from the Government for 1000 Acres of land in Allegheny Co which he settled & that his will was she thought the third one recorded in Allegheny Co.  She says that he & his wife & many of their descendants are buried in Highland Cemetery, Perrysville, Pa & that she will go with me next week, if I come, to their graves.  She s'd her cousin, Mary Samplexe "Sample", had his Bible & it being agreeable to her & Mrs McCune to go out this afternoon, we went, but as Jack did not get back until four o'clock, we started then going out the Ben Avon & Lowrys Run Road & when we came to Keown Sta on the Harmony Street Car line just beyond "the Oak" we

                  V2 Page 267

xe "V2 Page 267"struck the "Three Degree" road & from that point running down the Street Car tracks & to the right of the road as we went up the hill lay the 1000 A that Jacob Whitesellxe "Whitesell" took up Mrs Price said.  The name had been Americanized from Weitzel to Whitesell.  We went along the Three Degree road which Mrs Price s'd her grandfather George Whitesell helped to lay out & just after Crossing Pine Creek.  Came to the Sample home on a side hill elevation above the Creek .  We went in & were introduced to Miss Mary Elizabeth Sample born June 14, 1852 see Page 262 of medium height & well built & hard of hearing & her full brother aged about 70 who was lying on a couch in the next room & who they say is suffering from pernicious aenemia.  He was very cordial & kind & told his sister to get the Bible record for me, which proved to be the record or Bible of their Grandfather, George Whitesell & not of their Great grandfather, Jacob. Mary said Ella Criderxe "Crider" had it, that Jacob's widow went to the Criders to live after Jacob's death.  Ella is now visiting friends in Beaver Co but Mrs Price gave Mrs McCune the address of relatives in the East End Pgh with whom she is living.  I copied on Pages 262 & 263 the George Whitesell family record & Mrs Price said he was in his 91st yr when he died which wd be 1879 or 1880.  His son George Whitesell who died in the Civil Warxe "Civil War" was Mrs Price's father.  There was an intelligent smiling woman who was sitting in by the
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xe "V2 Page 268"side of the full brother whose name is James Gilmore Samplexe "Sample" & P.O. address is Wildwood, Pa.  He said their house was in Hampton Tp, formerly McCandless Tp & he very kindly said he would look up some records they had stored away upstairs & would write me giving what information he could.  Another woman came in taller than Mary, also a Miss Sample, a younger half sister, by a second wife of their father. The lady to whom I was not introduced I learned when I went out from Mrs McCune & Mrs Price was Miss Segeexe "Segee" of Phila a French woman from many years a school teacher of Phila & the one of James G. Sample's many "old flames" as Mrs Price sd, that he thought the most of.  He went away from home when young to Phila & got a position in the Phila Post Office, which he held until Cleveland came in.  He then went to Mexico in charge of some business there for some one & was there five yrs & talks the Spanish language fluently.  William Whitesell son of George, Senr was one of the "forty niners" to California & came back years afterwards but never married.  Mrs Price said one of the daughters of Jacob married Hilandxe "Hiland" & that their descendants live at or about Tionesta Pa.  My understanding is that it was another of the daughters of Jacob that married a Crider.  Mrs Price s'd there was one or more Whitesells in every war America has had; Revolutionary, 1812, Mexican, Civil, Spanish & World Wars.  We went back to Mrs Price's home arriving at 6 PM & she went in

                  V2 Page 269

xe "V2 Page 269"& had her son, Dr Harry Thompson Price whose office is on 8th floor of Westinghouse Bldg, Pgh Pa come out to meet us.  He is a fine handsome young fellow 6 ft 3 in tall but bald, & just back three weeks ago from France where he had been with the colors.  After bidding them goodbye, Mrs McCune said he was making a specialty of children's diseases & complaints & was very successful.

Mrs McCune gave me a photograph of a Castnerxe "Castner" record, relatives she thought of her Father which had been sent to her by W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman" of 3428 Oak Park Ave Berwyn, Ills, which she says is Chicago & who with his wife visited them & who she & Mr McCune thought were the nicest people they had ever entertained.  Hartman was descended from the Rotharmelxe "Rotharmel"s she s'd & was getting up a family record.  I copy the record here:

Mary Magdalane Castnerxe "Castner" was born March the 20, 1780

Catharine Castner was born January 24, 1772

John Castner was born December 29, 1773

Michael Castner was born November the 15, 1769

Peter Castner was born June 23, 1733 your father

Jemimah Castner was born Apr 23, 1786

Christina Castner was born January 27, 1783

Elizabeth Castner was born December

See Page 370 

Mrs McCune drove me to the Union Sta arriving 6:45 PM & I got two Egg sandwiches & 2 bananas to eat on the train leaving at 7 arriving at Gbg at 8 & met Calvin Howardxe "Howard" at the Rappe who had come from Everett Pa by Auto to see me with his son Ralph 6 ft 3 1/4 inches & Mr Suitersxe "Suiters" & his son also from Everet.  They were up to my room half an hour or so leaving 11 minutes of 11 & it is now 12:11 Am 28th & I will go to bed. JVT.
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xe "V2 Page 270"Registers Office Greensburgh Pa

26.  Will of John Elderxe "Elder" Will Book No 1 Page 158 No 232 of 1800, names as xe "Elder\:John (will)Wills;Elder, John"of Armstrong Tp Westnd Co  (which must be Armstrong Co now):

To beloved wife $160 various other things & maintenance

to my daughter Isabella Thompsonxe "Thompson" 100 A land } to be laid off next to the

to my daughter Elizabeth Elder 100 A land   } town of Newport

to my son Robert 200 A land to be laid off next to my sd daughters

to my son Thomas my blackleggs old place with reserve of use of lower "sugga" camp in the forks to his mother for life of the new survey on Blackleggs.  Also 40 Acres to be laid off adjg old survey & the overplus money to be equally divided amongst my other three sons

to my son James, my fulling mill & saw mill & 139 A adjg

to my son Joseph the residue of my land on Conomagh River abt 230 A

Thomas to purchase at proper time a horse for Elizabeth with saddle & bridle to cost not less than 25£ Thomas & Joseph to control certain affairs until James, Elizabeth & Robert arrive at mature age. Robert to be put under guardianship of Joshua Elder of some fit person to see him educated or put to trade of his own choice.

Appoints wife Mary, Alexander Thompson & son Thomas to be sole executors, dated Oct 14, 1800 & signed             John Elder

Witnessed by Jno Nesbittxe "Nesbitt", Robt  McConaughyxe "McConaughy" & Dr Elder Proven between Nov 10 & Nov 17, 1800.

27.  Will of John Elderxe "Elder" Will Book 1 Page 197 No 317 1804 xe "Elder\:John (will)Wills;Elder, John"Named as John Elder Junr of Fannet Tp, Franklin Co Pa dated Feby 17, 1795 wills:

To son John Elder, land on S & SE side 3 Spring Run sd Fannet Tp

reserving an an [sic] income as per agmt of 1791
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xe "V2 Page 271"to son‑in‑law Robert Pattonxe "Patton" 10 shillings

to granddaughter Elizabeth Patton £20

to son David Elder , to son John Elder & son‑in‑law Joshua Andersonxe "Anderson" all moveable estate money etc & appoints them executors.  Witnessed by David Anderson & John Anderson & proven on Dec 22, 1804

28.  Will of Clements Findleyxe "Findley" Will Book No 1 Page 6 No 6 1790 recites xe "Findley\:Clements (will)Wills;Findley, Clements"that he is of Westmoreland Co Pa & wills:

to my well beloved wife Elizabeth during widowhood maintenance from profits of plantation she now lives on.

to my son John, when he comes of age the plantation I now live on

to my daughter Elizabeth an equal shear of what remains with her younger sister Martha & appoints my brother John Carnahanxe "Carnahan" Esq & my well beloved Friend George Latimore Executors & guardians of my said three children during their minority.  Dated Aug 11, 1775 & stated to be signed Aug 19, 1775 before Thomas Johnstonxe "Johnston", John Findley & Andw Findley.

John Findley & Andrew Finley two of the witnesses sworn & John Carnahan & George Latimore sworn as Exrs this 2d Sept 1775 before A.S. Clarexe "Clare" DR

Recorded Feby 4, 1790

This is another of the transcribed wills (not the original record) & has many mistakes or inaccuracies as I find by reference to the original will No 6 of records.  It is Finleyxe "Finley" in the will & not Findley & the witnesses sign Thomas Johnsonxe "Johnson", John Finley & Andrew Finley & it is sworn to before Ar StClairxe "StClair" (Gen'l Arthur St Clair)

29.  Will of Abraham Fultonxe "Fulton" Will book 1 Page 27 No 53 1787

xe "Fulton\:Abraham (will)Wills;Fulton, Abraham"States he is of Westd Co & wills:

to my son James 5 shillings
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xe "V2 Page 272"to my son Robert five shillings

to my son Abraham the sum of shillings (another evident error)

to my daughter Mary five shillings

to my youngest daughter Margaret £30 to be pd from acct vs my son Robert

to my youngest son Joseph all the residue of my estate real & personal & appoints Joseph sole Exr

Dated Oct 2d, 1787 & witnessed by Nehemiah Stokelyxe "Stokely" & Thomas Kerrxe "Kerr".

30.  Will of John Fultonxe "Fulton" Will book No 1 Page 96 No 114 1788 Dated Nov xe "Fulton\:John (will)Wills;Fulton, John"17, 1788 states he is of Huntingdon Tp Westd Co Pa & wills:


to my beloved wife Jannet Fulton all household furniture also big mare & old mare & her saddle & two cows, her choice & her shear of the sheep between her & my three girls after mentioned also my big bible & other books etc.


to my eldest son Samuel the tract I have in the Dutch Settlement on condition that this whereon I now live be gained at the law & if lost he & my son Robert to have equally between them & their mother & children is to have their living of it whilst she lives & until the children become of age &

to my son Robert the land whereon I now live, his mother & children to       have living on this on condition it be gained at law.

Various other provisions for family, Sam'l & Robert

to my daughter Nancy a young gray filley, a good saddle a cow wither her       part of sheep, her spinning wheel & her bible


to my daughter Margaret, a horse creture of not less than £128.14, a saddle, a cow her part of sheep her spinning wheel & a new Bible to be bought by Samuel

to my daughter Elizabeth, same as Margaret with the provision that the       wheel as well as the Bible is to be bought by Samuel.
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xe "V2 Page 273"to my daughter Jannet, now Jannet Caldwellxe "Caldwell" 5 shillings

Appoints wife, Jannet & much esteemed brother James Fulton to be executors signed     John Fulton

Witnessed by James Fulton & Agnes Fulton.  This Agnes is no doubt the daughter of Samuel Thompsonxe "Thompson" & James is probably her husband.  She signed Agnes Fulltonxe "Fullton" on orig will.  Proven letters issued to above & Recorded May 27, 1789.

31.  Will of Rev James Finleyxe "Finley" Will Book 1 Page 120 No 155 of 1794? xe "Finley\:James (Rev) (will)Wills;Finley, James (Rev)"States he is of Westd Co Pa, Minister of the Gospel, wills:


to my wife Hannah 1/3 of personal estate & use of 1/3 of two parcels of land on which I live during life & one feather bed & bedding & furniture at her disposal her choice of my mares a good saddle & bridle.


to my son John Evans Finley £100 worth of land at the head of Elk to be valued by three men chosen by him & my exrs also £30 out of my personal estate & his son James £20.  And the whole of my lands at the head of Elk after my son John E. receives his shear to be my wife Hannah's forever.  (This may be the Rev John E. Finley who married my great grandmother, Mary  Thompsonxe "Thompson" to John Loganxe "Logan" in KY I believe in 1803)


to my son Samuel Robert Finley, a good young horse or mare, a good saddle & bridle, a good new suit of clothes & £100 to be put on int. & the following division be made of my lands on Dunlaps Creek


to my son Ebenezer Finley, certain of sd lands minutely described one straight line running toward Capt John Moorexe "Moore"'s mansion house & £5 and to his son James £ [no amount given]

Samuel Robert above named as to have certain lands & rights when he should have a legitimate heir.
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xe "V2 Page 274"to my son‑in‑law John Powerxe "Power" & my daughter Margaret Power each £20 &       their son James Power £10.

to my son‑in‑law John Robisonxe "Robison" & my daughter Hannah Robison each £20 &       their son James £10.


to my son Joseph Finley, the land I purchased of Benjamin Fellxe "Fell" to be his forever also £100. Likewise the horse & cow creatures at his plantation.


to my sons William & Michael the lands on which I live purchaset [sic] of Benjamin Sweetxe "Sweet" & Dorsey Penticostxe "Penticost" equally divided between them by three men chosen by them.  Each shall also have a horse or mar saddle & bridle or £23 in money.

Also wills "two of my land on which the meeting house of Rehoboth & the graveyard stand & including a path from the Northest [sic] Corner of the graveyard to the nearest spring shall be under the care of John Wrightxe "Wright", John Powerxe "Power", John Robisonxe "Robison", Thomas son of Peter o pattesonxe "Peter o patteson" [sic] & my sons Joseph and William Finley & their successors or the Elders of said Congregation for the use of said congregation forever".  It is also my will that my negro wenches Nan & Bet Junr shall serve my sons Samuel R & Michael behaving obediently until they arrive at the age of thirty years & that said sons shall pay £5 a yr of wages for each into the estate with sufficient victuals & clothing & then to advise my executors to set sd wenches at liberty upon their giving good security for their good behaviour & that they not be an encumbrance to the estate, otherwise to keep them in servitude.  It is also my will that my negro men Toby & Plato Junr shall serve my sons Joseph & William until sd negroes be 29 yrs of age & that then they be set at liberty upon the plan that I freed their parents which
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xe "V2 Page 275"is to be found at the backside of one of my large books.  Item it is my will that my Mulatta child Cush shall serve my son‑in‑law John Robison xe "Robison"or assigns until free by law & that my other negro children shall serve my wife & my son Samuel Robert & Michael until they be 28 yrs of age" Then after £5 shall be given for the education of pious young men for the Gospel ministry at Canonsburgh the whole remainder of my estate shall be equally divided among all my children excepting William & Michael whose shares shall not exceed the half of the others.  Appoints sons Joseph Finley & William Finley Exrs.  Dated & signed December 13, 1794 James Finley

Witnessed by James Stewartxe "Stewart", Saml Rannellsxe "Rannells", Mary (mark) Ninteenth. xe "Ninteenth."Proven & Recorded Jany 26, 1795.

32.  Will of John Finleyxe "Finley" Will Book 1 Page 325 No 484 of 1813 recites he xe "Finley\:John (will)Wills;Finley, John"is of Twp of South Huntingdon & is very sick & weak in body, directs Exrs to sell entire estate Real & personal, pay debts & divide same equally among all my children always paying the eldest out of the first monies recd.  the younger ones then shares to be put to interest until they are of age, the interest to go toward maintaining & schooling them & if necessary a part of the principal

my daughter Jenny Robertsonxe "Robertson" has gotten several articles which are to be      valued by 2 honest men & go as part of her share.

my son William to be put to learn a trade of his choosing

my sons William & James to get my wearing apparel

to my four youngest daughters the wearing apparel my wife left
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xe "V2 Page 276"Appoints "my loving friends the Rev William Swanxe "Swan" & Andrew Finley of the County aforesaid Exrs.  Dated & signed Sept 6, 1813. 
*John Findley  (seal)  This is son of Clements Finley see Page 271 item 28 & also Book 12 P 130.

Proven by said witnessed & recorded Sept 14, 1813 Nov 9/24 He is son of Clement Finley & built the house bought by Peter Rothermelxe "Rothermel", Wm Swan is his bro‑in‑law & Andrew Finley, his Uncle.   JVT

33.  Will of Robert Fultonxe "Fulton" Will Book 2 Page 16 No 688 1820 recites he is xe "Fulton\:Robert (will)Wills;Fulton, Robert"of South Huntingdon Tp is sick & weak & wills:


my loving wife Agness shall have her choice of any of the rooms of the mansion house with priviledge of the kitchen during life with bed & bedding & every necessary for a comfortable living to be provided for her by my two sons William & Robert.

to my son Henry the plantation he now lives on, he paying to the rest of       my legatees $800 as hereafter mentioned

to my son Abraham 100 A of land to be laid off the lower part of the       tract he now lives on.

to my daughters Margaret $800    }   To be p'd as

to my daughters Mary $800        }   hereinafter

to my daughters Hannah $800      }   mentioned

to my son William    }  The residue of my estate


to my son Robert     }  Real & personal, they paying the legacies to my daughters together with one cow three sheep one feather bed & bedding & privilege of two rooms in the mansion house during their continuance single with privilidge to work for themselves the legacies to be paid my daughters as follows:  At the expiration of six yrs after my decease my sd sons William & Robert with a proportional part of what my son Henry is to pay is to pay each of my said daughters $100 & annually $100 until whole am't is paid & if any
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xe "V2 Page 277"of daughters desire a horse & saddle before then [best guess] Sps William & Robert to get it as part of their legacies.  States that he p'd $2000 for a tract of land in Licking Co, Ohio, title to which is in William he shall keep it but Robert shall have an equal amt of $2000 out of estate, & whereas William has 10 shares of Robbstown & Mt Pleasant turnpike Road Co it is my will that what there is to pay be pd out of my estate as a compensation for his services after sd Wm was of age & my son Abraham shall have the mare & colt he already claimed & I make my two sons Henry & William Exrs.  Dated January 24th, 1820  Signed Robert Fulton  Witnessed by Henry Fulton, Andw Finleyxe "Finley". Sworn to by Henry Fulton March 29, 1829. Sworn to by Andw Finley Apr 13, 1820 before Robert Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" & recorded same day.  His wife is more probably the daughter of Samuel Thompsonxe "Thompson" & it is probable that his son Henry is the one who married Rebecca Jackxe "Jack".  No, Aug 2/21, it was his nephew Henry that xe "Jack\:RebeccaFulton;HenryFulton;Rebecca (Jack)"married Rebecca Jack See Page 24 lines 12 to 34 this book.

34.  Will of William Findleyxe "Findley" Will Book 2 Page 41 No 719 of 1820, states xe "Findley\:William (will)Wills;Findley, William"he is of Unity Tp & being old & weak in body but of sound mind & memory, but first "I leave my testimony in favour of the the truth of the Christian religion as revealed in the Bible & declare my only hope of salvation to be through the mercy of God as manifested through the redeemer who was delivered four our offences & rose again for our justification & through the quickening & sanctifying influences of the Lord, the Spirit who has taught us in the Scriptures to believe in the Lord Jesus Christ and we shall be saved & also how we are to believe
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xe "V2 Page 278"to the saving of the soul.  I have not taken up this belief lightly but on long & mature examination, I have in the late times frequently been in comparing when the Christian Religion was not only disbelieved but made a subject to test & ridicule but in not one instance have I found that those who did so had made it a subject of serious impartial investigation".  "but to return to the subject intended I will & bequeath unto my beloved wife Mary Findley my horse cows sheep & all my household furniture except my books, & also the sole use & benefit of my plantation except the little meadow held on lease by Edward & James Tonerxe "Toner" & $100 out of rents.  After her death, Exrs to sell plantation & proceeds divided among my heirs as hereinafter directed.


to my five dear grandchildren by my late son David Findley, the plantation in Mercer Co where they with their Father & Mother both before & after their Father's death resided to be subject to their mother's residence if she chooses & further releases $3000 of their father's debts which he p'd & further gives to each of said five children viz Mary, Nancy, William, John, & David Findley children of my late son David by my Exr to be p'd as soon as conveniently can be done after each of them becomes of age $150.

to my dear granddaughter Martha $150, when she becomes of age.

to my nephew James Clerkxe "Clerk" whom I raised from a child $30

to my dear children, John Findley        }  All the remainder

                     Elizabeth Pattersonxe "Patterson" }  of my property real &

                     Eleanor Caruthersxe "Caruthers"   }  personal subject to

                     Mary Blackxe "Black"          }  directions hereinafter                                                  mentioned.
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xe "V2 Page 279"Directs that his land in Armstrong Co about or above 1300 A be equally in four shares allowing quantity for the difference in quality & each of my four children to have one of the shares, provided however if my son‑in‑law John Black & my daughter Mary choose to reside upon it, they shall have their choice otherwise divided by lot, or as they shall agree. Provides that share of John & Mary Black be held in trust for their joint heirs & appoints George Smithxe "Smith" Esq & Archibald McCallister xe "McCallister"Trustees but states that if John Black relinquishes storekeeping & show proof that all his debts to merchants for store goods are paid & he returns to farming, they are to have share as do other heirs.  States that John Black "knew my opinion of taking up store at such a time before he engaged in it".  Wills to son John Findley in addition to the books he has already recd all the volumes of my Encyclopedia.  He expects to divide his other books himself, except one full set of the Journal of Congress to be lodged in some Public Library for the use of posterity.  My Turnpike Road & Bank shares put in hands of Exrs.  Of 51 A of Chestnut land I purchased from Christopher Lenhartxe "Lenhart": 10 A to be taken of next to McTittlexe "McTittle"s & Greensburgh is the property of Isaac McKeisockxe "McKeisock", 10 acres willed to supply the scarcity of timber on Richard E. Caruthersxe "Caruthers"' plantation to the use of him his heirs & assigns: 8 acres to John Black if it can be of use to him, otherwise with the remainder of the survey to belong to my plantation now occupied by Edward & James Toner.  Appoints George Smith Esq my son John Findley & my son‑in‑law Richard E. Caruthers sole Exrs Dated Mch 30, 1820 & signed Wm Findley.

Witnessed by Edward Toner & James Toner.  Proven before Robt Montgomery xe "Montgomery"June 15, 1821 & same day letters to George Smith & Richard E. Caruthers And on Sept 8, 1821 John Findley was sworn & recd his letters.  [margin note reads:]  The will is marked in the box "William Findley Esq" & judging from the signature it is all in his own handwriting. 
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xe "V2 Page 280"35.  Will of James Fultonxe "Fulton" Will Book 2 Page 129 No 840 of 1825 recites he xe "Fulton\:James (will)Wills\:Fulton, James"is of Derry Tp & wills:

to my son James 100 A

to my son Abraham $400

to my son Robert 100 A where he now lives

to my son [sic ditto marks] Esther Craigxe "Craig" $100 to be pd by Robert

to my loving wife Sarah $200

to my daughters Martha & Mary  } The remainder of

to my sons Cochran & Benjamin  } my landed estate

& the last four with their mother Sarah to get all of my stock grain & farming utensils.

to my granddaughter Sarah Craig one horse & saddle one cow, bed & bedding at her marriage or her grandmother's death.  Appoints friends Robt Montgomery Esq & William Hughsxe "Hughs" exrs signed Mch 5, 1825 before Thos Culbertsonxe "Culbertson" & Wm Hughs.  Proven Apr 22, 1825 before Robt Montgomery. Recorded same day & letters issued to William Hughs.

36.  Will of Mary Findleyxe "Findley" Will Book No 1 Page 138 No 858 of 1825.  States xe "Findley\:Mary (will)Wills;Findley, Mary"she is of Unity Tp & widow of William Findley Esq & is old & weak in body, contains a good neat clause commending her soul etc.  It is my will that my beloved son Richard E. Caruthersxe "Caruthers" and Elinor his wife receive a remuneration for the care or trouble they have had or may have with me. Wearing apparel & saddle to be not appraised but made use of by my granddaughters as their mother Elinor Caruthers shall direct.

3d I will that to my six grandsons viz William F. Caruthers, John Caruthers, Thomas M. Caruthers, George C. Caruthers, Richard A. Caruthers and James E. Caruthers, sons of Richard E. Caruthers & Elinor, his wife, be given to each one a Family Bible
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xe "V2 Page 281"& such other of my books as I have marked with their names.

4th  I will that to my four granddaughters, Mary Caruthers, Elizabeth Caruthers, Martha Caruthers & Elinor Caruthers be given a feather bed, Bloater [sic] & pillows & two sheets, two pair of pillow cases, two blankets & a bed Quilt or coverlaid and a bedstead with the appurtenances there of to each, alike in number

5. to Elizabeth Pattersonxe "Patterson", daughter of my late beloved husband William Findley Esq one feather bed, bolster & pillow which he has recd is to be added & given two sheets two pr of pillow cases, two blankets a bed quilt or coverlaid.

6th to Maria Blackxe "Black", daughter of John & Mary Black & granddaughter of my late beloved husband William Findley Esq, the same.

7th Each of my beloved granddaughters, Mary, Elizabeth, Martha & Elinor, a cow to be named for them & be kept in care of their parents & delivered to them.

8th to granddaughter Mary Caruthers, my silver table spoons marked M.E. with this proviso that if she die without an heir, they go to her sister 2 to each & the odd one to the oldest.  Likewise that to each of my other granddaughters, Elizabeth, Martha & Elinor be given six silver teaspoons.

9th Silver tablespoons marked F. two to Elizabeth Patterson, two Elinor

Caruthers & two to Mary Black.  To William Findley, son of John Findley Esq & grandson of my beloved husband Wm Findley Esq the silver watch that was his grandfather's.

11th other linen to her four granddaughters

12th sorrel horse Heck to be kept in family in care of my beloved son Richard E. Caruthers & my other horse, Tom I give to my said son.  Also my silver set spectacles to be given to my beloved son Richard E. Carruthers & to my beloved daughter‑in‑law
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xe "V2 Page 282"Elinor Caruthers the silver set spectacles that was her father's, likewise to my sd son & daughter‑in‑law be given my two copper kettles & flax hackels coarse & fine.

13th Any books in which I have written the names of my granddaughters Mary, Elizabeth, Martha & Elinor to go to them, other property to be appraised & disposed of & proceeds be divided equally between her six grandsons viz William F. John, Thomas M., George C. Richard A. and James E. Caruthers to be put to use of them & pd to them by my exrs as they shall come of age to receive it.  Appoints her respected friend Joseph Baldrigexe "Baldrige" Esq & my beloved daughter‑in‑law Elinor Caruthers sole exrs. Dates & signed November 5th, 1825 & witnessed by James W. Hillxe "Hill" & Isabella Hill.  Proven Nov 21, 1825 before Robt Montgomery Recd

37.  Will of Andrew Finleyxe "Finley" Will book 2 Page 209 No 975 of 1829 states he xe "Finley\:Andrew (will)Wills;Finley, Andrew"is of South Huntingdon Tp & is weak in body.


to son John Finley 122 3/4 A. land for which I executed deed to him Sept 10, 1812 being part of the tract I now live on, he shall also have the privilege of a lane from my cow yard to his meadow.

to my two daughters, Polly Bellxe "Bell" & Nancy Bell a donation tract I own in         Crawford Co for 200 Acres.

He recites that there is a suit depending in Venango Co Court of Common Pleas for a tract of 400 Acres of land on Big Scrubgrass Creek on which a furnace is now built.  Should he gain suit directs Exrs to sell to the Company now claiming the land for a reasonable price or to someone else & after costs are deducted, son John to receive one third of the purchase money as he spent
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xe "V2 Page 283"the best part of 3 yrs in making improvements on said land, the balance of the purchase money I will that my wife Jenny may have the disposal of the same as long as she lives & dispose of same among all my legatees.

to my son John, Boston's whole works and Bridleys Sermons, my domestic Encyclopedia & Brown's Divinity.  My other Books to be Equally divided among my heirs.

to my granddaughter Elizabeth Carnahanxe "Carnahan" who has recd a bed & bedding, a milch cow & sundry other things, I leave it in in the breast of her grandmother what more she shall receive.

What obligations I hold on sundrew persons together with my share of my mother's dowery which I gave Robert Peoplesxe "Peoples" a PfA [P/A?] to receive also my watch & all other things not disposed of otherwise with the same privilege of the mansion House she now enjoys during her natural life. My two sons John & Andrew are to provide fuel & every necessary for a comfortable living during her natural life.  I give & bequeath to my beloved wife, Jenny to dispose of as she sees proper, but directs her to make up to the children of my deceased daughter Jenny Brothersxe "Brothers" as much as she can spare from her own living so as to make them somehow near equal to my other daughters.  Gives to son Andrew his fox horse whit all farming utensils together with my part of the land to occupy during the life of his mother so he can the better support her in a decent & comfortable manner.  Appoints loving wife Jenny Finleyxe "Finley" & son‑in‑law William Bell Exrs.  Dated & signed Sept 14, 1827.  Andw Finley (seal) Witnesses, I. Stokelyxe "Stokely", S. Samplexe "Sample" & proven Aug 26, 1829 by J. Stokely & J.B. Oliverxe "Oliver" before Robt Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" Regr.  Record has witness S. Campbell xe "Campbell"but it is S. Sample on will See Page 288 forward.
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xe "V2 Page 284"AT John B. Keenanxe "Keenan"'s Greensburgh Pa 332 Alexander St Corner of Stanton Aug 28, 1919 8 PM

      I went to Capt Keenan's office about five this evening when the Registers office closed & he s'd Mary had the old Bible & other records hunted out & ready for me & asked me to go over with him to dinner which I did.  He took me out Main St beyond the Zimmermanxe "Zimmerman" House & across the street to the office of John D. Gillxe "Gill" Atty, a tall, Erect, gray whiskered man in the seventies with a smiling pleasant face, so we walked with him, turning off Main St to the right at the big Presbyterian Church to his home 207 I believe 3d St where we found his wife, who is much the build of Mother & is the daughter of James & Nancy Gemmellxe "Gemmell".  Nancy in turn being the daughter of Robert Brownxe "Brown", whose wife Anne was a daughter of Samuel Potterxe "Potter", the son of Lieut John Potter.  She recd me very kindly & s'd she thought they had Robert Brown's Bible in the attic & wd have it looked up & have it ready for me at 7 PM tomorrow when I am to call. Capt & I then walked on over to his home where we met his daughter, Mary & she brought out several papers of which he had duplicates & triplicates & he gave me the following papers which I am to have copied & return the originals to him with a carbon copy.

1. Clanxe "Clan" Finleyxe "Finley", Collected by Lieut Leighton Finley of the U.S. Army 29 xe "Finley\:family history mentioned"pages of large legal cap.

2. Paper abt James Caruthersxe "Caruthers" & expedition vs Kittanning 8 pages in all of xe "Caruthers\:James (history of expedition)"legal cap.
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xe "V2 Page 285"3. Genealogical Record Rev James Finleyxe "Finley" et al 1 page xe "Finley\:James (Rev) family historyFinley;Michael family historyMoore;Wm (expedition)Forbes Expedition"4. Michael Finley wife & family Hist & Genealogy, 1 page

5. Rev James Finley 1725‑1795 Records 2 Pages

6. Extract fr Penna Hist Magxe "Penna Hist Mag" Vol Page 347 1 page

7. of Wm Moore & Forbes Expeditionxe "Moore & Forbes Expedition" 1 page

8. Extract fr Colonial Recordsxe "Colonial Records" 3 pages

We went in to dinner at seven & just as we were finishing, Hetty came in from Pgh where she had been for the day.  At eight, I commenced to copy from the large family Bible of James F. Woodsxe "Woods" the record it contained but their ink was so bad that I copied the entries by pencil on three four page sheets of letter paper & left on street car at 9:35 & at 10 PM commenced at the top of preceding page at my room 62 7th floor Hotel Rappe & will now transcribe from my pencil sheets the entire record of James F. Woods Bible, his own immediate record being in his handwriting & the balance practically all in writing of Mrs Ella Woods Keenanxe "Keenan".  Capt Keenan said his father, Gen'l James Keenan had wanted to be sent as consul to Glasgow & then to Cork, but couldn't get it & was told by his friends that the Consul Generalship to Hong Kong was much better, which was true, as during his first years there, he got all the fees & was allowed to engage in business which he did dealing in silks & teas with a Boston firm.  He was apptd by Prest Piercexe "Pierce" in 1852 & reappointed by Buchananxe "Buchanan" & Lincolnxe "Lincoln" appointed a New Jersey man who couldn't get there for two yrs until 1863, so his father had to stay until then rtg overland by Panama, he being abt 4 & his sister but one.  His father came home in 1858.  He had supported Biglerxe "Bigler" for Governor & won vs his cousin Gov Wm F. Johnstonxe "Johnston" & this backing by Bigler gave him the appointment.
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xe "V2 Page 286"                   James F. Woodsxe "Woods" Family Record xe "Ä_ÄWoods\:James F. (bible)Bibles;Woods, James F."                  Marriages

xe "Marriages"James F. Woods & Elizabeth F. Youngxe "Young" Mch 16, 1843

James F. Woods & Mary Jane Richeyxe "Richey" Dec 16, 1856

John B. Keenanxe "Keenan" & Eleanor C. Woods Jun 15, 1887

Rev James Finleyxe "Finley" & Hannah Evansxe "Evans" 1752

Colonel John Powerxe "Power" & Margaret Finley

Rev Samuel Woods & Margaret Power Jany 21, 1806

John Richey & Eleanor Neelxe "Neel" 1820

John Y. Barclayxe "Barclay" & Isabella Johnstonxe "Johnston" Feby 3, 1825

Gen'l James Keenan & Elizabeth Freame Barclay Oct 26, 1858

                  Births

xe "Births"Elizabeth Forester Young June 1st, 1809

James Finley Woods June 21, 1812

John Young Woods, Mch 17, 1844 Baptized in the New Jerusalem Church Sept 29, 1844

Eleanor Charlotte Woods July 23, 1858

Mary Elizabeth Woods, Jany 28, 1862

Margaret Richey Woods was born Jany 27, 1868

Mary Richey Keenan Mch 17, 1888

Hetty Barclay Keenan July 5 1892

Eleanor Woods Keenan May 25, 1894

Rev James Finley in County Armagh, Ireland February 1725.  Came with parents to America 1734.

Hannah Evansxe "Evans", daughter of Robert Evans & sister of Capt John Evans of Cecil Co Maryland

Colonel John Powerxe "Power" 1757

Margaret Finley, second child of Rev James Finley & Hannah Evans Finley Sept 5, 1756

Margaret Power Jany 15, 1789 sixth child of John Power & Margaret Finley Power

Rev Samuel Woods in Cumberland Co Pa Jan 25, 1779

John Richeyxe "Richey" March 7, 1797

Eleanor Neelxe "Neel" March 29, 1796
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xe "V2 Page 287"Mary Jane Richey Mch 16, 1827

John Y. Barclayxe "Barclay" Nov 29, 1798

Isabella Johnstonxe "Johnston" Aug 10, 1800

General James Keenan Sept 17, 1823

Elizabeth F. Barclay Sept 1, 1832

John Barclay Keenan in Hong Kong, China Oct 15, 1859 baptized in St John's Cathedral Dec 22 1869 by Rev Gray of Prst Episcopal Church.

                  Deaths

xe "Deaths"Elizabeth F. Woods, wife of James F. Woods Apr 26, 1844

James Finley Woods Dec 10, 1893

Eleanor Woods Keenan July 18, 1895

John Richey Sr 1828 aged 65 yrs

Jane Carothers Richey 1829 aged 57 yrs

John Richey June 7, 1878

Mary J. Woods Jany 29, 1911

Eleanor Woods Keenan Sept 16, 1917

Taken from the tombstones in Allegheny Cemeteryxe "Allegheny Cemetery", Section Eleven Lot 37. xe "Cemetery Records\:Allegheny CemeteryTombstones;Richey"Eleanor N. Daughter of John Richey Died Mch 6, 1844

David Richey, no date

Eleanor wife of John Richey died May 10, 1839

William Richey died in 1840 in the 20th yr of his age

 "Thy Will be done"

John Richey Jr died in 1844 in the 21st yr of age "All is Well"

Samuel Richey died in 1848 in th 16th yr of his age

   "Peacefully sleep beloved one"

Eleanor 1796‑1839.  She is not dead but sleepeth E.R.

John Richey 1797‑1878

Charlotte Richey 1795‑1868 ("nipped in the bud")

Eleanor Neel Richey died Mch 6, 1844 in ‑ yr of her age

David Richey died July 19, 1879 aged 77 years

Hunter Richey died Nov 7, 1882 aged 70 years 12:17 AM Aug 29, 1919 JVT
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xe "V2 Page 288"38.  Will of John Finleyxe "Finley" Will Book 2 Page 277 No 1088 of 1833 States he xe "Finley\:John (will)Wills;Finley, John"is of South Huntingdon Tp

Gives tract of land on which he lives to wife Polly together with all personal property during her life provided she remains a widow & states she is desired to raise the younger children & at her decease my two sons get the tract of land & gives to all my daughters $25 each to be paid by my two sons out of the land to be in full of their shares except that my daughter Polly shall have $50.  Wills to his wife & I.  Stokelyxe "Stokely" the Kentucky & Scrubgrass lands, this being property transferred to me by my Mother & Father.  Appoints wife & I. Stokely Exrs.  Dated January 18, 1833 & witnessed by Emanuel Neaffxe "Neaff" & Andrew Finley.  Proven Feby 14, 1833 before A. Johnstonxe "Johnston" Regr

39.  Will of Abram Fultonxe "Fulton" Will Book 2 Page 338 No 1182 of 1835 recites he xe "Fulton\:Abram (will)Wills;Fulton, Abram"is of Derry Tp & gives unto my sons Benjamin, Henry, Joseph & Abraham & my daughters Margaret, Elizabeth & Jain each $1 to be paid to them by my three sons, Moses, James & Robert personal property including copper kettle, excepting what he hereafter gives to others to Moses my bureau to James, my rifle gun to my daughter Jain the bed on which I lie & to my three sons, Moses, James & Robert jointly my crosscut saw & log chain. To grandson James, son of Robert yearling colt & my saddle To son Moses Moses [sic] 100 A land including his present residence To sons James & Robert gives remainder of plantation equally.  Appoints Moses, James & Robert exrs.  Dates Mch 28, 1834.  Witnessed by John Barnettxe "Barnett" & John Morrisonxe "Morrison"     Abram Fulton.

Proven May 21, 1835 before A. Johnstonxe "Johnston" Reg.

Apr 30, 1925. I still think this is Uncle Henry Fulton's father see Book 13 p 144.

[margin notes read:] This is the brother of Uncle Henry Fulton. See statements of his, Henry's daughter Eleanor Jack Niccollsxe "Niccolls" to me. JVT Nov 11, 1919 10:11 PM  See no 29 pages 271 & 272 for his Father JVT Feby 11, 1920 12:40 AM & see Mrs H.W. Fultonxe "Fulton"'s statement Book 3 Pages 70 & 71 JVT. 
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xe "V2 Page 289"40. Will of Sarah Fultonxe "Fulton" Will Book 2 Page 343 no 1189 of 1835.  States xe "Fulton\:Sarah (will)Wills;Fulton, Sarah"she is of Derry Tp & wills:


To my two sons Cochran & Benjamin & my daughter Martha gives bals of a Dowry to be paid by my son Robert according to will of my late husband James Fulton amtg to $125.

Appoints friend William Hughsxe "Hughs" Exr Dated Apr 15, 1830 & witnessed by Thos Culbertsonxe "Culbertson" & Wm Hughes.  Proven Aug 25, 1835 before A. Johnstonxe "Johnston" Regr

41. Will of Jane Findleyxe "Findley" Will book 3 Page 192 No 1636 of 1847 of Ligonier xe "Findley\:Jane (will)Wills;Findley, Jane"Tp Wills:

to my  brother Robert a decent living & burial

to my brother James Findley bals of my estates to be paid to him yearly during his lifetime.

Appoints James Clarkxe "Clark" exr Dated June 20, 1847 Witnessed by T. McDowellxe "McDowell" & William Clark.  Proven July 12, 1847 before D. Cookxe "Cook" Regr

42.  Will of Jacob Frickxe "Frick" Will Book 3 Page 204 No 1655 of 1848 of South xe "Frick\:Jacob (will)Wills;Frick, Jacob"Huntingdon Tp Wills:

whole estate personal & real divided among all my brothers & sisters according to law, share & share alike.  Wills that his sister Katherine Koderxe "Koder", widow of Martin, shall remain in possession & have use of house & lot in which I now live with as much of household & kitchen furniture as she needs & the cow & four sheep & maintenance from estate as long as she lives or remains unmarried.  Appoints Henry Smithxe "Smith" Exr.  Dated Oct 6, 1847 Signed Jacob Frick   Proved Jany 20, 1848

43.  Will of John Fultonxe "Fulton" will Book 3 Page 235 No 1704 of 1849 States he xe "Fulton\:John (will)Wills;Fulton, John"is of Hempfield Tp West Co Pa & a farmer & wills:
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xe "V2 Page 290"to wife Sarah one bed, one cow etc & comfortable living for life in my      dwelling house.

to my son Andrew $5.

to my daughter Elizabeth $5.

to my daughter Jean $5.

to my two sons Isaac & James 1/2 of appraised personal estate

to my three daughters Margaret Sarah and Cathrin Elinor the other half equally.

After death of wife Real estate goes one half to my two sons Isaac & James & the other half to my three daughters Margaret and Sarah and Cathrin Elinor Appoints sons Isaac & James Fulton Exrs Dated June 2, 1837 Witnessed by George Waggonerxe "Waggoner" & Leonard Furryxe "Furry".       John Fulton

Proven June 11, 1849.

44.  Will of Robert Fultonxe "Fulton" Sr will book 3 page 237 no 1708 of 1849 xe "Fulton\:Robert (will)Wills;Fulton, Robert"recites of "Sewakley" Tp & is weak in body

to my beloved wife Jane Fulton whose estate real & personal during her       life & at her death to be divided as follows:

to my niece Mary Loganxe "Logan" widow of James Logan $300

to Robert Fulton $300 for 5 yrs services to me

to Ann McGrewxe "McGrew" wife of Stephen McGrew $50 for services rendered to me       before she was married

Balance estate to be equally divided between my brother & four sisters to wit: Samuel Fulton, Jane Caldwellxe "Caldwell", Nancy Armstrongxe "Armstrong", Margaret Leechxe "Leech" and Elizabeth Ecklesxe "Eckles".  Appoints friends Robert Fulton & William Carothers xe "Carothers"Exrs with power to the survivor.  Dated Jany 15, 1847 signed Robert Fulton.

Witnessed Samuel Carothers Joseph Oggxe "Ogg"  Proven June 29, 1849

This Robert is son of John see pages 272 & 273.
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xe "V2 Page 291"45.  Will of Michael Finleyxe "Finley" Will Book 3 Page 277 no 1761 of 1850 States xe "Finley\:Michael (will)Wills;Finley, Michael"he is of Estd Co & is the first will reciting that he is "sound in body & in mind"  says he is a Farmer, wills:


to wife Mary Finley 1/3 of personal property & all the property she brought with her when we were first married, Plantation to be divided & wife to have choice of a third for life.

to support of the Gospel in state of Ohio $100

to Plumer Smithxe "Smith" $100

to Margarett Eberhartxe "Eberhart" $100

to Paterson Smith $100

to Michl Mossxe "Moss", Michl Beezelxe "Beezel" Michl Steelxe " Steel" & Michl Cook xe "Cook " $10 each

to my son James Finley my bank stock in Pittsburgh

to Ebenezer Finely $50

to Robert Finley 109 A & also 53 1/2 A bot at Crawford's sale adjg Housemanxe "Houseman" & Wilsonxe "Wilson"'s land shall be his & for the benefit of Elliott's children at his discretion as he shall see best.

to my son John E. Finley all the residue of my estate both real & personal land.

Appoints my sons John E. Finley & Robert Finley Exrs  Michael Finley

Dated Sept 4, 1849, Proven Aug 9, 1850 on oaths of Thomas Wardxe "Ward" & James Beazelxe "Beazel" before James Keenanxe "Keenan" Jr Reg

46.  Will of William Finleyxe "Finley" Will Book 4 Page 178 No 37 of 1857 of xe "Finley\:William (will)Wills;Finley, William"Rostraver Tp wills:

to my daughter Sarah Ann H. Finley und [sic] 1/2 of 85 A 31 P adjg John       B. Cookxe "Cook" & others & wills other half

to seven grandchildren (children of my deceased daughter Jane T. Speer xe "Speer"late wife of Louis M. Speer) viz William Speer, Noah Speer, Margaretta Speer Mary Speer, Stephen Speer, James R. Speer & Louis Edgar Speer share & share alike, but
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xe "V2 Page 292"the two halves are charges with payt equally of $400 to testators granddaughter Clotilda Jane McIlvanexe "McIlvane" when she becomes of age viz 21 yrs.

to my son Robert W. M. Finley, residue of land estate.

Wills different personal effects to Sarah Anishxe "Anish" [Anistt?] & bals to Robert W.M. he however to pay to Rev James R. Hughesxe "Hughes" $100 for domestic & foreign missions.  Appoints friend John Brownxe "Brown" of Wash Tp Fayette Co Pa exr Dated June 25, 1857  Witnessed by Jacob Pattersonxe "Patterson" & Samuel C. Griffithxe "Griffith".  Proven Aug 31, 1857 before Jac [sic] M. Millerxe "Miller" Regr.

47.  Will of John Frickxe "Frick" Will Book 4 Page 457 no 35 of 1863 states he is xe "Frick\:John (will)Wills;Frick, John"of South Huntingdon Tp & "in good health & sound in mind".  Directs body be interred in a "decent Christian manner according to rites of church to which I belong" & Exr to erect proper tombstone with suitable inscriptions directs payment of "just debts if any there be".  Directs exr to sell at best price steam grist mill, saw mill & lands belonging thereto with certain coal banks &C & also to sell my home farm ctg about 220 acres & divide all in eight equal shares.

1st share  to two daughters of my son George Frick Decd viz Mary Frick &           Lovina Isadore Frick

2d share to my son John Frick

3d share to my daughter Mary Hough

xe "Hough"4th share to my daughter Elizabeth Stough

xe "Stough"5th share to my daughter Susannah Hough

6th share to my daughter Sarah Overholt

xe "Overholt"7th share to my daughter Florinda Hepler

xe "Hepler"8th share to my daughter Lovina Hough

Appoints trusty friend Geo Mecklingxe "Meckling" Esq of Hempfield Tp Exr
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xe "V2 Page 293"Dated Mch 11, 1856 & signed John Frick (seal)

Witnessed by Eli Shupxe " Shup", Solomon Shup. Proven Aug 21, 1863 before W.L. Evansxe "Evans" Regr.

I think from what Christian Schollxe "Scholl" told me many years ago that this is the grandfather & his son Jon "the devilishest boy I ever saw" the father of H.C. Frick.

48.  Will of James Findleyxe "Findley" will book 4 Page 488 no 63 (2465) of 1863 xe "Findley\:James (will)Wills;Findley, James"states he is of Ligonier Tp & leaves wife Elizabeth shall have maintenance during life & out of my share coming from estate of Jane Findley decd or so far as it my reach & after her decease residue to be divided between my children share & share alike if any residue left children not named nor any exr.  Dated Jany 17, 1863 witnessed by Thos L. Beanxe "Bean" & Alexander Irwinxe "Irwin" Proven Dec 1, 1843

49.  Will of John Evans Finleyxe "Finley" Will Book 5 Page 370 No 5 1/2 of 1871 xe "Finley\:John Evans (will)Wills;Finley, John Evans"states he is of Rostraver Tp.


to wife Rebecca, disposal of personal estate & cash except as hereafter will & she shall have full control of homestead, farm & three others for 2 yrs & profits to be divided equally between my said wife

& my children Thomas P., William, Albert & Caroline.  After 2 yrs & when my son William comes of age, wife & William to take charge of farms. They to continue until son Albert comes of age.  William to pay Caroline $1400 when she is 24 yrs old. Divides farm between above three sons & then

to my son James E. Finley bals of farm he recd by will from his father & he & my son Michael

                  V2 Page 294

xe "V2 Page 294"to have field above the barn to put in corn etc


to my son Michael G. Finley my 2d purchase fr Robt W. Finley known as the "big field" & woodland adjg John B. Clarkxe "Clark" & my brother Robert Finley also gives him $1000 loaned him to buy Walkerxe "Walker" farm & what I pd for him when he was drafted into the army.

to my son James E. Finley releases to 56 I pd for him to secure a       substitute for the army & $100 pd him at time of his marriage

Appoints friend Evans Finley Housemanxe "Houseman" Exr & when William comes of age he is to be Co Exr Dated Jany 28, 1871 & witnessed by Samuel Sheplerxe "Shepler" & George Fisherxe "Fisher".  Proven Feby 14?, 1871 before C.F. Wardenxe "Warden" Regr

50.  Will of Polly Findleyxe "Findley" Will book 5 page 397 No 29 of 1871 of West xe "Findley\:Polly (will)Wills;Findley, Polly"Newton wills:

to my daughter Lucinda Petersonxe "Peterson" 2 shares of proceeds of realty

to my daughter Polly Sampsonxe "Sampson" 1 1/2 shares of proceeds of realty

to my daughter Ellen Buddxe "Budd" 1 share of proceeds of realty

to my son Nemiah xe " "Findley 1 share of proceeds of realty

to my daughter Joanna Simeralxe "Simeral" 1 1/2 proceeds of realty

to my son‑in‑law John Pollockxe "Pollock" $25

to my daughter Nancy Millerxe "Miller" my cupboard

to my granddaughter Polly Findley of Nehemiah, my bedstead, bed & bedding

to my granddaughter Josephine Carothersxe "Carothers" daughter of Polly Sampson, Copper    tea kettle, bu [best guess] & small sauce dishes

to my granddaughter Lavina Sampson one big "daus" dish & 1 small one

Appoints trusty friend Thomas Sampson Exr Dated November 24, 1865 & witnessed by R.E. Plumer xe "Plumer " & J.C. Plumer

By letter of John C. Plumer dated Webster, Nov 5, 1869 states she wants Thomas Sampson's name taken off the will I left with you & Alexander Simeralxe "Simeral" put on instead.  Witnessed by A.J. Milhollenxe "Milhollen" & Edward Huntxe "Hunt" & N.B. in consequence of the blindness of the testator she makes her mark instead of writing her name.  John Bakexe "Bake", Wm Bake.  Proven June 2, 1871 before C.F. Wardenxe "Warden" Reg.
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xe "V2 Page 295"51.  Will of Robert Finleyxe "Finley" Will Book 5 Page 422 No 59 of 1871 States is xe "Finley\:Robert (will)Wills;Finley, Robert"of Rostraver Tp wills:

to James E. Finley 109 1/4 A deeded to my by my father

to my brother Elliot Finley's children Crawford farm of 53 A

to my brother Ebenezer Finley's son Robert $1500 in cash

to Michael E. Finley the James Hardestyxe "Hardesty" farm of 70 A where I now reside    also part of the James Hughesxe "Hughes" tract ctg 33 A

to Michael G. Finley & James E. Finely the Esther & James Hardesty tr ctg 72 1/1 A

to my brother Ebenezer Finley's daughter Ellen $500 cash

To Alexander Tragerxe "Trager" $500 cash

to Richard Creightonxe "Creighton" $500 cash

to Michael G. Finley & James E. Finley the Andrew Grahamxe "Graham" tracts 22 A

Appoints Michael G. Finley, D.B.H. Allenxe "Allen", John B. Cookxe "Cook" & James E. Finley Exrs.  Dated Aug 30, 1871 Witnessed by Wm McFellxe "McFell" & W.D. Frazerxe "Frazer" Proven Oct 18, 1871 before C.F. Wardenxe "Warden" Regr

52.  Will of Elizabeth Findleyxe "Findley" Will Book 6 Page 634 No 44 of 1882 of xe "Findley\:Elizabeth (will)Wills;Findley, Elizabeth"Sewickley Tp Wills everything to her husband William Finley & appoints him Exr Dated Dec 11, 1862 & witnessed by John Guffeyxe "Guffey" & Geo W.C. Guffey & proven June 6, 1882

53.  Will of David Bellxe "Bell" Will Book 3 Page 384 No 46 of 1852 of North xe "Bell\:David (will)Wills;Bell, David"Huntingdon Tp wills

to my daughter Mary McIlvainxe "McIlvain" 60 A on which I now reside charged with       proper care & support for life of his wife & sister Peggy.

to my son John Bell $250

to my daughter Jane Gillxe "Gill" $250

to my daughter Betsy Coulterxe "Coulter" $250

Appoints William McIlvain Exr. Dated Sept 18, 1852 & witnessed by B. Byerlyxe "Byerly" & William Grayxe "Gray" Proven Oct 29, 1852 before Jas Keenanxe "Keenan" Regr
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xe "V2 Page 296"54.  Will of William T. Bellxe "Bell" Will book 4 page 454 No 30 of 1863 of West xe "Bell\:William T. (will)Wills;Bell, William T."Newton.

to my mother Nancy Houghxe "Hough" my house & lot in West Newton for life & after       her death

to my brother Andrew Bell & his heirs in fee

Wills personal estate to mother Nancy Hough & appoints friend John Swem xe "Swem"Exr Dated June 25, 1863 & witnessed by Samuel Coldsmithxe "Coldsmith" & J.C. Plumer xe "Plumer"Proven Aug 3, 1863

55.  Will of Robert Hannaxe "Hanna"  Will book 1 Page 19 no 34 of 1786 Recites he is of Hempfield Tp & is very sick & weak, directs the plantation whereon he now lives with his family & on which is Hanna's Town be sold unless the same be made & established a county town.  Recites that it adjoins Thomas Moorexe "Moore", Thomas Measonxe "Meason" & Andrew Alsworthxe "Alsworth", proceeds to be equally divided between my beloved wife Elizabeth Hanna & my four daughters in equal shares.  The 100 Acres he referred to to remain unsold until his youngest daughter Susanna reaches 18 yrs of age.  Appoints John Shieldsxe "Shields", William Lochryxe "Lochry" & James Brisonxe "Brison" Exrs.  Dates Apr 19, 1785 & witnessed by Wm Jackxe "Jack" & Thomas Meason Proven May 2, 1786. xe "Jack\:William (witness)"
56.  Will of Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst" will book 1 Page 220 no 360 of 1807 of Mt xe "Hurst\:Nathaniel (will)Wills;Hurst, Nathaniel"Pleasant Tp, yeoman very sick & weak wills:


to my wife Lydia all household & kitchen furniture she wants horse saddle & bridle two cows four sheep also a negro slave named Sall & during life use of dwelling house springhouse etc desired & $75 yearly to be pd by sons James, Nathaniel & Thomas
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xe "V2 Page 297"to my sons James Hurst, Nathaniel Hurst, & Thomas Hurst, the whole tract of land whereon we all live at present in Mt Pleasant Tp adjg Christopher Lobingierxe "Lobingier", Joshua Reynoldsxe "Reynolds" et al ctg 1000 acres provided they pay £900 to my other heirs (besides the annuity above named.)

to my eldest son John Hurst £100 abt 1 yr after my decease & balance of       estate to my daughters viz:

to my daughter Elizabeth married to Thomas Cherry

xe "Cherry"to my daughter Mary married to John Nichols

xe "Nichols"to my daughter Lydia Rosanna married to William Clark

xe "Clark"to my daughter Jane married to John Nichols Junr

to be equally divided between them.  Appoints sons James, Nathl & Thomas Exr.  Dated Feby 12, 1807 Witnessed by Ezekiel Erwinxe "Erwin" & Samuel Hunterxe "Hunter". Proven Mch 13, 1807

57.  Will of Charles Hunterxe "Hunter" Will Book 2 Page 256 no 1051 of 1831 States xe "Hunter\:Charles (will)Wills;Hunter, Charles"he is of South Huntingdon Tp yeoman being sick & weak wills:


to my loving wife Elizabeth Hunter all her own fortune & the house & five acres of land where Brownxe "Brown" now lives or the room & kitchen adjg where I now live wish she pleases to occupy two cows & 1/2 of all the furniture in the house & cobord and all in it & the interest of $200 for 7 yrs yearly & she is to have possession of the lot above bequeathed or the room & kitchen above mentioned as long as she remains my widow.

to Hunter Richeyxe "Richey" $50 in 2 yrs after my decease

to Mary Jane Richey $50 in 2 yrs after my decease

to Charles Nixonxe "Nixon" in Ireland or to his heirs $600

to William Nixon in Ireland or to his heirs $400

Appoints loving friends John Richey and Archibald Boydxe "Boyd" Junr Exrs.  Dated Jany 7, 1831 Witnessed by Joseph Smithxe "Smith" & David Richey.  Proven Dec 26, 1831 before A. Johnstonxe "Johnston" Regr
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xe "V2 Page 298"58.  Will of Thomas Hurstxe "Hurst" Will book 3 Page 175 No 1606 of 1846 States of xe "Hurst\:Thomas (will)Wills;Hurst, Thomas"Mt Pleasant Tp Yeoman

Wills to wife whatever of household goods she desires & disposal of balance having in view what I have heretofore pd to her heirs, also choice of horses & rooms in house & $2000 & as to his 650 A

to my son Nathaniel 260 A & half of Stock & utensils he to keep his      mother & provide conveyance for her.

to my son Thomas 180 A adjg Nathl Hurst Senr & half stock & utensils

to my son James B Hurst residue upwards of 200 A

to my son John Hurst $2000 to be pd by James B


to my son John Hurst my land in Fayette Co on which he formerly resided ctg 150 A together with the $2000 above from his brother James & also $1000 fr exrs.


to my daughter Serrah Ann intermarried with Doc John McDowelxe "McDowel" of Franklin Co all my houses & lots in Mt Pleasant as long as she lives & to her heirs but if she died childless to go back to other children or estate.

to my grandson Thomas H. Irwinxe "Irwin" should he reach 21 yrs $1000

Appoints two sons Thomas & Nathaniel Exrs.  Dated Aug 27, 1846  Thomas Hurst

Witnessed by Nathaniel Hurst & John E. Flemingxe "Fleming" Proven Nov 23, 1846 before D. Cook xe "Cook "Regr

59.  Will of Elizabeth Hunterxe "Hunter" Will book 3 Page 206 no 1657 of 1848 of xe "Hunter\:Elizabeth (will)Wills;Hunter, Elizabeth"South Huntingdon Tp wills:


to Hunter Richeyxe "Richey" the house & lot I now live on with all the land on both sides of the River thereto belonging one bed & bed cloas & my cubbord.


to Elizabeth Smurxe "Smur" the 5 acre lot on the hill, one cow, my graw [sic] mare, one bed & bedding to his daughter Elizabeth then $15 yearly & that to be given to said Elizabeth Smur by Hunter Richey & $7 worth of pork all for 4 yrs the $15 in above mentioned in wheat also for 4 yrs & lastly I give & bequeath
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xe "V2 Page 299"to my three brothers James Curothers, John Curothers & Samuel Curothers one dollar each & no more.

Appoints Hunter Richey & David Bennetxe "Bennet" sole Exrs Dated Nov 13, 1840 Witnessed by Samuel Smithxe "Smith", Joseph Bennet & Joseph Smith Proven Feby 18 1848.

60.  Will of Martha Hissemxe "Hissem" Will Book 3 Page 409 no 23 of 1853 of xe "Hissem\:Martha (will)Wills;Hissem, Martha"Rostraver Tp wills all to her daughter Adaline.  In case she is dead before she is of full age then to go to my three oaldest sisters Elizabeth Mariclexe "Maricle", Margaret Rolandxe "Roland", & Harriet Orrxe "Orr" equally.

Appoints William Hissem to be sole Exr Dated Feby 18, 1853 & witnessed by B.H. Davisxe "Davis" & Gasper Marklexe "Markle" Proven May 18, 1853.

61.  Will of Nathaniel T. Hurstxe "Hurst" Will Book 3 P 411 no 27, 1853 of Mt xe "Hurst, Nathaniel T. (will)Wills\:Hurst, Nathaniel T."Pleasant Tp wills:

to my wife Mary Elizabeth, household good & $240 annually

to my son Charles Oglexe "Ogle" farm in Mt Pleasant Tp to be put in his control      when he becomes 21 yrs but charged with

to my daughter Nancy Blackstonexe "Blackstone" $4000 to be pd as follows: $1000 when she      is 21 & $500 an. next 6 yrs

If both should die before coming of age estate to go to eldest son of each of my Brothers, James Blackstone, Thomas & John T. Hurst.  Should estate pass to sons of my brothers, or failing sons to my brothers, then they shall pay to my sister Sarah, wife of Dr McDowellxe "McDowell" $120 an. for her life.  Appoints brother Thomas Hurst & cousin Joseph T. Hurst Exrs & g'd'ns of his children.  Dated May 2, 1853 Witnessed by John E. Flemingxe "Fleming" & David Kunklexe "Kunkle".  N.T. Hurst.  Proven June 20, 1853.

62.  Will of Sarah Hurstxe "Hurst" will book 4 page 65 no 16 of 1855 of Mt pleasant xe "Hurst\:Sarah (will)Wills;Hurst, Sarah"Tp wills:

                  V2 Page 300

xe "V2 Page 300"to my four grandchildren, Sarah married to    Shallenbergerxe "Shallenberger", William Hurst, John Hurst & Francis Hurst, children of my son James Hurst Decd, equally all my estate to be pd to them if of age or as they become 21 & kept at int. in meantime.  Appoint my son Nathaniel Hurst of Tyrone Tp, Fayette Co Pa Exr signed January 20, 1854, Witnessed by Thomas Lattaxe "Latta" & Joseph T. Hurst Proven May 9, 1855.

63.  Will of Nathaniel Hurstxe "Hurst" Will book 4 p 392 no 57 of 1861 of Mt xe "Hurst\:Nathaniel (will)Wills;Hurst, Nathaniel"Pleasant Tp wills:

to my two sons James P & John N tract of land I now live on ctg 352 A & 3       qs at foot of Chestnut Ridge (It is James Power Hurst)

to my daughter Lydia Sloanxe "Sloan"'s children $1200

to my daughter Margaret Jane $1200

to my daughter Elizabeth's daughter Elizabeth Stevensonxe "Stevenson" when 21 $600

to my grandson Nathaniel Sloan horse & saddle

to my grandson Nathaniel Powerxe "Power" son [sic] my watch & Luthers Reformation       by Dugorn

to my grandson Nathaniel, John's son, clock & Scots bible

to my daughter M. Jane my cows & other books to be divided

to my son John N. all rest of person property

Appoints two sons James Power & John N & son‑in‑law Joseph T. Hurst Exrs Dated Mch 1, 1860 Witnessed by John G. Fisherxe "Fisher" & William Giffenxe "Giffen" Proven Nov 22, 1861.

64.  Will of Mrs Nancy Hurstxe "Hurst" Will book 5 Page 248 no 28 of 1869 recites xe "Hurst\:Nancy (will)Wills;Hurst, Nancy"she is relict of Thomas Hurst late of Mt Pleasant Tp wills:

to my three sons James B., Thomas & John, fall household furniture

to my daughter Sarah Ann McDowellxe "McDowell" int on $2000 an & principal to sd 3 sons unless if Sarah Ann has children they get it.

Appoints James B & John T. exrs Dated Jany 1855 Witnessed by John Sherrickxe "Sherrick" & Joseph T. Hurst & proven Mch 29, 1869.
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xe "V2 Page 301"65.  Will of James B. Hurstxe "Hurst" Will Book 6 page 320 no 7 of 1879 of Mt xe "Hurst\:James B.Wills;Hurst, James B."Pleasant Tp wills:

To my daughter Elizabeth $4000 to be pd 2 yrs after my dec.


to my grandson Edward B. Hurst $3500 to be pd 10 yrs after my dec. guardian to educate him & if he dies before 21 to go equally to his mother, the children of my son Abraham H. & the son of my daughter Elizabeth ‑ James B. Elderxe "Elder".

to my son Abraham H. Hurst, residue real personal etc.

Appoints friend Abraham M. Stoufferxe "Stouffer" & son Abraham H. Hurst Exrs.  Dated Aug 1, 1878 Witnessed by T.H. Irwinxe "Irwin" & John Fansoldxe "Fansold".  Proven Jany 22, 1879 Testator died Jany 13, 1879 at 1 AM

66.  Will of Elizabeth Hissemxe "Hissem" Will book 10 page 1 no 279 of 1896 recites xe "Hissem\:Elizabeth (will)Wills;Hissem, Elizabeth"is widow of late Samuel Hissem of Mt Pleasant Tp & wills:

to my niece Miss Margaret (Madge) Stevensonxe "Stevenson" of Mt P. $10.

to my son Reuben Hissem $10 prior admts & $800 loan

to my daughter Mrs Mary M. Fultonxe "Fulton" (wife of R.E. Fulton) of Mt P. Pa my house & lot in Mt P. & residue of est.

Appoints son Reuben Hissem & son‑in‑law Dr R.E. Fulton exrs Dated Nov 8, 1891 & witnessed by S.C. Kelleyxe "Kelley" & John D. McCalebxe "McCaleb" Proven Oct 20, 1896.

67.  Will of Henry Isettxe "Isett" will book 1 Page 445 no 648 of 188 of xe "Isett\:Henry (will)Wills;Isett, Henry"Greensburgh Bor, hatter being sick & weak wills:


to my wife Frances all household goods & free use of three story brick house in Gbg & lot behind & rent of all my houses for purpose of educating my children.


to my son‑in‑law James B. Oliverxe "Oliver" $1000 loaned him & other things advd to him since his marriage to my dau Eliz. & to each of the children of my daughter Elizabeth Oliver now living ‑‑‑‑ carried to page 312

V2 Page 302xe "V2 Page 302" & V2 Page 303xe "V2 Page 303" & V2 Page 304xe "V2 Page 304" & V2 Page 305xe "V2 Page 305" & V2 Page 306xe "V2 Page 306" & V2 Page 307

xe "V2Page 307"[Descendant Chart]

Robert Brownxe "Brown" came from Donegal Ireland as a young man with an older xe "Brown\:Robert (descendants)Brown;JamesBrown;Anna (Potter)Potter;Samuel (descendants)Potter;Anna (descendants)Descendant Charts;Brown, RobertDescendant Charts;Potter, Anna"brother James Brown.  They remained in the East & later worked his way out to Greensburgh, Pa where he started a general store including everything the farmers needed.  Soon after coming here, he married Anna Potterxe "Potter", daughter of Samuel Potter probably in the year 1798.

[children]

1. Martha Brown, Born 1799, died about 1880 in Morning Sun, Iowa, m. at 18 to Rev John Cannonxe "Cannon" a Covenanter Preacher of New Alexandria Pa had charge of the Congregation there & here at Gbg.  He died while still preaching here 18 yrs after marriage.  He died on his wife's farm at New Alex & is buried in old Covenanter Church graveyard there.  She remained on the farm a widow for 18 yrs & then moved to Washington Iowa & later to Morning Sun where she is buried in Church graveyard.

      1. Rev Robert Brown Succeeded his Father in pastorate of both          churches & ctd in them until he went to Iowa taking all the


family with him.  He married Miss Juliet Wilsonxe "Wilson", Dau of old Dr James Wilson a covenanter minister of renown.  Her brother, Rev Dr David Wilson of Covenanter Sem died Feby last.  They are both dead.

            Juliet, unm

            Dau, died

            Agnes, mar & lives in Kansas

      2. Amanda, M. Rev Robt Doddsxe "Dodds" Cov min. Both dead & buried probably          at New Alex.



Mary Ellen, m. Rev Mathenyxe "Matheny" a cov min in Syria.  He dead.  She living in Beaver Falls where she is educating her children 2 sons & 1 dau.



John Cannon Went to La Junta Colorado where he is probably living.  Mr Gill says he hasn't seen him for 50 yrs.


      3. Matilda [looks like Natilda] M. Rev Josiah Doddsxe "Dodds", Cov Min.  She died at New Alex. & he married again & died in Topeka Kansas. Mrs Gill does not know of Matilda having any children.

      4. Susan, She married & died in Morning Sun Iowa leaving several          children.

      5. Mary, unmarried Died at at Morning Sun, Iowa


      6. James Renwick, m. Margaret Charltonxe "Charlton" celebrated 50th wedding anniversary a few yrs ago.  She dead & he lives with children at Wynman, Iowa near Morning Sun.

      8. Martha, posthumous child.  Unmarried

      7. Elizabeth, m. James Nisbetxe "Nisbet" & lived at Blairsville Pa.  Both dead          at Burlington Iowa where they are buried.

            Anna Nisbet m. Kennedyxe "Kennedy".  He is dead.  No children

2. Samuel Potter Brown [son of Robert] Born 1801 Died in 1860 Great name

as physician. M. Mary Jane Nicholsxe "Nichols" from Latrobe Pa.


Robert, Buried June 25, 1874, an excellent Doctor.  M. Mary Logan xe "Logan"of Delmont Pa of Rev. family.  Both died & buried in old Pres Cem in Gbg.  She had a bro, Dr Samuel Logan.



Mary, m. Calvin Sewaltxe "Sewalt".  She dead & buried in Pgh.  No children.  He still living.



Samuel Logan, He lived with Mary & died there unm.  Mr Gill says Cem East Pgh probably, Oakdale.

            Anna, D.y. of scarlet fever



Hettie, unmarried.  Lives with her her cousin Mrs Mary Moorexe "Moore", wife of James C. Moore druggist near B&O Sta Connellsville. Mrs Mary's mother was a Logan fr Salem near Delmont.



James Logan, druggist has a store in East End Pgh.  Married & has some children.



Millicent, posthumous child Born July 5, 1874 m.   Atwell xe "  Atwell"probably traveling salesman.  Live in E.E. Pgh.

                  Robert Brown
                  A son, d.y.


Mary Jane [dau of Samuel Potter Brown] unmarried Died here & buried in old Pres. Cem.


Elizabeth Wright, unmarried.  Died 2 yrs ago in Pgh & bro't here & buried in New Cem 2 miles out in Lincoln Highway in Sam Brown's lot, Last of family to die.


William, m. Millie Eysterxe "Eyster", dau of a Lutheran Min.  Her name Millicent.  Both dead & bur in old Pres Cem here.



Samuel Potter, m. Margaret Hillxe "Hill". June 14, 1883 Dau of John Hill & sister of Frank Hill who married Mollie Woodsxe "Woods".  This [Samuel Potter] is the druggist.




See page 182 "Old & New West [unreadable, not this volume]

            Millicent, m. John Murphyxe "Murphy" moved to Balto & both living.

                  William


Kate, [dau of Samuel Potter Brown] m. Robert Clowxe "Clow" farmer & fine people at Salem now Detroit.  Both died at East Liberty & buried in Homewood Cem.



Mary, Died Unm in Pasadena Calif.  Her name is Mary Niccolls Brown Clow.



Lizzie, Died unmarried & buried in Pgh Died of pneumonia Jany 16, 1900

            Sam, died unm a child & buried in Pres Cem at Delmont, Ia



James Culbertson, married & lives in Allegheny City & have several children.

            Mildred, youngest, m. McLeeverxe "McLeever". Live in Pasadena, Calif.

                  A son


Sparks, youngest, a girl. m. John Radcliff Pattersonxe "Patterson".  They lived at Brownsville Pa from hard work he a hard worker.  They were living in Herron's Hill when both died

            4. Raymond, married

            1. William, Lives in NY City, Newspaper man. Married.

            2. Reba, married & lives near Oil City at Tryonville.  Has a                lot of children.



3. Jennie
* m. Ben Nisbetxe "Nisbet".  Lives Boise Idaho.  5. Lizzie, m.


            6. Robert, Tel op in Pgh, Married. 3. William Brown [son of Robert Brown] Born 1803 m. Lydia Niccollsxe "Niccolls". Both died & buried in old Pres Cem here.  They had one dau, Lydia who died unm & also buried same place.  Mrs Gill thinks his first wife was a sister or near relative of Rev S.J. Niccollsxe "Niccolls" but his brother Samuel P's wife was of another family & not related. William m.2. Helen Brucexe "Bruce", Sister of D.D. Bruce, a lawyer of Pgh. Their father was a Seceder minister & Prof in their school.


William, m. a widow & left no children.  He died at Pgh & buried Oakland Cem.


Samuel Potter, m. Lizzie Murdockxe "Murdock" of Sewickly.  He died & is buried in "Oakdale?" Cem.  She living



Sarah, m. to a Doctor & has a lot of children.  Live at some Sta near Pgh.

            Nigle, son, married     } Mrs Gill things they both live

            Stanley, Son married    } at Shadyside

            Helen, m. & has one little girl.  Live at Shadyside

            Bess, died unm before her father

            A dau, died unm before her father

      Helen, m. to Wm Palmerxe "Palmer".  Live E.E. Pgh.

4. Susan Brown, [dau of Robert Brown].  B. 1805.  She died in Pgh of small pox Mr Gill thinks about 1858 & buried there no doubt.  M. Henry Sterlingxe "Sterling".  He married for his second wife a Rosebergxe "Roseberg", thinks a sister of Wm Roseberg & moved to Phila.


Robert Brown, m. Lizzie Woodxe "Wood" of the wealthy Wood family of Pittsburgh, Pa.



Susan, m. @m B. Depuyxe "Depuy", a broker of Phila Pa.  He dead, she living.




Sterling, went to Arizona with tuberculosis & died & buried there.




Elizabeth, m.1. Fitlerxe "Fitler", a RR man now dead & m.2. a widower with two children & live at Atlantic City.  She has no children.

                  Hilda, d.y.

                  Son, was over at France & just recently got back.

            Robert Brown, Lives at 1526 Pine St Phila, unmarried


William H., m. Tillie Farquharxe "Farquhar" of Plainfield NJ.  He lives there & is on staff of Gov.  Mrs Gill thinks he is the handsomest man she ever saw.  Has no children.  Both living.


Anna Margaret, very handsome.  Died unm abt 30 yrs ago, was very kind to Mrs Gill.

5. Mary Brown [dau of Robert Brown] B. 1807, M. Rev George Scottxe "Scott".  Lived at Darlington Pa & preached there & probably a Seceder.  She died & was buried there.


Mary Elizabeth Louisa Matilda Wylie Scott, married Rev   Sturgeon xe "Sturgeon"a U.P. Preacher at or near Darlington, Pa.  Both dead probably at Darlington, Pa.  Mrs Gill thinks they had several children.

6. Nancy Brown [dau of Robert Brown]  Born Sept 22, 1809 Died Apr 12, 1867.  m. James Gemmellxe "Gemmell" in 1838 or Mch 6th.  He died Apr 8, 1854.  He was born in 1801.  His sister, Miss Allison Gemmell was born in 1799 on the ocean coming over from Scotland. She was the oldest child their father was Thomas Gemmill & his wife who he had married a few months before starting over (they were 6 mos coming over on a slow vessel) Miss Elizabeth Wallacexe "Wallace" of the Clan Wallace & relative of Sir William Wallace of the nobility as was Mr Gemmill also.  James Gemmell was born in NY State having landed at NY.  Thomas had a brother Mathew who drifted to Mt Pleasant & Mrs Gill's father learned the stone cutter trade from him & became a most expert master stone cutter.  Married at old home on Main St Gbg.


Robert Brown, B Apr 27, 1839 Died (aged 58) Sept 14, 1897 in Topeka Ks & buried there.  M. Anna Campbellxe "Campbell" of Porte Matilda Center Co Pa. She died May 1, 1919 aged abt 82 at Topeka Ks. He was telegraph op on PRR.



Robert Campbell, He is Gen'l mgr of Utah Copper Co at Salt Lake City, Utah.  M. Belle Andersonxe "Anderson" M.I. [no idea what this means] They met at Ann Arbor when at School.  Have no children.  He is very fond of children.



Mary Young, m. Arthur Adamsxe "Adams" of Topeka Ks.  He dead.  She & children live in Oakland, Calif.

                  Robert Gemmell, unmarried.

                  Gertrude, m.   Jackson

xe "Jackson"                        A dau
                  Pauline, m.    He went to France just after marriage.

                  Arthur, in school

                  Lillian, youngest, girl in school



Lillian, B in Wyandotte, now Kansas City, Kansas but was Wyandotte Ks when she was born.  M. Herbert Boalxe "Boal" of Topeka Ks & both now live at National City, California near San Diego. Have no children.


Anna Elizabeth [dau of Nancy Brown Gemmell] b June 8, 1841 died Feby 20, 1919 unmarried.  Named for her two grandmothers.  Mrs Gill thinks her grandmother Brown was living when Anna was born.  Anna lived with Mrs Gill & helped raise her children.  She was rich in family lore & genealogy with a wonderful memory.


Agnes Brown Gemmell, Born April 5, 1844 m. June 25, 1874 to John Duff Gillxe "Gill" & have always lived in Greensburgh & as Mrs Gill says her mother also had always lived here.  Mr Gill born Oct 10, 1845 & died Apr 4, 1926 in Gbg Pa See B 16 P 2626 JVT 4/10/26



Henry Sterling, B Apr 6, 1875 m. Marguerite Lisamanxe "Lisaman" [best guess, Cisaman, Gisaman?].  They live in San Diego Calif.  He is a lawyer & has charge of titles for Souther Title Guaranty Co.  Has no children.



Arthur Bruce, B Dec 12, 1876 m. Helen Childsxe "Childs".  He is orthopaedic Specialist at Phila.  Has charge Widener Memorial School for crippled Child. No home like it in any country. They have no children.  He is a surgeon.



Robert Gemmell, B Jany 7, 1879 m. Olive Fishellxe "Fishell" of Greensburgh.  He is a civil engineer.

                  Agnes Sarah, aged 9 yrs

                  Robert Gemmell Jr, Aged 5 yrs



John Goldinger, B Apr 27, 1882 unmarried.  Lives in Newark O. Sales Agt now selling law courses.



Kenneth Eugene, B May 31, 1885 Is a civil engineer working for Government.  Was at Washington DC Is going back to Los Angeles Calif.  m. Gertrude Stitesxe "Stites" of Wash DC 6 yrs ago.




Gertrude Tirzah, AGed 26 yrs 3 in Nov Born in Los Angeles, Calif.

      A son, B 1846 Died when 4 days old


Mary Scott Gemmell, B May 20, 1848 m. William H. Aikenxe "Aiken" of New Castle on Mch 16, 1891?  He had a bookstore.  Both died & buried there.  No children.


Thomas James, B about 1850.  He died shortly before his Father when abt 2 yrs of age.

7. Anna Lavinia [dau of Robert Brown] B. 1812. She died at Mt Union Pa but was brought to Mrs Gill's & buried in Pres Cem alongside her first husband.  M.1. Dr Thos Ferguson Campbellxe " Campbell" of Punxsutawney Pa Mch 6, 1838.  He was a Physician.  m.2. David Peelonxe "Peelon" of Indiana Pa.  He was an inventor & had the idea of telegraph worked out before Morsexe "Morse" did but did not get it patented.  He was a surveyor.  David Pellon [Pellor?] was surveyor for Cambria Steel Co.  He moved to State St Harrisburg Pa & was in Land office during Civil Warxe "Civil War" & then got in with Cambria Iron Co & moved to Johnston.  He is buried at Mt Union having died when at his daughter Annie's.

      Robert Brown, [Campbell] by 1st husband, Died aged 2 or 3 yrs


Thomas Ferguson [Campbell] by 1st husband, m. Jennie Gemmillxe "Gemmill" of Alexandria, Huntingdon Co Pa.  He was a doctor.  He dead & she married a Mr Russellxe "Russell" of Pgh (RR man)

            John Gemmill, d.y. of scarlet fever



Charles, drowned when a young man just home from Princeton college & abt time of Johnstown flood or shortly after being caught in wires that were washed in the time of the flood. He was an excellent swimmer.


Anna Peelor, by 2d husband, m. Rev David Campbellxe "Campbell", Pres min & lived at Mt Union Huntingdon Co Pa.  He died & buried there.  She died at Newburgh NY, but is buried beside her husband at Mt Union.



Bertha, unmarried.  In Red Cross work at Phila.  Graduated at Birmingham Pa School & had been a school teacher, was born in 1876.

            Lavinia, now a trained nurse in Phila unmarried Born abt 1878



Edward, B abt 1880 in a Pres min M.      went to Phillippines but had to come back for child's health.

                  Dau
                  Dau
                  Dau



Mrs Gill says there are three children & she thinks they are all girls.


Harry Peelor, never married, was an engineer & surveyor.  He died & is buried at Johnstown Pa.  Was city engineer after the flood.

8. James Logan Brown [son of Robert Brown], Born 1815.  He died in Connellsville Pa & is buried at Madison this Co.  Thinks it was in the seventies. He kept a store at Madison.  m.1.  Sibbie (perhaps Sybil) Loganxe "Logan" of Salem.  She died. m.2. Margaret Boydxe "Boyd" of Turtle Creek, sister of Eli Boyd.  m.2.    Baldridgexe "Baldridge" of near Madison.  Mrs Gill's mother was very much opposed to this marriage. He was the father of 15 children by his 3 wives.  He was living with his 3d wife in C'ville when he died & she has since died.


Anna, 1st wife, m. Dr David W. McConaughyxe "McConaughy".  Lived at Latrobe & both died & buried there & had no children.  He was an Elder in Pres ch there.


Robert, by 1st wife, m. Jennie Hunterxe "Hunter" of Mt Pleasant Pa.  Was a merchant.  Lived at Turtle Creek.  Both died & buried there.

            Son, m.   & lives at Turtle Creek & has two or 3 children.



Son, now dead, m.    widow with two children, lived in Turtle Creek.


James Logan Brown Jr, by 1st wife, he was a Physician.  Lived at Pleasant Unity & died abt 1 yr ago & is buried at Latrobe Cem. M.1.        m.2. a    Porchxe "Porch" of Pleasant Unity.  Her brothers have a store here in Gbg adjg the building in which I am now writing in Mr Gill's office.



Anna, by 1st wife, Lives in Gbg Pa m.    Gressxe "Gress". Have no children.



Ned, by 2d wife, Lives in Gbg.  Was away in France in the War.  M.     Fessxe "Fess".  Had a child die with "Flu" while he was in France & have two children living.


William, by 1st wife, He died at his brothers the Doctor in Pleasant Unity & is buried at Latrobe.  He was not married.


Elizabeth, by 2d wife, died unmarried at her sister, Anna's in Latrobe & is buried there.


Margaret, by 2d wife, named for her grandmother.  Lived with Anna at Latrobe & married there to Elder Moorexe "Moore" of Latrobe & moved to East Liverpool, O. where he is in the pottery business.  married in 1874.



Anna, m.  Fisherxe "Fisher"?  They live in Chicago & have several children.



Mary, m. Rev_________. Living. Margaret, probably living at home in East Liverpool, O.

            A Dau, at home

            A Dau, at home


Thomas Brown, by 2d wife, m. a farmer's dau near Madison. He has farms there & in Ohio & is very well off.  Both living at Madison & several children all living & unmarried. One dau is named Mary.


Mary Jane, by 2d wife, Died young at her sister's Mrs McC's in Latrobe, Pa.


Sibbie, by 3rd wife, Lives at Connellsville & is married but don't know abt what family they have.


A son, was a telegraph operator.  Worked once at C'ville. Died unmarried.

      five children, died young
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xe "V2 Page 308"Room 62 Hotel Rappe, Greensburgh Pa Aug 30, 1919 2 AM

      This is the 97th anniversary of Father's birth.  I have just come from Mr & Mrs John D. Gillxe "Gill"'s where I have been since 7:20 PM getting from Mrs Gill all from memory the record of the descendants of Pages 302‑305 inclusive from seven of the eight children of her grandfather Robert Brownxe "Brown" & she was too tired & suffering from a bronchial cough to give the record of the last & youngest, her Uncle James L. Brown, which she will give me tomorrow afternoon if she can. Many of the descendants are buried in the Old Presbyterian graveyard along the RR on the right as we go toward Uniontown & I will try to get the dates off the tombstones tomorrow.  Mrs Gill said cousin Hunter Richeyxe "Richey" used to go to see her Aunt Anna Lavinia & expected to marry Her (she was his second cousin) & would come to her grandfather's & stay two or three weeks at a time.  When her mother let it be known that she was going to be married to Mr Gemmellxe "Gemmell", Anna Lavinia said she should not get ahead of her & as Dr Campbellxe "Campbell" of Punxsutawney Pa wanted to marry her, they both got married on the same day, Mch 6, 1838.  Then after Dr Campbell died, Hunter renewed his attentions but he was not fast enough for David Pellorxe "Pellor"'s time.  So this explains the "disappointed in love" side of Hunter's life which I never knew of before, but had heard there was something of the kind which was the reason for his never marrying.  Wonder what David's was?  Mrs Gill said that an old man named John Templexe "Temple" who when she was a girl used to a

talk of what

                  V2 Page 309

xe "V2 Page 309"happened sixty years ago & he had oftened [sic] said that her grandmother Anna Potter Brown was the most beautiful woman in town & that he had ever seen.  She showed me a picture of her mother, a fine good face, but she sd she favored the Browns more than the Potterxe "Potter"s.  She said her grandfather Brown "came from Donegal where they eat potatoes skins & all"

She showed me his settee or lounge which was imported from abroad & brought out from Phila by him on the conestoga wagon along with his goods more than a hundred years ago & was the first one in Greensburgh Pa.  She said her Uncle, Rev George Scottxe "Scott", a gray haired old man, used to get down on the floor & look under the lounge or bed to see whether they had cleaned or swept there & then would tell her mother the girls were good housekeepers all right.  He used to come to town quite often once or twice a year to collect the rents from the farm his wife got from her father, which they later sold & then he never came back.  Mrs Gill s'd Hunter Richey passed her mother's house once & her mother saw him & said "Oh there goes Hunter Richey" as if he was the most precious friend in the world.  He wd come often to see Mary Jane, but never came back to the Brown house or to see Mrs Gemmell after he had lost Anna Lavinia the second time.  Anna Lavinia was a very beautiful, handsome girl, was very vivacious & lively & never lacked men admirers who danced attention to her.  Mrs Gill s'd her grandfather Gemmill was of a noble family in Scotland & wrote his name Gimmill & her father changed it to Gemmell. She said
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xe "V2 Page 310"her brother Robert Brown Gemmell learned telegraphy & worked with Andrew Carnegiexe "Carnegie", Thos A. Scottxe "Scott" & others in his early days & was the first one to read or take a message by car.  She spoke of political returns coming in at an election here once & the operator was very slow in giving out the results & he was on the outside with the crowd but would call out & give the results before the operator could announce them.  Hon Jac [sic] Turneyxe "Turney" asked him how he knew & he told him that he read it by ear, whereupon Turney s'd he could have anything he wanted.  Thos A. Scott took him East & later sent him to Topeka Kansas & put him in charge as Gen'l Supt of the 3000 miles of telegraph lines of the Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe RR.  He died in that service & a picture of his in their parlor shows a bright clear strong face.  She also showed me the pictures of her sons, Harry or Robt & Bruce in the parlor.  Harry or Robt is the smallest of any in stature, all the others being over six feet, ranging 6 ft 1 in & Bruce, the surgeon is almost 6 ft 3 in.  I told them of the Doctor Cousin I had met in Ben Avon Wednesday viz Harry Thompson Pricexe " Price" just 3 wks back from service in France who is 6 ft 3 in.  Mr Gill is 5 ft 10 in & his father, grandfather & great grandfather were all much larger men. She spoke of Judge Mathew Potter McClanahanxe "McClanahan" visiting them & that his daughter Clara having told them that she sent their records of the family to me at the Bank & told them they could get them from me, but they had never written.  I have no recollection of receiving them, but suppose I did.  It is now 3:44 Am, so I will quit & go to bed.

                  V2 Page 311

xe "V2 Page 311"John D. Gill's office, Saturday afternoon 5 PM Aug 30, 1919

James Brown older than Robert Brownxe "Brown", his brother & who came over to America with him, had two children, James & Margaret.  Margaret married a man named Craigxe "Craig" & lived in Rural Valley & two of her daughters Mrs S.S. Fosterxe "Foster" & Mrs Saxmanxe "Saxman" are now living in Gbg.  James, the son, went to Iowa & stayed with his relatives, the Cannonxe "Cannon"s & died out there.

Mrs Gill's grandfather Gemmillxe "Gemmill" had a brother Mathew, who she thinks was much the older.  Mrs Gill's father learned his trade with his Uncle Mathew in NY State.  Some of his descendants are now living in Mt Pleasant Pa but Mrs Gill does not know them.

Oak Hill Aug 31, 1919 9:26 AM

      I went again yesterday morning to the Court House Registers office at 8 AM & worked until they closed at 4 PM with exception of a half hour at noon 12:30 to 1 PM copying what notations there are of will records from middle of Page 300 No 63 to end of No 82 Sam'l Jackxe "Jack" will page 320 & xe "Jack\:Samuel"learning from Mr Cremerxe "Cremer" by reference to estate book, that Samuel Ruffxe "Ruff", the oldest man in Gbg about whom I had asked by reason of a clipping of Apr 1, I had from West Newton Times Sun had died on Mch 29, 1919 which was his 94th birthday according to the article & his wife or widow Sibilla Ruff nee Rughxe "Rugh" had died Aug 2d, 1919.  She is no doubt a descendant of Frankian Rugh, sister of great grandfather Casper Marklexe "Markle". I then went at 4 PM to Mr Gill's office to see Mr Gill & learn when it wd suit Mrs Gill to see me & he s'd he wd ask her as she was in the back office with their son Robert to whom they later introduced me.  She s'd she wd finish up                   carried to page 322.
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xe "V2 Page 312"$100, but if any should die before reaching 21 yrs, the amt bequeathed to such one reverts to estate & go to the children of my present wife.

to my son William Isettxe "Isett" $3000 of money advcd him to buy store goods when       he entered in to partnership with David Cookxe "Cook" and

to each of my children by me present wife as they respectively come of       age, the males to 21 & females to 18 $3000 & directs that

My son John carry on the business of making hats in Gbg & that he occupy the shops I occupied to wit the shop opposite the Court House & the shop in the back street free & clear of rent until he reaches 21 yrs of age etc etc.  Makes various other bequest to dear wife including my black girl Swan & her child & my black boy Ned, two horses, two cows & Appoints my trusty friends James Flemingxe "Fleming" & Paul Morrowxe "Morrow" Exrs.  Dated Nov 19, 1818 & witnessed by James Bradyxe "Brady", Henry G. Spaythxe "Spayth" & James Postlethwaitexe "Postlethwaite".  No reference to probate.

68.  Will of Frances Isettxe "Isett" Will book 2 Page 427 no 1316 of 1839 of Bor of xe "Isett\:Frances (will)Wills;Isett, Frances"Gbg widow of Henry Isett Decd.

to my son John Isett who has lived with me during my widowhood, has made many repairs to property now distributed among the heirs for which he has recd no adequate compensation & has been kind, attentive & affectionate unto me as well as to his brothers & sisters, I bequeath all my estate real & personal.  Dated blank day of blank 1838 but signed Feby 25, 1839 before H.D. Fosterxe "Foster" & Saml Ramseyxe "Ramsey".  Proven Apr 24, 1839 before Jacob S. Steckxe "Steck" Regr.
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xe "V2 Page 313"69.  Will of Thomas Jamesonxe "Jameson" Will Book 1 Page 3 No 4 of 1774 recites he is xe "Jameson\:Thomas (will)Wills;Jameson, Thomas"of Westnd Co Province of Penna Farmer, Wills:

to my son William Jameson plantation & tract of land I now live on.


to my daughter Mary Jameson £50, to be put out at int by her Gdn until she reaches 21 or marries, two cows, a 2 yr old sorrel mare colt & spinning wheel.

to my grandson Thomas Hendricksxe "Hendricks" 1/3 pro land to be sold

to Thomas Robertsxe "Roberts", son of my present wife by her former husband 1       yearling calf.

to my daughter Ann Hendricks, one heifer (which we call the bloomy heifer

to my loving wife the bay mare & 1/3 cattle & moveables during life or       widowhood.


to my wife Ann Jamison & Son William Jamison Exrs, Plantation on "Connemach" River now in suit, plantation on Four Mile Runt ect etc to be sold, wife Ann to be Gdn of daughter Mary & to live in mansion house with William whilst both of them remain unmarried.

to Abraham Hendricks, no son‑in‑law, use of money willed his son Thomas       until he is 21.

Dated Jany 9, 1774.  Witnessed by Peter Chaigneauxe "Chaigneau" & Absalom Hendricksxe "Hendricks" & Michael Huffnaglexe "Huffnagle".  Proven Mch 1, 1774 before Arthur St Clairxe "St Clair" D. Reg

70.  Will of John Jackxe "Jack" Will Book 1 Page 46 No 99 of 1808 of South xe "Jack\:John (will)Wills;Jack, John"Huntingdon Tp Westnd Co Pa yeoman Exrs to procure patent for his land & sell same & divide proceeds as follows:

to my loving wife Eleanor Jack (out of 1st payt) £200, also to have her bed & furniture one pot, teakettle & set of teaware half dozen of plates spinning wheel etc.

to my son Patrick Jack £400

to my daughter Anna Robertsonxe "Robertson" £100

to my daughter Elizabeth Marklinxe "Marklin" £100

xe "Jack\:PatrickJack;AnnaJack;EleanorJack;ElizabethJack;RebeccaRobertson;Anna (Jack)Marklin;Elizabeth (Jack)"to my daughter Rebecca Jack £100.  She is also to have her bed & furniture.
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xe "V2 Page 314"to my grandson John Clarkxe "Clark" £50

to my grandson Andrew Thompsonxe "Thompson" £50

to my grandson John Finleyxe "Finley" £50

to my Executors for their trouble $100 each.

Grandsons to be pd from last payts & other payts as my exrs deem most ready & if anything remains to go equally to my three sons‑in‑law, Andrew Finley, John Roberson & John Marklin in trust for any of their children they see cause to give it to.  I bequeath to each of my other children not heretofore named, one dollar if called for.  I also allow my son Thomas S. Jackxe "Jack" all the benefits of s'd plantation until sold, he xe "Jack\:Thomas S."supporting the family.

Appoint my son‑in‑law Andrew Finley & John Robertson Exrs.  Signed & sealed Aug 2, 1806  John Jack (seal)  Witnessed by John Carnahanxe "Carnahan" & Charles Hunterxe "Hunter".  On Apr 23, 1808 proved by both witnesses & exrs sworn. This is my great great grandfather.  The will in handwriting of Andrew Finley I think.

71.  Will of David Jordanxe "Jordan" Will Book 1 Page 130 no 174 of 1796 of Derry xe "Jordan\:David (will)Wills;Jordan, David"Tp, wife is Jennet & names four sons, Francis, Samuel, Davis & John & six daughters viz Margaret, Mary, Elizabeth, Jannet, Easter & Sarah.  Will dated Sept 11, 1795 & witnessed by Wm McPherinxe "McPherin", William Dunlapxe "Dunlap" & Sam;l Donnellxe "Donnell" Proven Mch 15, 1796.

72.  Will of Thomas Jackxe "Jack" Will Book 1 Page 339 no 502 1814 Dated xe "Jack\:Thomas Stinson (will)Wills;Jack, Thomas StinsonJack;ElenorJack;Thomas"Pittsburgh Oct 18, 1812 I leave John Mariclexe "Maricle" & Henry Fultonxe "Fulton" my whole & sole exrs & authorize them to dispose of my property to best advantage for use of my mother Elenor Jack or so much as she or so much as she may stand in need of for life, remainder equally to John Maricle & Henry Fulton.  Signed Thomas Jack
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xe "V2 Page 315"& witnessed by Samuel Bellxe "Bell" & Joseph Bell Allegheny Co S.S. appeared before me (apptd by Reg of Westd Co for that purpose) appeared Joseph Ballxe "Ball" [sic] Samuel Bell &proved will on Feby 28, 1814.  John Darraghtxe "Darraght" for Jas Mtgomery [sic] Reg.  This is Thomas S. (or "Stinson") Jack killed in War of 1812xe "War of 1812" who made his will before starting

73.  Will of John Jamisonxe "Jamison" Will book 1 page 454 no 660 of 1819 of Unity Tp xe "Jamison\:John (will)Wills;Jamison, John"wills:

to wife Jennet Jamison bed, bedding & maintenance during widowhood & to       be kept by 3 sons, Hugh, Benjamin, & James.

to my daughter Margaret Jamison same until married

to my daughter Jennet Jamison same until married & $150.

to my daughter Mary Jamison same until married

to my son Francis $1 in full

to my daughter Martha Thompsonxe "Thompson" $1 in full

to my son Hugh Jamison the equal 1/3 pt of plantation I now live on

to my son Benjamin Jamison the equal 1/3 pt of plantation I now live on

to my son Robert Jamison $50 in full

to my son James Jamison Equal 1/3 pt of plantation I now live on

to my son Francis Jamison oldest daughter Jean Jamison £5.

to my son Hugh Jamison oldest son John Jamison £5.

Appoints Andrew Gressingerxe "Gressinger" & Robert Jamison Junr son of my brother Robert Jamison Exrs.  Dated Mch 1, 1819. Witnessed by Andrew Gressinger, William Brownxe "Brown" & James Whitexe "White" Proven Apr 15, 1819.

74.  Will of Wm Jackxe "Jack" Esq Will Book 2 Page 34 no 711 of 1821 of Hempfield xe "Jack\:William (will)Wills;Jack, WilliamJack;MargaretJack;MaryCust;JohnCust;Mary (Jack)"Tp states that a few weeks ago by a sudden & unexpected shock he was deprived of the comfort & society of my dear wife Margaret

to my daughter Mary Custxe "Cust" wife of John Cust of Gbg Pa, plantation in Salem Tp ctg 318 A & 100 A adjg.
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xe "V2 Page 316"to my sons Mathew & William the farm on the Turnpike Road in vicinity of Gbg, also piece of land in Hempfield Tp adjg Philip Turneyxe "Turney" & Jacob Hughs xe "Hughs"ctg 70 A.

To my son Harry, that Island in the Allegheny River formerly known as Ownes Island, also tract of land on east side of sd River ctg 400 A

To my son Wilson Jackxe "Jack" full equall und half of house & lot in Greensburgh xe "Jack\:MathewJack;WilliamJack;SamuelJack;WilsonJack;Harry"formerly owned by my son Samuel.  Also tract of land on Allegheny River known as the place on which Nelly Garveyxe "Garvey" lives.

To my granddaughter Florinda Cust, chose of lots

To my granddaughter Margaret Cust one lot

to Wm Jack Guthriexe "Guthrie", son of friend Sam'l Guthrie, one lot on Main St

to daughter Mary Cust the black girl called Charlotte

to my son Henry the black girl called Harriet

to my son Wilson the black boy called Harrison

Black boy called George to be discharged from his slavery immediately after my decease.  Four sons Mathew, William Henry & Wilson & Friend Paul Morrowxe "Morrow" to be Exrs.  Signed Sept 3, 1818.  Witnessed by Paul Morrow, Jane Morrow & John Youngxe "Young".  Proven Mch 10, 1821 by Paul Morrow & Jane Morrow now Jane McCleanxe "McClean" (she signed Maclean) before Robert Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" Reg & Recorded same day.

75.  Will of Robert Jamisonxe "Jamison" Will Book 2 Page 135 no 854 of 1826 of Westnd xe "Ä_ÄJamison\:Robert (will)Wills;Jamison, Robert"Co provides living for wife (unnamed) in Mansion house which my son Robert is to provide

to my son James Jamison the land where he now lives

to my daughter Peggy intermarried with Samuel Milliganxe "Milligan" $1 in full

to my son Wm Jamison $1 in full

to my daughter Jean intermarried with George Ardenxe "Arden" $1 in full

to my daughter Elizabeth bay mare 2 cows 6 sheep $50 & living at home with her mother until married

to my son Robert the home farm.

Appoints sons James & Robt Exrs Not dated Witnessed by James Whitexe "White" & Robert Pattersonxe "Patterson" Proven Oct 21, 1826.
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xe "V2 Page 317"76.  Nuncupative Will of Patrick Jackxe "Jack" will Book 2 Page 298 no 1125 of xe "Jack\:Patrick (will)Wills;Jack, Patrick"1833.

Patrick Jack Esq of South Huntingdon Tp this day directed in the presence of James Bellxe "Bell", Henry Fultonxe "Fulton" & J.C. Plumer xe "Plumer "as follows:

I gave Gasper Marklexe "Markle" now present my gold watch &

I gave David Markle sometime ago my mare & colt

Directs debts be pd & states they are but few of my own being generally contracted for the family & the residue I give to the family share & share alike.  Desires J.C. Plumer to settle estate Dec 1, 1833 signed by James Bell & Henry Fulton, who being sworn say they were present at the house of Casper Markle (at which place the above named Patrick Jack Esq was confined to bed) on Dec 1, 1833 & sd Patrick Jack desired his affairs settled as above & he died on the evening of same day & this instrument was drawn same evening by John C. Plumer Esq Proven Dec 23, 1833 before A. Johnstonxe "Johnston" Reg.

77.  Will of Mathew Jackxe "Jack" Will Book 2 Page 363 no 1223 of 1836 of Salem Tp xe "Jack\:Mathew (will)Wills;Jack, Mathew"wills:

To wife Nancy one third of R.E. for life

to my sons Samuel & Mathew my mill on Beaver Run

to my son Samuel tract in Salem Tp of 300 A on which he lives except grist mill above.

to my son Mathew tract in Salem Tp of 300 A on which I now live

to my daughters Elizabeth Woodsxe "Woods" & Polly Shieldsxe " Shields" my lot on Main St Gbg now xe "Jack\:MathewJack;SamuelJack;NancyJack;ElizabethJack;PollyWoods;JohnWoods;Elizabeth (Jack)Shields;MathewShields;Polly (Jack)"occupied by John Taylorxe "Taylor" & abt 100 A in Butler Co.

I have already given to son Samuel & sons‑in‑law John Woods & Mathew Shields what I consider their share of personal estate, gives bals of same to son Mathew & directs him to pay $200 to wife Nancy.  Appoints sons Samuel & Mathew Exrs.  Dated Sept 30, 1826 Witnessed by John Y. Barclayxe "Barclay" & Henry Topperxe "Topper".  Proven Dec 15, 1836.
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xe "V2 Page 318"78.  Will of Henry Jackxe "Jack" Will book 2 page 366 no 1227 of 1837 Recites he xe "Jack\:Henry (will)Wills;Jack, HenryJack;WilliamJack;MathewJack;WilsonJack;PollyCust;Polly (Jack)"is of the Borough of Kittanning Armstrong Co Pa. Is a son of William Jack Esq & gives an immense lot of land, stocks, lots & money to my three brothers Mathew, William, & Wilson Jack, but especially provides that no part of his estate by sale gift, devise, descent or any other manner shall become the property of my sister Polly Custxe "Cust" or of any of her heirs.

Appoints above 3 bros exrs dated May 27, 1829.  Witnessed by Fredk Rohrer xe "Rohrer" & J.E. Brownxe "Brown".  In proving the will, he is referred to as late of Allegheny Tp, Westnd, Co Pa in the interrogatories to be put to Fredk Rohrer & James E. Brown, It stated in the interrogatories that Henry Jack was formerly of Kittanning but lately of Allegheny Tp Westd Co & same answered & sworn to at Kittanning by above witnesses Feby 1, 1837 before David Johnstonxe "Johnston" Admitted to Record Feby 209, 1837 & letters to Mathew & Wilson Jack (Wm not appearing)

79.  Will of Mathew Jackxe "Jack" Will Book 3 p 93 no 1483 of 1843 Recites is of xe "Jack\:Mathew (will)Wills;Jack, MathewJack;HenryJack;WilsonJack;William"Hempfield Tp & wills:

to my brothers Henry & Wilson Jack lots in & near Kittanning

to my brother William Jack residue of estate & appoints him Exr.  Dated Sept 19, 1828 witnessed by Henry Topperxe "Topper" & David Eicherxe "Eicher" Proven Nov 4, 1843.

80.  Will of William Jackxe " Jack" Will book 3 Page 357 no 16 1852 of Hempfield Tp xe "Jack\:William (will)Wills;Jack, WilliamJack;HarrietJack;Mathew"Wills:

to my wife Harriet all personal property & money also the farm on which I now reside for life.  Wills several tracts of land to his six children & if my wife chooses to have gdns apptd they shall sell the land & put the money on int.

to sons William & Mathew house & lot in Co & town of
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xe "V2 Page 319"Clarion Pa to wife Harriet 300 A in Jefferson Co.

to my daughters Margaret, Elizabeth, Emily & Harriet two tracts in Jefferson Co ctg nearly 800 A jointly

to my four daughters equally lots in Bor of Brookville.

Property in Kittanning arising from estate of Samuel Jackxe "Jack", Mathew Jack & xe "Jack\:SamuelJack;MargaretJack;ElizabethJack;EmilyJack;HenryJack;WilsonJack;William"Henry Jack to be sold by Exr.  Refers to his brother Wilson using scurrilous language about his wife & children & treating him unkindly. Dated Aug 11, 1848 & witnessed by Saml P. Brownxe "Brown" & George Ketteringxe "Kettering".

William Jack

Additional items.  Having in body of will forgot to name exrs appoints wife Harriet, Joseph Kuhnsxe "Kuhns" Esq & Thomas Wilsonxe "Wilson" of Salem Tp exrs.  Dated same day & witnessed by same parties .  Further items on decease of my wife Harriet the homestead farm ctg abt 90 A & the woodland of abt 60 A to go to my son William Jack if he may be arrived at 21 yrs & not before he may arrive at such age.  The farm formerly owned by Wm Bestxe "Best"  to go to son Mathew on same conditions.  Signed same day before same witnesses. Mch 22, 1852 renunciation of Thomas Wilson Esq filed

Apr 10, 1852 legally proved & recorded

May 20, 1852 letters testamentary to Mrs Harriet Jack & Joseph H. Kuhns Esq.

81.  Will of Wilson Jackxe "Jack" Will book 3 Page 385 no 47 of 1852 of Allegheny xe "Jack\:Wilson (will)Wills;Jack, Wilson"Tp directs body to be buried in the graveyard in which my people are buried in Gbg & bequeath to Maria Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" my housekeeper all the personal property on the farm I now live on & also the farm during life provided she remains unmarried.  To Wilson Vancexe "Vance" $100.  To Wilson Isettxe "Isett", son of John Isett, a lot in Gbg
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xe "V2 Page 320"to Samuel Jackxe " Jack" of Salem Tp all remaining lots in Gbg.  Directs monument be erected over his grave & also over his brother Henry's, to Andrew Arnoldxe "Arnold" after death of Maria M. the farm I live on also the Island farm & the Phillipsxe "Phillips" farm.  If my brothers William Jack's heirs claim any part of last two named farms, Arnold right to sue for same & whatever he may be entitled to from his brother "Matty" Jack estate.  Appoints esteemed friends Andrew Arnold & his son Henry I. Arnold Exrs.  Dated July 31, 1852.  Witnessed by Isaac Huffxe "Huff" & Thomas Donnellyxe "Donnelly" Proven Nov 10, 1852 & xe "Jack\:SamuelJack;MattyJack;William"letters issued Nov 13, 1852.

82.  Will of Samuel Jackxe "Jack" Will book 4 p 157 no 14 of 1857 of Salem Tp xe "Jack\:Samuel (will)Wills;Jack, SamuelJack;NancyJack;IsableJack;MathewJack;AgnesJack;MargaretSteck;SolomonSteck;Isabel (Jack)Paul;SamuelPaul;Agnes (Jack)Jack;MariahJack;MaryJack;ElizaJack;Salina"wills:

to my wife Nancy during life household & kitchen fur & brick house

to my son Samuel however to have half of same, my daughters to have a home with their mother while single

to my daughter Isable [sic] now married to Solomon Steckxe "Steck" $500

to sons Mathew & Samuel all my R.E. except Paul farm

to my daughter Agnes married to Samuel Paulxe "Paul" to have farm on which Pauls live.

to my daughter Margaret (Paul can get Margaret's half on payg $1800)

to my son Mathew to have 190 A where he now lives called Amment farm

to my son Samuel 190 A of homestead farm

The two sons to pay their mother $1000

to my daughters Mariah, Mary, Eliza & Salina each $1000.

Appoints sons Exr Dated Mch 2, 1857 witnessed by James L. Clow xe "Clow "& James

Treesxe "Trees" Proven Apr 4, 1857.

For continuation no 83 see Record Book 4 Page Page [sic] 1952 this June 14, 1921   JVT
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xe "V2 Page 322"from page 311
with me then so I went in their middle office room & she gave me from memory the records on Page 306 & 307 of the marriages & descendants of her Uncle James Logan Brownxe "Brown" & also the notation I made on first half of page 311 about her two great uncles, brothers of her two grandfathers.  I then bid her & Robert goodbye & she started home to get supper as they have no girl.  Mr Gillxe "Gill" went with me to the old deserted forsaken & miserable polluted oldxe "old" Presbyterianxe "Presbyterian" graveyardxe "graveyard" & passing up Main St on the xe "Cemetery Records\:Old Presbyterian graveyard"left hand side he showed me the location of the old Robt Brown property, residence I think, just north I think this shd be south of the Fisher house, passing on up the street I asked him where Robert Brown's store had been & he said in that old frame building more than a hundred yrs old now just as it was then I understood him on the left hand side of the street, corner of N. Main St & W. Otterman St.  We turned to the right there down Otterman St to Maple Ave & then turned to the left out Maple Ave half a square to the open entrance on the right to the old graveyard & went almost to the far side to the monument of Gen'l Arthur St Clairxe "St Clair" & his is the only plot that has had any recent attention being cared for by the Masons & immediately adjg it on the left were the Robert Brown graves & stones, many of them down & on top of each other & his evidently with inscription down & so heavy I could not lift them & to their left & almost adjoining were the stones piled in a heap of William Jackxe "Jack" Esq & xe "Jack\:William Esq (tombstone)Tombstones;Jack, William"three sons with monuments still up, his son, Wm Jack being buried adjg Browns & StClairs & then still to the left of Jacks was the Gemmell xe "Gemmell"graves & latter monument, the only inscription being on an inent [best guess] on the southside of James Gemmellxe "Gemmell" his wife & child
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xe "V2 Page 323"The monument was sandstone & the erosions of time has taken the inscriptions off of the other three sides which were those of her grandparents Gemmill & older ones of the family. Mr Gill then went home to supper & I worked in the wet grass, weeds, briers, Eders [sic] & burdocks for an hour & a half until 7 PM getting the inscriptions which I record immediately following.  I recall that when I went Friday night to Mrs Gill's she s'd she has searched through the attic & many bureau & other drawers for her grandfather Brown's bible which her late sister Anna had had charge of but did not find it & having no help could not then take time to look further, but she s'd it was about the house & she would find it later & give me the record.  She s'd her sister had torn the record out of either that or their father's Bible & had folded it up & put it away with her papers someplace.  I went from the graveyard to Hotel Rappe, took off my shoes & stockings & wiped my feet dry, but had to put back on my wet stockings & shoes, got my supper pd my bill & went to the St car sta to get the 8 PM car for Uniontown, which was 15 minutes late & G.R. Scrughamxe "Scrugham" got in at 8 on PRR from Pgh where he had been on St Clair Imp Co business & he too came on that car reaching home at 11 PM. I got shaved & got out home at 11:50 bringing my five days mail with me. Went to church & heard another of Dr Spencexe "Spence"`s good sermons.  He announced that he leaves tomorrow on his vacation & that the Meth Epis church wd have its conference of western half of Penna here Oct 1, & asked all who could to help entertain those attending the conference.  10:27  PM
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xe "V2 Page 324"Inscriptions from tombstones in Old Presbyterian Graveyardxe "Old Presbyterian Graveyard" now deserted at Greensburgh Pa

1. Robert Brown, son of Thomas F. & Lovinia Ann Campbellxe "Campbell" died May 13,    1840 aged 1 yr 3 mos & 22 days (Born say Jany 21, 1839)

2. Dr Thos Ferguson Campbell Born Nov 7, 1840 died May 16, 1869

3. Dr Thomas Ferguson Campbell Born Aug 14, 1810 died July 7, 1840 (or    1849)

4. Lavinia Anna, wife of Dr Thomas F. Campbell Born Nov 27, 1812 died    June 6, 1886

5. Mrs Lydia Brownxe "Brown", consort of Wm Brown & daughter of John Niccollsxe "Niccolls" Esq    born Jany 24, 1808 died Oct 21, 1829

6. Also an infant daughter of Wm Brown Born June 9, 1827 died Aug 25,    1845

7. Jane, Daughter of Wm & Lydia Brown born June 9, 1827 Died Aug 25, 1845    She livd. She Bloomd & died

8. John Nicholsxe "Nichols" died Oct 23, 1840 aged 1 yr & 7 days (born say Oct 16, xe "Tombstones\:BrownTombstones;CampbellTombstones;NiccollsTombstones;NicholsTombstones;Potter"   1839) &

9. Samuel Potterxe "Potter" Died Jany 1, 1841 aged 2 yrs & 2 mos (Born say Nov 1,    1838) Much loved sons of Doctor Saml P. & Mary Jane Brown (This refers    to 8 & ( immediately above)


10. Sacred to the memory of Mrs Ann Brown Consort of Robert Brown Died Aug 3, 1840 in 63d year of her age (born say 1777 or 1778) This tombstone is split in two from top to bottom 2/3 to left & 1/3 to right of split.

11. Robert Brown Jr died Apr 8, 1817 aged 3 mos & 8 days (born say Dec     31, 1816)

12. an infant daughter also of Mr Robert Brown Sr aged 9 weeks (no date     given.)
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xe "V2 Page 325"13. Anna Potter, daughter of Wm & Helen Brownxe "Brown" Born Dec 7, 1842 died June     6, 1844.

14. James Gemmellxe "Gemmell" died Apr 8, 1854 aged 53 yrs 2 mos 25 days (born say     Jany 14, 1801

15. Nancy, relict of James Gemmell died Apr 12, 1867 aged 57 yrs 6 mo 21     days (Born Sept 22, 1809)

16. Thomas J. son of J & N. Gemmell died Nov 13, 1853 aged 2 yrs 8 mos 10     days (born say Mch 3, 1851)

17. An infant son of J & N Gemmell died Oct 21, 1846 aged 4 days (Born     Oct 17, 1846)

18. Margaret (Late) Consort of William Jackxe "Jack" Esq Died May 8, 1818 aged 63 xe "Tombstones\:Jack, MargaretTombstones;Jack, William EsqTombstones;Jack, MatthewTombstones;BrownTombstones;Gemmell"    yrs.

19. William Jack Esq died  7th, 1821.  Mrs Jack's stone was on top of     this & I couldn't move it to see bals of record

20. Matthew Jack died Nov 20, 1843 in 65th yr of his age (born say 1778     or 1779)

21. Henry Jack died Jany 14, 1837 aged 51 yrs 2 mos & 23 days (born say     Oct 22, 1785)

22. Wilson Jack died Oct 29, 1852 aged 61 yrs 7 mos 11 days (Born say Mch     18, 1791)

23. Hon William Jack Born July 29, 1788 died Feby 28, 1852

24. Harriet, wife of Hon Wm Jack died Jany 10, 1879

25. John Hillxe "Hill" died Dec 20, 1812 in his 50th year xe "Tombstones\:Jack, HenryTombstones;Jack, Wilson                                                        *Tombstones;Jack, HarrietTombstones;HillTombstones;StClairTombstones;Bayard"26. Ann Hill died July 27, 1823 in her 60th year.


27. The earthly remains of Major General Arthur StClairxe "StClair" are deposited beneath this humble monument which is erected to supply the place of a nobler one due from his country.  He died Aug 31, 1818 in the 84th yr of his age (And I am writing this exactly 101 yrs later)


28. Beneath this monument also lies Phoebe Bayardxe "Bayard" wife of Gen'l StClair. She died Sept 18, 1818. Erected in 1913 by members of Masonic Fraternity resident in this vicinity.  Duplicate of one erected in 1832.  The inscription on this panel alone excepted.
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xe "V2 Page 326"29. Frank Edgar Hillxe "Hill" born Feby 10, 1884 died May 4, 1884.  The most artistic little monument marker in the cemetery.  I thought it might be the child of Frank & Mollie Woodsxe "Woods" Hill.

30. Morrison Underwoodxe "Underwood" Born at Carlisle Pa Jany 21, 1795 died Feby 25, xe "Tombstones\:UnderwoodTombstones;HillTombstones;WoodsTombstones;Gay"    1885.

31. Ann Underwood, wife of Morrison Underwood & daughter of the late     Peter Gayxe "Gay" Born Dec 24, 1803 died Aug 2, 1876.

It is now midnight   JVT

Oak Hill Sept 1, 1919 7:17 AM

      I recall that Mrs Gillxe "Gill" said her older sister had been given the names of both grandmothers so it didn't leave any name for her but her mothers & she was accordingly baptized "Nancy" but her mother was so displeased with her own name of Nancy that whenever Mrs Gill's name was written Nancy, her mother would scratch it out & write "Agnes" instead so it was finally fixed as Agnes which she s'd in olden times was considered synonymous with Nancy.  Among the papers noted at 230th page et seq, I found the following:

"To all whom it may concern:

      I do hereby certify that on the twentieth day of September last, I married Thomas Nicholsonxe "Nicholson" to Martha Montgomeryxe "Montgomery" late widow and relict of Captain James Montgomery deceased. Given under my hand & pen the tenth day of February AD 1786   Wm Jackxe "Jack"  (Seal)" xe "Jack\:William"In my talk with Mrs Gill, I find that she has for years been attending the funerals of the relatives far & near all over the States.

When at Mrs Margaret McClintock Pricexe "Price"'s No 6911 Church Ave, Ben Avon last Wednesday afternoon Aug
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xe "V2 Page 327"27, 1919, she showed me two letters which she allowed me to bring along & copy & to be returned to her, the first one typewritten & the latter written in Rev Stapletonxe "Stapleton"'s own hand but year not given.

                        Brettan Apr 14, 1819

Dear & much respected friends in America,

      We all of the Wuertzexe "Wuertze"s family rejoiced very much when in the year 1802 we ascertained that yet some of our family resided in Pennsylvania and were alive by the name of Marklexe "Markle".  My father died in the year 1807, who was a brother of your grandmother, who was by birth a Wuertzes of Bretlen.  The person from whom we had information of you had promised to carry a letter for us, but he did not come to take it.  Your country must be the promised land to which so many of our people emigrate, and with whom I had the good luck to send my letter.  The whole of the Wuertzes family will rejoice to hear from you.  Especially if you have become fortunate which is so difficult to come with us, because the taxes are too heavy.  God grant that you may receive these writings.  The whole of the Wuertzes family desire to be remembered & send their best respects & recommend you in the hand of God, Your true friend,

                  Eleanor Ewingerxe "Ewinger" by birth a Wuertzes

Dear friends:

      Something also I will add:  The Wuertzes family had a connection in Holland, in Amsterdam, who died and was there buried without family.  He was Admiral of the Seas whose estate is valued at five millions.  His portrait or likeness remains in the old Lutheran Church.  If you could only receive this estate, and then according to good wishes send us a portion, we might all be fortunate after which we all have a desire, here temporaly & hereafter forever.

Our friend,

      Henisenger Messchertxe "Messchert" from Philadelphia
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xe "V2 Page 328"was traveling in Europe about five years ago, and he was in Amsterdam to see his relations & he got to hear about this money & made some inquiry about the person that left it.  His name is Paul Wuertzxe "Wuertz", Baron from Orlhorln.  He ascertained that at his death, he left a large fortune to his inly daughter then a child & she died when she was nine years of age. Then the property was to go to his relatives.  Our great grandmother was his sister.

                  P.M. Bushar

xe "Bushar"Extract from the record of baptism of Oberbrown High German Linning Arsterburg Governments & A.D. 1678 December 29.  A son of Johann and George Marklexe "Markle", wheelwright of Schullersburg was baptized and was named Johann Christmann.  The sponsers were the following:

1st Mr John Leonerdxe "Leonerd", Kenter Shoemaker

2d J.J.F. C. Margaret Petinxe "Petin", a daughter of Peter Pertins

xe "Pertins"3d Johann Philipsxe "Philips", Clerk citizen of this place that the above is a copy from the book of Baptism Witness the hand of the present parson done in Oberbronn  J.J. Aulber

xe "Aulber"November 10, 1807

Per Bob

Margaret M. Pricexe "Price" Allegheny Penna
      Dear Madame ‑ Yours of 23d to the Hugenot Co Carlisle Pa rec.  I now live here.  Since you desire a copy of "Memorials" quickly I send you one without further parley ‑ enclosed circular gives price ‑ when the edition is exhausted, I will not again reprint ‑ When I published my Hug "Memorials" (Huguenot memorials) I did not know that the Stover
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xe "V2 Page 329"who married Cath Markleyxe "Markley" daughter of the immigrant, was Rev John Casper Stoeverxe "Stoever" who arrived in Penna 1728 and became so famous in Lutheran Church hist in America, yet such is the case.

                        Frat,

July 24,                      Rev A. Stapleton xe "Stapleton"                              Wrightsville, Pa

Seventh Ave Hotel Pgh Pa Sept 3, 1919 7:37 PM

      I recall that Minnie L. Redburnxe "Redburn" told me last evening that Miss Juliet H. Wilsonxe "Wilson" had been down after the recent flood to see her & told Mrs Chiltonxe "Chilton" that she was 81 yrs old.  I left at 6:55 this morning on the PRR & went right to the office of Sam'l McClayxe "McClay" & had up with him W.A. Seifertxe "Seifert" & W.H. Conawayxe "Conaway" several things during the hours conference, among other things, getting the status of Louisa B. Richeyxe "Richey" partition proceedings in Ohio Co WVA & why they got out an injunction also stated my negotiations with G.R. Sampsonxe "Sampson" Jno H. Strawnxe "Strawn" & E.S. Hankneyxe "Hankney" & they all joined in approving the effort to have the stockholders meeting advertised for 15th inst adjourned & Mr McClay for the Piedmont Coal Co & Far Dep Natl Bank will write a letter which they will give to Strawn when he calls tomorrow for him to send to the comptroller asking s'd adjournment.  I then went & transacted my business with John F. Hudson xe "Hudson"Jno F. Zoerbxe "Zoerb", Jas M. Dalbeyxe "Dalbey" of Mutual Life & T.F. Barrettxe "Barrett"'s Secy E.P. Johnstonxe "Johnston" & W.H. Conaway got a reservation to NY for Sunday & called up Mrs Emma McCunexe "McCune" finding their auto was in the garage for repairs this week, so we could not go to Toronto & Island Creek Ohio tomorrow so I concluded to go to Cony
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xe "V2 Page 330"Pa at 9:10 in the morning via PRR to see a new cousin I have never seen, Mrs Lyde Neilsonxe "Neilson".  At 1 PM, went to the Union Trust Co & met H.C. McEldowneyxe "McEldowney", W.A. Seifert & Sam'l McClay & conferred about various of our matters until 1:40 PM.  At about 1:30, we had up the matter of selling our 367.975 A. coal in West Bethlehem Tp, Wash Co Pa at Scenery Hill for $400 per acre to be paid in 6% 15 yr free of tax bonds & getting writings from Piedmont Co to show the purchaser so he could go forward with developments.  Both Mr McEldowney & Mr McClay said they could not give the option but they agreed on that price for the coal & said their word was good & we should have it at that price if the Court approved the sale to them.  I told them of my desire to save the homes of Minnie L. Redburn & Wm M. Thompson & of selling above $400 to do that Mr McE asked what I was selling at & I told them $600 was the least we had ever optioned it at.  He then s'd he did not want to set a precedent like Mat, that the purchase price should be applied in full until debt was paid & then bals would come to me.  I told him we were not considering this as a precedent it was to protect these people who were so near to me on which matters had been forced to a head.  He then s'd "Well, that is all right for this area & we are willing that $400 per acre is a satisfactory price for it". Before W.A. S. & S. MCC came in H.C. MCE showed me in strict confidence a letter dated Aug 28, 1919 signed by Frank J. Humphreysxe "Humphreys" on letterhead of Kissel, Kinnicutt & Co in which
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xe "V2 Page 331"he spoke of the present great & increasing demand for coal for export & asking if he, H.C. McE could not arrange for an option for the purchase of the Pgh Coal Co or to get control of a majority of the common stock at a price so they could both make a few dollars out of it.  Mr McE said he was going to show the letter to M.H. Taylorxe "Taylor" when he came to the city & tell him his company should get all the desirable coal they could when they had the opportunity & s'd he should buy the 8000 acres over in Wash Co instead of the 4000 I was talking to them about.  About the Sapperfield Coal I told them the purchaser wd want the assurance from Mr McClay that had been given me & that I had talked with Jno W. Kennedyxe "Kennedy" & R.C. Crawfordxe "Crawford" & wd want to bring one of them to Mr McClay & have him tell them as they were forming the Outaric Coal Co to develop it.  They sd that was all right so about 3:15 to 3:45, Joe W. Kennedy & I talked with Mr McClay in the hall outside his office & he gave Joe the same assurance & they agreed that the bonds shd be 15 yr 6% free of tax bonds with int com Sept 1, 1920 & bonds to be lifted & pd in 10 E. Ap. fr Sept 1, 1924 with 12 1/2 a ton sinking fund.  Joe s'd bonds wd be issued for full am't of purchase money but that they wd put three hundred thousand dollars cash in it.  I went in Mellon NBK, but A.W. is not to be back until 15th inst so I saw Walter S. Mitchellxe "Mitchell" & opened a back acct of $2250 with them out of the money recd fr Green Improvement Co first bank acct I have had since Jany 18, 1915 with exception of recent one opened with 1st NY
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xe "V2 Page 332"I went & pd B.F. Hoffackerxe "Hoffacker" his bill of $100, went three times to see Geo S. Batonxe "Baton" who was expected back momentarily from Youngstown, O, but he had not come.  Chas E. Beesonxe "Beeson" was not back from his vacation. Dr Harry T. Pricexe "Price"'s room 818 in Westinghouse Bldg was being painted & he had gone for the afternoon.  On third call for his mother, Mrs Margaret M. Price 6911 Church Ave Ben Avon Tel Neville 1852, I got her at 6:15 PM & she s'd she had been busy & had not gotten her records from safe deposit box & when I told her I would be away until week after next, she sd that wd suit better & she wd get their Criderxe "Crider" records or data by that time.  She told me over the phone that Cousin James Gilmore Samplexe "Sample", whom we saw at his home at Wildwood Pa on last Wednesday afternoon, Aug 27, 1919 was much worse, which is indeed too bad as he is certainly a charming, cordial, capable man.  I got my supper, have written this record & will write to John H. Appelxe "Appel", Everett Pa & Rev Dr H.N. Potterxe "Potter", Beaver Falls, Pa read over some of this record to familiarize myself with it for my talk with Mrs Neilsonxe "Neilson" & go to bed                             JVT 8:50 PM
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xe "V2 Page 333"Cony Pa Sept 4, 1919 5 PM at Elmer L. McIntyrexe "McIntyre" No 43 E. Frederick St.

      Mrs Eliza Jane Neilsonxe "Neilson" has given me a sampler giving date of marriage of her parents & of the births of their children:

Thomas & Isabella Jackxe "Jack" was married Febuary the 2, 1819. xe "Jack\:ThomasJack;IsabellaJack;CarolineJack;Sarah AnnJack;Nancy PowerJack;Martha GrierJack;Eliza JaneJack;Emily"1. Caroline Jack was born November the 1, 1819

2. Sarah Ann Jack was born Aprile the 6, 1822

3. Thomas Jack was born November the 23, 1824

4. Nancy Power Jack was born November the 20, 1826

5. Martha Grier Jack was born November the 14, 1829

6. Eliza Jane Jack was born May the 19, 1833

7. Emily Jack was born July the 19, 1838.

Mrs Neilson said her mother made this sampler working in all the names & dates with the exception of the last one which was worked in by her sister Sarah.  She says her sister Emily was just two weeks older than Cousin Sam'l J. Niccollsxe "Niccolls".  She showed me a old daguereotype [sic] of her father & mother with her sister Emily standing between them when she was 8 or 9 yrs old, she thought say 1846 or 1847.  Her brother Thomas Jack died of whooping cough when 14 mos old.  Mrs H.J. Boothxe "Booth" is short & small only 3 ft 1 in high.  Emily Jack born July 19, 1838 died in Oskaloosa in Sept 1866 buried in the old cemetery there.  Her father died in 1871 in Oskaloosa & is buried beside his daughter Emily.  Mrs Neilson said her mother came in Dec 1873 to live with her in Latrobe & died there in Dec 1876 & is buried in Unity Cemetery in Neilson lot where she expects to be buried herself.  Dr Neilson & Anna were buried in U.P. church yard at Mt Pleasant but Mrs N. had them lifted & taken to Unity Church yard.
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Caroline Jackxe "Jack" born Nov 1, 1819 married David Fletcherxe "Fletcher" probably in 1842 xe "Jack\:Caroline (descendants)Fletcher;David (descendants)Fletcher;Caroline (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, CarolineDescendant Charts;Fletcher, Davis"who was from Youngstown, Westd Co Pa, born & raised upon Chestnut Ridge or at its foot. She died in Toledo O in 1888 & is buried there.  They moved from Youngstown to Oskaloosa Iowa & David died in Oskaloosa several years before this wife & is buried there.  She went to Toledo O to live with her daughter, Mrs Boothxe "Booth" after her husband died.  They were married Oct 1841.  He died May 9, 1869.  See Record Book 6 Page 371 item 2.  He was born 1806 JVT Mch 26, 1922.

[children]

Sarah Miller Fletcher, Born say Sept 30, 1842.  She died when 15 yrs old obit Oct 31, 1857.

Eliza Grier Fletcher, m. Henry J. Boothxe "Booth" from Marietta Ohio.  They are both now living in Cleveland, O 2816 Corydon Road, Cleveland heights, Cleveland O.  They had lived in Oskaloosa Iowa.

      1. Edward, D.y.


      2. Charles, M. Bessie_______from Marietta O.  Lives in [Cleveland scratched out] opposite Marietta were married 15 yrs before she came.

            Mary Loring
      3. Walter Fletcher, He lives in Arkansas. M. Helen McDonaldxe "McDonald" of          Toledo.  He now lives in Arkansas.

            Harry
            Ralph
      4. William Loring was killed by train at Guatemala Mexico when a          young man & was unmarried.

      6. Clarence Arnold, bachelor is in RR business with Pere &          Marquette Rd & lives in Detroit, Mich.

      7. Harold, m. Betty_______of Cleveland.  They live at Cleveland          heights.  No children.

      5. Mabel, unmarried Lives at home.

Isabella Jack Fletcher [dau of David & Caroline].  She died Apr 3d, 1869. m. James Thompsonxe "Thompson" in Oskaloosa, Iowa.  She died with the first babe which died too & he married again & went to Kansas.  His second wife was Georgia Scottxe "Scott" of Westnd Co who had gone to Oskaloosa.

Nancy Fletcher, Died when abt 6 mos old & is buried at Unity Church Westnd Co Pa.

William Fletcher, Died after they they [sic] went to Oskaloosa, thinks before he was a yr old.  He was 6 wks younger than Mrs Neilson's oldest child.  Was born in 1854.  He died in Apr of May 1856. Book 6 Page 371 item 2.
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xe "V2 Page 335"Sarah Ann Jackxe "Jack" born Apr 6, 1822 married John Dickiexe "Dickie" of Salem region, xe "Jack\:Sarah AnnDickie;JohnDickie;Sarah Ann (Jack)"Congruity Congregation get record Pages 127 to 129 this book.
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Nancy Power Jackxe "Jack" born Nov 20, 1826 married James Duncan Fletcherxe "Fletcher" (went by xe "Jack\:Nancy Power (descendants)Fletcher;James Duncan (descendants)Fletcher;Nancy Power (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, Nancy PowerDescendant Charts;Fletcher, James Duncan""J.D.") a brother of David.  They were the first  that went to Oskaloosa, Iowa where they both died & are buried.

[children]

1. Thomas Jack Fletcher, m. Alice Glickxe "Glick" of Marshalltown, Iowa, but now living at or near San Gabriel Calif.  Both living. He used to be in a bank in Marshalltown & now in Auto bus.

      1. George Glick, called for his grandfather, m. Sarah____. Lives in          Des Moines, Iowa

            George Ganner?


      3. Frank Jack, m. Martha Richardsxe "Richards" Live in San Francisco.  Was Capt of a U. Boat destroyer on English Coast & since was sent to Calif. He was married Feby 10, 1917 at St Thomas Church NY.  His wife is daughter of Mr & Mrs Walter Barnes Richards.

      2. Belle, unmarried.  Lives at home Born in 1862.

2. James Carlisle Fletcher, m. Caroline Seeversxe "Seevers" of Oskaloosa, Iowa. Moved to Chander, Oklahoma, where he is a farmer & storekeeper.  Both living.

      Io Fletcher
      Zoe Fletcher

Both married to Hoytxe "Hoyt"s, brothers who are druggists in Chandler Okla. They have children.

4. Frank Friday Fletcher.  Father gave him "Friday" because he was born on Friday & when his brother Tom took him to Annapolis (the father being dead) he gave it as Frank Friday.  He was born in 1856 at Oskaloosa, Iowa.  He married Susan Stetsonxe "Stetson" of a prominent family in Washington DC. He was admiral for some years & is now Rear Admiral & is in the ordnance Dept & don't go on the sea any more.  Lives at Wash DC.  Wife still living.


Gladys, unmarried society girl was going to school at Vassar when Jno Harry Neilsonxe "Neilson" went to France.

      Alice, unmarried society girl.

3. Emma Belle Fletcher, she went out with a niece to Barstow on the Santa Fe road & died in the desert there at Dubern Cal near San Berardino.  She was unmarried.  Was born in fall of 1852.

5. Mary Fletcher, m.1. Maximilian Kinerxe "Kiner" of Denver Co. m.2. Isaac S. Richardsxe "Richards" of Phila Pa & they are both living in San Bernardino Co Calif where he has a ranch of 600 AS abt 30 miles out of Los Angeles, Calif.


Irmagarde, by 1st hus. Adopted by Richards.  She taught for 12 yrs & broke down & she went with her Aunt to desert & is now keeping a goat farm.  Unmarried.


Alice, by 1st hus, adopted by Richards, Is a teacher at Santa Clara & then in War work in Arkansas.  Unmarried.  Both [above] smart Dutch girls.  Irmagarde Richard's address is Montana San Matio [sic] Co, Calif near San Francisco.  She taught in Leland Stanford University.


Dorothy, m. George Benedict Powellxe "Powell".  He had enlisted & sent to camp at San Diego, Calif.  She abt 18 & he also similar age & she had a baby born at San Diego where she had gone to be with him when in camp.  They were married Oct 10, 191‑.  Her Father is Isaac Starr Richardsxe "Richards".
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xe "V2 Page 337"Martha Grier Jackxe "Jack" born Nov 14, 1829 married Dr James Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" of xe "Jack\:John (Col)Jack;ThomasJack;Martha Grier (descendants)Cunningham;James (Dr) (Decesendants)Cunningham;Martha Grier (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, Martha GrierDescendant Charts;Cunningham, James"Ligonier Valley.  They were married by Rev Dr Noah H. Gillette xe "Gillette "On Mch 21, 1854 at Thomas Jack's farm in Mt Pleasant Tp (which was second farm from he farm of his father, Col John Jack on which his brother Maj Joseph Jack lived then being just the Weaverxe "Weaver" farm between) at the same ceremony in which her sister Eliza Jane (my informant) was married to Robert Neilsonxe "Neilson". He died about 1826 or 1863. He died at Saltsburg, Indiana Co, Pa.  She is still living in Illinois with her youngest son James Edgar Cunningham at Oneida, Ills abt 12, miles from Galesburgh, Ills.  She died Feby 28, 1922 JVT Mch 31, 1922 [or 1923]

[children]

Frank, m. a widow girl named Mrs Anna Gamblexe "Gamble". She had a Dau Emma Gamble by her first husband.  See Page 132

      Frank, married


Martha, twin, m. at Teflin Minn & she died leaving 3 children incl a set of twins.

      Orville, twin

      Samuel Niccolls
      Jessie, one of youngest married & lives in Nebraska

      3 sons

Anna Lida, m. Adolph F. Hannamxe "Hannam" & both living in Oneida Ills See Page 132.


Hazel, m. Harry Brainerdxe "Brainerd" & both living in Oneida Ills He is a plumber.

            Dorothy, aged 7

            Helen, aged 5


Louise, m. a lawyer in Peoria Ill.  A very pretty girl.  She was married Dec 28, 1916 to Henry E. Prattxe "Pratt" in Chicago, but they live & he practices in Peoria, Ills. No issue.

      Nellie, m. John Nashxe "Nash", both live in Oneida, Ills.  He is a grocer.

            Elaine, aged 5

            Jack Nash, aged 3. Emma Belle, d.y. in Saltsburg Pa & buried there.

James Edgar, m. Mary A. McCoulloughxe "McCoullough" See page 132.  Daughter of James

McCulloch.  She was born June 9, 1864 married Dec 28, 1893.  She died 1903.

      James McCulloch, unmarried & at home Born May 1, 1897


Bernice, unmarried & lives at home & has the care of her grandmother & is a very nice girl.  Born Sept 30, 1901.
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Eliza Jane Jackxe "Jack" Born May 19, 1833 (my present informant) married Mch 21, 1856 to Dr Robert Neilsonxe "Neilson" of Mt Pleasant Pa born April either 1818 or xe "Jack\:Eliza Jane (descendants)Neilson;historyNeilson;Robert (Dr) (descendants)Neilson;Eliza Jane (Jack)Descendant Charts;Neilson, RobertDescendant Charts;Jack, Eliza Jane"1819 as he was 15 yrs older than Mrs Neilson & was 35 when married. He is buried at Unity Church yard near Latrobe Pa.  He was born in County Antrim, Ireland at the town of Larne on River Larne on banks of which he remembers playing as a boy.  He was a son of John Neilson & his wife whose maiden name was Nancy Mehardxe "Mehard".  They had a son John Tweed who was younger than Robert.  They all came over when Robert was 9 yrs old & with them a brother of the senior John named Robert & all settled in Mt Pleasant where the elder John & Robert were buried in the town in the U.P. Churchyard, they being U.Ps.  They contemplated running a street thru this graveyard & their bodies were lifted & buried in the Mt Pleasant Cemetery.  Dr Robert Neilson's grandfather moved from Scotland to the north of Ireland because of the religious persecutions in Scotland.  Dr & Mrs Neilson went right to Pleasant Unity when married & he practiced medicine there until his death Dec 30, 1860 & went in sleighs to his funeral on New Year's day which was bitterly cold.  Unity Church is about 4 miles from Pleasant Unity & 2 1/2 miles from Latrobe Pa.  He was born Mch 26, 1817 see book 6 page 372 item 3 JVT Mch 26, 1922 just 105 yrs later.

[children]

Emma Jack, B Dec 19, 1854 ob Jany 30, 1916 m. William Mathews McIntyrexe "McIntyre" of Latrobe Pa.  He is still with Pa RR Co with offices now in Oliver Bldg. He has charge of the accident dept.


John Neilson B Mch 8, 1884, m. Nov 19, 1913 Lucy Swankxe "Swank" b. Aug 7, 1892, a younger sister of Sadie whom he met when he went to Elmer's wedding.  Lives in Pgh, Swissvale Sta. No 2435 Braddock Ave Swissvale Sta Pgh Pa.

            Virginia, June 19, 1916

            Christine, 2 mos older than Roberta B Mch 12, 1917


Elmer Lowe, b Feby 10, 1888 m. Sadie Swank of Somerset Pa dau of Jacob Swank & she has 4 bro & 4 sisters Josiah Swank who m. July 4, 1911.  She born Aug 28, 1887.

            Elmer Lowe Jr, B Sept 28, 1912

            Roberta Jane, B May 23, 1917


Howard Hoke, B Dec 12, 1892, Soldier boy & is now at Fort Sheridan, Lake Michigan & hopes to be discharged soon.  Has had 4 or 5 operations for gallstones.  Unmarried.

John Tweed, B Mch 30, 1856 m. Margaret Maud McConaughyxe "McConaughy" of Rochelle, Illinois on Oct 18,   Both living now at Malvern Hill, Peoria, Ills


John Harry Neilson, B Jany 28, 1889 Died at Tours in France in the service of his country from pneumonia following influenza July 10, 1918.  He was unmarried & an only child & the last of the Neilson's male line.  He is buried in the cemetery at Tours.

Nannie Belle, B say Mch 1859 ob May 9, 1860 aged 14 months

Mary Roberta, B Jany 18, 1861 ob May 24, 1880 aged 19 Buried in Neilson lot at Unity Churchyard.
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xe "V2 Page 339"Room 7 St James Hotel Cony Pa Sept 5th, 1919 7:54 [unreadable]

      I got to copy yesterday at 2:17 PM, got shaved & from the Carriers at the Post Office learned where Mrs Neilson lived with Mr McIntyrexe "McIntyre" & walked over there & ran many times without response but hearing a child's voice, went in & finding no one on first floor started upstairs when Mrs McIntyre appeared at the head of the stairs & said she had been asleep & Mrs Neilson was hard of hearing & the child was her little girl Roberta Jane, two years old.  Mrs Neilson gave me the information on the six pages preceding.  She is a large distinguished looking woman with large strong face & frame & five feet nine or ten inches in height.  Is strong, well & vigorous for a woman in her 87th year & for 59 yrs almost, a widow.  She says her sister Martha Grier Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" is living in Oneida Ills almost 90 yrs old.  In speaking to her of her oldest Aunt Jane's daughter, Nancy Neelxe "Neel", who married Joseph Sloanxe "Sloan" a half brother of Wm Todd Niccollsxe "Niccolls", she said that Wm Todd Niccolls' mother after Niccolls died, married a Sloan.  She know the Kilgorexe "Kilgore"s, claimed relationship, but was not anxious that any close kinship be established having known a couple old maids named Kilgore, sisters, who lived in Pleasant Unity.  Speaking of the death of her grandson John Harry Neilsonxe "Neilson" at Tours France, she said that a month after his death viz on Aug 10, 1918, three letters came to Peoria two to his mother from him & one an official letter to his father. His mother read his two letters which were cheerful & called her husband whose office was a mile from their residence on Malvern
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xe "V2 Page 340"Hill & asked him if she should open the letter to him.  He said "yes, read it to me over the phone".  She opened it & in the first line all she could repeat said "He is dead".  It was from his Captain who had buried him there in a metallic coffin.  She said her son, above, John T. Neilson at Peoria, who has a hardware store there, has her book of records & in it but not pasted in are a number of obituary notices which she tied together with a silk string.  She said she would write him to show them all to me as I told her I thought I would go there the latter part of this month.  She said her grandfather, John Jackxe "Jack"'s bible was there in the xe "Jack\:John (bible, location of)Jack;WilliamJack;Joseph (Maj)"hands of Robert Rankin Jack a son of William Jack & grandson of Joseph Jack, as major Joseph Jack who lived in the old home had gotten it & his widow Hannah gave it to Robert, the oldest grandson.

Speaking last night of the children, daughters of Joseph Sloan & Nancy Neel, (bottom of page 29), the two who married Presbyterian preachers were Agnes who married John Calvin Millerxe "Miller" see page 103 & Margaret Ann who married James Curryxe "Curry" see page 104 & the farmer in Kansas who Elizabeth married, as spoken off [sic] last night was Maxwell Kinkead Walkerxe "Walker" see page 104 & also on page 103 record from family Bible of two other daughters who died young.

Here at E. L. McIntyre's Sept 5, 1919 11 AM

      Referring to Jane, wife of Joseph T. Hurstxe "Hurst", Mrs Neilson says she was at their house the night she died & she left her baby boy James in care of his older half sister Margaret.  She, Margaret & Alexander being the issue of Joseph T. Hurst by his first wife who was a dau of Nathaniel Hurst by his first wife Powerxe "Power".  Mrs Neilson says her Uncle Isaac Miller
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xe "V2 Page 341"said that Joe T. Hurst thought there was no one like the Hursts, he having married his second cousin, one of the Hurst girls however between his marriages had gone astray.  Refer to page 30.  Elizabeth & Taylor Russellxe "Russell" went to Elderville, Ills which is opposite Keokuk.  Her half sister, Margaret & full sister Josephine had both moved there some years before they both having married Elderxe "Elder"s for whom the town was named.  The husband of Margaret who was much older was the father of Josephine's  husband.  They are both dead & think Margaret did not leave any  children.  Sarah Byersxe "Byers" also went to Elderville, Ill.

Mrs Neilson cannot recall the name of Elizabeth Stevensonxe "Stevenson"'s (page 30) husband.  Don't think she lives in Washington Pa but near there.  She was at the funeral of her mother who died in Johnstown Pa where her husband J. Ross Stevenson was preaching, but she was brought to Mt Pleasant & buried at Middle Church. Refer to Page 30.  Her Uncle James Jackxe "Jack" second xe "Jack\:JamesJack;Jane (Fleming)Kerr;Jane (Fleming)Jack;Nancy"wife was Jane Flemingxe "Fleming" & she had married a Kerrxe "Kerr" who was a brother of James Jack's first wife & then she was married to James Jack as his second wife & they lived together at Johnstown, Pa.  They had four children all born in Johnstown where two infants died & were buried & then Jane, his wife who Mrs N. says was a dear little woman separated from him & went to the Forks to keep house for her brother Fleming who lived near Uncle Powerxe "Power"'s & later went to Mercer Pa & lived with her daughter Mary Jane ( who died at abt 15 yrs).  She had two sons by Kerr who lived at Mercer also.  She visited Mt Pleasant in 1853 when Mrs N. saw her.  Harriet was taken by her grandmother Nancy Jack to raise.  Her father also went back to his mother's & lived there until he
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xe "V2 Page 342"died shortly after the separation.  He owned the Leasure farmxe "Leasure farm" near his father's old farm on which he built a brick house & had his office as Squire.  His son, John Kerr Jackxe "Jack" died of consumption in New Orleans among xe "Jack\:John Kerr"strangers.  Harriet's husband died in a hospital at Wilkinsburgh some four years ago.  Anna B., their daughter lives at the home in Wilkinsburg & teaches music.  The daughter, Mary Ellen, who had been graduated at Hollidaysburg, died in Decatur Ill of consumption as did her mother & was brought back to Middle church for burial.

Never saw her Uncle Richeyxe "Richey" page 31 but remembers her Aunt Margaret who came to visit her mother after she was a widow.  She wouldn't;t give up her home in Wooster, O, but kept house alone after her children, John & Eliza were both married & she died & is buried at Wooster.  Maj. Joseph & Hannah Jack visited her when she was living alone.  Mrs N. remembers seeing Eliza but never saw John.  Eliza married & moved away from Wooster & she & John both left issue.  Page 32, Mrs Neilson says her grandfather was Isaac Millerxe "Miller" & his father was Capt Sam'l Miller of the Indian Wars & xe "Jack\:Joseph (Maj)Jack;Hannah"his daughter Dorcas was carried off by the Indians & after two years or more was exchanged at Detroit or Montreal.  He was killed with 13 others at the burning of Hannastown (at which time his daughter was captured) & he being Captain was shot at more than the others.  They were all buried together & not knowing which was which of the graves there is no marker. Her grandfather is buried at Unity Churchyard & a slab over his grave. He just had three children, Samuel
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xe "V2 Page 343"Isaac & Isabella, her mother. Dorcas after getting back, married a Russell & William Russellxe "Russell" of Gbg Pa was her son & her daughter married Rev Gillxe "Gill" there.

See page 36. James Hurstxe "Hurst", son of Polly & Nathaniel disappeared since I was at Wm B. Neelxe "Neel"'s in Mt P. in 1910.  He was road supervisor & his wife usually went with him, but this morning was too sick to go & his son Charles drove him up to Hecla where he left him to go to Youngwood. Charles saying he had better go with him to which the father replied that he was old enough to look after himself.  He did not go to Youngwood, but went to Elizabeth S. Moorexe "Moore"'s in Greensburgh Pa where he had dinner.  He  left after dinner not going toward RR or Sta & was never heard of since.  He had been unfortunate & "Bill" Moore (J. Wm Moore) who was his cousin let him live on the Blackstone Hurst farm which "Bill" owned.  Bill's father, Ebenezer Moore married Nancy Hurst, daughter of James Hurst & sister of Mrs N's Uncle Nathaniel & of Joseph T, who married the two daughters of the earlier Nathaniel & of Presley who married Sarah, her Uncle Nathaniel's daughter & of Lydia who married Ned Bradenxe "Braden" & after her death Ned married Dr Niccollsxe "Niccolls"' stepmother, the second wife & widow of Wm Todd Niccolls, nee Braden who was a first cousin of Ned.  Mrs Neilson says that Nancy J., wife of Wm B. Neelxe "Neel" had a pair of twins.  Mrs Neilson says that Elizabeth Hurst's second husband was a brother of Lincolnxe "Lincoln"'s mother.  While his name Hanksxe "Hanks" is the same, he certainly cannot be her brother but is probably a near relative.

Page 39.  Mrs N. says her Uncle Joseph Jackxe "Jack"'s first wife was Sarah Sloan xe "__\:Sloan"(not Susan) & she was a sister of John Wallace Sloan of Ashland O who married
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xe "V2 Page 344"Lovina Sloan (Page 33) daughter of Aunt Cynthia & Samuel Sloan & also sister of James Sloan who went to Ohio & was married out there three time.  Mrs N. says Floda, a daughter of John W. & Lovina Sloan is a much larger woman than she is & is the largest cousin in the connection is well proportioned & handsome, says her father was a very large man & the Jacks too were large.  She is a teacher & taught at Wilkinsburg Pa & went from there to New Wilmington Pa to teach where she was teaching two yrs ago when Mrs N. last heard of her.  Mrs N. says her sister, Martha was in from the west & they contemplated going to Hollidaysburg to visit her uncle William Jackxe "Jack" & picked up a paper as they were abt to start & saw an xe "Jack\:William"account of his death.  They went on however to visit their Aunt Caroline (who has since died) getting there two days after the funeral.

Page 43, Mrs Neilson says that Mary Hemphillxe "Hemphill" a descendant of Cynthia visited at her Uncle Joe's in Mt Pleasant Tp before she, Mary was married with another lady member of the family.  She was a fine woman & afterwards married Judge David McCullochxe "McCulloch" & they lived in Peoria & had three children, Ed, a lawyer in Peoria, Will in Peoria but not much acc't & Mary, who married a McDougalxe "McDougal" (whose parents & family live in Peoria) & they went to Chicago to live.  She rtd home with her two little boys for a visit, took the pneumonia & died & her mother took the pneumonia a few days later & died also.  She thinks the father has the boys in Chicago.

Page 42, Mrs N. says the Trimblexe "Trimble"s live at Manchester (Pgh) & visited the Neelxe "Neel"s at Mt P.
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xe "V2 Page 345"who will know about them.  Mrs Fairmanxe "Fairman"'s husband was an undertaker & their son Wm carried on the business after his father's death until he himself died.  As a boy, he used to come out to her father's for the summer to get out of the city & his brother Rob wd come to her Uncle Joe's where their sister Margaret also often came.  She married & has died, but don't know her husband's name.  Robert is also dead & the youngest, Thomas was the first to die.  Last time Mrs Neilson saw Mrs Fairman, she had Rob's little boy, black eyed & handsome, who Mrs Fairman s'd would some day be a heart smasher.  Mrs N. s'd she never went back after she was married. Mrs Neilson says she never knew anything about the Clarkxe "Clark"s or Cooperxe "Cooper"s sisters of her grandfather.  Mrs Neilson thinks now it was a Miss Maclayxe "Maclay" who visited her Uncle Joe along with Mary Hemphillxe "Hemphill". She says her son‑in‑law's father was John McIntyrexe "McIntyre" & that his father was Wm McIntyre.  I showed her where on page 54 Sarah Herronxe "Herron" had married a Wm McIntyre.  The widow of John McIntyre is living in Phila, but bedfast & aged 91 yrs.  She nursed her husband.

Page 57.  Mrs N. knew Cynthia, wife of Wm McFarlandxe "McFarland" & was at her funeral. Buried at the old Country graveyard between Blairsville & Latrobe.

      She also knew their daughter Hannah Kincaidxe "Kincaid" & her daughter & son. The daughter of Hannah was engaged to a Pres. minister in Pgh & she was a fine singer & sang a solo one night at a public entertainment & never had sung better, sat down leaned her head forward & died.  Her mother was sick at the time & this helped to hasten
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xe "V2 Page 346"her death shortly after.  Hannah's son, John, has something to do with wells & is at Sistersville WVA.  She says the Willsxe "Wills" probably David of Chillicothe educated the Herronxe "Herron"s, that is, Wm A. of Peoria & John Williamson Herron of Cincinnati, brothers of Aunt Hannah Jackxe "Jack", Hannah xe "Jack\:Hannah"Kincaidxe "Kincaid" used to say if they had been educated (& they were as near relatives as the Herrons) they might have been of just as much importance as the Herrons, but her father was a poor farmer.  Mrs N. has just asked me if I was a Republican or Democrat & when I told her the former, she s'd she was a "dyed in the wool" Democrat & her father & all the Jacks were as well as her grandfather Millerxe "Miller" & her Uncles Miller, but Isaac's wife was a strong Republican & his father, dying when he was 4 yrs, the mother raised their son John D. Miller of the Merchants & Farmers Natl Bank, Gbg Pa as a Republican.

Page 58.  Wm A. Herron when 61, married Mary Walkerxe "Walker" who was 31 & had 4 children.  Their son, Wm A, has two or three children & their son, John W. has one daughter, Mary the daughter lives in the old Homestead with her mother, her father being dead.  Mrs N. says John Williamson Herron &his wife visited her Uncle Joe when on their wedding trip, having hired a team at Beatty Sta, which broke down just before they got to Pleasant Unity & they walking in to their house & Dr Neilson gave them a conveyance to take them on 2 1/2 miles further to her Uncle Joe's.  She was a small woman & Mrs N. thought she was from the South & not from Rome NY.  The night S.S. Jackxe "Jack" died, he wrote 12 postal cards & went xe "Jack\:S.S.Jack;Thomas B."
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xe "V2 Page 347"out & mailed them & going back to the Hotel at Halifax, told his son Thomas B. that he didn't feel well & wanted to vomit.  Thos B. laid him down on the bed & he seemed to go to sleep too quickly & Thos B called an acquaintance & when he came in, he said this is death.  Dr Sam'l J. Niccollsxe "Niccolls" also died as quickly & away from home, up in the Adirondacks where he went every summer.  He had gone out fishing & died while fishing.  Presly Hurstxe "Hurst" is buried in Middle Church graveyard beside his first wife, the daughter of Dr Powerxe "Power" & Nancy Jackxe "Jack" & his second wife. xe "Jack\:NancyPower;Nancy (Jack)"Nancy is buried in the new cemetery at Mt P. as is her son Will. Mrs N. knows nothing of Will's daughter.

Page 61.  Thos T. Robertsxe "Roberts" is an invalid & can't walk on the street without falling & Anna is fully taken up with the care of him.  He was a widower with two children when he married Anna.

Page 107. Mary H. Welchxe "Welch" used to visit at Uncle Joseph Jack's, staying a xe "Jack\:JosephJack;Sam"week or so at a time.  She can't recall what her name was, but her brother, Jim lived at Gbg along the old pike going east to the left near the old Wm Jack farm.  These Jacks were never thought to be any relation. Sam Jack out by Salem married a neighbor of ours, a Miss Paulxe "Paul", but we never thought he was related.  Her name, Mary H. Welsh's, was Hazlettxe "Hazlett" & her brother was James Jack Hazlett, the lawyer of Gbg whom I knew.  Page 166.  Mrs N. says J. Carnahan Sloanxe "Sloan" has married a Miss Dotyxe "Doty" for his 3d wife, a cousin of his second wife.

Pages 128 & 129.  Both of the sons of Isabella J. Dickiexe "Dickie" are married & live in Cedarvale, Kansas.  A. Maude lives at home with her mother & her Uncle
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xe "V2 Page 348"James Fletcher Dickie lives with them.  Robert Henry Dickie lives in Citronelle, Alabama & both of his daughters are married.  Bernice married a Stannansxe "Stannans" & lives alongside her father.  Stannans is a music teacher or dealer.  Roberta married a Dane from Copenhagen, Carl Gottliebxe "Gottlieb" & lives in Chicago. He is in the export business.  Alice Emma Dickie has not good health & is now in California.

When I read to Mrs Neilson the children of Nathaniel Hurst, Will 56 Page 297 where one daughter married John Niccolls & another John Niccolls Jr, she sd it was one of those girls that went wrong.  Page 149. Mrs Neilson said she forgot to mention John when speaking of Mrs Fairmanxe "Fairman"'s sons, sd he was the best one of them, but that he was now dead.  Sept 30, 1919 this is a mistake.  I talked to him by phone last night.  Shd sd the parents or Father of her grandmother, Nancy McCoyxe "McCoy" gave the ground for the Middle Church graveyard at Mt. P off of his farm. She sd it was uncertain just where her grandfather & grandmother were buried in the graveyard but that Sam S. Jackxe "Jack" came in & hunted up the location as near xe "Jack\:Sam S."as he could & put up the stone that is there.  Pages 148 to 151, Mrs Neilson said a James Jackxe "Jack" from Jacksonville came to see his sister, Martha riding a fine horse with new saddle & bridle.

Page 298.  Mrs Neilson sd old Thomas Hurstxe "Hurst" had three sons, Nathaniel, Thomas, & Blackstone.  Blackstone is no doubt the James B. named in his will & he also
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xe "V2 Page 349"as appears in the will had a son John.  "Bill" Moorexe "Moore" bought three of the Hurst farms, that of Blackstone, son of Thomas & those of Presley & Joseph, sons of James, who had a son John who may have been the father of young Joe Hurst.  In trying to locate great grandfather William Thompsonxe "Thompson"'s farm, I s'd that Sarah A. Marklexe "Markle", wife of David thought it adjoined them & Mrs N. said that was the Joe Hurst farm.  Mrs N. said she saw Mrs David Markle (Sarah Ann) at Greensburgh Pa two yrs ago in 1917 at her daughters.  She is a yr older than Mrs Neilson.  She doesn't remember any Thompsons in Mt Pleasant Tp.  Pages 298 & 299.  Nathaniel T. Hurst No 61 is son of Thomas Hurst No 58 & Nathaniel T's wife Mary Elizabeth was daughter of "Spooner" Oglexe "Ogle" of Somerset Pa.

Page 300 No 63 this was the Nathaniel Hurst that married Jane Neelxe "Neel" dau of Jane Jackxe "Jack".  Page 320 no 82 the daughter of Samuel Jack, viz Agnes is the one that married Mrs Neilson's neighbor, Samuel Paulxe "Paul".  Henry Kells xe "__\:Kells"married a Sloanxe "Sloan" who was a younger half sister of Wm Todd Niccollsxe "Niccolls".  They moved to Ashland O.  Another full sister of Mrs Kills & half sister of Wm Todd Niccolls, Nancy Sloan by name married a Lochryxe "Lochry" of Derry Tp.

Room 7 St James Hotel, Cony Pa 10:30 PM

      I went back to E.L. McIntyrexe "McIntyre"'s at 48 E. Frederick St this morning to continue my questioning of his grandmother, Eliza Jane Nielsonxe "Nielson" & was there continually with her until
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xe "V2 Page 350"clock struck ten when I left asking them all to come & see me.  Sadie, Elmer's wife, said Mrs Neilson often visited her niece, Emma Millerxe "Miller" at Mt Pleasant Pa who has been in the post office there for over 20 yrs & whose mother was a sister of Dr Robert Neilson.  I told her to let me know when she went there & I wd come for her in an automobile.  Elmer is being installed as Supt of the Sunday School of the Pres. Ch at Cony on Sunday. Their little Roberta Jane & I had a fine time playing & she called me "grandpa" all the time.  Mrs Neilson is a fine large handsome woman & a grand dame as Thos B. Jackxe "Jack" wrote, but she was not as rich in old time genealogical lore as I expected she would be.  I questioned her today & made notes on pages 340 to 349 inclusive on statements of old time people.  She knew nothing about the Niccollsxe "Niccolls" family connection, so I will have to hunt up what Joseph B. Niccolls gave me in Iowa 25 yrs ago.  It is now 10:44 PM & I will go to bed.                       JVT
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xe "V2 Page 351"Oak Hill Sept 17, 1919 Wednesday 11:22 AM

      Mrs Mary Taylor Thompsonxe "Thompson", living with one of her three married daughters at 460 Gerhart St, Phila Pa, widow of David Thompson, just left at eleven minutes of eleven after a call of over a half hour in which she sold me a 5 vol History of the Great Warxe "History of the Great War" for $125, calling in answer to a card to Geo Barrie's sons Phila Pa I had signed & forwarded in June last.  She said her husband had recd two hundred thousand dollars from his father's estate, he being, I believe an only child as his mother died when he was born & his Father, David N. Thompson, so honored her memory (his Isabella? of whom he always spoke touchingly as the best woman in the world) never married again.  She & David were married in 1882 & their oldest daughter was born in 1883 & she has two other daughters & a son, David, all married & in their own homes.  David is an engineer & graduated from the University of Penna & the two older daughters at Bryn Mawr & the younger daughter preferred marriage to going through school. She spoke of her husband as a very brainy man, of great nerve & being a plunger on the stock market lost everything & died in July 1903, a young man, she said, being in the firm of Bioren & Co, Bankers, Chestnut St Phila Pa.  He was wonderful with figures & from reports made up for Franklin B. Gowenxe "Gowen", Prest of the Reading RR the figures that induced him to lease the Lehigh Valley RR or Navigation Co Gowan used often to visit them.  Her husband was a wonderful expert chess player & often played the game blindfolded & has played three games blindfolded at the same time & when in Vienna played with the great European player Steinetzxe "Steinetz" whom he induced
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xe "V2 Page 352"to come to America to play & whom they entertained when in Phila.  She spoke of their having a cottage in Atlantic City & that it was a comedown to go selling books to their rich friends whom she used to visit & entertain.  She said her father‑in‑law, David N. Thompson, was a fine man with a long beard trimmed to a point & was a merchant on Market St & 4th Ave as Kempton & Thompson when the Civil Warxe "Civil War" broke out & had a large stock of goods on hand & prices going up, he became wealthy for those days.  She said he died when her oldest daughter (Bessie, I think, she said) was two years old in 1885 & was, she thought, 70 yrs old.  She s'd he came from the Country to Phila from near Altoona Pa & while she knew of no brothers there might have been some back home where he came from. When his wife died, his sister (she was not sure, but thought her name was Sarah) came & kept house for him, but she has since died.  If she can learn anything further back, she will write me.  She said her husband was convivial & could not refuse drinking champagne etc with his friends & cirrhosis of the liver brought about his death.           JVT

Hotel LaSalle, Chicago, Ills Sept 22, 1919 5:11 PM

      I got in on the B&O abt 11:40 AM today being two hours late & could not get a room.  Telephoned out to 514 W. Garfield Blvd Tel Yards 6172 & got Mrs Brinyxe "Briny" who s'd her daughter, Jeanette was waiting for me in the lobby of the Hotel LaSalle but on
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xe "V2 Page 353"paging her unsuccessfully, I went & got shaved & when I came upstairs, found she was paging me.  She is slender & handsome girl with fine ovell [sic] chiselled features & very businesslike.  We came up to the mezzanine floor (where I am now writing) & we arranged that I go out home with her this evening at 5:45 (their time which is an hour slower than ours) when she gets through with her work at A.W. Shaw Co & stay with them over night & get what her mother can give me of the records.  We then tried to get Mrs Olive Jack Barnesxe "Barnes" on the phone but getting no answer, she went with me to 111 Washington St to the Conway Bldg to address she found in book of John A. Barnes, also a lawyer, but he was not the son.  He gave me address of Paul T. Barnes, Atty with Chicago Title & Trust Co a block further on on Washington St where I found he was away for two weeks on his vacation.  He had also given me address of her other son, John Peter Barnes Atty in the National Life Bldg 29 South LaSalle St & he being out to lunch, I awaited his return.  He is a large young man, not quite so big, but very much after the build of Charles Millerxe "Miller" of Beallsville Pa, but with a smoother handsomer face.  he was very courteous & kind & told me his mother & brother Paul had left Saturday week ago 13th for Penna on a visit & that Paul would return next Saturday or Sunday 27 or 28th, but his mother wd remain longer.  He said he wd arrange to have me meet her at her nephew's H. Swift Scottxe "Scott" in Alle‑
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xe "V2 Page 354"gheny, he being in the fire Ins business with office, he thought in Arnett Bldg.  He is a son of Julia, an older sister of his mother.  He said his Father was Albert Barnes & was born in 1844 & his mother in 1847.  He says his mother is the largest framed woman excluding Slavs or Hungarians that he ever saw & that her father, John Jackxe "Jack" whom he xe "Jack\:JohnJack;JohnsonJack;JamesBarnes;Olive (Jack)Jack;Olive"remembers, was a large man.  A younger brother of his grandfather & not so large frame, he thought his name was James, came over he recalls to visit him.  John Jack lived on the north side of the Ohio River five miles below Beaver & when his son, Johnson Jack got married in the seventies, they divided the house & his mother, Olive, who was youngest of ten children, kept house for her father on one side of the house until he died (Johnson lived in the other half) which John P. said was in the fall of 1887 aged 81 yrs & he is buried in Bull Creek graveyard.

He thought the name of upper Bull Creek graveyard had been changed to Westminster.  Johnson Jack has a son Boyd E. Jack who is in business in New Brighton Pa, an undertaker, I believe & also Martin Luther Jack, a U. Presbyterian, who is farmer for the new penitentiary farm.  I think he said Johnson was Steward of County Bor a term or two. His mother's mother was a Boydxe "Boyd" & he gave me the names of several Boyds here in Chicago to xe "Jack\:Boyd E.Jack;Martin Luther"phone to for location of an Andrew Jack family who he thought was a cousin of his mother or her family & who lived on
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xe "V2 Page 355"a farm in LeClair Iowa which is up the Mississippi River above Davenport abt 20 miles. He also gave me instructions to wire his mother for this & other information care John G. Marshallxe "Marshall", lawyer, Beaver Pa where she had gone last Thursday which I did.  He also s'd his mother's sister, Maria had married a Millerxe "Miller" & some of her family were living at or near LeClaire Iowa.  He also spoke of a Mrs Canningxe "Canning" of East Liberty Pa who was the eldest daughter of his mother's eldest sister & who was well informed on all family matters.  He s'd his mother was the only one of her family living & that she had her Father's Bible but he did not think she had her grandfather's Bible, but later thought if anyone wd have it she wd.  He entered into the spirit of the quest royally & sd if what records his mother could not give me at Pgh were to much for his mother to write, he wd type it for her.  His wife is a daughter of Mr Darrxe "Darr" of Van Meter Pa on the Yough (Port Royal) where the Darr mine explosion was.  Also that E. Allen Frostxe "Frost" [best guess] of our Co was in the office with them, but was at present at Natchez Miss or New Orleans La.  I then came up to the LaSalle & wired his mother & then called up W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman", Berwyn Ills, Cook Co Tel Berwyn 786‑W & got his wife & learned he had left last night for a two weeks outing in Michigan but when I told her what I wanted, she said she had the records & very kindly told
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xe "V2 Page 356"she wd let me have them to go over so I arranged to go there tomorrow afternoon any time after twelve suiting her convenience.  I then called for Mrs Grace Culverxe "Culver", calling her husband's Forest & Culver MD residence at 919 Belden Ave TEl Lincoln 2008 & got no answer & then called his office 1050 Wilson St Tel Edgewater 3680 & a man answering s'd he was not there any more since he had gone into the service, but s'd when he went to war, Mrs Culver moved to the Parkway Hotel 2100 Lincoln Park W. Tel Diversey 5000, but when I called them they sd she was not there & the only address they knew for her was 1919 Belden Ave.  I tried then to find Estelle Ryan Snyderxe "Snyder", but she was no longer at the Ashland Block no 155 N. Clark St corner Randolph, but the starter thought her husband "Billy" was across the street at the City Hall, but neither the fireman nor Harter knew him.  I then came back & wrote up this record & as it is now 6:25 & Miss Briney will be here in 20 minutes, I will go & try to see if I can get any of the Boyds on the phone.         JVT

At James Briney's 514 W. Garfield Blvd Sept 22, 1919 9:40 PM my time.

      Information following pages given by Mrs Brineyxe "Briney" (Anna Iola) & her daughter Elizabeth Jeanette from their records & memory & from their own & from Mrs Briney's father's Bible.
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xe "V2 Page 357"[History]

James Jackxe "Jack" Born in Cumberland Co Pa in 1758 & his Father, James Jack, xe "Jack\:James (history)Jack;LydiaMcAllister;Lydia (Jack)"having been drafted, he took his place though only 18 yrs old & served out the time for him & then re‑enlisted & served until the end of the war.  This is the information given to Mrs Briney by her father, Sam'l Gibson McAllisterxe "McAllister" who said he got the information from his mother, Lydia McAllister who was a daughter of James Jack & who had a written statement which she got from her own father. [There is a word or two words written very closely between the lines here that I cannot read   CW] This record gave the dates of his birth, enlistment, service etc & Mrs Briney says she has seen although dim with age & believes it may yet be at the home of her youngest sister (half sister) with whom her stepmother now 89 since June [blot] lives at 3537 Flamingo Ave, Northside, Pittsburgh Pa (near Belleone) near 11th ward school.  This sister is Mary Shaffer McAllister, now Mrs D.P. Linduffxe "Linduff".  Mr Linduff is with Frick & Lindsay. They have the following from Penna State Library under date of Aug 9, 1907 "I hereby certify that the name of James Jack appears as Sergeant on a Roll of LIeut Richard McLanexe "McLane"'s Company of the First Battalion of Cumberland County Militia, James Johnstonxe "Johnston", Colonel, August 10, 1780, Sec p 83 Volume Six.  Pennsylvania Archives, Fiftieth Series signed Luther R. Kelkerxe "Kelker" Custodian Public Records Penna State Library.  In testimony whereof I hereby affix the Seal of this department".  Sam'l G. McAllister's written record in possession here concludes about James Jack's service in the Rev War saying "Coming home a Lieutenant honorably discharged.  Two older brothers, Patrick & John were both officers in the Continental Army.  James Jackxe "Jack" died in West Deer Tp, Allegheny Co Pa Oct xe "Jack\:PatrickJack;John"5, 1823 aged 65 yrs.  In the last year of his life, he rode over on horseback a few miles to the home of his daughter Lydia McCallister, also in West Deer Tp on the farm on which her husband, William McCallister settled.  He brought with him a piece of continental scrip & gave it to his daughter Lydia saying to give it to her son, Sam'l G., his only grandson born in 1820 then 2 or 3 yrs old, saying "Give this to that grandson of mine sometime it may be a precious relic of the Great War". This was 30 shillings & had been given to him for services by Gen'l Washingtonxe "Washington" himself.  James Jack was one of his bodyguards, acting in that capacity & with him the night he crossed the Delaware.  He married Agnes (sometimes called Nancy which at early times was considered same as Agnes) McKinnyxe "McKinny", daughter of Major McKinny (Jeanette thinks he is buried at Westminster (upper Bull Creek) burial grounds & that I can get his name from the tombstones there) of the Revy war.  Mrs Briney thinks he was married in Allegheny Co.  They do not know when she died, but say both she & her husband are buried in the Westminster burying ground above named.  They think there was a Presbyterian Church there at that time. They lived near the Lower Bull Creek Presbyterian Church but were buried at the Upper Bull Creek because the McKinnys who were Presbyterians were buried there when James Jack rode away from his daughter Lydia's sitting his horse firm & erect, she held her little son Sam'l G up to see him riding away.
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xe "V2 Page 358"  Referring to the History of the Poundstonexe "Poundstone" which his grandmother, Jane Gibson McAllister picked up on the banks of the Susquehanna River, Sam'l Gibson McAllister writes to Mrs Briney who has the stone now in her possession "Your great grandmother picked it up on the Bank after crossing the Susquehanna River on their way to make a home in the back woods & your grandmother weighed all the butter she sold with it.  To start with all the members and relatives of Grand Pa Jackxe "Jack" & his wife, Nancy McKiney [sic] who were able to carry arms were in the War for Independence & as far as I could find out it was the same in the War of 1812xe "War of1812" & I am very sure it was the same way in the last war.  There was one branch of the Jack family that was spelled Jacquexe "Jacque" that came from France away back before the Slaughter of the Huguenots, they came to South Carolina & dropped the French to Jack one of them in the year 1775 rode on horseback the whole way to Philadelphia with the Declaration of Independence of South Carolina.  An Uncle of your grandmother, General McCombsxe "McCombs" commanded the American Army at the battle of Plattsburgh.  Capt Bradyxe "Brady", the Indian fighter, Major McKinneyxe "McKinney" & others were all connected directly or indirectly with the Jack, McKinleyxe " McKinley" and Quigleyxe "Quigley" families (Quigleys being related to McKinneys) (Capt Brady was a cousin once removed of Agnes McKinney Jackxe "Jack" so Mrs B. says her father told her)  There never was a traitor or rebel in the whole connection (From here on the letter is apparently addressed to Jeannette when he says) Your mother can tell you about Gen'l Putnamxe "Putnam" riding down the steps in a Hillside and his men on foot.  My Grand pa Jack was one and escaped from the British by scattering through the woods.  Hoping this will be satisfactory & will help to keep up the spirit of Patriotism in the children.  I will say good by.  From Grand Pa S.S. McA."  Mrs Briney says the stone weighs one pound exactly.  Mrs B. says her grandfather, William McAllister, was married in Ireland to a young girl who only lived a few months after the marriage & shortly thereafter, he came to America.  The place in Ireland where they lived was near the Giants Causeway & he often said to his son Sam'l G. that he was ashamed to think he had never gone to see it when he lived so near. 

[Descendant Chart]

James Jackxe "Jack", see preceding page Born 1758 Died Oct 5, 1823 married Agnes McKinny xe "___\:McKinny"[Children]

Jane Jack (oldest child) m. Samuel Galbraith xe "Galbraith " of Allegheny Co.  They lived in West Deer Tp & Mrs Briney thinks it was on the farm of her Father, James Jack.  He died on the farm many yrs before his wife & she died in 1873 & was well up in years.  After her husband's death, she made her home with her sister, Nancy Fairmanxe "Fairman" in Allegheny & Mrs Briney remembers of her body being brought to the Deer Creek Burying ground of the U.P. Church near Bakerstown where her husband & sister Lydia were buried.  They had no issue.  See Page 42.

Lydia Jack (Mrs Briney thinks she was second child). Says her Aunt Lavinia McAllisterxe "McAllister" has often said she was just 2 yrs younger than her sister Jane.  She died at age of 56 (say 1848) & is buried in Deer Creek burying ground as well as her husband, William McAllister, of West Deer Tp.  See Page 357.  Mrs B. thinks his father's name was William.  She says her grandfather was born in Scotland & by reason of persecutions fled to Ireland & from there came to Pennsylvania with his mother, who was then a widow & his two brothers, John & Samuel.  His mother's name before marriage was Jane Gibsonxe "Gibson" & that is how Gibson came to be in Mrs B's father's name.

Cynthia Jack, See page 42. married John Blackxe "Black" of Allegheny Co near Harmanville, Indiana Tp & lived on land he owned & which Mrs B. is sure was in the Black family for years.  They never had any children, but he had been married before & had 5 children or more by his first wife. After his death, Cynthia made her home with her sister, Lavinia McAllisterxe "McAllister".  They are buried together in a burying ground near Harmarville.  They were Covenanters & attended a Covenanter Church in the neighborhood.  See page 42.

A daughter, died young

Lavinia Jack, See page 42.  She married John McAllister, a brother of William who married Lydia.  Mrs B. thinks his first wife was Nancy Church xe "Church"& not Nancy Taggartxe "Taggart" as stated on page 42.  Of the children by her, only one (she is sure) a daughter grew to maturity.  They lived in town in Manchester ie the lower part of Allegheny City in the Sixth ward lying along the Ohio River at Corner Franklin & Beaver Avenues.  They were U.Ps belonging to Sixth U.P. church & are buried in Uniondale Cemetery in Allegheny.

Nancy Jack, Born Oct 24, 1803 which Mrs Briney gives because her father, Sam'l G. McA who was born Oct 24, 1820 had often said she was just 17 years old the morning he was born.  She married Robert Fairmanxe "Fairman" of Allegheny City Pa from its earliest settlement.  He was a cabinet maker by trade & conducted a furniture store & undertaking establishment in Allegheny Pa.  He died several years before she did & she lived to be very old & died in her home in Allegheny City & both are buried with their sons & daughter in Uniondale Cemetery, Allegheny Pa.  They were members of the First U.P. Church Allegheny & Dr Pressleyxe "Pressley" was their pastor for many years.  John A. Fairmanxe "Fairman", the only one of her children now living, a bachelor, now living with the youngest of his brother Robert's 12 children, a daughter at Conway, down the Ohio River, a short distance on the Fort Wayne (PRR) RR.  Mary Harperxe "Harper" can always locate him.  I recall a month or two ago that the Pgh papers reported him as critically ill. He was Co Recorded.  He lived with his mother when she died & should have any of her papers but wrote Jeanette that he knew nothing at all about the family history.

3 other Daughters died young.  They probably came in between Lydia & Cynthia for two of them & between Cynthia & Lavinia for one of them as Mrs B. says Nancy, Mrs Fairman was the youngest & last born of all the children.

                  V2 Page 360xe "V2 Page 360" & V2 Page 361

xe "V2 Page 361"[Descendant Chart]

Lydia Jackxe "Jack" & Wm McAllisterxe "McAllister". See page 358. xe "Jack\:Lydia (descendants)McAllister;William (descendants)McAllister;Lydia (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, LydiaDescendant Charts;McAllister, William"[children]

James Jack McAllister died young & Mrs B. feels sure before her father was 3 yrs old.  Buried in the Deer Creek burying ground his father being a charter member of the Deer Creek U.P. Church.

Samuel Gibson McAllister, Born Oct 24, 1820. M. Frances Ann Donnellxe "Donnell" of Pittsburgh Pa on Feby 25, 1847 in Pgh Pa.  She had lived in the country in West Deer Tp & when there became acquainted.  They lived on his father's old farm & she died there Jany 30th (after midnight of 29th) 1860 & is buried in Deer Creek burying ground.  He lived on the farm 67 yrs & sold it in 1887 & moved to Allegheny City.  He married 2nd a Miss Elizabeth Jane Porterxe "Porter" of West Deer Tp on Feby 14, 1861.  She was born June 9, 1830 & is still living with her daughter at 3537 Fleming Ave Allegheny Pa.  Frances A, his first wife, was born on May 1, 1825.  He died Oct 11, 1902 in Allegheny & is buried in Uniondale cemetery here.


      William John, for the two grandfathers, Frances father being John.        B. Nov 29, 1847.  He died Oct 2, 1912, unmarried in Pgh at his sister Mary's home where his father also died & is buried in Uniondale cemetery.  He lived on farm until it was sold & then worked in the Armstrong Cork factory.


Henry Scott, B Nov 12, 1849 Died Apr 3, 1904 Mar on Mch 3, 1887 Miss Virginia Hayesxe "Hayes" of Pgh Pa.  She is still living in Boston, Mass.  He is buried in Uniondale Cem.  He was a carpenter.



Frances Evaline, Born May 6, 1889 & died June 13, 1916. Married June 25, 1910 to John Studley Alexanderxe " Alexander" of Boston, Mass.  He lives in Boston Mass with his children & his mother‑in‑law.  He is a curtain manufacturer.

                  Scott Field, Born Apr 28, 1912

                  Virginia McAllister, B Apr 20, 1916

            Capron Fish, named for Gen'l Capron the first officer to fall



in Phillipines & a friend named Fish, a politician he admired.  Born Aug 25, 1899.  He is unmarried & works here in Chicago at Wilmette Ills where his brother‑in‑law lived for a few years.


Anna Iola Mcallister, Born Aug 30, 1853.  Married on July 23, 1877 to James Brineyxe "Briney" of Tarentum Pa, a native of Nineveh, Armstrong Co Pa by Oliver N. Smithxe "Smith" a Methodist minister & friend of Mr Briney. Mr Briney went into the employ of Penna RR Co in 1870 & has been with them most of the time ever since.  Moved to Huntington Indiana for 9 yrs & came to Chicago in 1893.  Had lived at Freeport Pa for abt 7 yrs having gone to housekeeping there.

            Mary Irene, B Aug 12, 1881 ob May 3, 1884

            James Sample Dale, B Aug 31, 1882 ob May 16, 1884



Samuel Ray, B Dec 30 1884 m. June 1905 to Mrs Mamie Lewisxe "Lewis" nee Mahoneyxe "Mahoney" of Brooklyn NY.  He died Nov 16, 1919 at Charlestown Mass.  She lives there with the children.  She had one child now in Navy by 1st husband.

                  James Daniel, B June 24, 1907 in Connecticut



Elizabeth Jeanette, Born Nov 29, 1886 in Huntington, Ind. unmarried & lives at home.  A dramatic reader for 11 yrs & is now with A.W. Shaw Co publishing system.  See p. 365 & Bk 22 P 102

                  Raymond Douglas, B Dec 7, 1908 in Chicago, Ills


                  Flavia, B May 12, 1910 in Charlestown, Mass. Isabella McAllister, B Oct 1, 1855 mar on Dec 10, 1884 to William Rossxe "Ross" of West Deer Tp then a farmer but he was a RR man.  He died in Millvale Pa near Pgh in the year 1909 & she is living in Millvale with her children.  The date of his death was Feby 22, 1909.


Mr Ross was a widower with 4 children when he married Isabella. They were then pretty well grown. William, B June 3, 1886 ob Mch 1888



Edith Irene, B Sept 30, 1887 Mar in June 1917 to William J. Sheldonxe "Sheldon" of Millvale Pa.  He was in the Aviation service but didn't get across & is now discharged.  No children.

                  William Ross Sheldon, Born at Milvale Pa Feby 21, 1926.



Clarence, B Feby 26, 1890 was in 110th Penna Reg & was in the fighting on the west front returning May 31, 1919.  He is at home unmarried.

            Elizabeth Iola, B June 11, 1894 ob Dec 8, 1918 unmarried.



Samuel McAllister, B 1897 ob 1899 Buried in Deer Creek Cem as are the other children & their father.

            David Linduff, B Sept 20, 1902.  He is at home unmarried.


Sample Crawford, by second wife B. Oct 24, 1863 ob Aug 11, 1890 unmarried buried at Deer Creek burying ground.


Mary Shaffer, by second wife B Dec 18, 1868. M. June 20, 1901 to David Powell Linduffxe "Linduff".  He is salesman for Frick & Lindsay They are both living with her mother at 3537 Fleming Ave Pgh N.S.  See above this page. [which reads]

            David Powell Jr, B Oct 16, 1904

            Samuel McAllister, B Nov 5, 1907

            Both now in school.


Mary Jane McAllister Born 1823, Married James Flemingxe "Fleming" of West Deer Tp of abt same age in the year 1847.  She died in 1879 & he some years later after having married again.  He only had one child by his second marriage & it died in infancy.  Mary Jane is buried in the Washington Cemetery at Washington Iowa & he is buried there between his two wives.  He was a farmer four miles out of Washington, Iowa.

Nancy, lived on a few days born in 1826 named for Mrs Fairman

xe "Fairman"Nancy, born in 1827 also named for Mrs Fairman Died aged 4 yrs.

Both [Nancys above] buried in Deer Creek burying ground.

Lavinia McAllister, Born Jany 5, 1830. Died unmarried in July 1866 aged 36.

It is now 3:33 AM Sept 23, 1919 & we will quit for the night & go to bed. JVT

                  V2 Page 362

xe "V2 Page 362"[Descendant Chart]

Mary Jane McAllisterxe "McAllister" married James Flemingxe "Fleming" see page 360

xe "McAllister\:Mary Jane (descendants)Fleming;James (descendants)Fleming;Mary Jane (McAllister)Descendant Charts;Fleming, JamesDescendant Charts;McAllister, Mary Jane"[children]

William McAllister, B. latter part of 1848, m. Miss Mary Stewartxe "Stewart" of Washington Iowa.  He left farm when a young man because of rheumatism. He had been in Minneapolis Minn & came back to farm & after his marriage in 1878, they moved to Denver Colorado where he runs a general [best guess] store & where at last reports they were both living.  They have never had any children.

Lydia Fleming, died in her first year

A Dau, died in infancy

Anna Margaret, B in 1856, Mar Wm John Stonexe "Stone" of Minneapolis Minn in 1890. They are both living in Minneapolis Minn. where he owns & conducts a jewelry store.  He is a very fine man.

      Earl Stone, only child B in 1893 & died in 1896.

Sarah Lavina, B 1859 is unmarried & is living in Denver Col & is carrying on dressmaking & taking care of her brother James daughter & kept house for him for a time on the ranch after his wife died.

James Jr, B  1862 m. a western girl in Colorado near his ranch which he owned in partnership with another man whom he has since bought out & he owns it now himself.  Thinks ranch is abt 100 miles or more west of Denver.  His wife died & he now lives on the ranch.

      A daughter, who is now probably a little over 20 yrs old.

                  V2 Page 363

xe "V2 Page 363"Lavinia Jackxe "Jack" & John McAllisterxe "McAllister" See Page 359 xe "Jack\:Lavinia (descendants)McAllister;John (descendants)McAllister;Lavinia (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, LaviniaDescendant Charts;McAllister, John"[children]

John Black McAllister, see page 42. He never married.  He served through the Civil Warxe "Civil War" from beginning to end enlisting in Allegheny & serving as a private & was wounded & lost sight of one eye.  He lived many years at the Soldiers home, Dayton, O. & died there of paralysis agitan from which he suffered for many years.  Mrs B. does not recall date of his death. He was brought to Uniondale cem for burial but the section where he is buried is not near that where Mrs B's folks are buried.

Martha Jane, see page 42.  She lived at home with her mother for some years after her father's death & then she & her mother both went to live with her sister Mary Harperxe "Harper" at Belleone in a large rented house in which they lived for many years.  She never married.  She was a U.P. & is buried in Uniondale Cemetery.

James, d.y. see page 42

Mary Crawford, see page 42 named for her father's sister Mary McAllister who married a Crawfordxe "Crawford" of Allegheny Co & Mrs B. thinks lived there, but does not know just where.  She married Thomas Harperxe "Harper" who was then a resident of Allegheny Co & a member of a large family that his father had.  He was a wagonmaker by trade.  She is still living in Belleone Pa at 72 Harrison Ave with a son & widowed daughter.  She is a strong U.P.


James Gracey, named for Rev Dr Graceyxe "Gracey", mar Miss Janice McConbriexe "McConbrie". Both living Belleone.  He is a painter & lost an arm & is an employee of Pgh Court House.

            2. Bessie, married & has two children.  Live in Pgh

            3. Martie, a boy was in France, got back abt June 1st last,                unmarried.

            4. Jean, a girl

            1. Willa, a daughter & oldest child died in infancy

      Lavina Jack, Died when a baby


John McAllister, married & both living in Ohio, Moulderby [sic] trade, only knows of 3 children

            Ala Clark, married & has children.  Lives Pgh

            Thomas Wakeham, married & lives in Pgh & has children

            Lavinia, unmarried.


George Rondybush, for a friend of Mr Harper, a musician, married a Denver Col girl named Marie & both living there. Chief Marshall of the fire Dept of Denver.  Got to the top & is retired on a pension



Louis, married & lives in Denver Col.  Does not know of any children.


Frank Lee, married Anna______ of Allegheny Pa where they both live & are childless.  He is a carpenter.

      William Dilworth, died when a young child.

      Thomas Wakeham, died in his youth


Henrietta Harvey, m. John Anderson Crawfordxe "Crawford", son of Rev L.I. Crawford, U.P. min at Sandy Lake Pa.  Her husband was editor of the Sandy Lake news. He is dead, but she is living in Belleone with her mother & bro.  They did not have any children.


Luther Halsey, named for Rev Dr Luther Halseyxe "Halsey" at request of his grandmother Lavinia.  He is married to an Allegheny girl & is living in NY State.  Mrs B. thinks in Rochester NY.  Both living but are childless.  He is a florist.


Ira Connor, for a friend of Mr Harper, who was Irish.  He married Miss Catharine Stranathanxe "Stranathan", an Ohio girl then living in Pgh.  He is with the Pgh Floral Co.  Both living at the old home in Belleone.

            Ira Conner Jr. Died when abt 8 yrs old.

            Catharine, young

            Virginia, young



Mark Irwin, He married Miss Cora McRobertsxe "McRoberts" of Pgh Pa & both live out in the East End in their own home.  He is a carpenter.  Married 17 yrs ago.  It is no 11:11 AM by my time & Mrs B. has to go to get lunch for her husband who comes in an hour 11 by their time, gets his lunch & leaves an hour later for his train.

                  McRoberts, called "Mae" Aged 16.

                  Mary
                  Henrietta
                  A girl
                  All four children at home with their parents

Anna Elizabeth, see page 42. m. John H. Trimblexe "Trimble" of Allegheny City.  He was a contractor builder.  He fell from a building & died from his injuries in 1908.  Both buried in Uniondale Cem were both U.Ps.  He built beautiful home in Ben Avon Pa & his wife died before it was quite completed.


Anna McAllister, B.       She lives in above home in Ben Avon with the widow of her brother, Frank Herronxe "Herron" & her children & an unmarried sister of her father, viz Margaret Trimble.


Robert Morris, mar Miss Sarah Hamillxe "Hamill" of Pgh.  He is an architect & designed & built a fine home in Ben Avon in which he lives & which he owns.

            Robt Morris Jr,

            Mary
            Wm Hamill, for his mother's father

            John H.


All unmarried & living at home in Ben Avon Pa adjoining the old home at 7152 Brighton Road.


Francis Herron, named for Dr Herron.  He married Miss Louise Evans xe "Evans"Pgh.  He died.  He died of pneumonia at age of 45 at his home 7152 Brighton Road, Ben Avon the home built by his father.  He was 30 yrs old before he married.

            Elizabeth
            Francis Herron Jr
            Martha Evans, named for her mother's mother.



All unmarried & living at old home above mentioned with mother, aunt & great aunt.

Lydia, see page 42.  Her mother named her "for my beloved sister Lydia". Buried in Uniondale the family plot being a large lot.

Anna Pressley, see page 42. Died unmarried of pneumonia then termed "inflammation of the lungs".  Buried in Uniondale, the family plot being a large lot.

Luther Charreck.  Luther was a favorite name with his mother Lavinia.  He was playing near a sand bank which caved in on him & he was smothered to death.  Also buried at Uniondale Cem.

                  V2 Page 364

xe "V2 Page 364"[Descendant Chart]

Nancy Jackxe "Jack"  Robert Fairmanxe "Fairman" See page 359. xe "Jack\:Nancy (descendants)Fairman;Robert (descendants)Fairman, Nancy (Jack)Descendant Charts;Jack, NancyDescendant Charts;Fairman, Robert"[children]

Robert J. m. Laura_____.  Lived in Conway on Ft Wayne RR on Ohio River. He died from heart disease & his wife who had been long sick, died 5 days later without knowing of his death. Mrs Briney said they had twelve children, but she cannot give their names except that the second child was named for her grandmother Fairman who asked them to call it Agnes instead of Nancy.  She died young.  The youngest & 12th child is Ella now aged about 19 yrs & living at the family home at Conway which her father owned & where her Uncle John Andrew Fairman lived with her.  Thinks all rest of family are married except possibly one brother is there unm with her.  Mrs B. thinks Mrs Nancy Fairman's old home corner North Ave & Esplanade St was sold shortly after her death & further believes that any family records or papers or Bible of Mrs Fairman would have gone to John A. & been passed by him to Ella or taken there.

William, m.1.  Hattie Hiteshawxe "Hiteshaw".  M.2.________.  He is dead as is first wife & possibly also second wife.

      Robert, by 1st wife, died aged 4 yrs, only child by 1st wife.


Mrs Briney thinks there were three children by second wife at least one being a daughter.

Margaret, m. James Beggsxe "Beggs" of Allegheny Pa.  Both dead yrs ago & are buried in Uniondale Cem.  No issue.

Theodore, Died when quite young

John A. never married was county recorded.  I have often talked to him. He lived with his brother, Robert's 12th & youngest child, Jeanette got a letter from in July, but I noticed by the papers in August that he was critically ill.

Thomas, unmarried.  He died shortly after his mother did & is buried in Uniondale as are his brothers Robert & William.

                  V2 Page 365

xe "V2 Page 365"See page 361 & Bk 22 P 102

Elizabeth Jeannette Briney, see Page 361 born Nov 29, 1886 was married at the county place of her Aunt Mary McAllister Linduffxe "Linduff" near Valencia Pa Oct 10, 1925 to Edward Lawrence Kellyxe "Kelly" born Jany 24, 1887 at Chicago, Ills, son of Peter Kelly & his "wife Rosanna McCannxe "McCann", both natives of Westport, Ontario.  He is Supt of the American Steel Foundry Co of Indiana Harbor, Ind.

                  V2 Page 366

xe "V2 Page 366"At James Brineyxe "Briney"'s 11:17 AM Sept 23d, 1919

      Mrs Briney has gone to get lunch for her husband & I am making note of several things she told me this morning just after breakfast & after Jeannette had gone to her work.  She showed me a picture of a sweet faced gray haired old lady who she said was her little stepmother & who could always walk under her husband's arm horizontally extended, he being when at his best six feet one inch & his grandson, Samuel Ray Briney was the same height.  He was a fine handsome boy, perfectly developed & as a boy, did not care much for school.  His grandfather thought if he had him with him, he could induce him to go to school.  Consequently, Mrs Briney took her son & went to visit her father on his 80th birthday Oct 24, 1900 & left her son with him.  He got in with some sailor boys at Pgh & asked his grandfather's consent to go to see the Brooklyn Navy Yard & there by reason of his height & size, he by misrepresentation when barely 16 yrs old, enlisted in the Navy under an assumed name so his home folks could not track him, taking the name of John Carrollxe "Carroll", he having been a worshipping admirer of Charles Carroll of Carrollton, signed of the Declaration of Independence from Maryland.  Mrs Lewisxe "Lewis" when her child by her first husband (whom she had divorced) was young, sought & got a position as typist in the Brooklyn Navy Yard & by reason of her excellent work & writing, attracted the officers & she was given a position in the officers offices & being a woman of superior business ability was given the position of caterer to the ships & supplied everything they ate & becoming acquainted was married to Samuel Ray Briney when he was 20 yrs old, but she was much older.  She never has told her age, but Mr Briney says that from things she

                  V2 Page 367

xe "V2 Page 367"has told her & Jeanette they conclude that she is now 50 being 15 yrs older than her husband S. Rayxe "Ray" who would now be 35.  He died rather suddenly from heart failure, his heart action being affected by the excessive use of tobacco & cigarets [sic] & taking a heavy cold, he collapsed & died suddenly.  Mrs Briney says her father was opposed to tobacco in every form.  Mrs Briney said her husband would come in in his overalls as he did not have time to change as locomotive engineers, which he was, had but little time between trains.  She said he was an excellent man & when he came in at 11 Am 12 noon by my time, one saw at a glance the reason of her high regard. He is a manly, good countenanced, ruddy faced man, without a wrinkle & said he was 70 yrs & 3 days old born Sept 20, 1849.  He does not look it by 15 or 20 yrs.  He has been in Connellsville Pa but not to Uniontown & knew Stephen E. Wadsworthxe "Wadsworth".  Mr Briney has finished his lunch & says he knew Geo W. McCantneyxe "McCantney" who was an [sic] B&O engineer with his brother Wm Peter Briney who was killed (dying in 12 hrs in Cumb. Md Hospital) on his engine a mile east of Sand Patch tunnel Nov 27, 1880 & that is what took him to Connellsville.  He sd he was born in Saltsburgh )a & lived in Nineveh which is in Indiana Co on Conemaugh River & was practically wiped out by Johnstown flood. He said his father & grandfather Briney were born in Penna & that his great grandfather was a Scotch‑Irishman as he had always been told.

Mrs. B. thinks James Jackxe "Jack", who lived near Davenport, Iowa, was a younger xe "Jack\:James"half brother of

                  V2 Page 368

xe "V2 Page 368"John Jackxe "Jack" the father of Olive Jack Barnesxe "Barnes" & knows that his wife, Eliza xe "Jack\:JohnJack;OliveBarnes;Olive (Jack)Crawford;ElizaJack;Eliza (Crawford)"Crawfordxe "Crawford", a sister of her own Stepmother's mother who she thought had lived for a long time in Allegheny Co.  They had a son Andrew living at the home place, a large farm near LeClaire Iowa. Mrs B. visited them in 1876 & never heard of him having any brothers or sisters. His wife attended the Centennial at Phila. He was in Penna on a visit in 1887. Had several children, but only one grew up & he died of tuberculosis in his 22d yr unmarried.  Mrs B. speaks of Wm McCoolxe "McCool" living in Davenport, Iowa whose wife was a Jack & she remembers three daughters & one son. The only Jennie McCool she knew of was daughter of Robert McCool living West of Davenport some considerable distance & his wife was a Kissickxe "Kissick". It is now 2:40 PM by my time & I must take street car to Union Sta & get Burlington train for Berwyn to see Mr W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman".

At W.W. Hartman's 4 PM Sept 24th, 1919

      I bid Mrs Briney goodbye at 11 minutes of three & started down W. Garfield Blvd five squares to Wentworth Ave with my heavy satchel ctg my 3 record books & think the square from Normal to Shields St, the longest I ever saw.  Took the street car & changed at Adams St & got to Union Sta at 3:40 & found next train to Berwyn was not until 4:15 PM (3:15 their time) so had to wait, arriving at Berwyn 4:55 PM & walked down Oak Park Ave with my satchel two squares to No 3428.  Miss Brownxe "Brown"'s name is Irene & Upon my request, they have allowed me to stay here tonight & write & got me dinner along with themselves, they doing their own work just as Mrs Briney does & everything was very good.  Just as we were about to sit down, their niece, a short middle aged woman came in & I was introduced. She is Mrs Josephine Leonardxe "Leonard", daughter of Mr Hartmanxe "Hartman"'s oldest brother Homer C. & wife of Col Ivers W. Leonard, who has

                  V2 Page 369

xe "V2 Page 369"been in the regular army for 20 yrs & have been several times on duty in the Phillippines.  They have four daughters who are living at Ann Arbor Mich.  so see Page 372.

At W.W. Hartman's
*, No 3428 Oak Park Ave Berwyn Cook Co Ills 6;33 Pm  my time 5:33 theirs Sept 23, 1919

      I arrived here an hour & a half ago & have been talking to Mrs Hartman (her husband having left Sunday 21st on a two weeks outing to Michigan) & her sister, Miss Brownxe "Brown" who have been charming in aiding me & I find a very great mass of records & papers from which I commence copying.

                  Markle

xe "___\:Markle"1. Peter married Catherine Breneman

xe "Breneman"2. Christian

3. Anna Francina or Frances married Michael Rugh

xe "Rugh"4. Catharine married Rev Casper Stover

xe "Stover"5. Mary married John Jacob Hill

xe "Hill"6. Anna Maria married Frederick Kramer






xe "Kramer"7. George married Christine Hillxe "Hill" { Rebecca } Mary    { Margaret { married } married { mar. Blythe { Shearerxe "Shearer" } Bortnerxe "Bortner" { Anna mar Stang

xe "Stang"8. Magdalene married Peter Buhl

xe "Buhl"9. Casper married 1. Elizabeth Grimm xe "Grimm"          married 2. Mary Rodamelxe "Rodamel" or { Casper                 { Dr L.I.                      Riibornmenxe "Riibornmen"?     { married Mary Lobingierxe "Lobingier" { Markle {                                      Joseph

[margin note reads:] Jemima Wertzxe "Wertz" married John Christopher or Christman Merkelxe "Merkel".  It is in fact Christian Merckel.  See Will Book Vol 2 Page 8 Berks Co Pa.

Genl Joseph Marklexe "Markle"  { LaFayette   } Howard     | Evidently have missed  married            {  married    } Gertrude   | getting Geo Ash Markle Elizabeth Painterxe "Painter"   { Ashmanxe "Ashman"      } LaFayette  | in the line, JVT

                  V2 Page 370

xe "V2 Page 370"[Information written across the page in vertical columns headed by the words which appear boldface type following]

Christian Marklexe "Markle" married Jemima Wertz.  Given names confirmed by J.V. xe "Markle\:Christian (descendants)Markle;Jemima (Wertz)Wertz;Jemima (descendants)Descendant Chart;Markle, ChristianDescendant Chart;Wertz, Jemima"Thompson Uniontown, Pa.

[1st column]

Markle
1. Catharine married 1732 Rev C. Stoever

xe "Stoever"2. Mary Applonia married 1739 John Hill

xe "Hill"3. Peter married 1750 Catherine Brenneman

xe "Brenneman"4. Anna Francina married Michael Rughxe "Rugh". Resided at Greensburgh, Westnd Co    Pa.

5. Anna Maria married 1745 Frederick Kramer

xe "Kramer"6. George married 1750 Christina Hill

xe "Hill"7. Magdeline married 1750 Peter Buhl

xe "Buhl"8. Christian

9. Casper or Gaspard born in Berks Co Pa 1732 Died Sept 1819 married 1st    Elizabeth Grimxe "Grim" 2d Mary Rotharmelxe "Rotharmel" in 1776. { Daughter married Thompsonxe "Thompson",    Gen'l Joseph.

[2nd column]

Rughxe "Rugh"  Deed Book 7 page 668

1. Michael  Real Estate transaction in 1806 Aug 21st. Married Mary    Hawkinsxe "Hawkins".

2. Jacob born Feby 15, 1761 was a member of Legislature.  married Sybilla    Mechlingxe "Mechling".

3. Peter married Margaret Keister

xe "Keister"4. Anna Christena B. 1745 near Reading Pa married Peter Castnerxe "Castner" who was    born June 23, 1733 Died Sept 21, 1819.  Resided at Donova, Wash Co Pa    where he was granted a land patent known as Walnut bottoms.  This    property has allways remained in the Castner family.  The present    owner is Jas P. Castner.

5. Mary or Hannah Maria married 1st Dewalt Mecklingxe "Meckling". 2. Lewis Borcey

xe "Borcey"6. Solomon, B. about 1774 d. Feby 4th,1859.

[3rd column]

Castnerxe "Castner" [underlined two words cut off & unreadable]

1. Michael B. Nov 15, 1769 one of his daughters married Dr B. Mairsxe "Mairs". one
   of the Mairs daughters married Dr John Wilsonxe "Wilson" of East Liberty Pa    minister to Belgium 1866.  Another married E.B. Hannaxe "Hanna", Pittsburgh, Pa.

2. Catharine, B. Jan 24th, 1772

3. John, B. Dec 29th, 1773

4. Mary Magdeline B March 20th, 1780 married William Jonesxe "Jones" who was b Jan    10, 1775 died Sept 16, 1841.  Resided near Pleasantville, Fairfield Co    Ohio (5 miles east of Lancaster)

5. Christina B. Jany 27th, 1783

6. Jemima B. April 23rd, 1786 married Joseph Tigley

xe "Tigley"7. Elizabeth B. Dec 2d, 1788?

[4th column]

Jones
1. John C. (Capt) B. Apr 2, 1801 D. Mch 21st, 1828 married

2. Julia, B. July 19th, 1802 died Oct 16, 1835 married John Orwig xe "Orwig"   Somerset, O.

3. Lemuel G. B. Dec 19th 1803, D. March 9th, 1859. not married.

4. William, B. Sept 4th, 1804 D. (say 1805) married Boncyxe "Boncy". [That is the    way the entry reads. There is obviously a mistake]

5. Mary, B. July 18, 1807 D. July 12, 1832 Not married.

6. Sarah, B. Sept 4, 1809 D. Sept 12, 1833 married Richard Buffington

xe "Buffington"7. Christiana, B. May 11, 1811 D. Aug 23d, 1885 married Reein V. Jones

xe "Jones"8. Michael, B. May 25th, 1813 married Catharine Z. Brown

xe "Brown"9. Elizabeth, June 30, 1815, D. Jan 8, 1891 married Nov 26, 1833 George    R. Hartmanxe "Hartman" who was born Jan 12th, 1802 & died May 8, 1870 Resided at    Fort Wayne, Ind.

10. Rasselas P. B. July 10, 1817 D. Apr 18, 1848, not married.

[5th column]

Hartman
1. Theresa C. B. Sept 12th, 1834 D.      married Dr William Stewartxe "Stewart",    Washington D.C.

2. Son, B. June 4, 1836 d 1/2 hour

3. Homer C. B Apr 3, 1837 D. Dec 20, 1901 m. Sarepta Johnsonxe " Johnson". Resided at    Ft Wayne, Ind.
4. Lemuel R. R is for Rasselas, B. Sept 26, 1839, D. July 10, 1888    married Elizabeth Smithxe "Smith", Resided at Cincinnati, O & then at Rome Ga &    died there from cancer of the tongue.

5. Mary E., B. Nov 18, 1841.  Married E.L. Chittendenxe "Chittenden". Resides Newburg NY

6. Henrietta M., B. Mar 27, 1844 D. Aug 8, 1878 married Chas B. Orvisxe "Orvis".    Resided New York City.

7. William H., Mar 27, 1844 D. Jany 1910.  Married 1st Margaret Walkerxe "Walker",    2d Helen Sturtevantxe "Sturtevant". Resided Westville, Okla

8. George B., B. Sept 12, 1846 married Eva Atwoodxe "Atwood".  Resides Fort Wayne,    Ind.

9. Charles Wilton B. Jan 28, 1855 D. May 20th, 1856


10. Wilton Wesley, B. Aug 8th, 1857 married Dec 31, 1879 to Mary Ines Brownxe "Brown" who was born June 10th, 1857.  Resides Berwyn Ills No 3428 Oak Park Ave.  Mrs Hartman was born in NY state family coming west when she was 11 & was married at Oak Park Ills 3 miles north of here.
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xe "V2 Page 371"[similar chart, but there is no coherent way to type it as it appears & have it make sense, so I'm entering it as a regular descendant chart  CW]

Michael Rughxe "Rugh" married Francina Markle xe "___\:Markle"[children]

2. Jacob married Sybilla Mechlingxe "Mechling" [1st column]

      Michael [2nd column]

            Daniel, B. Dec 7th, 1812 [3rd column]




Mattie, B. Nov 24, 1863 married Adolphe Huffmeyer xe "Huffmeyer"Resides 115 Gembler ST San Antonio, Texas [4th column]

3. Peter married Margaret Keisterxe "Keister" [1st column]

      Christian, married Elizabeth Bestxe "Best" [2nd column]

            Michael, married Elizabeth McDonaldxe "McDonald" [3rd column]




J.C. Rugh B. Oct 24, 1836 married Mary Trubyxe "Truby".  Resides at Indiana, Indiana Co Pa. [4th column]

6. Solomon [1st column]

      Daughter, married Andersonxe "Anderson" [2nd column]

            S.H. Anderson [3rd column]

4. Anna Christena married Peter Castnerxe "Castner"  [1st column]

      3. John, B. Dec 29, 1773 married [2nd column]

            Daniel [3rd column]

                  Bertrand W. [4th column]

                        James P.  resides Donora Pa [5th column]

                              2 sons      } [6th

                              2 daughters } Column]

            Casper [son of John b 1773] [3rd column]

                  [child  not named 4th column]                         W.H. of Rush Ky

                        Lottie
      4. Mary Magdalene married William Jonesxe "Jones" [dau of Anna Christena &          Peter Castner, 2nd column]

            2. Julia, B. July 19, 1802 married Oct 16, 1835 John Orwigxe "Orwig" of                Somerset, Ohio

                  Mary D. , B. Mch 14, 1829, married George Brackenridge

xe "Brackenridge"                        1. Julia
                        2. Robert
                        3. Hannah Maria
                  Sarah E., B May 30, 1831 married, unknown



            6. Sarah, B Sept 4, 1809 D. Sept 12, 1833 married Richard Buffingtonxe "Buffington" [dau of Mary Magdalene & William Jones, 3rd column]

                  William H. B. April 8, 1832.
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xe "V2 Page 372"[Descendant Chart]

Christian Marklexe "Markle"  married Jemima Wertz xe "__\:Wertz"
[children]

6. George [Markle] married 1750 Christina Hill

xe "Hill"      1. Casper
      2. Catherine
      3. Mary
      4. Christena
      5. Anna
      6. Elizabeth
      7. Christian
      9. Daniel
      8. Rebecca B. 1773 married Frederick Shearer

xe "Shearer"             Shearer             1. Elizabeth
            2. Sarah
            3. Samuel
            4. Rebecca
            5. Benjamin
            6. David
            7. Daniel
            8. Jacob
            9. Christina
           11. Malindia
           10. Mary married John Bortner

xe "Bortner"                    Bortner

                  2. Daniel
                  3. Ruth
                  4. Ella
                  5. Frederick
                  6. Flora
                  1. Margaret married John Blythe

xe "Blythe"                          Blythe

                        2. H.F.

                        3. Frank
                        4. George
                        5. Mary
                        6. James
                        7. Ella
                        1. Anna V. married Stampsxe "Stamps" resides Belle Vernon,                            Fayette Co, Pa.

from top page 369

& going to school there, the older one having graduated & married one of the Professors.  I have copied from Page 369 to 378 inclusive from Mr Hartman's records & as I only got 2 1/2 hrs in bed last night & they are having breakfast at 8 AM & it is now 4:22 AM, I will quit for tonight & go upstairs to bed.                    JVT
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xe "V2 Page 373"I find the following pencil mem of addresses & references made by Mr Hartmanxe "Hartman".

Vol A Page A 27th Feby 1773

2 sqrs old Lutheran Church

Egles Hist of Penna W.H. Egle M.D. 1876

Northumberland Co by Herbert C. Bell Published by Brown, Ruuk & Co, Chicago 1891

Rupps Hist of the Counties of Cumberland Pa, Northumberland, Huntingdon, Mifflin, Centre, Union, Columbia, Juniata & Clinton, published by G. Hill Lancaster Pa 1847.

Dr Benj Hannaxe "Hanna" 804 Penn Ave Phone 2529 Grant

Maggie Marklexe "Markle" West Newton Pa

History of Westmoreland Co Pa

History of Washington Co Pa

Kate Castnerxe "Castner" East Liberty (Pgh) Pa School teacher

W.H. Blankxe "Blank" 244 East Otterman ST

A.A.  27th Feby 1773

B. 309

B. 287

D. 26, 115, 145 & 221

7. 668

10. 293 & 291

[reference on last entries is:] Reimer County Com

The record of J.C. Rughxe "Rugh" of Indiana Pa states that Michael Rugh came from near Rotterdam, South Holland to Lehigh County Pa & married Anna Frankiana Marklexe "Markle" dau of Christian Markle & Jemima Wertzxe "Wertz" at Greensburgh, Westd, Co Pa.

Rugh's blockhouse at Michael Rugh's on Jacks Runxe "Jacks Run" about a mile and a half below Greensburgh Pa built some what later than 1774.
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xe "V2 Page 374"Full record sent in to Mr Hartman by Mattie Rugh Huffmeyer of 115 Gambler St, San Antonio, Texas full line of whose descent from Michael & Annie Frankiana Rugh appears at top of page 371.

Mattie Rugh Huffmeyer Born Nov 24, 1863 at town of Bandera, County of Bandera, State of Texas married May 4,1 880 to Adolphe Huffmeyerxe "Huffmeyer" who was xe "Huffmeyer, Adolphe (family record)Family Records\:Huffmeyer, AdolpheRugh;Mattie (family record)"born Nov 25, 1855 near town of Boerna? Kendal Co, Texas.

Their children are:

1. Frederick Valentine Born Feby 14, 1881 married Nora Briggs

xe "Briggs"2. Stella Lou born Apr 21, 1833

3. Ruth Adele born March 24, 1885

4. Minna L. born Sept 25, 1889

5. Rugh born July 7, 1896 Dec. July 7, 1896

6. Clara Kathryn born Nov 30, 1899

      Her father was

Daniel Rughxe "Rugh" born Dec 7, 1812 at town of Blairsville Indiana Co Pa & died xe "Rugh\:Daniel (family record)Rugh;Mary Elizabeth (Stouffer)Rugh;Mattie (Reed)Stouffer;Mary Elizabeth (family record)Reed;Mattie (family record)Family Records;Rugh, Daniel"Dec 20, at town of Bandera County of Bandera, Texas.  Married Apr 14, 1836 in Pa 1st to Mary Elizabeth Stoufferxe "Stouffer" who was born Dec 6, 1818 in Pa, who died in 1850 & he married 2d on Apr 6, 1852 in Galena, Ills to Mattie Reedxe "Reed" (Mrs Huffmeyer's mother) who was born in Ireland July 2d, 1826.  His occupation was gunsmith, politics, Republican, Religion, Methodist & resided at Blairsville, Pa, Galena, Ills, Lyons Iowa & Bandera, Texas.

His children were:

1. Margaret Rugh born Aug 12, 1837 married Martin Frick

xe "Frick"2. Nancy J. Rugh born May 2, 1840 married Robert Melvyn Taylor

xe "Taylor"3. Mary Rugh born Jany 28, 1848 married Jack Miller

xe "Miller"4. Daniel Rugh born May 27, 1850 died in infancy

5. Henry Arthur Rugh born Nov 26, 1853 died in infancy

6. Ivy Rugh born Oct 12, 1861 married Chas W. Babb

xe "Babb"7. Mattie Rugh born Nov 24, 1863 married Adolphe Huffmeyer
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xe "V2 Page 375"8. Katie R. Rugh born June 29th, 1866 married James Hodacsxe "Hodacs".

9. Charles R. Rugh born Apr 23, 1869 married Mile Huffmeyer.

            His father was:

Michael Rughxe "Rugh" who was born at Greensburgh Westd Co Pa & died at xe "Rugh\:Michael (family record)Family Records;Rugh, Michael"Blairsville Pa in Indiana Co.  He was a farmer.  His children were:

1. Saul who died in Cal leaving a number of children.

2. Jacob

3. Sybilla, married Mr Conner

xe "Conner"4. Daniel Born Dec 7, 1812 married 1. Mary E. Stouffer, 2 Mattie Reed

5. Henry, He left 2 sons, Chas & Willie living in or near Rock Island    Ills.

            His father was:

Jacob Rughxe "Rugh" born Feby 15, 1761 near Greensburgh, Westnd Co Pa & died Feby 6?, 1845 at Greensburgh Pa. He married Subilla Mechlingxe "Mechling" who was born Feby xe "Rugh\:Jacob (family record)Rugh;Subilla (Mechling)Mechling;Subilla (family record)Family Records;Rugh, Jacob"26, 1762 & died Nov 27, 1844 at Greensburgh Pa.  He resided on farm given him by his father one mile south of Greensburgh Pa & was at one time a member of Legislature of Pa.

      His children were:

1. Michael
2. Benjamin

3. John

4. Susan

5. Sarah

6. Hannah

7. Daniel

8. Jacob

            His father was:

Michael Rughxe "Rugh" who died in Greensburgh Pa who married Anna Frankiena Markle xe "___\:Markle"dau of Christian Markle.

      His children were:

1. Michael

2. Jacob
3. Peter

4. Anna Christena       } She did not have these correct,

5. Mary or Hannah Maria } so I supplied right names.

6. Solomon

She concluded saying that at some future time would give addresses of all descendants of this family that she knew as she was "now in great haste" signed Mattie Rugh Huffmeyer 115 Gembler St San Antonio, Texas. [the street is spelled Gembler & Gambler in the text.  CW]
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xe "V2 Page 376"1.                               Indiana Pa Oct 1st, 1913

Mr W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman". Dear Sir, After a long delay, I am going to try to answer the questions you asked, or rather try to give you the information you desire.  First, my great grandfather's name was Peter Rughxe "Rugh", died xe "Hartman\:W.W. (letters)Rugh;Peter (family record)Rugh;Margaret (Krester)Krester;Margaret (family record)Family Records;Rugh, Peter"1828.  He married 1754 Margaret Kresterxe "Krester" 1831.  Their children were:

1. Peter who married Barbara Soxman

xe "Soxman"2. Michael who married Hannah Dull

xe "Dull"3. Jacob who married Margaret Brinker

xe "Brinker"4. Solomon who married Caroline Baker

xe "Baker"5. Christian who married Elizabeth Best

xe "Best"6. Margaret who married Henry Best

7. Mary who married Dewalt Meckling

xe "Meckling"8. Susan who married George Bowman

xe "Bowman"9. Sarah who married Daniel Bowman

10. Frances who married Abram Bowman

11. Mollie who married Abram Baughman

xe "Baughman"12. Leah who married John Steck

xe "Steck"13. Hannah who married David Camp

xe "Camp"14. Elizabeth who married Peter Kunkle

xe "Kunkle"15. Christena who married Henry Iseman

xe "___\:Iseman"16. Catharine died young unmarried 16 in all 1774 Christian Rugh 1835 my grandfather married Elizabeth Best.  There [sic] were:

 say born            say died                           say died
1. 1799     Peter      1870   married Susan Wikesellxe "Wikesell"     1809?

2.          William    1886   married Charlotte Wikesell 1906

3.          Christian  1885   married name not known

4. 1811     Michael    1871   married

5. 1813     Elizabeth  1897   married

6. 1808     Catherine  1874   married Jonas Wikesell

            McDonnell

xe "McDonnell"7. 1814     Jacob      1873   married Julia Bell

xe "Bell"8. 1816     Solomon    1886   married Mary M. Dannald

xe "Dannald"9.          Elizabeth         married Joseph Ray

xe "Ray"My name is 1836 James Christopher, my wife
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xe "V2 Page 377"name was Mary Trubyxe "Truby".  My brother 1840 Samuel 1892 married Margaret Truby 1847 Christian 1895 married Helen Evansxe "Evans".    My children are:

1. Agnes T. born 1863b married Richard R. Eppley

xe "Eppley"2. Elizabeth born 1866 died 1905 married Harry J. Smith

xe "Smith"3. James M. born 1871 married Maud Levingood

xe "Levingood"      Mrs Eppley's children are:

1. Richard R. Eppley born 1891

2. Robert J. Eppley born 1893

3. Gertrude E. Eppley born 1895

4. George Frederick Eppley born 1897

      Mrs Smith's children are:

1. John Rugh Smith born 1891

2. Mary R. Smith born 1894

3. William Guy Smith born 1897

      James M. has no living children.

My brother Samuel had two sons:

1. William N. married Elizabeth Moffittxe "Moffitt".  They have two sons Lucian Rugh & Truby Rugh.

2. Samuel married Annie McCreaxe "McCrea".  Their children are Margaret, John L., Gertrude Cora, Alma E., Ethel V., & Samuel C.

My brother Christian's children are:

1. Margaret

2. Walter E. married to Jennie Handlinxe "Handlin" one son Robert Handlin Rugh Decatur Ills.

3. Bertha Helen married to Frank W. Bearxe "Bear"?

4. Myatts married to Willard K? Gearene

xe "Gearene"I believe the foregoing completes the list.

As an excuse for delay, I will offer ill healthy along with age.  If I live until the 24th day of this month, I will see my 78th birthday which will complete my 77th year.  My feebleness is not on account of illness. I am afflicted with bronchial & throat trouble.  My wife died on Feby 3d last
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xe "V2 Page 378"which leaves me lonely.  I am very comfortable situated however.  My daughter, Mrs Eppley & her family occupy part of the house and Mary Smithxe "Smith", a granddaughter and myself a part of it.  We all eat at the same table, so that am made very comfortable.  I am able to walk out over town which I do almost every day, when the weather will permit, although I am sometimes confined to my bed.  Trusting this information will be satisfactory, I will close.

      Very truly yours,   J.C. Rughxe "Rugh" 523 Church St, Indiana Pa

2.                              Lamartine Pa July 12, 1912

Mr W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman". Dear Sir,

xe "Hartman\:W.W. (letters)Rugh;J.C. (letter)Rugh;Solomon (letter)"      Your letter & chart of the first inst came to hand on the 3d & I am sorry to say that I have no record that you do not have from cousin J.C. Rugh.  My father William Rugh, was a brother of Michael Rugh, J.C.'s father & I sent your neice the names of my brothers & sisters & their families as far as I can.  I will still endeavor to find out what I can & will send you what I get.  Sincerely Yours,  Solomon Rugh.

3.                            Decatur Ills Dec 3d, 1916

Mr W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman", Berwin Ill.  Dear Sir, While over at my mother's today, xe "Rugh\:history"I was handed a letter recd from you a few days ago & will now try as best I can to answer it.  My greatest trouble is knowing how to start or where to begin, for I haven't the time tonight to try & copy the entire history & pedigree of the Rugh family, for that would take some time, as it contains 600 names besides an early history which dates back to the year 1733 when Peter Rugh
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xe "V2 Page 379"with his three sons, John, Jacob, & Peter Jr landed in Phila on the ship Palatine Brigantine from Rotterdam Holland and etc.  Now one of these sons, John, Jacob, or Peter was the father of Michael, but which one, my Uncle James could never find out, and is the only broken link from the original Peter Rugh (to my son Robert for example) which includes 9 generations & traces each one of Michael's 5 children through their respective generations as well.

I want to say just here that James Rugh, the compiler of this history is still living, is past 80 yrs old & while not able to do much these days takes a great amount of pride & enjoyment out of his family tree.  I will forward your letter to him & you no doubt will hear from him if he is able.  My book was a Xmas present from him last year & very remarkable for a man of his years.  I find Michael Rugh of the 3d generation had five children, Peter, Jacob, Anna Christina, Mary & Michael Jr, their mother's name being Anna Francis Marklexe "Markle", a daughter General Christopher

(Should be Christian) Markle.  Tracing only the family of Anna Christina, find she married Peter Castnerxe "Castner" sometime prior to 1780 as I see their three children, John, Michael, & Mary were born about that time.  Mary Castner married William Jonesxe "Jones" and Uncles record shows 9 children viz: John, Julia, Lemuel, William, Mary, Christina, Michael, Sarah, Raselas, and as he had it, Mary married Geo Hartmanxe "Hartman" (mistake, he omitted Elizabeth, who is the one who married Geo R. Hartman) with the children Wilton W, Thressa, Thomas, Samuel, Mary, Geo, Wilson & Charles and according to his record you were born 1857 (so now if you never before knew when you were born, this is the nearest I can give you).  But to go back to the real question you asked as to the date of your great grandmother's birth & death can't give you that exactly, as to deaths, Uncle has never tried to follow that part of the
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xe "V2 Page 380"record, but as he gives the date of her brother Peter as 1747 and her brother Jacob as 1761.  Suppose she was born near that time.  Now if you care to know who I am, I will give you my pedigree:

Walter Evans Rughxe "Rugh", son of Christian, son of Peter son of Michael, son of either John, Peter, or Jacob, son of Peter who landed in 1733 presumably with both feet in a pair of wooden shoes.  It might be of interest to you to state that when I visited my Uncle a year ago last May & talking over the record, he said in all his investigation, he had never found a member of the family very rich, neither had he found one that was in needy circumstances & had never found where one had been convicted of a crime. So now, if ever I get in bad, I will just pull my family history on them as evidence.

In closing, I will just write one incident of interest.  It states that Michael (the 3rd) was the first or one of the first commissioners of Westmoreland Co & built the first Court house in that Co in year 1786. Old for Rugh was also built by him.  It was to this fort that they fled to report the capture & destruction of Hannastown at which time Michael Jr, his wife & three children were captured by the Indians.  They were taken to Canada, seperated & kept by different parties of Indians. Michael, the father, escaped to Quebeck & through the assistance of an English military officer located his wife.  Two years later the mother discovered her daughter Mary with a party of Indians who came in to trade, her hands & face were stained to conceal her natural color.  The sum of ten dollars was required in each case for the release of their prisoners.  They returned to Westmoreland Co.  Michael was later elected to the Legislature, making the trip to Harrisburg & return on horseback etc.  Would give you the address
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xe "V2 Page 381"of my Uncle, but as he has moved the past year from Indiana Co Pa, his life long home, to Youngstown Ohio, cannot give you the street No, but can do so later if you so desire.  He has gone there to be with his daughters & he would be delighted to hear of some other member of the family interested in their ancestry for as he says, he don't think much of anybody that don't know who their grandmother was.  Must close for this time, hope what I have written will be of interest if not of very much information & will be glad to hear from you again if I can be of any assistance.  Yours truly. W.E. Rugh. 1423 W. Forest Decatur Ill.

P.S. Am 36 yrs old, & as Uncle says he always found neither very rich nor very poor, am mo exception to that rule.  Am married & have three children all worth a million apiece.  Am like most of the Rughs, pretty good size 6 ft 1 1/2 inches & weigh about 210 lbs.  Never used tobacco nor took a drink in my life, am a Mason, a Presbyterian & a Republican of the Bull Moose type.  If you ever come to Decatur, look me up, for as I am the only male member of the Rugh family in the city, won't be hard to find.  My father, Christian died 21 yrs ago.  have mother and four sisters living.

4.                                          Indiana Pa May 14, 1912

Mr W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman" Dear Sir, I plead guilty to the charge of being a member xe "Hartman\:W.W. (letters)"of the family & will try to give you what little knowledge I have on the subject abt which you inquire.  I will say however before going further that my knowledge is no Biblical, but traditional.  In 1881
*, I  visited Westmoreland Co for the purpose of obtaining information along geological [sic] lines and there found two old cousins of my father, one Mrs Leah Steckxe "Steck" 82 years old and Mrs Hannah Rowexe "Rowe" 88 years old.  Mrs Rowe
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xe "V2 Page 382"was quite well informed on the subject.  It was from her I obtained most of my information.  I enclose a chart I have made that may give you some information you do not have (But I see from your chart that you have got almost as far back as I have been able to reach) and trust it may assist you.  If you discover any errors in my chart, I wd be glad to be corrected as my information may be faulty.  The inclosed chart shows the relationship between you and I.  It shows that we belong to the same generation.     Yours truly,    J.C. Rugh  523 Church St, Indiana Pa.

5.                              Indiana Pa, July 8, 1912

Mr W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman".  Dear Kinsman, Yours of June 26 A was to hand & carefully read.  I wish to acknowledge my thanks for the very interesting report of the Wertzxe "Wertz" reunion at Rock Island.  I found it to be very interesting reading.  But as to the information asked for by you, I am unable to give you any satisfaction. As to a family Bible record farther back, or as far back as would be of any us to you, I can give you no information.  As to giving you the address of any of the Castnerxe "Castner" family, I do not remember of ever hearing of the name, except in our record.  As to Solomon being the 6th child of Michael Rugh and Anna Francis Marcal, it is new to me.  My old informant, Hannah Rugh Rowe, who was a daughter of Jacob Rugh born 1761 and Sybilla Meckling born in 1762 & who was born herself in 1799 told of but the five children, Michael, Jacob, Peter, Anna (Mrs Castner) Mrs name unknown 1st married to Dewalt Meckling and 2nd to _______Bonseyxe "Bonsey".  Mrs Rowe gave me the name of Solomon in her Uncle Peter's family.  She said he married Catherine Bakerxe "Baker" & settled in Fairfield Co Ohio.  This is the first mention of the name Solomon in my records, although it occurs very frequently later.  I will give you the address of some of our kinsmen
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xe "V2 Page 383"who have written me on this genealogical subject, some of whom are your neighbors.

Mrs F.E. Culverxe "Culver" and Mrs Leo Stocklyxe "Stockly" 919 Belden Ave, Chicago.  Mrs Agnes Warner Brownxe "Brown", Chatham, Michigan.  I had letters from each of the above in 1911 & had a visit from Mrs Stockley also.  We spent half a day together going over & comparing records.  It was a very interesting meeting as I got some information from her & I believe she did the same from me.  I don't remember telling you before that I lived in Macon Co near Decatur when I was between 17 and 28 years of age.  I have a nephew, Walter Rugh, living in Decatur.  He is well known among hardware men.  I do not expect to be in Chicago again as I am in feble health at 76 years.  Yours very truly, J.C. Rugh 523 Church St, Indiana Pa

6.  You will do well to translate this.  Lydia Clevelandxe "Cleveland" and Franscina, my grandmother were sisters.  You will see that Mrs Culver and Mrs Stockley and I are children of two sisters.  I of Lavinia & they of Jane. When you write, will you give me all the names of the children of Peter Castner as well as the Jones?  In our work at the library, we kept account of the Rughs ‑ they have a fine Revolutionary Record.

      The above is unsigned & written on the back of a chart which I have copied on back of this page & Mrs Hartman says this was written & the chart made by Mrs H.F. Princexe "Prince".  See Chart.
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xe "V2 Page 384"[Descendant Chart, extremely convoluted, impossible to reproduce in it's current form, so I will interpret the thing & enter it as a standard JVT descendant Chart.     CW]

Anna Francis Marklexe "Markle" married Michael Ruch xe "__Á_:"
[children]

1. Peter Ruch mar Maria? Keister


xe "Keister"1. 2.

      3.

      4.

      5.

      6. Christian mar Eliz Best

xe "Best"      7.

      8.

      9.

     10.

     11. Peter
     12.

     13. Jacob, mar Sophia Mechling

xe "Mechling"     14. Dr. Rugh
     15. Dr. Rugh
     16. Mary mar Dewalt Machling

            1. Samuel
            2. Joseph
            3. Daniel
            4. Polly
            5. Catherine
            6. David
            7. Jacob
            8. Peter
            9. Tessa
           10. John
           11. Mary
                  Mary
                  Peter
                  Catherine
                  Lydia
                  Sarah
                  R. Jane
                  Benj F.
                  Daniel
                  Fannie
2. Jacob Rugh, mar Sybilla Mechling

xe "Mechling"      John Rugh
      Hannah, m. Rowe

xe "Rowe"3. [unnamed]

      Anna C. mar Peter Castner

xe "Castner"            Mary Castner mar Wm Jones

xe "Jones"                  Elizabeth Jones, mar Geo R. Hartman

xe "Hartman"                        Wilton W. Hartman, mar Mary Inez Brown

xe "Brown"6. Solomon
7. [no name]

      Mary or Hannah Maria  mar 1st       Mechlingxe "Mechling". mar 2d     Boncy

xe "Boncy"            1. John
            2. Catherine
            3. Michael
            4. Sophia
            5. Elizabeth
            6. Hannah
            7. Sarah
            8. Rebecca
            9. Mary
           10. Samuel
           11. Lydia, m. J.O. Cleveland

xe "Cleveland"           12. Jake
           13. Franscina mar Jacob Rarick

xe "Rarick"                  Mary
                  Elizabeth
                  Mahala
                  Lewis
                  Lavinia mar R.A. McFarlane





xe "McFarlane"Minnie, m. H.F. Princexe "Prince" She Mrs Prince is the maker of this chart record.

                  Jane, mar O.H. Smith





xe "Smith"Catherine, m. Leo Stockleyxe "Stockley" Home 1051 Columbus Ave Chicago, Ills. Tel Rogers Park 530





Grace D. m. Dr Forest E. Culverxe "Culver" Home 919 Beldon Ave Chicago Ills Tel Lincoln 2008
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xe "V2 Page 385"7.  Mrs Hartmanxe "Hartman" has handed me the family Bible of her husband's parents xe "Hartman\:George R. (bible)Bibles;Hartman, George R.Jones;ElizaHartman;Eliza (Jones)"Geo R. & Eliza Hartman which was printed in 1851 by American Bible Society.

I, Geo R. Hartman was born Jany 12, 1802

Eliza Jonesxe "Jones" was born June 30, 1815

Geo R Hartman & Eliza Jones were married Nov 26th, 1833

1. Terressa C. Hartman our first child was born on Friday the 12th day of    September 1834 at 15 minutes past 4 o'clock in the morning in the sign    of the Capricornus.

2. Our second child, a son, was born on Saturday the 4th day of June 1836    at 3 o'clock in the afternoon and died in half an hour after his    birth.

3. Homer C. Hartman, our third child was born on Monday the 3d day of    Sept 1839 at 3 o'clock in the morning in the sign of the Taurus.

4. Lemuel R. Hartman, our fourth child was born on Thursday the 26th day    of Sept 1839 at 3 o'clock in the morning in the sign of the Taurus

5. Mary E. Hartman our fifth child was born on Thursday the 18th day of    November 1841 at 21 minutes past 10 o'clock in the evening.

6. Henrietta M. Hartman   } Twins were born on Thursday evening at 6

7. William H. Hartman     } o'clock the 27th day of March 1844.

8. George B. Hartman was born on Saturday Sept the 12th, 1846 in the    morning at 9 o'clock.

9. Charles W. Hartman, our ninth child was born on the 28 day of Jany    1855 at 10 o'clock in the evening.

10. Wilton W. Hartman was born on the 8th day of August 1857 at 9 o'clock     in the morning.

Wilton Brown Hartmanxe "Hartman", son of Wilton Wesley Hartman and Mary Inez Brown xe "Brown"Hartman was born at Fort Wayne Indiana on the 31st of March 1881 10 AM
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xe "V2 Page 386"                  Deaths
Our second child, a son, died on the 4th day of June 1836, survived his birth half an hour, is buried in the Cross Roads graveyard five miles east of Lancaster on the Zanesville Road.

Charles W. Hartman, our ninth child died on the 20th day of May 1856 at 1/4 before 10 o'clock in the morning, his disease was the croop [sic], is buried in the Fort Wayne Semitary West of the City.

George Reynolds Hartman died at noon 27th day of May 1870 at Ft Wayne Ind aged 68 years.

Eliza Jones Hartman died Jany 8th, 1891 aged 75 yrs 6 mos 8 days

Homer C. Hartman died Dec 20, 1901 aged 64 yrs 9 mos 18 days

Charles Wilton Hartman died May 21st, 1856 aged 15 mos 23 days

Henrietta M. Hartman, wife of Charles B. Orvisxe "Orvis" died August 28th, 1878 aged 34 yrs 5 mos 1 day.

                  Marriages
Wilton Wesley Hartman married to Mary Inez Brownxe "Brown", Daughter of George W. Brown December 31st, 1879 at Oak Park, Cook Co, Ills by the Rev. T.N. Morrison

xe "Morrison"Wilton Brown Hartman married to Eva Hayesxe "Hayes" daughter of Wm Britton Hays [sic] of Pittsburgh Pa Apr 10, 1912.

In the Bible is a marriage certificate certifying that at the Bride's Father, Mr William Jones, in Pleasant Tp, Fairfield Co Ohio on Nov 26, 1833 Mr George R. Hartman & Miss Eliza Jones were married, signed by J. Wagenhalsxe "Wagenhals" formerly Pastor of the Evangelical Lutheran St Peters Church in Lancaster, Fairfield Co, Ohio.  Given under his hand & seal on Jany 5, 1869 at Circleville, Pickaway County Ohio.
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xe "V2 Page 387"8.                                 Bellevernon, Pa Sept 10, 1912

Mr W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman". Dear Sir, Your letter came to hand a few minutes ago. Well, I do not know what to add, perhaps I am mistaken in place of will being recorded.  I shall endeavor to find out & let you know.  I have the date of George Marklexe "Markle"'s will & I am most positive it is at Reading he made his will Oct 3, 1778 and it was probated Feby 24, 1779.  The executors was his two sons, Christain & Casper.  He had nine children namely Casper, Catherine, Mary Christenia, Anna, Elizabeth, Christain, Rebecca, my g.g. mother & Daniel.  Rebecca, m. g.g. mother was only six years old when her Father died.  I aslo have notes from a Genologest that no Christman Markle is on record in Berks Co, but a Christopher in Northampton Co Pa so if we write to Easton Northampton Co we may get what we want.  Christopher (this is wrong) or Christian (this is correct) give in his will made his will in 1749, Apr 5.  I do not know when it was probated but he mentioned his 9 children 1 Peter 2 George 3 Christain 4 Casper 5 Mary 6 Catherine 7 Anna Frantzina 8 Anna Maria 9 Anna Lena and again I find by looking over letters that I have that have been sent me that are to straight to doubt anything but truth that I might be able to get some information from Lebeson (does she me Lebanaon).  I guess tomorrow I will wright.  I had a letter from J.V. Thompsonxe "Thompson" of Uniontown he says that Jemima came from Amsterdam Holland he also says the fortune does not decend from Jemima but goes back several generations.  Now my dear sir let me just tell you one thing i have my doubts about the wife of John Christian Marklexe "Markle" I think we are a little mixed on it but I think it is that we come through Paul's sister.  I think she married a Busharxe "Bushar" & we come that way for we have line
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xe "V2 Page 388"after line that J.C.M. wife was Catherine Bushar or (Boucher).  I do not doubt for a moment but that a Jemima did exist, but I hardly think it was our ancestor, but I do not want you to take me up wrong thinking we are not in for our share we are as shure of it from what I have gathered little by little now let me put this down you have it that christian married Jemima Wertzxe "Wertz" well so he may have but John Christman (never was such a person) had a son & we have not yet been able to find out if he was married the others we have they are as follows:

Peter married Catherine Brineman

xe "Brineman"George married Christenia Hill

xe "Hill""Christian" note no record of wife

Casper married 1. Elizabeth Grimxe "Grim" 2. Mary Roadermel

xe "Roadermel"Catherine married Rev Casper Stover

xe "Stover"Franica married Micheal Rugh

xe "Rugh"Mary married John Jacob Hill

Anna Maria married Fredrick Kramer

xe "Kramer"Anna Lena married Peter Biehl

xe "Biehl"so you see where she may come in.  I have it that the Stoverxe "Stover"s clame it through Rev Stover's wife so it may come on down through her and it still comes to us, through the same branch.  I do not want you to let Mrs Snyderxe "Snyder" see this letter & do not & do not [sic] give me away for writing this but I am going to try to get to the bottom of it now as I have started.  I have not missed much on my guessing I may not miss on this & again let me say that John Crisman or (Christian) did not come to America in 1703 but after 1715 sometime so you see his son may have married in Holland before he came over, but he did not come before 1715 nor after 1749 someplace between those dates.  Well I wish I could talk to
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xe "V2 Page 389"you perhaps we might understand each other.  I do not know what your buissness is but I judge you are a traveling salesman if you are & come to our city I mean Pittsburgh take a few hours off & come up we are about 50 miles south of Pitts let me know & I shall be home & tell you what I understand.  it is hard to write to be understood.  I shall close for this time.  Very truly  Anna V. Stamps

xe "Stamps"P.S. and do not tell Mrs Stockleyxe "Stockley" untill I get down into this deeper then we can tell.  She will only think me foolish to try this way (well you guessed it right girlie!)

9.                                      Hamburg, September 11, 1912

W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman", Berwyn Ill Dear Sir

      In reply to your favor of 24th alto [sic] you are hereby informed that genealogical researches in the public records can only be made of such members of your family that have lived here & whose proper names can be given.  Members of your family are only such that can be traced as ancestors or their descendants.  The mere family name is not sufficient proof, hence you must furnish us with such data before we can undertake this work.  Should you intend to make claim to the estate left by Field Marshall Paul WÜrtzxe "WÜrtz" who died in 1676, we wish to say that his estate was turned over to the Netherlands Government in 1679 & in view of the fact that numberless claims have been made to his estate in Germany in the last years, it would seem advisable in your interest to drop this matter.  The M. to which were turned over to us will be returned to you after a period of three months from date less expenses incurred, provided we do not meanwhile hear further from you in the matter.

                        The States Archives

                              by Hagendornxe "Hagendorn", Dr
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xe "V2 Page 390"            Translation

10.                                 Husum July 30, 1912

Mr W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman" Berwyn Ills

      The enclosed extracts is all I can find of your ancestors after making diligent search in the almost unreadable christening records. After 1625 the name does not appear any more, from which we surmise Claus WÜrtz must have removed from here.  Sorry to say, our marriage records do not date back so far, the oldest beginning with the year 1731.

      Yours truly  (signed)  Sieve Kingxe "King" Provost & Head Pastor

11.         Translation

            Extract from the Birth and christening records of the Ev Luth Congregation at Husum year 1612 October 30th christened in the House, an illegitimate child "Ein uneheliches kind" Paul

The mother Margaretha, Benedict Buschexe " Busche"'s daughter.  The Father of the child is Claus WÖrtss.  God‑fathers:  Johannes Wegenerxe "Wegener", Martin Johannsenxe "Johannsen". He married her

            In fidem (in good faith or vouched for) (signed) Sieve King

            Provost & Head Pastor.

12.         Translation

            Extract from the birth and christening Records of the Ev. Luth. Congregation at Husum year 1622 Dominica 18 Trinit, Christened in the Church  Benedict
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xe "V2 Page 391"      Claus Wirtzxe "Wirtz" (son) Godparents Peter Petersenxe "Petersen" (council relative) Peter Numisenxe "Numisen" of Mildstedt, Anna Gersonxe "Gerson".  The mother Margareth Von Buschenxe "VonBuschen".

                  Infidem (in good faith or vouched for) (signed) Sieve King, Provost & Head Pastor.

13.                                     Husum July 30th, 1912

            Translation

            Extract from the Birth & christenings Records of the Ev. Luth. Congregation at Husum year 1625 Dominica 7 Trinit, christened in church Hermann,

Klauss Wirtz, son

The mother Margaretha Von Buschen

God‑parents: Jochim Nissen

xe "Nissen"Secretarius Peter Dellefsenxe "Dellefsen" & Marie Wiltz

xe "Wiltz"            Infidem (in good faith or vouched for) (signed) Sieve King Provost & Head Pastor

Husum July 30th, 1912

      Mrs Hartmanxe "Hartman" said Husum was up toward Denmark & she got her atlas & we find it on the West coast of Schleswig Holstein on the North Sea, where a number of Islands appear.  Just west of Husum we also note at the south east end of Schleswig‑Holstein, the town or city of Lubeck on Lubeck Bay in the Baltic Sea, which I recall is the place where Dr Anjou xe "Anjou"first finds our Marklexe "Markle" ancestors some six hundred years ago. xe "Markle\:origin according to Anjou"
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xe "V2 Page 392"copy. note.

14.  Paulus Wirtzxe "Wirtz" of WÜrtz, in life Baron Von Arnholmxe "Von Arnholm", field‑marshal in the service of the Republic of the Netherlands, died unmarried at Hamburg on the 23d of March 1676, leaving a will, in which he as appointed as his sole heir, his housekeeper, Johanna Van der Planckenxe "Van der Plancken", who, being deceased in 1679, has appointed in her last will as her heir, her only minor daughter Bertha.  By the guardians of said Minor, appointed by the will,

some valuables belonging to said minor have been transported to the Orphans Court at Amsterdam, which valuables have been transmitted after the death of Bertha in the year of 1892? to the persons who were declared to be entitled to same by a decision of the authorized Judge at Hamburg dated Sept 28, 1679, confirmed by a verdict of the court at Vienna, dated July 27th, 1691, of which last decision the requested revision has been rejected by appointment, dated December 17, 1691.

The validity of these court decisions and of the transmitting, followed thereupon has been disputed by some persons, who claimed to belong to the relations of Paulus Wirtz or WÜrtz and consequently they pretended to be entitled to the inheritance.  Forced proceedings started by them against the commissioners of the liquidation of the affairs of the former Orphan's Court of the City of Amsterdam, on the strength of the law dated March 5th, 1852 (official Gazette #$5) substituted by the General commission of liq‑
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xe "V2 Page 393"quidation of the affairs of the former orphan's court and against the city of Amsterdam itself, have been denied however by verdict of the district court at Amsterdam on December 30th, 1863, which has been upheld by the arrest of the decision by the Provincial Court of North Holland on July 1st, 1871, whereas an appeal has been refused by the Supreme Court on January 3rd, 1873.

15.                 File NO 30058.31

Legation of the United States of America

                |The Hague, The Netherlands Berwyn Cook Co Ills U.S.A. |

February 4, 1911

Sir, I am in receipt of your communication of January 23, 1911 making certain inquiries concerning the estate of Admiral Paul Wirtz.  I regret to advise you that I am unable to give you any information as none seems to be available in this country.  Recently there was a largely attended meeting of the heirs of Admiral Paul Wirtz, held at Cologne, Germany, and it was resolved that a search of the archives of Vienna be instituted, as it was thought that there some useful data could be obtained.  I am sir, your obedient servant.   A.M. Beaufrie

xe "Beaufrie"16.                  File No 30058.76

W.W. Hartmanxe "Hartman" Esq.                             The Hague, June 24, 1911

Berwyn Cook Co Ills

Sir, In final reply to your enquiry of Jany 23d last, relating to the Wirtz estate, I enclose herewith, a translation
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xe "V2 Page 394"of a statement prepared by the Netherlands minister of Finance in regard to the said estate, this day received from the Minister for foreign affairs, in response to my inquiry from which you will observe, that all claims thereto, have been finally & definitely decided to be without foundation by the highest court of this country, and that this estate no longer exists.  I am your obedient servant,      A.M. Beaufrie.

One enclosure as above.

17.   Berwyn Cook Co Ills U.S.A.

President Committee General Mombair Chamber Hague, Holland

Excellent Sir

      Paul Casper Wirtz of Amsterdam, an Admiral in the French Fleet, died about 1700.  He left his property in trust, through General Von Weibmonxe "VonWeibmon", to his sister Jemima Wirtz, who married a Christopher (Christian) Marklexe "Markle".  They came to America prior to Wirtz' death.  I am one of the heirs of Jemima Wirtz, and through family records, we (the heirs) can show our line back to this marriage.

Von Weibmon died about 1808, and the City of Amsterdam took charge of the estate.  In a suit which was finally decided about 1871, Styled Von Weibmon's heirs against the City of Amsterdam (as the heirs of Wirtz sister were in the United States) we understand a decree was issued, giving this estate to the heirs of Jemima Wirtz.  I understand this decree is on file at
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xe "V2 Page 395"the Hague.  I would like to know the cost of obtaining a copy and to whom to write.  Thanking you in advance for your trouble

                  Very Respectfully yours,

The above is unsigned & is a carbon copy no doubt of a letter written by Mr Hartman as a forerunner of the three papers preceding it.

It was 6:30 PM my time when I got to the bottom of page 391 & Mrs Hartman & her sister had dinner ready for their visitors, a Mrs Taylorxe "Taylor" aged abt 70 & her daughter Miss Taylor (Mrs Taylor said she was an Englishwoman coming to this country when 11 yrs old coming west then & has not since been east to Penna) so I packed up my records & the old papers about the fortune principally & the family which Mr Hartman's late brother Homer C. Hartman of Ft Wayne had recd (& his father Geo R Hartman) 50 to 60 yrs ago & which his widow gave to W.W. saying she didn't want them & which Mrs Hartman let me bring with me along with the typewritten copies of them made by H.C.H. to go over & make such copies as I desired after which I am to return them, said goodbye with many thanks for their generous hospitality & left for station to take 6:24 train their time, got here 8 my time recd wire from Olive J. Barnesxe "Barnes" confirming appointment form meeting her in Pgh next Monday, got my ticket & upper in Rock Island RR for Peoria at 1 their time tonight finished my dinner at ten my time, came upstairs at Hotel LaSalle & have written the four pages preceding & it is now 1:20 Am my time & I must write [last line cut off]
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xe "V2 Page 396"At residence of Edward D. McCullochxe "McCulloch" No 219 Bigelow St Peoria Ills Sept 25, 1919 1:25 PM

      Record taken from the family Bible of his father Judge David McCulloch xe "___\:McCulloch"
David McCulloch and Mary Fulton Hemphillxe "Hemphill" were married September 2d AD 1858 by Rev Isaac N. Haysxe "Hays" Pastor of the Presbyterian Church at Middle Spring Pa.

Mary Hemphill McCulloch daughter of the above named David & Mary F. McCulloch was on Oct 11th, 1894 united in marriage with Edward Dickinson McDougalxe "McDougal" in the Second Presbyterian Church Peoria, Ills, by Rev Thomas X. Orrxe "Orr" D.D. its late pastor.

Edward Dickinson McCulloch, son of David & Mary F. McCulloch was on the eleventh day of December A.D. 1894 united in marriage with Emily Stringham Allenxe " Allen" at the house of Judge Mackxe " Mack" at Terre Haute Indiana by Rev James D. Stanleyxe "Stanley" of the Episcopal Church of that city.

David McCulloch was born near Big Spring Penna January 25th A.D. 1832

Mary Fulton Hemphill was born near Middle Spring Penna November 19th A.D. 1835.

1. Margery Clark, daughter of David & Mary F. McCulloch was born at Peoria Ills June 26th, AD 1859

2. Edward Dickinson, son of David & Mary F. McCulloch was born at Peoria Ill November 5th A.D. 1860

3. William Herron, son of David & Mary F. McCulloch was born at Peoria Ills December 20, 1866

4. Mary Hemphill McCulloch daughter of David & Mary F.
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xe "V2 Page 397"McCulloch was born at Peoria, Illinois September 28th A.D. 1869

Edward Dickinson McDougal son of Edward Dickinson & Mary Hemphill McDougal was born at Peoria, Ills Apr 13th, A.D. 1896

Henrietta Wedding McCulloch daughter of Edward Dickinson & Emily Stringham (Allen) McCulloch was born at Peoria Illinois Oct 16th, A.D. 1896

David Blean McDougal son of Edward Dickinson McDougal & Mary Hemphill McDougal was born at Chicago Ills January 23, 1898

Margery Clark daughter of David & Mary F. McCulloch died September 16, A.D. A.D. [sic] 1860 aged 1 yr 2 mos 21 days buried at U.P. church Big Spring Penna Remains were removed and interred in Springdale Cemetery Peoria Ills in Spring of 1900.

Mary Hemphill McCulloch wife of Edward D. McDougal died at Peoria Illinois January 5 A.D. 1903 aged 33 years 4 mos 8 days. Interred in Springdale cemetery at Peoria, ills.

Mary Fulton Hemphill wife of David McCulloch died at Peoria Illinois January 17, 1903 aged 67 years 2 mos 8 days.  Interred in Springdale cemetery Peoria Ills.

      The above is from a Bible printed in Phila by William W. Harding in 1860

From an obituary in the newspaper we find that Judge David McCulloch died at his residence on north Monroe St Peoria Ills Tuesday Sept 17, 1907 at 10:07 AM aged 75 yr 7 mos 23 days.  His mother was Isabelle Bleanxe "Blean" whose parents emigrated from Ireland about middle of 18th century.  His father was Thomas McCulloch, one of four sons of James McCulloch who owned 600 acres of land in Penna which he farmed & he in turn was son of John McCulloch who was born
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xe "V2 Page 398"in Ireland, though of Scotch parentage.  He was raised on the farm & in 1848 entered Marshall college at Mercersburgh Pa.  He opened a law office in Peoria in 1860 & in the following year on invitation went in partnership with his preceptor Julius Manningxe "Manning" was elected circuit judge in 1877 or 1878 & was re‑elected in 1879 & was as signed to the Appelate Bench for the six yrs of his term.  After his term expired in 1885 he resumed practice.  In Dec 1898 was appointed by Judge Grosscupxe "Grosscup" of the U.S. Dist Court Referee in bankruptcy for Peoria & five other counties. For further record see History of Peoria Co Vol 2 Pages 526 to 529 for himself & son.

      Mr & Mrs McCollough have given me a time worn almost dilapidated mem in the handwriting of judge David McCulloch which I copy below as follows:

            Family Memoranda

My grandfather, James McCullochxe "McCulloch" died at the age of 64 of some acute disease ‑ fever I believe.  His wife, my grandmother was over age of 70 at time of her death.  She died of apoplexy her mother lived to the age of 90.

My father lived to the age of 71, was blind for 5 years and became feeble ‑ died of acute disease ‑ his family were generally long lived.

My mother, Isabella Bleanxe "Blean" was over 60 at time of her death ‑ died of acute disease ‑ her family were long lived ‑ her father was over 70 at time of his death.  I do not know the age of her mother, but she must have been near 60.  Your mother's grandfather, James Hemphillxe "Hemphill" was 82 or 83 when he died, his wife also lived to old age, but I cannot give the year.
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xe "V2 Page 399"Moses Hemphill your grandfather was born in 1806, died 1868 aged 61+ of kidney trouble.  Your grandmother, Margery Clarkxe "Clark" Hemphill was born Sept 12, 1812 and died several years after your grandfather but I have not the date (Oct 3 or 7 '73 is adden [sic] in pencil in Judge's writing).  She died of pulmonary disease of which several of her family were troubled late in life.  It did not appear to be hereditary.  They had ten children all of whom lived to mature life.

"The Jefferson"

Jefferson Hotel Room 103 Peoria Ill Sept 25, 1919 6 PM my time.

      I got in this morning arriving at Hotel a little after 8 my time got my breakfast, read the Peoria paper until it was time for Mr John T. Neilsonxe "Neilson" to be at his store & then walked down Liberty St abt three blocks & turning to the right on Washington St I believe went out abt 3 squares to the Isaac Walker Co hardware store & singled out a man at his desk who I thought was Mr Neilson, which was correct.  He is a vigorous man of 63, erect, with a face the picture of health & without a wrinkle & I noticed he wore the mourning badge for his son on his arm.  He introduced me to Wm A. Jackxe "Jack" who is with the firm & has a desk.  He is the son of xe "Jack\:William A.Jack;Francis Herron"Francis Herron Jack, see page 60. Mr Neilson called up Edw d. McCulloch & made appointment for him to see us & we started to walk over talking on our way I learned that Isaac Walkerxe "Walker" had founded the hardware store in 1842 & that his son Edward & Mr Neilson were partners in its ownership. He pointed out the Bennett Building on Adams St & said that
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xe "V2 Page 400"was where Isaac Walker lived when he came to Peoria & for many years thereafter. He said that Wm A. Herronxe "Herron" when 62 yrs old married Mr Walker's daughter, Mary Walker then 26.  I think he said (sister of his partner) & in ten years had four children.  Mr Neilson s'd he came to Peoria in Feby 1880 & that there were but few houses on Adams Street where we were walking when he came.  When we got to Mr McCulloughxe "McCullough"'s office which is on the corner just before reaching the Court House he was out for the moment & he took me up in the court house & court room & introduced me to Robert P. Jackxe "Jack", a large handsome forceful looking man with gray har, who is son xe "Jack\:Robert P.Jack;WilliamJack;Francis HerronJack;William A."of Wm Jack who was also a lawyer, see page 60 & who had a case in court.  He showed me beyond the court house cat‑e‑cornered from the office of Mr McCulloch, the old home of Robert G. Ingersollxe "Ingersoll" now painted yellow which had been moved from its original moorings on the corner & a story put under it & another on top of it.  Robt P. Jack arranged to see me tonight & Mr Neilson s'd he would come to the Jefferson for me at 7 PM their time of course.  He told me that Wm A. Herron took Wm A. Jack, his nephew, to

raise as he then had no children & also that Frank (Francis Herron Jack) brother of William also lived in Peoria & when his father, Maj Joseph Jack came to Decatur Ill someone wished a grocery store on him in some way & Frank went on from here to run it & neither one knowing anything about the business it broke Joseph Jack flat & he never had anything after that & died poor worth nothing, but that the two girls
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xe "V2 Page 401"Mrs Wellsxe "Wells" & Mrs Robertsxe "Roberts" both married well & rich.  He said Wm A. Herron xe "Herron"started a Bank along with three other men, the Peoria Savings Bank & he didn't think they put a dollar in it but they coined money & I believe became interested in other banks & he said he thought Mr Herron was worth four hundred thousand dollars when he died & his R.E. had increased in value & was worth more now.  He pointed out a two story old block opposite the court house which the estate owned.  He spoke of John Jack xe "Jack"brother of Major Joseph Jack marrying a girl in the neighborhood (it was Susan Dennisonxe "Dennison", the miller's daughter) & his brother Joseph having xe "Jack\:JohnJack;JosephJack;Susan (Dennison)Jack;Hannah (Herron)Herron;Hannah J.Dennison;Susan"married Hannah J. Herron, things didn't move pleasantly so he sold out his interest in the home farm & with the proceeds $1500 in his pocket he started for the west with no idea where he was going with his wife sick lying on a cot not able to get up in which they drove with their belongings to Pittsburgh Pa & taking their horses & wagon with them just as great grandfather William Thompsonxe "Thompson" had done went down the Ohio River to the Mississippi & then up the Mississippi River landing at Keokuk & drove out from Keokuk a few miles to where they settled at Farmington Iowa.  He died shortly thereafter but his widow lived many years & there his children yet live, the youngest being Josephine unmarried, who I will stop to see if I have the time.  He also spoke of their son John Harry Neilsonxe "Neilson" who went to France.
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xe "V2 Page 402"to war & showed me a hammered gold ring with the Princeton tiger on it & the letters C.C. for the Cannon Club to which he belonged & which he gave him just before he sailed away & told him if anything happened to him to give $5000 of his money to the Cannon Club remarking that he had made $18000 since he left college (& he only graduated in 1913) & said further that he didn't have to go to war as his eyes were not up to the requirements but he was bent on going.  We went back to Mr E.D. McCullochxe "McCulloch"'s office & he came in shortly & he introduced me & left me with Mr McC.  There was a picture on his desk of his father, Judge David McCulloch showing a very fine face with long whiskers looking very like Rev Dr James I. Brownsonxe "Brownson".  On talking with him, he said his mother was a daughter of Moses Hemphillxe "Hemphill" but when I asked him if he was a son of James Hemphill & Cynthia Jackxe "Jack", he didn't know.  He said Henrietta was always xe "Jack\:CynthiaHemphill;JamesHemphill;Cynthia (Jack)"asking him what their relationship was to the Herrons & he couldn't tell her & when I asked who Henrietta was, he said it was his daughter.  He said he had had some little writings about the early history of the family, but didn't know where it was, but called up his wife & told her he thought she would find it on some old brown scratch paper in one of the several old purses in the chiffonier drawer & told her to have Henrietta run down to the office in the car as soon as she came in.  He said that of the ten children
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xe "V2 Page 403"in his mother's the Hemphill family only one, the youngest was living viz Miss Margaret B. Hemphill of Shippensburg Pa was living & he advised me to write to her at once as he thought she was over 70 yrs old & feeble. She lived with her niece, a Quigleyxe "Quigley", two of her sisters having married Quigleys, brothers.  He spoke of another relative living at Newville Pa, he thought McKeexe "McKee" but when I later mentioned Miss Margaret Maclayxe "Maclay", he s'd that was who he meant.  His daughter, Henrietta, a charming, attractive & beautiful young girl of 23 soon came in & he introduced me & she drove me in their Oldsmobile car to their home no 219 Bigelow St.  She is a very sweet girl & got her grandfather's bible from which I copied the records above & also copied the short historical sketch to which he had alluded & which stated that Moses Hemphill was the son of James.  Henrietta was very much interested in getting the clan plaids of the McCullochs which I told her I thought I might find in Burke's Peerage & if so wd write her.  Referring to her middle name, her mother said it came from her  relatives, one of whom on her mother's side had been Joseph Weddingxe " Wedding", a  judge in the state of Indiana.  I think she said her home had been at  Terre Haute Ind.  Henrietta said she had had a brother & sister twins, but as there was no record in the Bible, I asked her mother & she said they were born prematurely about a month before Henrietta was two years old.  She said too that her mother had had two sets of twins.  Henrietta got out

                  V2 Page 404

xe "V2 Page 404"the second volume, a big book of the History of Peoria Co Co [sic] which had been largely written by her grandfather David McCulloch whose picture graced the front page in which was excellent pictures of many relatives including William Jackxe "Jack" & one of Edward or Edmd H. Jack whom she said was xe "Jack\:WilliamJack;EdwardJack;Edmd"not related but the article gave a considerable part of his line indicating he was of the southern family.  Henrietta & her father & mother were going someplace in the country in the afternoon celebrating, though a day late, as Mrs McC said, her own birthday.  They asked me to have lunch which I declined & wrote on while they ate.  Henrietta said she taught a class in Sunday School & that the second Presbyterian was their Church but they were at present without a pastor, their last one being Rev Littlexe "Little".  She said that was also Mr & Mrs Neilsonxe "Neilson"'s church but they were yet grieving so over the death of their son that they had not been to church for the past year.  I told her just how she was related to the Herronxe "Herron"s viz that her grandmother McCulloch was a second cousin of Wm A. Herron.  She spoke most charmingly of his widow Mary Walkerxe "Walker" Herron & her daughter Mary, who live at 411 N. Madison St Tel Main 978 & who was about phoning them for an appointment but recalled that they were attending a missionary meeting.  After about three hours of their most gracious hospitality, she drove me down to the Jefferson where we arrived at 4:40 my time & I bade her goodbye inviting
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xe "V2 Page 405"her to drive in with the family or her friends on visit.  I then walked around opposite the Court House in quest of the second hand book store her father thought was an Adams Street opposite the Court House but the man was not there nor the store but a man I asked s'd what books were left had been put in the cigar stand on the corner where the man in charge s'd all the books of any value were gone & he referred me to a Mr Henbingerxe "Henbinger" a map maker upstairs in the Schradzki Building corner Adams & Liberty only one building on Adams between it & the Bennett Bldg.  I found Mr Henbinger's son a middle aged man & he said the Peoria Co Histories had been printed by the Clark Pub Co Chicago & he had no doubt they would have some copies for sale.  I then came up to the Hotel & wrote at this record from 6 to 7 PM pages 399 to 401 inclusive when I went & got shaved got my dinner & came upstairs & at 7:55 PM my time found Mr Neilson waiting for me & we started in his car, which had been his son's a Mercerxe "Mercer" which had easily made 100 miles an hour & which he had only learned to drive since his son's death.  He told me of their getting the two letters from his son & of the official letter to him which his wife asked him if she should open & read to him after reading the two to her from their son to him over the phone & he told her certainly & thus he learned of his son's death as his mother had told me at Cony Pa on 5th inst.  He drove me out Moore
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xe "V2 Page 406"Ave on the way out to his home & showed me many handsome residences including that of Robt P. Jackxe "Jack" & where his father Wm Jack used to live & xe "Jack\:Robt P.Jack;WilliamJack;Jennie"the fine home where Sam Clarkxe "Clark" & his wife Jennie Jack, now both dead had lived.  She was the daughter of Col Wm Jack of Hollidaysburg.  Arriving at their fine home on Malvern Hill, we went in & he introduced me to his wife who is a daughter of John McCurdy McConaugheyxe "McConaughey" who was a M.D. & who had four brothers who were also doctors.  She lived at Rochelle Ills & knew Miss M. Maude Baxterxe "Baxter" the Chicago school teacher I met on the train some years ago & whose brother had married a sister of her sister‑in‑law. She s'd however that the other brother who had been a member of congress of whom I asked was dead.  She was visiting her Uncle Dr Robert McConaughey in Latrobe Pa & that is where Mr Neilson who was then living in Latrobe first met her.  They showed me several albums of photographs including one of four generations viz Miss Neilson his mother, Mrs McIntyrexe "McIntyre" etc, also two of his grandfather Thomas Jackxe "Jack", one being a very xe "Jack\:Thomas"good one, the other with hat on who he s'd lived to be 84 yrs old & one of their son "Harry" taken the day he was 21 yrs old which I indicated I wd like eventually to have for my book.  They then got me the obituary notices their mother told me of & let me take them with me to copy such record from as I wished & then forward to her at Cony Pa.  The letter announcing "Harry's" death was from his Capt & it was two weeks after they got that, so Mrs Neilson s'd before they got the official notice from Washington D.C.  They
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xe "V2 Page 407"then said as it was getting late we had best go to Robt P. Jack's as arranged so Mr N. got out his electric & he, Mrs N & I drove to Robt P. Jack's.  He was not there as some one had come in demanding his attention for the evening, but we met his mother, Mrs Anna Grier Jackxe "Jack" & her son xe "Jack\:Anna (Grier)Jack;Robert P.Jack;William"William Jack.  She is a charming hostess & a sweet good woman daughter of John Grier of Dansville Pa.  She says John Grier Hibbenxe "Hibben", President of Princeton College, named for her father, born here in Peoria, daughter of her sister & her husband Rev Samuel Hibben, who was pastor of the second Pres Ch & who gave up the charge to go as chaplain in the Civil War xe "Civil War " to Robt G. Ingersollxe "Ingersoll"'s Co because he s'd he wd not have any other chaplain & herself celebrate the same birthday Apr 19th he, John Grierxe "Grier" Hibben being just 16 yrs younger than she.  Shortly before we left, her daughter Sarah who had been to a moving picture show came in.  They asked me to come again & stay longer & Mrs Neilson was most insistent that I stay over night with them but I told her six o'clock was too early to get them out in the morning.  Mr N. showed me a photo in the album of his father's brother John Neilson with a most striking Irish "mug" & of his daughter, a handsome girl who
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xe "V2 Page 408"is the wife of Rev Dr John A. Marquisxe "Marquis" living now they say in NY.  Also a picture I recognized of Rev Thos B. Andersonxe "Anderson" now of Beaver Falls Pa the father of Rev Dr Merle H. Anderson who was also as a small boy in a family group picture.  Mrs Neilson was most anxious to have me meet Mrs Mary Walker Herronxe "Herron" who she s'd she wd have had up with me for dinner tonight if she had known of my being here in time.  I told her to give her my regards & that I regretted exceedingly I had not been able to see her.  I recall that Mr N. s'd this morning that their steel mills here had been for six weeks in a strike & that he was interested in the Keystone Wire & Tube Co.  He showed me a college endowed by a widow for three million dollars & when I asked how her husband made his money, he replied "In the whiskey business" I s'd "was there not more whiskey made in Peoria than in any city in the Union" & he said "Yes, Peoria paid three million dollars tax a month on whiskey for a few years"  Said while the manufacture was now stopped there was lots of it here on hand one concern having 30,000 barrels on hand in bond. Mrs Anna Grier Jack widow of William said her daughter Elizabeth the youngest of the family was State Inspector of Jails Prison & Alms Houses the only woman
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xe "V2 Page 409"to hold such a position while she got a fine salary she did not like the position as it kept her out often until 11 o'clock at night which was late to be getting in strange hotels for a young girl as she yet considered her.  Mr Neilson said the State Capitol ought to have been located on the bluff where we drove tonight instead of in low flat Springfield.  S'd they almost got it here but the politicians took it to Springfield.  He said they had been the second city in the state with 100,000 inhabitants but that east St Louis was pressing them hard & may be second city now.  I have met many new relatives here during the day, fine strong representative men & charming high class hospitable women who have treated me royally & with whom I have been delighted.  After over an hour with the Jacks I bid them goodbye & Mr & Mrs N. brought me to the Jefferson where I arrived at midnight my time & I have while it was fresh in my mind written
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xe "V2 Page 410"up this record from top of page 402 to this final flyleaf & it is now just 4 o'clock AM my time & I must write to Clark Pub Co Chicago & to Miss Margaret B. Hemphillxe "Hemphill" Shippensburg Pa before going to bed & I have a call in for 6:45 Am my time to get the 7 AM train their time for Oneida Ills where I go to see Mrs Martha Grier Cunninghamxe "Cunningham" who will complete her 90th year on Nov 14th next & from there I want to go to Farmington Iowa to see Mrs Lucretia E. Garretsonxe "Garretson"     JV Thompson

Hotel Custer Galesburgh, Ills Room 103 Sept 26, 1919 10:33 PM

      Mrs Anna R. Jackxe "Jack" & her son William spoke of the Island of St Joseph xe "Jack\:Anna R.Jack;CarolineFletcher;Caroline (Jack)"across the line from Sault Ste Marie in Canada being a delightful place for an outing which Mr Jack bought or a part of it & where they have been going for their summer outing for 17 yrs.  She says it is thickly wooded & covered with stately tamarack trees.  Mr Neilson spoke of Henry J. Boothxe "Booth" who married Caroline Jack Fletcherxe "Fletcher"'s dau Eliza being 6 ft 4 1/2 inches tall.  He s'd too he knew Dr Spencexe "Spence" very well & had entertained him at his home.  Jeannette Brineyxe "Briney" Monday night spoke of Catholicism breaking into our family & said Mrs Taftxe "Taft" was a Catholic.  I ventured that I did not believe Jno Williamsonxe "Williamson" senior [sic] was & that it must have been through his wife 11:17 PM       JVT 

	  *1 This date is wrong.  See Pages 50 & 92 this book. J.V.T. July 2 1919 Refer to Page 92 for record.


	*2   James Jack (son of James) was drafted into Revolutionary army at 18, afterwards reenlisted & served until close of the war, being discharged with rank of Lieutenant.  (Note: Not fully corroborated by report from Harrisburg obtained by John A. Crawford�xe "Crawford"�.


	*3  This should be Dec 1, 1833. See his nuncupative will No 76 Page 317 for correct corroboration. JVT Sept 5, 1919 at Cony, Pa.


	*4  The children all born in Clarion Co.


	*5  [Line 5 cites the birth of George Hazelett Sloan Sept 24, 1895  CW]


	*6  This is an error as it was his son John who married Nancy McCoy & had 13 children.  The Brother John was my great grandfather who married Eleanor Stevenson�xe "Stevenson"� or Stinson


	�xe "McGrew, Thomas"�  *1Here at 10:30 PM Register Cremer�xe "Cremer"� was ready to go.  Am commencing again 7:50 AM 16th Apr 12, 1826 See Bk 6 P 426 JVT


	*2  This is signed on will John Finley


	*1  His name is Ben Morgan Nisbet & he is a noted Architect at Boise, Idaho.


	*2  Mrs Hartman wrote me Aug 19, 1920 that they had moved to No 3131 Harold Ave Berwyn St & I today sent her there by Reg mail the papers she loaned me Sept 24, 1919.  JVT June 25/23


	*3  This is 1886 see line 28 next page





